
Rentals : 1Jlf5, 
Lea7e ~­
Admln: ~ 

Mineral 
Maps : 

STATE LEASE MF104766 

CONTROL BASEFILE COUNTY 

65-902205 000 TARRANT / 220 

SURVEY TARRANT COUNTY ROADS 
BLOCK 
TOWNSHIP 00 
SECTION/ TRACT : 
PART 
ACRES 11 . 62 
DEPTH LIMITS NO 

LESSEE STROUD ENERGY, LTD . 
LEASE DATE Mar 15 2005 
PRIMARY TERM 2 yrs 
BONUS ($) 3194.68 
RENTAL ( $) 0 . 00 
ROYALTY 0 .12500000 
VAR ROYALTY 



CONTENTS OF FILE No/!jf?otJ66 

Se!. ,.,1 r- o 

Gt0-S-08-(l-g2) 



W Lease fRcviscd I 0/89 
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PAID-UP 
OIL AND GAS LEASE NO. M-104766 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into by and between the Commissioner of the General Land Office of 
the State of Texas,. whose address is Stephen F. Austin Building, 1700 North Congress, Austin, Texas, 7870 I, 
hereinafter called "Lessor", hereunto authorized by the School Land Board, pursuant to the provisions of 
Chapters 32 and 52 of the Natural Resources Code (hereinafter called N.R.C.), and amendments thereto, and all 
applicable rules promulgated by the School Land Board and Stroud Energy: Ltd., whose address is 210 West 6111 

St., Suite 500, Fort Worth, Texas 76 102 hereinafter called "Lessee". 

1. Lessor, in consideration of Three Thousand One Hundred Ninety Four and 6811 00 ($3,194.68), receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged, and of the covenants and agreements of Lessee hereinafter contained, does 
hereby grant, lease, and let unto Lessee the land covered hereby for the purposes and with the exclusive 
right of exploring, dri ll ing, mining and operating for, producing and owning oil, gas, and all other 
hydrocarbons, produced from the land covered hereby. The land covered hereby, herein called "said land" 
is located in the County of Tarrant State ofTexas, and is described as fo llows: 

11.617 acres of land, more or less, situated in said Tarrant County, Texas, more particularly 
described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof together with a plat, attached 
hereto as Exhibit "B", depicting said right-of-way and surrounding area for purposes of 
illustration only. 

For the purpose of determining the amount of any bonus or other payment hereunder, said land shall be deemed 
to contain 11.617 acres, whether actually containing more or less, and the above recital of acreage shall be 
deemed to be the true acreage thereof. Lessor accepts the bonus as lump sum consideration for this lease and 
all rights and options hereunder. 

2. PRlM.ARY TERM: This lease, which is a "paid up" lease requiring no rentals, shall remain in force for a 
term of two years (2) from March 15, 2005, hereinafter called "primary term", and as long thereafter as 
operations, as hereinafter defined, are conducted upon said land with no cessation for more than ninety (90) 
consecutive days. 

3. ROYALTIES: As royalty Lessee covenants and agrees: 

(a) To deliver to the credit of Lessor, in the pipe line to which Lessee may connect its well, the equal 1/4 part 
of all oi l produced and saved by Lessee from said land, or from time to time, at the option of Lessee, to pay 
Lessor the average posted market price of such 1/4 part of such oil at the wells as of the day it is run to the pipe 
line or storage tanks, Lessor's interest, in either case, to bear none of the cost of treating oil to render it 
marketable pipe line oil; 



(b) To pay Lessor on gas and casinghead gas produced from said land (1) when sold by lessee 1/4 of the 
amount realized by Lessee, computed at the mouth of the well, or (2) when used by Lessee off said land or in 

, the manufacture of gasoline or other products, the market value, at the mouth of the well, of 1/4 of such gas and 
casinghead gas. 

(c) If, at the expiration of the primary term or at any time or times thereafter, there is any well on said land or 
on lands with which said land or any portion thereof has been pooled, capable of producing oil or gas, and all 
such wells are shut-in, this lease shall, nevertheless, continue in force as though operations were being 
conducted on said land for so long as said wells are shut-in, and thereafter this lease may be continued in force 
as if no shut-in had occurred. 

(d) Lessee covenants and agrees to use reasonable diligence to produce, uti lize, or market the minerals capable 
of being produced from said wells, but in the exercise of such diligence, Lessee shall not be obligated to install 
or furnish faci lities other than wel l facilities and ordinary lease facilities of flow lines, separator, and lease tank, 
and shall not be required to settle labor trouble or to market gas upon terms unacceptable to Lessee. 

(e) If at any time or times after the expiration of the primary term, all such wells are shut-in for a period of 
ninety consecutive days, and during such time there are no operations on said land, then at or before the 
expiration of said ninety day period, lessee shall pay or tender, by check of lessee, as royalty, the sum of 
$300.00. Lessee shall make like payments or tenders at or before the end of each anniversary of the 
expiration of said ninety day period if upon such anniversary this lease is being continued in force solely 
by reason of the provisions of this paragraph. Each such payment or tender shall be made to the parties 
who at the time of payment would be entitled to receive the royalties which would be paid under this lease 
if the wells were producing. Nothing herein shall impair lessee's right to release as provided in paragraph 5 
hereof. In the event of assignment of this lease in whole or in part, liability for payment hereunder shall 
rest exclusively on the then owner or owners of this lease, severally as to acreage owned by each. 

(f) A ll royalties not taken in kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the General Land Office at Austin, 
Texas, in the following manner: 

Royalty on oil is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of the second 
month succeeding the month of production, and royalty on gas is due and must be received in the General Land 
Office on or before the 15th day of the second month succeeding the month of production, accompanied by the 
affidavit of the owner, manager, or other authorized agent, completed in the form and manner prescribed by the 
General Land Office and showing the gross amount and disposition of all oil and gas produced and the market 
value of the oil and gas, together with a copy of all documents, records or reports confirming the gross 
production, disposition and market value including gas meter readings, pipeline receipts, gas line receipts and 
other checks or memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas 
storage, and any other reports or records which the General Land Office may require to verify the gross 
production, disposition and market value. In al l cases the authority of a manager or agent to act for the Lessee 
herein must be fi led in the General Land Office. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied by a check stub, 
schedule, summary or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the 
amount of royalty being paid on each lease. If Lessee pays his royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the 
royalty payment was due, the Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25.00, whichever is greater. A 
royalty payment which is over thirty (30) days late shall accrue a penalty of 10% of the royalty due or $25.00, 
whichever is greater. In addition to a penalty, royalties shall accrue interest at a rate of 12% per year; such 
interest will begin accruing when the royalty is sixty (60) days overdue. Affidavits and supporting documents 
which are not fi led when due shall incur a penalty in an amount set by the General Land Office administrative 
rule which is effective on the date when the affidavits or supporting documents were due. The Lessee shall 
bear all responsibility for paying or causing royalties to be paid as prescribed by the due date provided herein. 
Payment of the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate to prohibit the State's right of forfeiture as provided 
by law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties were originally due. The above penalty provisions shall 
not apply in cases of ti tle d ispute as to the State's portion of the royalty or to that portion of the royalty in 
dispute as to fair market value. The State shall have first lien upon all oil and gas produced from the area 
covered by this lease to secure the payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that may become due 
to the State hereunder. 
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4 .. POOLING: (a) Lessee is hereby granted the right, at its option, to pool or unitize any land covered by this 
lease with any other land covered by this lease, and/or with any other land, lease, or leases, as to any or all 
minerals or horizons. Units pooled for oil hereunder shall not exceed 160 acres each in area, and units pooled 
for gas hereunder shall not exceed in area 640 acres each plus a tolerance of ten percent (I 0%) thereof, unless 
oil or gas units of a greater size are allowed under or prescribed by rules of the Railroad Commission of Texas. 
A unit established hereunder shall be valid and effective for all purposes of this lease even though there may be 

mineral, royalty, or leasehold interests in lands within the unit which are not effectively pooled or unitized. 
Any operations conducted on any part of such unitized land shall be considered, for all purposes, except the 
payment of royalty, as operations conducted upon said land under this lease. There shall be allocated to the 
land covered by this lease within each such unit (or to each separate tract within the unit if thi s lease covers 
separate tracts within the unit) the proportion of the total production of unitized minerals from the unit, after 
deducting any used in lease or unit operations, which the number of surface acres in such land (or in each such 
separate tract) covered by this lease within the unit bears to the total number of surface acres in the unit, and the 
production so allocated shall be considered for all purposes, including payment or delivery of royalty, 
overriding royalty and any other payments out of production, to be the entire production of unitized minerals 
from the land to which allocated in the same manner as though produced therefrom under the terms of this 
lease. The owner of the reversionary estate of any term royalty or mineral estate agrees that the accrual of 
royalties pursuant to this paragraph or of shut-in royalties from a well on the unit shall satisfy any limitation of 
term requirin g production of oil or gas. The formation of any unit hereunder which includes land not covered 
by this lease shall not have the effect of exchanging or transferring any interest under thi s lease (including, 
without limitation, any shut-in royalty which may become payable under this lease) between parties owning 
interests in land covered by this lease and parties owning interests in land not covered by this lease. Neither 
shall it impair the right of Lessee to release as provided in paragraph 5 hereof, except that Lessee may not so 
release as to lands within a unit while there are operations thereon for unitized minerals unless all pooled leases 
are released as to lands within the unit. At any time while this lease is in force Lessee may dissolve any unit 
established hereunder by filing for record in the public office where this lease is recorded a declaration to that 
effect, if at that time no operations are being conducted thereon for unitized minerals. Subject to the provisions 
of this paragraph 4, a unit once established hereunder shall remain in force for so long as any lease subject 
thereto shall remain in force. If this lease now or hereafter covers separate tracts, no pooling or unitization of 
royalty interests as between any such separate tracts is intended or shall be implied or result merely from the 
inclusion of such separate tracts within this lease but Lessee shall nevertheless have the right to pool or unitize 
as provided in this paragraph 4 with consequent allocation of production as herein provided. As used in this 
paragraph 4, the words "separate tract" mean any tract with royalty ownership differing, now or hereafter, 
either as to parties or amounts, from that as to any other part of the leased premises. 

(b) Neither unit production of oil or gas, nor unit operations, nor payment of shut-in royalties from a unit gas 
well, shall serve to hold the lease in force as to any area outside the unit, regardless of whether the production, 
maintenance of a shut-in gas well, or operations are actually located on the State tract or not. 

(c) Lessee agrees to file with the General Land Office a copy of any unit designation which this lease is 
included within ninety (90) days of such designation. 

5. RELEASE: Lessee may relinquish the rights granted hereunder to the State at any time by recording the 
relinquishment in the county where this area is situated and filing the recorded relinquishment or certified copy 
of same in the Genera l Land Office within ninety (90) days after its execution accompanied by the prescribed 
filing fee. Such relinquishment will not have the effect of releasing Lessee from any liabili ty theretofore 
accrued in favor of the State. 

6. REWORK: If at any time or times during the primary term operations are conducted on said land and if all 
operations are discontinued, this lease shall thereafter terminate at the end of the primary term or on the 
ninetieth day after discontinuance of all operations, whichever is the later date, unless on such later date either 
(1) Lessee is conducting operations or (2) the shut-in well provisions of paragraph 3 or the provisions of 
paragraph 9 are applicable. Whenever used in this lease the word "operations" shall mean operations for and 
any of the following: drilling, testing, completing, reworking, recompleting, deepening, plugging back or 
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repairing of a well in search for or in an endeavor to obtain production of oi l or gas, or production of oil or gas 
in paying quanti tie~. 

7. MINERAL USE: Lessee shall have the use, free from royalty, of oil and gas produced from said land in all 
operations hereunder. 

8. NOTICE: In the event Lessor considers that Lessee has not complied with all its obligations hereunder, 
both express and implied, Lessor shall notify Lessee in wri ting, setting out specifically in what respects Lessee 
has breached this contract. Lessee shall then have sixty (60) days after receipt of said notice wi thin which to 
meet or commence to meet all or any part of the breaches alleged by Lessor. The service of said notice shall be 
precedent to the bringing of any action by Lessor on sa id lease for any cause, and no such action shall be 
brought until the lapse of s ixty (60) days after service of such notice on Lessee. Neither the service of said 
notice nor the doing of any acts by Lessee aimed to meet all or any of the alleged breaches shall be deemed an 
admission or presumption that Lessee has failed to perform all its obligations hereunder. If this lease is 
canceled for any cause, it shall nevertheless remain in force and effect as to ( I) sufficient acreage around each 
well as to which there are operations to constitute a dri ll ing or maximum allowable unit under applicable 
governmental regulations, (but in no event less than forty acres), such acreage to be designated by Lessee as 
nearly as practicable in the form of a square centered at the well, or in such shape as then existing spacing rules 
require; and (2) any part of said land included in a pooled uni t on which there are operations. 

9. FORCE MAJEURE: If, whi le this lease is in force, at, or after the expiration of the primary term hereof, it 
is not being continued in force by reason of the shut-in well provisions of paragraph 3 hereof, and Lessee is not 
conducting operations on said land by reason of ( I) any law, order, rule or regulation, (whether or not 
subsequently determined to be invalid) or (2) any other cause, whether similar or dissimilar, (except financial) 
beyond the reasonable control of Lessee, the primary term shall be extended until the first anniversary date 
hereof occurring ninety (90) or more days following the removal of such delaying cause, and this lease may be 
extended thereafter by operations as if such delay had not occu!Ted. 

I 0. LESSER ESTATE CLAUSE: If this lease covers a less interest in the oil or gas in all or any part of said 
land than the entire and undivided fee simple estate (whether lessors interest is herein specified or not), or no 
interest there in, then the royalties, and other monies accruing from any part as to which this lease covers less 
than such full interest, shall be paid only in the proportion which the interest therein, if any, covered by this 
lease bears to the whole and undivided fee simple estate therein. 

II . ASSIGNMENTS: This lease may be transferred at any time. All transfers must reference the lease by file 
number and must be recorded in the county where the land covered hereby is located, and the recorded transfer 
or a copy certified to by the County Clerk of the coun ty where the transfer is recorded must be filed in the 
General Land Office within ninety (90) days of the execution date, as provided by N.R.C. Section 52.026, 
accompanied by the prescribed fi ling fee. Every transferee shall succeed to a ll rights and be subject to all 
obligations, liabil ities, and penalties owed to the State by the original Lessee or any prior transferee of the 
lease, including any liabilities to the State for unpaid royalties. 

12. WELL INFORMATION: Lessee agrees to forthwith furnish Lessor, upon written request, with copies of 
all dri lling logs, electrical logs, cores and core records and other information pertaining to all wells drilled by 
lessee either on the leased premises or acreage pooled therewith, when requested to do so. Said information 
shall remain confidential as required by statute. 

13. SURFACE: Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, it is agreed that Lessee will not conduct any 
exploration or dri lling on the surface of the leased premises or use the surface in the exercise of any rights 
herein granted. Any development of said land shall be by means of a directional well located off the leased 
premises, or by pooling of said land with other land, lease or leases as hereinabove provided. 

14. COMPENSATORY ROYALTY: Lessee shall pay a compensatory royalty if this lease is not being held 
by production on the leased premises, by production from a pooled unit, or by payment of shut-in royalties in 
accordance w ith the terms of this lease, and if oil or gas is sold or delivered in paying quantities from a well 
located within 2500 feet of the leased premises and completed in a producible reservoir underlying the area 
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leased hereunder or in any case in which drainage is occWTing. Such compensatory royalty shall be paid at the 
·royalty rate provided in this lease based on the value of production from the well as provided in the lease on 
which such well is located. The compensatory royalty shall be paid in the same proportion that the acreage of 
this lease has to the acreage of the proration unit surrounding the draining well plus the acreage of this lease. 
The compensatory royalty shall be paid monthly to the Commissioner of the General Land Office on or before 
the last day of the month after the month in which the oil or gas is sold and delivered from the well causing the 
drainage or from the well located within 2500 feet of the leased premises and completed in a producible 
reservoir under this lease. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, compensatory royalty payable 
hereunder shall be no less than an amount equal to Double the Shut-in Royalty and shall maintain this lease in 
effect for so long as such payments are made as provided herein. 

15. FORFEITURE: If Lessee shall fai l or refuse to make payment of any sum within thirty (30) days after it 
becomes due, or if Lessee or an authorized agent should knowingly make any false return or fa lse report 
concerning production or drilling, or if Lessee shall fail or refuse to drill any offset well or wells in good faith 
as required by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if 
Lessee should fail to file reports in the manner required by law or fail to comply with rules and regulations 
promulgated by the General Land Office, or refuse the proper authority access to the records pertaining to 
operations, or if Lessee or an authorized agent should knowingly fail or refuse to give correct information to the 
proper authority, or knowingly fail or refuse to furnish the General Land Office a correct log of any well, or if 
this lease is pooled or assigned and the unit designation or assignment is not filed in the General Land Office as 
required by law, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture by the Commissioner, and he 
shall forfeit same when sufficiently informed of the facts which authorize a forfeiture, and when forfeited the 
area shall again be subject to lease . However, nothing herein shall be construed as waiving the automatic 
termination of this lease by operations of law or by reason of any special limitation aris ing hereunder. 
Forfei tures may be set aside and this lease and all rights thereunder reinstated before the rights of another 
intervene upon satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of future compliance 
with the provisions of the law and of this lease and the rules and regulations that may be adopted relative 
hereto. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness the signature of the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the 
State ofTexas under the seal of the General La Office . 

. PA ERSON 
ISSIONER, GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

Approved : 
ML: \)e, 

DC: ~ 
CC:~ 
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Exhibit "A" 

Attached hereto and made a part of that certain Oil and Gas 
Lease dated March 15, 2005, by and between the State of Texas, as 
lessor, and Stroud Energy, Ltd. as lessee, covering acreage to be 
leased in Tarrant County, Texas, being part of Campus Dr . & Oak 
Grove Rd. 

11.617 acres of land, more or less, situated in the Shelby 
County School Land Sur . , A-1375 in Tarrant County, Texas . Said 
lands also being the same lands described in the following deed 
recorded in the Deed Records of Tarrant County, Texas: 

Dedication Deed from George Ann Brown Carter, et al, 
to the City of Fort Worth, dated 7-29-94 and 
recorded in V.12050, P.1716 of the Deed Records of 
Tarrant County, Texas . 
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Stroud Energy, Ltd. 
21 0 West 61

h Street • Suite 500 • l·ort Worth Jexas 76102 • (8 17) 882-8000 • I AX (8 17) !i!12-88 I I 

January II , 2005 

Mr. Drew Reid 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Ave., Suite 600 
Austin , Texas 78701 

RE: Application for Oil & Gas Lease 
State ofTexas Roadway 
I 1.61 7 acres out of the Shelby County 
Tarrant County, Texas 

~h.~~~· 3 l~·u c;­
'N\ ~ I)~ 1<1\0 

chool Land A-13 75 

~ ...... -"') s \ '<4 -~ cc 
(.h q-z._ 

Dear Mr. Reid, 
CAVV\. (~~ \J~v~ 

The State of Texas owns the mineral interest under the above captioned right-of-way by 
virtue of a)Dedication Deed dated July 29, 1994 from George Ann Brown Carter, et al, to 
the~, recordcd i;;yolume 12050 at P~-; 17 L6 -official Records of 
Tarrant County, Texas. S troud wishes to lease this right of way. 

By thi s letter and accompanying materials, S troud Energy, Ltd. ("Stroud") is applying for 
an o il and gas lease covering the subject land. It is ou r intention to combine this lease 
with others owned in the area and designate the Carter Trust Unit # I-H. 

lncluded herein you wi ll find the fo llowing infom1ation: 

I. Plat of the land to be leased and the tracts adjacent to the State owned minerals. 
2. List of names and address for adjacent mineral and leasehold owners. 
3. Copies of adjacent leases. 
4 . Affidavit regarding intent to dri ll. 
5. Affidavit regarding consideration paid for adjacent leases. 
6. Written Waiver o f Statutory Notice by Stroud Energy, Ltd. 
7. Copy of Dedication Deed fi-om George Ann Brown Carter, et alto the City ofFt. 

Worth 
8. $ 100 check for processing fee. 



• •• • • • • •• • 
•••• • • •••• 
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• • 
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• 

• •••••• • • 

9. C heck in the amount of$3,242.60 representing a bonus considerati on of$275 per 
net acre plus the statutory 1.5% sales fee. ( 11.6 17 ac x $275/ac = $3 194.68 + 
$47.92 sales fee) 

Pursuant to our prev ious conversations, you've advised that if the applicati on and bonus 
consideration has been submitted and in order, the State would not prohibit Stroud from 
commencing operations on this we ll prior to Board approval and fi nal signature of the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office . I would greatl y appreciate your confirming 
the above statement by emailing me at lisamorrow@stroudcnergy.com and to advise the 
status o f this application as soon as possible. 

Should you have any questions please contact the undersigned at the letterhead address or 
call 8 17-882-8000, Ext. 18. 

Sincerely, 

STROUD E ERGY, LTD. 

~a-?'rtw~ ~arrow 
Landman 
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FORT W~l rl, 1 X 
PH. (817) 882·8000 

VENDOR NAME 

'TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

VOUCHER VENDOR INV # INV DATE 

VENDOR NO. 

2266 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

01 - AP-51 011105 01 / 10 / 05 100. 00 
APPLICATION FEE FOR STATE O&G CARTER TRUST UNIT 

TOTAL INVOICES PAID 

• •• • • • f' •• • 

• •• • • ••• • 
• 

• •••••• • • .. 
•••••• • • 

• 
• ....... 

• • 

CHECK DATE CHECK NUMBER 

J an-1 0-2005 45932 

PRIOR PMTS 
& DISCOUNTS 

0 . 00 

Page 1 o f 1 

NET 
AMOUNT 

100 . 00 

AMOUNT 

$100.00 

05019349 
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VENDOR NAME 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

VOUCHER VENDOR INV # 

05019348 

II 
II 

INV DATE 

VENDOR NO. 

2266 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

01 - AP-52 011104A 01/10/05 3,242.60 
CAMPUS DRIVE RIGHT OF WAY - CARTER TRUST UNIT 
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CHECK DATE CHECK NUMBER AMOUNT 

Jan-1 0-2005 45931 

PRIOR PMTS 
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0 . 00 
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NET 
AMOUNT 

3,242.60 

X 3,242.60 
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AFFIDAVIT 

STATEOFTEXAS } 
} 

COUNTY OF TARRA T } 

Gregory P. Smith, 2 10 West 6th Street, Ste. 500, Ft. Worth , Texas 761 02, of 
lawful age, being first sworn, deposes and states as follows: 

That he is the Division Land Manager of Stroud Energy, Ltd. (hereina1ler ca lled 
"Stroud"), du ly qualified and authorized to make this affidavit, and he is fu lly cognizant 
of the facts herein set out, and that this affidavit is made for the purpose of establishing 
the facts surrounding certain Oil and Gas Leases located adjacent to the tate of Texas 
highway right-of-way within Blocks l & 2, Shelby County School Land Survey, A-1375, 
Tarrant County, Texas, hereinafter described: 

l. Oil and Gas Lease from George Ann Carter Mineral Trust Agency, Bank One, 
N.A., Agent, Lessor to Mereken Energy Corp., Lessee, dated March 4, 2004 
covering 190.86 acres out ofBlocks l, 2, 13 & 14, Shelby County chool 
Land Survey, A-1 375, Tarrant County, Texas recorded as Document umber 
D204121743 ofthe Official Records ofTarran t County. Texas 

2. Oil and Gas Lease from enetta Brown Carter Trust, Bank of America, .A. 
Agent, Lessor to Mereken Energy Corp. , Lessee, dated Apri l I , 2004 covering 
190.86 acres out of Blocks 1 2, 13 & 14, Shelby County School Land Survey. 
A-1 375, Tarrant County, Texas, recorded as Document umber D2041 21744 
of the Official Records ofTarrant County, Texas. 

3. Oil and Gas Lease from The Carter Trust Oil Control, Frost ational Bank, 
Trustee, Lessor to Mereken Energy Corp., Lessee dated March 15, 2004, 
covering 192.243 acres out of Blocks l , 2, 13 & 14, helby County chool 
Land Survey. A- 1375, Tarrant County, Texas, recorded as Document umber 
D204121745 ofthe Official Records ofTarrant County, Texas. 

That Stroud Energy, Ltd. is now the owner of the right to develop the 
above described leases; that the consideration paid for Lease o. I was $3 50 per acre, the 
consideration for Lease No. 2 was $250 per acre and the consideration for Lease No. 3 
was $150 per acre. 

STROUD ENERG Y, LTD. 
By: 

Division Land Manager 

•• • ••• ••• • • • • •• • • • • • . 
•• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• ••• • • • • • • • • 
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STATE OF TEXAS } 
} 

COUNTY OFT ARRANT } 
tit 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the /0 day oi _____,f..f=-~"""""':::....::....-1'1 
2005, by Gregory P. Smith, Division Land Manager of Stroud Oil Propertie . Inc. an 
Oklahoma corporation, General Partner of Stroud Energy, Ltd. , a Texas) · 11ited 
partnership, on behalfof said partnership. . 1!.- ~~ 

ublic, tate of Texas 

ms 
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AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF TEXAS } 

COUNTY OF JOHNSON } 

Gregory P. Smith 2 10 West 6th Street, Ste. 500, Ft. Worth, Texas 76 102, of 
lawful age, being first sworn, deposes and states as follows: 

That he is the Divis ion Land Manager of Stroud Energy, Ltd. (hereinafter called 
"Stroud"), duly qua lified and authorized to make this affidavit, and he is ful ly cognizant 
of the facts herein set out, and that this affidavit is made for the purpose of establishing 
the facts surrounding certain Oi l and Gas Leases located adj acent to the State of Texas 
highway right-of-way within the Shelby County School Land Survey, A- 1375 Tarrant 
County, Texas, with said ri ght-of-way being descri bed in that certain Dedication Deed 
dated July 29, 1994, [rom George Ann Brown Carter, et al to the C ity of Fort Worth, 
recorded in Volume 12050, Page 17 16, Ofticial Records ofTarrant County, Texas. 

That Stroud Energy, Ltd. is now the owner of the right to develop the Oi l and Gas 
Leases located in the She lby County School Land Survey, A- 1375 adjacent to the State of 
Texas highway right-of-way· that Stroud and Mereken Energy Corp. entered into an 
Acquis ition and Participation Agreement dated March 9, 2004 covering an area o[ 

i_nterest in Tarrant County, Texas naming Stroud as operator; that Stroud proposes to drill 
a horizonta l unit called the Carter T rust Un it #1-H; that Stroud intends to purchase an Oil 
and Gas Lease covering the State of Texas ri ght-of way fo r the purpose of including the 
lease in the Carter Trust Un it # 1-I-l. 

STROUD ENERGY, L TO. 
By: Stroud Energy Management, Ltd. 

Its sole General Partner 
By: Stroud Oil Properties, lnc. 

Its so General Part r 

STATE OF TEXAS } 
COUNTY OFT ARRANT } 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ~ft... day ofW~ 
2005, by Gregory P. Smith, Divis ion Land Manager of Stroud Oi l Proper~ lnc. an 0 
Oklahoma corporation, General Partner of Stroud Energy Management, Ltd. a Texas 
limited partnership, General Partner of Stroud Energy, Ltd., a Texas linJ.it partnership, 

on behalf of said p~~ncrshi p. r},.. . . ~ 

··~· ··., Notary Public . ~ ~ 
Ll .KMORI'OW I y~ 

)~ StateofTexas ubl ic, State of Texas 
:.r-.; My Commrssion Expires 

DeC!lm "' :::1, ..,.,-" 

•• • ••• ••• • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • •• • • ••• • • • • • • • • 
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WAIVER OF NOTICE 

I, the undersigned, class ified as an adjacent mineral owner under Section III, 
(a) of Suggested Procedur·es For Leasing State Highway Right-Of-Way Tracts, 
revised September, 1991, do hereby waive the requir·ed notice of proposed leasing of 
the right-of-way tract pursuant to Section III, (b) of said procedures as 
afor·ementioned. Said right-of-way tract described as 11.617 acres more or less, 
situated in the Coun ty of Tarrant, State of Texas and being out of Blocks 1 & 2 of 
the Shelby County School Land Survey, A-1375 . 

/-1 ~ 
Dated this & day of January, 2005 . 

STROUD ENERGY, LTD . 
By: Stroud E nergy Management, Ltd. 

Its sole Genera l Partner 
By: Stroud Oil Properties, Inc. 

Its s~le General Partner 

By: Grego 
Division Land Manager 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OFT ARRANT 

-tA 
T his instrument was acknowledged before me this L_ day 

2005, by Gregory P. Smith, Division Land Manager of Stroud Oil Pro# rties, Inc., 
an Oklahoma corporation, General Partner of Stroud Energy Management, Ltd., a 
Texas Limited partnership, Genera l Partner of Sf[oud Energy, Ltd. a Texas 
Limited Partnership on behalf of said partnership. 

~ 
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~ p -- DEDICATI ON DKKD 

~ THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF TARRANT § 

WRKRXAS, George Ann Brown Carter owns an undivided one-half 
(1/2) interest in the Property (hereinafter defined); 

WHZRKAS, pursuant to that certain Special Warranty Deed 
effective as of August l, 1966 and recorded under Instrument No. 
0194175617, George Ann Brown Carter, as Independent Executrix of 
the Estate of Amon G. Carter, Jr. transferred an undivided one­
sixth (1/6) interest in the Property to each of the Nenetta Brown 
Carter Trust, the Amon G. Carter, III Trust and the George R. 
Carter Trust, all created under the Last Will of Amon G. Carter, 
Jr. (the "Will"); 

MHKRXAS, George R. Carter died June 29, 1992, upon which 
event pursuant to the provisions of the Will the assets of the 
George R. Carter Trust (including the one-sixth (1/6) interest in 
the Property) were divided equally between the Nenetta Brown 
Carter Trust and the Amon G. Carter, III Trust; 

WBKRKAS, each of the Nenetta Brown Carter Trust and the Amon 
G. Carter, III Trust under the Last Will of Amon G. carter , Jr. 
now owns an undivided one-fourth (l/4) interest in the Property; 

WHIREAS, for good and valuable consideration, George Ann 
Brown carter, individually, OIVZS, GRANTS, CONVEYS, and DZDICATBS 

' . to the CITY OP FORT WORTH, its successors and assigns, in trust 
for the public, an undivided one-half (1/2) determinable fee 
interest in 11 .687 acres of land, more or lese, situated in 
Tarrant County, Texas, and being out of Blocks 1 and 2 of the 
Shelby County School Land Survey, Abstract No. 1375, and being a 
portion of a tract of land conveyed by Amon G. Carter Foundation 
to Amon G. Carter, Jr. by deed dated February 2, 1961 and 
recorded in Volume 3587, Page 313 of the Deed Records, Tarrant 
County, Texas, which 11.867 acres of land, more or less, are more 
particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a 
part hereof (hereinafter called the "Property") 1 

MHKRKAS , for good and valuable consideration, George Ann 
Brown Carter, as Trustee of the Nenetta Brown ~arter Trust under 
the Last Will of Amon G, Carter, Jr. OIVIS, GRANTS, CONVEYS, and 
DKDICATI S t o the CITY OP PORT WORTH, i ts successors and assigns, 
in trust for the public, an undivided one - fourth (1/4) 
determinable fee interest in the Property; 

WBK~S , for good and valuable consideration, overton Bank 
and Trust, N.A., as Trustee of the Amon G. Carter, III Trust 
under the Last Will of Amon a. Carter, Jr. OIVIS, GRANTS , 
CONVEYS , and DBDICATI S to the CITY OP PORT WORTH, its successors 
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and assigns, in trust !or the public, an undivided one-!ourth 
(1/4) deta~inable tee interest in the Property1 

This conveyance and dedication is made and accepted subject 
to the conditional limitation (and not the condition aub11equent) 
that the Property i• hereby granted tor ao lonq •• and during the 
time that the Property be kept, maintained , and uaed by the City 
ot Fort Worth •olely a• a public •treat tor vehicular traffic. 
It i• expresaly ~qreed and stipulated that in the event the 
Property cease• to be used solely as a public street tor 
vehicular traffic, then the estate conveyed hereby shall 
automatically terminate and the Property granted herein shall 
automatically, without any further action, revert respectively, 
to George Ann Brown Carter, individually, George Ann Brown Carter 
as Trustee ot the Nenetta Brown carter Trust, and OVerton Bank 
and Trust, N.A., as Trustee ot the Amon G. Carter, III Trust 
(each ot the foregoing is hereinafter collectively referred to as 
"Grantors"), their successors and assiqns, and no act or omission 
ot the part of Grantors shall be a waiver of the operation and 
effectiveneas of the conditional limitation. 

TO BAVB AND TO BOLD the above described Property together 
with, all and singular, the rights and appurtenance• thereto in 
anywise belonging, unto the said city ot Fort Worth, its 
successors and assigns for so lonq as the foregoing condition is 
aatistied. But it ia distinctly u.nderatood and agreed that this 
conveyance is made and accepted without covenants or warranties 
ot any kind, either expresaad, implied, atatutory, or otherwiae, 
including but not limited to the covenants set forth in Tax. 
Prop. Coda Ann. 5.023. 

The City ot Fort Worth hereby waives its right to levy any 
paving assessment on Grantors with respect to the initial paving 
of the Property, or any part hereof, in connection with the 
campus Drive extension and aqraas that neither Grantor nor 
Grantor's successors and assigns shall aver be l i able for any 
such initial paving assessment. 

IW WITKISS WBBRBOF this instrument is executed a!!ective as 
ot the .&tl .#; day o! J , J tr 19.3Jf 

NOTARY fSTCHATURP. Ill BLUl!l 
I IlK UA y !lOT !lE U:G IUL.el 

~~~ GQOr8 Ann Brown carter 

=~~ Geore Ann Brown carter, 
Tru•tee o! the Nenetta Brown 
Carter Trust 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS I 
I 

COUNTY OF TARRANT I 

overton Bank and Trust, N. A. , 
Trustee ot the and the Amon G. 
Carter, III Trust 

This instrument wa~ 1acknowledqed be!ore me on the .t~~ day 
ot ~ , 199~, by Georqe Ann Brown Carter . 

BRENDA CLOUTIER 
Holary Public, Stilt of Ttw 

My Commrulon u plru 4-:zG.¥ 

THE STATE OF TEXAS I 
§ 

COUNTY OF TARRANT S 

~~ 
My commi ssion Expires: __________ _ 

k instrument w~ acknowledqed betore me on the ~day 
ot ______ , 199~, by Georqe Ann carter as Trustee o! the 
Nene a rown Carter Trust . 

-
® BRENDA CLOlJT7ER I 

Not" r PubUc, Sl>tt ol ru-. 
Mr Com.,u,.n b piru • ·20-111 

NOTARY/STCIIATURF. IN BLU'EJ 
INK MAY NOT BE LECIBLD 

ft. 'knc<4.J /1 p~., __ / -r:- .. , 
~ary Publ~ Texas 

My Commission Expires: __________ _ 

J 
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THE STATE OP TEXAS I 
I 

COUNTY OF TARRANT I 

Thi• inatrumant waa aoknowledqed before me on the ~ day 
ot --'IA.~~ouA.I!uW;aa.C~r..· -----' 199.!_, by .!oyne · !.:fpe. Exocut1ye V1co preg1 d t,nt 1 

of overton Bank and Trust , N. A., a national 
banklnq a s aoclat l on, on behalf ot •aid bank, a• Truat aa of the 
Amon G. c a rter, III Tru•t • 

\ 

c:cc:cooooooooooooooocooooooocooo 

10,.•• ·~ SUE ROBINSON ; * ; No!Jry PubHe. State ol Tun 
' · ••' My Commlulon Expires 09-18·1997 

of Texas 

Expire• 1 9-18-94 

13769 OnJT fl\QTM UT01 
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( 1) 

(2) 

( 3) 

( 4) 

Parcel 6 
Campus Drive 
CSJ 8727-0 2-001 
09-02- 94 
Exhibit A, Page 1 of 4 Pages 

Being 11.617 acres of land, more or less, situated in the 
County of Tarrant~ State of Texas, and being out of Blocks 
1 and 2 of the Shelby County School Land Survey, Abstract 
No. 1375, and being a portion of a tract of land conveyed 
by Amon G. carter Foundation to Amon G. carter, J r. by 
deed dated February 2, 1961 and recorded in Volume 3587, 
Page 313 of the Deed Records, Tarrant County, Texas, which 
11.617 acres of land, more or less, are more particularly 
described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a set right-of-way marker at the intersection 
of the proposed Southeasterly right-of-way line of Campus 
Drive and t he Easterly line of said Carter tract, said 
point being Nort h 27° 50 ' 59" West a distance of 1,120 . 36 
feet from a 1" iron rod found at an angle point in the 
Easterly line of said Carter tract, same being in the East 
line of Block No. 1 of said Shelby County School Land 
Survey, said right-of-way marker also being 60 . 00 feet 
Easterly of and at right angles to centerline survey 
station 19+28.38 of said Campus Drive, said marker also 
being in a curve to the right whose center bears North 63° 
49' 05" west; 

THENCE in a Southwesterly direction along said proposed 
Southeasterly right-of-way line and along said curve to 
the right, same having a radius of 1 1 492.39 feet and a 
central angle of 23° 04' 21" a distance of 600.97 feet to 
a right-of-way marker set at the end of said curve, 

. THENCE South 49° 15' 15" West continuing along said right­
of-way line a distance of 1,386.37 feet to a right-of-way 
marker set at the beginning of a curve to the left whos e 
center bears South 40° 44' 47 " East; 

THENCE in a Southerly direction continuing along said 
right-of-way line with said curve having a radius of 
1,849.86 feet and a central angle of 32° 59' 09" a 
distance of 1 1 064.99 feet to a set right-of-way marker, 
said point being 60.00 feet Southeasterly of and ~t right 
angles to centerline survey station 10049+70 . 00 of s a id 
Campus Drive; 

THENCE South 35° 59' 40" East continuing along said right­
of-way line a distance of 61 . 36 feet to a set right-of-way 
marker; 
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( 5) 

( 6) 

( 7) 

( 8) 

( 9) 

Par-cel 6 
Campus Drive 
CSJ 8727-02-001 
09-02-94 
Exhibit A, Page 2 of 4 Pages 

THENCE South 89° 43' 34" East continuing a long s a id right­
of-~ay line a dis tance of 22 .12 feet to a set right-of-~ay 
marker; 

THENCE South 0 0 ° 16 ' 26 " West continuing along said right­
of-~ay line a distance of 120 . 00 feet to a set right-of­
way marker; 

THENCE North 89 ° 43' 34 " West continuing along said right­
of-way line a distance of 52.12 feet to a set right-of-~ay 
marker; 

THENCE South 49° 04' 13" West continuing along said right­
of-~ay line a distance of 72.64 feet to a right-of-~ay 
marker set in a curve to the left whose center bears South 
80° 37' 56 " East, said point being 60.00 fee t East of and 
at right angles to centerline survey station 10052+00.00 
of said Campus Drive; 

THENCE in a Southerly direction continuing with said 
right-of-~ay line along said curve having a radius of 
1 1 849.86 feet and a central angle of 09° 32' 10 " a 
distance of 307.88 feet to a right-of-way marker set at 
the end of said curve; 

(10) THENCE South 00° 10' 06" East continuing with s aid 
proposed right-of~way l ine a distance of 82.13 feet to a 
set right-of-way marker; 

( 11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

THENCE North 86° 13 ' 45 " West a distance of 34.70 feet to 
a set right-of- way marker in the existing East right- 6!­
~ay line of Oak Grove Road; 

THENCE North 00° 05' 58 " West along the East line of said 
Oak Grove Road a distance of 655.99 feet to a right- of- way 
marker set in the proposed Northwesterly right-of-war line 
of said Campus Drive, same being i n a curve to the r ght 
whose center bears South 73° 09' 31M East; 

THENCE in an Northeasterly direction along said proposed 
Northwesterly right-of-~ay line ~ith said curve having a 
radius of 1,969.86 feet and a central angle of 30° 01' 35" 
a distance of 1,032.33 fee t to a set right-of-way marker; 

THENCE North 04° 28' 04" East continuing along said 
p ropo sed right-of-~ay a distance of 59.21 feet to a r ight­
of-way marker set in the Westerly right-of-~ay line of the 
proposed Oak Grove Road connection; 
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(15) 

(16} 

(17} 

(18} 

(19) 

(20} 

(21) 

(22} 

(23} 

Parcel 6 
Campus Drive 
CSJ 8727 - 02 - 001 
09-02-94 
Exhibit A, Page 3 of 4 Pages 

THENCE North 40° 44' 46" West along said westerly r ight­
of-way of the proposed Oak Grove Road connection a 
distance of 655.61 feet to a right-of-way marker set at 
the beginning of a curve to the right whose center bears 
North 49° 15' 13" East; 

THENCE in a Northwesterly direction continuing with said 
proposed Westerly right-of- way line a l ong said curve 
having a radius of 756.20 feet and a central angle of 16° 
46' 45 " a distance of 221 .46 feet to a right-of-way marker 
set in the existing East right- of-way of Oak Grove Road; 

THENCE North 00° 05' 58 " West along the East line of said 
existing Oak Grove Road a distance of 345.95 feet t o a 
right-of-way marker set in the Easterly right-of-way line 
of said proposed Oak Grove Road connection; 

THENCE North 89° 57' 12" East along the Easterly right-of­
way l i ne of said proposed Oak Grove Road a dis t ance of 
15.37 feet to a oot right-of-way marker; 

THENCE South 00° 02' 48" East continuing along said 
Easterly right-of-way line a distance of 39.33 feet to a 
right- of-way marker set at the beginning of a curve to the 
left whose center bears North 89° 57' 12" East ; 

THENCE in a Southeasterly direction continuing with said 
proposed Easterly right-of-way line along said curve 
having a radius of 676.20 feet and a central angle of 40° 
41' 59" a distance of 480.34 feet to a right-of-way marker 
set at the end of said curve; 

THENCE Sout h 40° 44 ' 46 " East continuing along said 
Easterly right-of-way line a di s tance of 655.61 feet to a 
right- of-way marker set in the Northwesterly right-of-way 
line of said proposed Campus Drive; 

THENCE South 78° 01 ' 41" Eas t along said Northwesterly 
right - of-way line of proposed Campus Drive a distance o f 
50 . 27 feet to a set right -of- way marker; 

THENCE North 49° 15 ' 15" East continuing along said 
proposed Northwesterly r i ght-of- way l ine a distance of 
1,315.90 fe e t to a right- of- way marker set at the po int of 
t angenc y wi t h a curve to the left; 
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Parcel 6 
Campus Drive 
CSJ 8727- 02-001 
09-02-9 4 
Exhibit A, Page 4 of 4 Pages 

(24) THENCE in a Northeasterl y direction continuing with said 
proposed Northwesterly right-of-way line and a long said 
curve to the left having a radius of 1,372.39 feet and a 
central engle of 26° 47' 55" a distance of 641.90 feet to 
a right-of-way marker set in the Easterly line of said 
Carter tract, same being the Westerly line of a tract 
described in Volume 178, Page 139 of said Deed Records; 

(25) THENCE South 27° 50' 59" East (called: South 28° 08' East) 
along the Easterly line of said Carter tract a distance of 
151.85 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

summarvi 

Shelby County School Land Survey 
Block 1 - 11. 295 Ac. 
Block 2 • 0.322 Ac. 

NOTE I 

Total~ 11 . 617 Ac. 

Directional control is based on the centerline of proposed 
Campu s Drive . 
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D195133674 
CITY OF FORT WORTH 
927 TAYLOR 
REAL PROP MANAGEMENT 
FT WORTH, TX 76102 
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ANY PROVISION WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE RENTAL OR USE 
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OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE 
IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW . 
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LEASES A DJOINING STATE OF TEXAS R/0/W 

LESSOR LESSEE DATE DOCUMENT# ACREAGE COVERED 

A parcel of land out of Blocks 1, 2, 13 & 14, Shelby County School Land 
Survey, A-1375, Tarrant County, Texas as described in a deed dated 
February 2, 1961 from Amon G. Carter Foundation, et alto Amon G. Carter 
Jr., recorded in volume 3587, Page 313 of the Deed Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas, and being approximately 202.48 acres, SAVE AND EXCEPT 
approximately 11 .617 acres of land described in a Dedication Deed to the 

George Ann Carter Mineral Trust Agency, City of Fort Worth, recorded in Volume 12050, Page 1716, Official Records 
1/2 interest Bank One, N.A. Agent Mereken Energy Corp. 3/4/2004 D204121743 of Tarrant County, Texas 

Bonus Paid: $350.00 

A parcel of land out of Blocks 1, 2, 13 & 14, Shelby County School Land 
Survey, A-1375, Tarrant County, Texas as described in a deed dated 
February 2, 1961 from Amon G. Carter Foundation, et alto Amon G. Carter 
Jr., recorded in volume 3587, Page 313 of the Deed Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas, and being approximately 202.48 acres, SAVE AND EXCEPT 
approximately 11 .617 acres of land described in a Dedication Deed to the 

Nenetta Brown Carter Trust, Bank of City of Fort Worth, recorded in Volume 12050, Page 1716, Official Records 
1/4 interest America, N.A. Agent Mereken Energy Corp. 4/1/2004 D2041 21744 of Tarrant County, Texas 

Bonus Paid: $250.00 

A parcel of land out of Blocks 1, 2, 13 & 14, Shelby County School Land 
Survey, A-1375, Tarrant County, Texas as described in a deed dated 
February 2, 1961 from Amon G. Carter Foundation, et al to Amon G. Carter 
Jr., recorded in volume 3587, Page 31 3 of the Deed Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas, and being approximately 202.48 acres, SAVE AND EXCEPT 
approximately 11.617 acres of land described in a Dedication Deed to the 

Carter Trust Oil Control , Frost Nation Bank, City of Fort Worth, recorded in Volume 12050, Page 1716, Official Records 
1/4 interest Trustee Mereken Energy Corp. 3/15/2004 D204121745 of Tarrant County, Texas 

Bonus Paid: $150.00 

CURRENT MINERAL OWNERS ADJOINING STATE OF TEXAS ROW (SUBJECT TO ABOVE LEASES) 

Same as above 
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CURRENT LEASE HOLD OWNER 
Joint Participation Agreement between: 

Stroud Energy, Ltd. - 75% 
210 West 6th St. , Suite 500 
Ft. Worth, TX 76102 

Mereken Energy Corp. - 25% 
777 Taylor St., Suite 1126 
Ft. Worth, TX 76102 
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MEMORANDUM OF OIL AND GAS LEASE 
~-· :. 

' 0 

_, 
,;_:=, 

··' 

FERENCE rs HERE MADE to that cenain Oil and Gas Lease dat.ed effectiv~:~@J I .~> 
4, b tween the Neneua Brown Caner Trust, Bank of America, N.A., Agent, whose add~ is-' 

. 0. ox 2546, Fort Wonh, Te:cas 761 13-2546, "Lessor" and Merekcn Energy Corporation, 
•.}ti:;.,.....!IUll~.s is 777 Taylor, Suite 1126, Fort Worth, Te:cas 76102, "Lessee", covering the 

· des "bed lands in Tarrant Counry, State of Texas, to wit: 

OliT OF BLOCKS I, 2, 13 AND 14 SHELBY COUNTY 
VEY A-1375 TARRANTCOUNTY TX AS DESCRIBED IN A 
RUARY 2, 1961 FROM THE AMON G. CARTER 

.... r . ... .-..,,.....-:;AL-,..... ... 0 AMON G. CARTER JR., RECORDED IN VOLUME 3587, 
D ED RECORDS OF TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS AND 
~ L Y 202.48 ACRES SA VEAND EXCEPT 
6 ACRES OPLAND DESCRIBED IN A DEDICATION 

FORT WORTH DATED IVL Y 29, 1994 AND BEING FOR 
OFCAMPUSDRJVE 

EXECUTED THIS~tb 

13y:_~~~~-~~~L 
Name: 
Title: 

MEMORANDUM OF Oll.. AND GAS LEASE 
PAGE 1 OF2 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

FRED CANTU 
Notwy 1\blic. Sl8t8 of "INs 

My Conwnlnlon Expires 
AUgual 19, 2007 

MEMORANDUM OF OIT.. AND GAS LEASE 
PAGE20F 2 

••• ••• • •• • • • • • • • • • • •• •• • • • • • 

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 



Submitter: 

Filed For Registration: 04/221200411 :01 AM 

Document No.: 0204121744 

3 PGS 

L By: __________ _ 
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Bank of America® 
Bank of America, N.A. 

(PAID-UP) 

Oil and 

Gas L ease 

This Agreement, made and entered into this 1s t day of Apt·il, 2004, by and between Nen etta Brown Cm·te r T t·u t, Bll.n k of Amc•·icll., N.A., 
A.gen L whose Post Office address is P.O. Box 2546, Fort Worth, TX 76ll3-2546, hereinafte•· called Lessor(s), and Mereken Energy Corporation 
whose Post Office adch·ess is 777 Taylor, Suite ll26, Fort Worth, Texas 76102 hereinafter called Lessee(s), 

Witnesseth: 

1. That Lessor, in consideration of the cash bonus in hand paid, of the royalties herein provided, and of the agreements of Lessee herein contained, 
hereby grants, leases and lets exclusively unto Lessee for the sole and only purpose of explori ng, drilling and operating for and producing oil and 
gas and of laying pipelines, storing oil and building tanks, telephone lines, roads and str uctures thereon to produce, save, car e for, treat and 
transport said substances produced from the land leased heretmder only, the following described lan d situated in Tarrant County, State of Texas, 
to wit: 

A PARCEL OF LAND OUT OF BLOCT<S 1, 2, 13 AND 14 SHELBY COUNTY SCHOOL LAND SURVEY A-1375 TARRANTCOUNTY TX AS 
DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED FEBRUARY 2, 1961 FROM THE AMON G. CARTER FOUNDATION ET A.L TO AMON G. CARTER JR., 
RECORDED IN VOLUME 3587, PAGE 313 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING APPROXJMATELY 202.48 
ACRES SAVEAND EXCEPT APPROXJMATELY 11.617 ACRES OF LAND DESCRIBED IN A DEDICATION DEED TO THE CITY OF FORT 
WORTH DATED J1JLY 29, 1994 AND BEING FOR THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF CAI\IIPUS DRIVE 

ru1d containing 190.86 acres, more or less. 

2. Subject La the other provisions hereof, this lease shall be for a term of three (3) year s from this date (called "P rimary Term") and as long 
thereafte r as oil ru1d gas, 01· either of them, is produced in paying quantit ies from said land or lands with which said land is pooled hereunder and 
the •·oyalties a re paid as provided. 

3. Lessee sha ll pay the following royalt ies, su bject to the fo llowing provisions: 

(a). Lessee sha ll pay the Lessor 1/4 of the gross proceeds of all oil and other liquid hydrocru·bons recovered o1· sepru·ated on the leased premises, 
produced and saved from the leased premises and sold by Lessee in an ru·ms' length t ransaction; provided however, in the event oil and other liquid 
hyd rocru·bons a re not sold under ru1 ru·ms' length transact ion, Lessor's royalty on such oil anct other liquid hydrocarbons shall be calculated by using 
the highest price, plus premium, if any, paid or offered for oil and other liquid hydrocarbons of comparable quality in the genera l area where 
produced and when run; o•· after sixty (60) days writ ten notice from Lessor, which notice may be given from t ime to time, deliver free of eos~ to 
Lessor nt the wells or to the credit of Lessor into the pipeline to which the well may be connected such per centage of all oil and other liqu id 
hydrocru·bons produced and saved from the leased premises. 

(b). Lessee shal l pay the Lessor 1/4 of the gross proceeds received by Lessee for al l gas (including substances contained in such gas) recovered or 
separated on the leased premises, produced from the leased premises and sold by Lessee in an ru·ms' length transaction; provided, however in the 
event gas is not sold under an arms' length t ransaction, Lessor's royalty on such gas (including substances contained in such gas) shall be 
calculated by using the high est price paid or offer ed for gas of compru·able quality in the general ru·ea where produced and when run. 

(c). Lessee shall pay Lessor royalty on all oil and other liquid hydrocru·bons, including condensate, and on al l gas, including all substances 
contained in such gas, (all her einafter collectively called "Products") produced from a well on the leased premises or on lands pooled with the leased 
premises and sold or used off the leased premises regru·dless of whether or not such P roducts are produced to the credit of Lessee or sold under a 
contract executed by or binding on Lessee. Should Products be sold under a sales contract not binding on Lessor, Lesso•·'s royalty shall be calculated 
by using the highest price paid fo r any of the Products produced from the well f•·om which such Products were produced. 

(d). In no event wi ll the pt·ice paid Lessor for Lessor's shru·e of the P roducts be less than the price paid Lessee for Lessee's share of Products 
produced hereunder. For the purposes of this Section 3 an ru·ms' length transaction shall be considered to be the sale of Products by Lessee to any 
non-affilia ted company, subs idiru·y or other such ent ity through an agreement negotiated in good faith by all parties. Lessor shall not beru·, directly 
or indirectly, ru1y production er J30St J3rOd\ietion cost or expenses, including without limitatien, cost or expenses for storing, sepru·ating, 
d~ti-ng,traRs]3orting, een~J3ressing, treating or gathering., ~therwise rendering marl<etable or marl•e~ing the Pro duets, ru~d no deduetion er 
l'ed-l*tian-slu!Jl be mad~ts ru~d enJ3enses in eon1J3uting ru~y (3B}'IRent, or the basis \i ]30R whieh ru~y 13ayment is, to be made to Lessor 
J*H"SU BFt t to elauses (a), (b) a1· (e). 

(e). While there is a well on the leased premises capable of producing gas in paying quantities but the production thereof is slwt-in or suspended for 
any •·eason, Lessee may pay as royalty on or before 90 clays after the date on which (i) production from any such well is shut-in or suspended or (i i) 
this lease is no longer maintained by compliance with other provis ions hereof, whichever is the later date, and thereafter at annual intervals, a 
sum in the amount of $25.00 per acre, s uc h s hu t-in pll.ymen t pet"ta ining only to the act·eage inc luded within the pt·od u cing uni t of s uc h 
g as well , or a minimum of Fifty Dollru·s ($50.00), whichever is gr eater, for each and every shut-in gas weU; an d if such payment is made or 
tendered in accordance with the terms hereof, t his lease shall not terminate but shal l cont inue in fu ll force, subject to the provisions of pru·agraph 
15, and it will be considered that gas is being produced from the leased premises in paying quantities within the meaning of each pertinent 
provision of this lease, and in no event shall shut-in well payments maintain this lease in fo rce for a cumulative period exceeding two (2) yeru·s. 
Lessee shall not be ent it led to recover any shut-in royal ty payments from the future sale of gas. Should the shut-in period extend beyond the 
expiration of the primru·y term, such shut-in provision will pertain only to the producing unit of such gas we ll as provided for in paragraph 15. 
Should such shut-in royalty payments not be made in a t imely manner as provided in this paragraph, it will be considered for al l purposes that 
the•·e is no production or no excuse for delayed pr oduction of gas from any such well or wells and unless there is then in effect other preservation 
provisions of this lease, this lease shall terminate at midnight on the last day provided for the payment of such shut-in royalties, and Lessee shall 
thereupon furnish to Lessor a release of all its interest in and to this oil and gas lease insofar as that portion of the pr emises included in the 
producing unit assigned to such shut-in well . 

(0. Lessee agrees that before any gas produced from the leased premises is used or sold off the leased premises, it wi ll be run, free of cost to Lessor, 
t hrough an adequate oil and gas sepru·ator of a conventional type or equipment at least as efficient, to the end that all liquid hyd•·ocru·bons 
recoverable from the gas by such means will be recovered on the lease. 

(g) Lessee agrees that if it enters into any contract for sale of any Products from this lease, which shall extend for 3 (three) yeru·s from the effective 
date of such sales contract and such contr act does not have adequate provisions for redetermination of price at in tervals of not less frequently than 
annually, then Lessee, its successors and assigns, shal l in advance of executing any such sales contract provide Lessor with a full 8Jlcl complete 
copy of the proposed contract for the purpose of allowing Lessor to determine whether Lessee may sell Lessor's royalty shru·e of Products under 
Lessee's proposed sales contract. Lessor s hall, within thirty (30) days' of receiving such sales contract, notify Lessee as to whether Lessee may sell 
Lessor's royalty shru·e of Products under Lessee's proposed sales contract. In the event Lessor approves Lessee's proposed sales contract, Lessee 
shall pay the Lessor 1/4 of all consideration received by or for the benefit of Lessee under said contract, "'ithout dedueting ru~y J30S~ ]3roduetion east 
~nses, ineluding ' "ith eu~ l imi~a~ien, east or e11J3enses far deayd1·ating, trru~s f.Jortiflg, eomf.Jressing, treating, ga~h ering, or o~herwise rende1·ing 
mar ketable er marl•eting the Prod~ In th e event Lessor does not approve Lessee's proposed sales contract, then Lessor's royalty shall 
nonetheless, be calculated by using the highest price paid or offered fo r Products of comparable quality in the general ru·ea where produced and 
when run . 
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(h) Lessor, at its sole option and discretion, may from time to time elect to take in kind and separately dispose of its royally share of the gas for 
such periods of time as Lessor may designate in writing. I n the event Lessor elects in writing to take and sepru·ately dispose of its royalty shru·e of 
the gas, an appropriate gas balancing agreement shall be entered into between the parties. It is expressly agreed, however, that the inclusion of :m 
option to permit Lessor to take its royalty gas in kind shall not modify or limit Lessee's duty to pay r oyalties as provided herein o1· lo mru·ket the 
gas at such times, and from time to time, as Lessor does not choose to take ru1cl sepru·ately dispose of its royalty gas. 

(i). Within 120 days following the first sale of oil or gas produced from the leased premises, settlement shall be made by Lessee or by its agent for 
rov<1lties due hereunder with respect to such oil or gas sold off the premises, and such royalties shall be paid monthly thereafter without the 
n~cessity of Lessor executing a division or trru1sfer order. If said initial royalty payment is not so made under the terms hereof, this lease shall 
terminate as of 7 a.m. the first clay of the month following the expiration of said 120-day period. After said initial royalty payment, with respecllo 
oil or gas produced during any month, if royalty is not paid hereunder on or before the last day of the second succeeding month, this lease shall 
terminate at midnight of such last day. 

4. If <1cttwl drilling is not commenced on said lMd, or on lmd pooled therewith, on or befor e twelve (12) months from the date of this lease, this 
lease shall then terminate, unless on or before such ru1niversru·y date Lessee shall pay or tender to Lessor or to the credit of Lessor in BMk of 
America, N.A., P. 0. Box 254G, Fort Worth, TX 76113-254G, which bank and its successors shall continue as the depository for all rentals payable 
hereunder, regardless of changes in ownership of delay rentals, the sum of This is a paid-up lease md all references to delay rentals should be 
disregarded ($N/J\l (hereinafter called "rental"), which shall cover the privilege of deferring commencement of actual drilling for a period of 
twelve (12) months. In like mrumer, and upon like payments or tenders, actual drilling may be further deferred for like periods of twelve (12) 
months each during the primary term. In the event a portion or pmtions of said IMd is pooled and unitized with other land to form a pooled unit or 
units or is included in a proration or production unit under the applicable rules and regulations of the appropriate state or federal governing body 
(he1·eim1fter called "unit"), operation on 01· production from such unit or the payment of shut-in royalty as defined in pru·agraph 3(e) will maintain 
this lease in force only as to the lmd included in such unit. This lease may be maintained in force during the primru·y term as to my of said land 
covered hereunder and not included in such unit in any mrumer provided for herein, which will include but not be limited to, the payment of delay 
rentals pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph, however it is understood that such delay rental shal l be reduced in proportion lo the number 
of acres covered hereby and included in such unit or units. The payment or tender of rentals or shut-in royalties may be made by check of Lessee 
mailed or delivered to Lessor or to said bank on or before the date of payment. The bonus paid hereunder is consideration for this lease and shall 
not be allocated as mere rental for a period. Lessee may at my time execute mel deliver to Lessor or to the depository nan1ed above, a release or 
releases cove.-ing any portion or portions of said Janel and thereby surrender this lease as to such portion or portions and be relieved of all 
obligations as to the acreage surrender ed, md thereafter the rental and shut-in royalty payable hereunder shall be reduced in the proportion that 
the acreage cover ed he1·eby is reduced by said release or releases. Lessee agrees that if at any time the aforesaid delay rental is not paid on or 
before the date on which same is requir ed to be paid under the terms of this lease, or if this lease terminates for any other reason, then in sa id 
event, Lessee shal l promptly prepru·e mel execute a recordable release instrument covering the land leased hereunder ru1d shall forward sm1e to 
Lessor. 

5. Lessee is hereby grmted the right to pool or combine the IMd covered by this lease, or my prut or pruts thereof, as to all strata or any stratum, 
with any ot.her land, as to all strata or any stratum, for the production of oil or gas. Pooled units which do not include 100% of the herein leased 
premises shall be subject to the written approval of the Lessor, such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Pooling in one or more instances 
shall not exhaust the right of Lessee hereunder to pool this lease or portion thereof into other or different units. As u eel in th is Lease, th e term 
"h 01·i:r.on ta l we ll" me an s one that meets t he de finition of a "horizon ta l dra inhole we ll" under tatewide Rule SG of th e Texas 
Tb ilroad Comm ission , and a "vet"tica l we ll" is a we ll that is not a hoeizon tal well. Ilo t·izon ta l uni ts wi ll ho ld the a c•·eage s pecified in 
t he a pplicable field 01· statewide ru les plus the a ddi tion a l acreage listed in the tables in Ru le SG. !I!h~-IHhl·i tien-al-n~l'eog~ltn-IWHrin 

th [OF-Jll-ef-A..-Feotallgle-wi·th-i ~eng-Q.im-en&i~'l-bein~Ai-HH9llgtl~ to th~h~rJ.ta-kl-l'-&in·h~le-disfi~~H-neEJ.-i.FI-IiW-Ie 
8@-wi-th-the-h~tn-kk-A~fl-h~lHeirJg-n!Hl-&ll~&-fiFGeti~•-n-teF-J.in~'HH~Ag-din•~f-th~llgle.-Ve t·t ica I 
uni ts pooled for oil hereunder shall not exceed forty (40) acres each, and units pooled for gas hereunder shall not exceed six hundred forty (G40) 
acres each, provided that if any federal or state law, executive order, 1·ule or regulation shal l prescribe a spacing pattern for the development of the 
field o1· allocate a producing allowable based in whole or in part on acreage per well, then any such unit may consist of that minimum number of 
additional acres which will permit the allocation to such unit mel the well thereon of the maximum producing allowable. To effect a un it or units 
Lessee shall file a written unit designation and surveyor's plat outlining my such unit Mel describing the pruticipating tracts in the county 
conveyance records in which the premises are located. A copy of the unit designation shall be furnished to Lessor within thirty (30) days after it is 
filed in the appropriate county records, and if Lessee faj]s to do so, such unit may be declared invalid by Lessor by an instrument filed in such 
county records. Drilling or reworking operations and p1·oduction on my part of the pooled acreage shall be treated for all purposes he1·eof (except 
the payment of royalties on such production) as if such drilling or reworking operations were upon or such production was from the land descdbed 
in this lease whether the well or wells be located on the land covered by this lease or not. For the purpose of computing the royalties and other 
payments out of production to which the owners of such interests shall be entitled on production of oil and gas, or either of them, f1·om any such 
pooled unit, there shall be al located to the land covered by this lease and included in such unit (or to each sepru·ate tract within the unit if this lease 
covers separate t racts within the unit) a pro rata portion of the oil and gas, or either of them, produced from the pooled unit after deducting that 
used for operations on the pooled unit. Such allocation shall be on an acreage basis; thus, there shall be allocated to the acreage covered by this 
lease and included in the pooled unit (or to each separate tract within the unit if this lease covers separate tracts within the unit) that pro rata 
portion of the oil and gas, or either of them, produced from the pooled unit which the number of surface acres covered by this lease (or in each such 
separate tract) and included in the unit bears to the total number of surface acres included in the pooled unit. Royalties hereunder shall be 
computed on the portion of such production whether it be oi l ru1d gas, or either of them so allocated lo the land covered by this lease and included in 
the unit just as though such production were from such IMd. In the event only a pru·t, o1· parts, of the land covered by this lease instrument is 
pooled or unitized with other lmd, or lmds, so as to form a pooled unit, or units, operations on or production from such unit, or units, will maintain 
this lease in force only as to the land included in such unit, or units. This lease may be maintained in force as to my land covered hereby and not 
included in such unit or units in any mmner provided for herein, provided that if it be by rental payments, rental payments shall be reduced in 
propor tion to the number of acres covered hereby and included in such unit or units. 

G. If, prior to discovery of oil or gas on said lMd or lmd pooled therewith, Lessee should drill md abmdon a dry hole or holes thereon, or if, after 
discovery of oil or gas, the production thereof should cease from any cattse, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences reworking or actual 
drilling within sixty (GO) days thereafter, or, if it be within the primary term, commences or resumes the payment or tender of rentals or 
commences actual drilling or reworking on or before the rental paying date next ensuing after the expiration of sixty (GO) days from date of 
completion Mel abru1donment of said dry hole or holes or the cessation of production. If, at the expir ation of the primary term, oil or gas is not 
being produced on said lmd or land pooled therewith mel Lessee is then engaged in actual dl"illing or reworking of my well thet eon, this lease 
shall t·emain in force so long as drilling or reworking is prosecuted with no cessation of more than sixty (GO) consecutive clays, and if such operation 
results in production, so long thereafter as oi l or gas is produced in paying qumtities from sajd land or land pooled therewith. In the event a well 
or wells producing oil or gas should be brought in on adjacent lmd within three hund r·ed thit·ty feet (330') of the leased premises for ru1 oil well 
01· within t h•·ee hundt·ed t hit"ty feet (330') of the leased premises for a gas well, Lessee agrees to commence the drilling of an offset well within 
120 clays or release that portion of the leased acreage t hat would be allocated lo such well unit. If oi l or gas is discovered on the IMd covered by 
this lease, 01· on land pooled therewith, Lessee agrees to futther develop said lmd covered by this lease as a reasonably prudent operator would 
under the same or sin1ilru· circumstru1ces. 

7. Lessee shall have free use of oil, gas mel water from said lmd, except water from Lessor's wells, tmks, creeks, rivers, strem1s and springs, for all 
ope1·ations hereunder, provided that no surface water or underground fresh water will be used for water flood or pressure maintenance purposes. 
Lessee shall have the right at any time within 180 clays after the exp iration of this lease to 1·emove all property and fixtures placed by Lessee on 
said land, including the t·ight to draw and remove all casing except as to water wells in which Lessee shall have the right to remove all property 
and fixtures except casing md shall do nothing that will in my way dm1age said water well or prevent its future use by Lessor. Lessee will, at 
Lessor's request, remove the casing from mel plug mel abmdon such water well at Lessee's sole expense. When required by Lessor, Lessee will 
bury all pipelines below ordinru·y plow depth, ru1d no well shall be drilled within four hundred (400') feet of any residence or bru·n now on said lmd 
without Lessor's consent. Lessor shall have the privilege, at its risk and expense, of using gas from my gas well on said lmd for stoves md inside 
lights in the principal dwelling thereon, out of my surplus gas not needed for operations hereunder . 

•• • ••• ••• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • •• •• • • • •• • • • • 
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8. In the event Lessor owns all or any part of the surface estate, Lessee will so conduct its operations hereunder as not to interfere unreasonably 
with Lessor or its assigns in the use of the surface of the lands covered by this lease provided, that any use of the surface will require 'written 
consent of Lessor in ndvance. Lessor agrees that such consent will not be unreasonably withheld. Prior to any use of the surface, Lessee will 
present to Lessor a plat of the property showing the area proposed to be used and the type of use to be made. Within 30 days of lhe receipt of such 
notice, Lessor will eithe1· deliver written consent or propose n reasonable alternative area fo1· such use. Lessee will provide at Lessee's expense ·all 
p1·oteclive measu1·es to prevent any loss or dan1age to the property of Lessor on account of any operations by Lessee. Lessee will pay for all 
damages to lhe surface of 01· crops or improvements on the lensed lands or suffered by any tenant of Lesso1· and caused by or arising out of 
operations under this lease. Pits and excavations made during drilling operations or othenvise will be filled by Lessee and the surface restored, as 
nead y as reasonably possible, to its original condition; and if Lessee shall fail to do so, the cost to Lessor of such filling and restoration shal l be paid 
by Lessee. 

9. No assignment of t his lease, or interest therein, may be made without written approval of the Lessor, such approval shall not be unreasonably 
withheld. Subject to the preceding condition, the provisions hereof shall extend to the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of 
Lessor ru1cl Lessee, but no change or division in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties, however accomplished, shall operate to enlarge the 
obligations or diminish the rights of Lessee. No such change or division in the ownership of the land, rentals or royalties shall be binding upon 
Lessee fo r any pw·pose until Lessee shall have been furnished with the instrument or instruments, or certified copies thereof, evidencing such 
change or division. In the event of a permitted assignment of this lease as to a segregated portion of said land, the rentals payable hereunder shall 
he apportioned as between the several leasehold owners ratably according to the surface area owned by each, and default in rental payment by one 
sha ll not affect the rights of other leasehold owners hereunder, and liability for breach of any obligation hereunder shall rest exclusively upon the 
owner of this lense or a portion the1·eof who commits such breach. 

10. Lessee shall not be liable for delays or defaults in its performance of any agreement or covenant hereunder due to force majeure, except any and 
all monetary payments due under the terms of this lease. The term "force m;ijeure" as employed herein shall mean: any act of God including but 
not limited to storms, noods, washouts, landslides and lightning. If Lessee is required, ordered or directed by any federal, state or municipal law, 
executive orde1·, rule or 1·egulation enacted or promulgated under color of authority to cease drilling operations, reworking operations or producing 
operations on lhe land covered by this lease or if Lessee by operation of force m;ijeure is prevented from conducting drilling operations, reworking 
operations 01· producing operations, then until s uch time as such law, order, rule, regulation, request o1· force majeure is terminated and for a 
period of sixty (60) clays after such terminntion each and every provision of this lease or implied covenant arising thereunder that might operate lo 
terminate it or the estate conveyed by it shall be suspended and inoperative and this lease shall continue in fu ll force, provided, however, that in no 
event will lhe primary term be extended unless Lessee has begun the actual drilling of a well prior to the date of the expiration of the primru·y 
te1·m. 

11. If Lessor owns an interest in said land less than the entire and undivided fee simple estate therein, then the royalties and rental herein 
provided shall be paid the Lessor in the proportion which Lessor's interest bears to the entire and undivided fee simple estate therein. 

12. Lessor herein executes and delivers this lease without warranty of title either express or implied. Lessee, at its option, 30 days after giving 
written notice to Lessor, may dischru·ge any tax lien upon the interest. herein leased; and, in the event Lessee does so, Lessee shall have the right to 
apply rentals and royalties accru ing hereunder to reimburse such payment. 

13. In the event this lease expires for any reason as to all or any portion of the land described in this lease, Lessee shall furnish Lessor promptly 
with a written, recordable release instrument covering all of the land as to which this lease has so expired. 

14. Lessee shal l advise Lessor in writing as to the location of each well drilled upon the premises, or on land pooled therewith, on or before seven (7) 
days aner commencement of operations, and shall advise Lessor in writing as to lhe date of completion or abandonment of each well drilled within 
thirty (30) days after such completion or abandonment. Lessee agrees to furnish Lessor with all well drilling, completion and production dala, 
reports, title opinions, logs, and information when specifi ca lly requested by the Lessor. Lessee agrees that immediately following this instrument 
being recorded in the county records where the leased premises ru·e located that Lessee will provide Lessor with a copy of this fully recorded 
instrument as it appears in said records. 

15. If Lessee has estnblishcd production wi thin the primary term on the leased premises, or lands pooled therewith , or has yet to esta hli h 
production on th e lea eel premise , or lands pooled therewith , at the end of the primary term hut i engaged in drilling opera tions, . 
completion or re-entry operntions on the lensed premises or on lnnds pooled therewith nt the end of the primary term or, if lessee hns yet to 
cstnblish production on the lensed premi cs, or lnnds pooled therewith, nl the end of the primary term, but has plugged and a bandoned n 
dry hole Oil the leased premises, or lands pooled therewith , within s ixty (60) days prior to the end or the primary term, th en the following 
continuous development schedule will apply: 

A. Tf Lessee hns establ is hed production on the lease premises, or land pooled therewith. prior to the end of the primary term and 
is producing oil o r gas Oil such date (or ha completed a ga well and ha paid a shut-in royalty payment prior to the end of the 
primary term), lessee will hold the lea e premi es in its en tirety as long n les ee drills additional well every 1 ~0 days. Drilling 
opera tions must be commenced on the first such adrlilionnl well on the leased premises, or lnncls pooled therewith. wit hin 180 
days after the end of the primary term. Thereaft er , drilling opera tion on ubsequent wells must be commenced within 180 
days of th e completion date (a defin ed below) of the prior well. 

13. If lessee has yet to es t:1blish production on the lea eel premises, or lands pooled therewith , nt the end of the primary term hut is 
engaged in drilling operations, completion or re-entry oper:1tion on the lea eel premi es or on land pooled therewith a t the end 
of the primnry term, le sec will hold the lease premi es in it entirety unt il the completion date for s uch well. Thereaft er, lcs ee 
will hold the lease premises in its entirety as long as lessee drill additional well every 180 days. Drilling opera tions mu the 
commenced on the first such well on the leased premises, or land pooled therewith , within 180 day of the com pletion da te of 
the well th:1l was being drilled, completed or re-ente red :1 of the end of the primary term. Thereafter, drilling operations on 
subsequent wells must be commenced wi thin 180 days of the completion da te of the prior well. 

c. Tf lessee has yet to establish production on the leased premise or land pooled therewith a t the end of the primary term, hut 
h:1s plugged :111d aba ndoned :1 dry hole on the leased premi es or land pooled therewith within sixty (60) days prior to the end 
of the prim:1ry term, lessee will hold the lea e premises in it entirety :1s long as les ee dri ll add itiona l well on the lc:1se 
premi es, or land pooled th erewith , every J ~O days. Drilling operation mus t be commenced on the fi rst uch well on the 
leased premi e , or la nds pooled therewith, within 180 clays of the end of the primary term. Thereafter, drilling oper:1tions on 
s ubsequent wells must be commenced wi thin l 80 d:1ys of the com pletion da te of the prior well. 

A l the end of the la ter of the Jl rimary term or th e continuous development provisions set forth above, Lessee ha ll select :1nd designa te a 
Jll"Oducing unit (as d efined below) :1round :1ncl including e:1ch producing oil or g:1s well or drilling or reworking well, the are:1 of such unit to 
be limited to :1nd conform with the are:1 provided for :lS defin ed below. As to e:~ ch producing unit so cl e ignatecl , this le:1 e sha ll continue in 
force so long as oil or gas is produced in p:1ying quantities therefrom or o long a drilling or reworking oper:1tions arc prosecuted !hereon as 
provided in P:1 ragraph 6 above. Lessee s ha ll execute a relea e of this lease :lS to the balance of the land covered hereby tha t is not included in 
s uch producing u nit(s). A to the produci ng unit (s), Lessee hall release this lea e a to tho e depths below one hundred feet ( I 00') below the 
lwse of the deepest producing forma tion. 

In the absence of speci:1 l lield rules promulgated by the appropriate governing body or the state in which such acreage is located. the term "producing 
unit" as used herein means the ro llowing numher or acres, depending on the depth to which the well has been drilled. and whether the well is an oil or 
gas well: (A) 40 acres ror an oil well completed at any depth: (B) (i) 80 acres for a gas well completed at a depth of less than 2.000 feet suhsurtitcc: 
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(ii) 160 acres for a gas well completed at a depth or 2.000 feet subsurface to 6.000 feet subsurface; (iii) 320 acres for a gas well completed at a depth 
or 6.000 feet subsurface to 9.000 lect subsurface: (iv) 640 acres for a gas well completed at a depth greater than 9,000 feet subsurface. If a portion of 
Lessee's rights terminatt: as provided in this Paragraph, then Lessee shall designate in writing the acreage it is allowed to retain around each oil well 
and each gas wt:ll and such wriuen designation shall be filed for record in the county in which such acreage is located. Lessee shall be entitled to 
designate the numhcr of acres above specified in a form of this choosing so long as no side is more than twice as long as any other side. 

l'or the purposes ht:rcor. "commencement"' of a well shall he that time in which new hole is being made hclow the cellar with rotary tools, and 
"completion·• or "abandonment"' shall occur on the earliest of: ( I) oflicial potential test, (2) plugging and ahandonment, and (3) the lapse or 30 days 
without making new hole. Lessee shall promptly execute and record an appropriate release at the termination of all or part or this lease. 

16. If Lessor· fil es a legal action to enforce any express or implied obligation of this lease and receives a favorable judgment from a court of 
competent j urisdiction, then Lessee shall reimburse Lessor fo r all costs of such legal proceeding including reasonable attorney's fees. 

17. Lessee shall conduct its operations in compliance of all applicable rules and regulat ions of any regulatory body having jurisdiction on such 
operations. Lessee agrees to indemni(y, save and hold harmless Lessor and Bank of America, N.A. and its respective directors, officers, employees, 
and agents fr·om and against all claims, damages, demands, losses, environmental liabilities and expenses (including attorneys' fees, court costs and 
other expenses of litigation) in any way ru·ising out of or relating to Lessee's acts, omissions, performance or operations hereunder. This provision 
sha ll extend beyond termination of this agreement. 

18. Parties in Interest. Lessee represents that he is not an officer, director, or employee of Bank of America Corporation, Bank of America, N.A., or 
any of its affiliates and/or subsicliru·ies, nor is Lessee acting on behalf of any such officer, director, or employee. 

19. It is unEieF&toeEI acREI agrees lily Lesser ana Lessee that if at any time .,.,.hile this lease is in feree anel effeet, Lessee, e1· Lessee's agents eheulel 
gJ'(»lt. mere fa"et·alille terms ine11iding, l:mt net limited te, ben~rimary term, rental, e r reyalty, e1· any meelifieatien er enlargement ef tl~e 
~~&»6-heJ!ei.n-ooR-ta.i-ned, te any e•rner er owners ef the minerals in this traet, er ewner(s) in any eentigueus l.raet's~. ef lane! · ~·he grant an ail, 
ga&-er-minet·al lease te Lessee, then Lessee, its agents er assignees obligate themselves te grant sueh fa·~eraale terms te Lesser he1·ein ·vithin 
twen&y-{-20}-<l~rem the g1·anting ef s1ieh n~ere fa"erable terms te another eWfler er owners ef the n1ineraJs underl~ring the flremises herein 
~easeG,but 1·et 1·eeeti~·e te the Elate ef this lease. U~en fail \ire ef the Lessee, its agents er assignees te granlr-sueh fa" ar able tern1s te Lesser this lease 
&~Wi-t.ei'I'Hffiate, anel Lessee, its agents er assignees shall in1meEiffltely grant te Lesser a reeerelable release ef-thl&-Leru;e, 

Executed on the date first above written. 

Lessods): Nen eLta Br:own Cadee T t·ust, Bank of America, N.A., Lessee(s): MEREKE ENERGY CORPORATION 
Agent 

By?;.i..R4 r1 rrW 
Na.m; c...C:Jj- Nol e5 
Title: \J. l t "t""'r-t. ~'-d. e"'-"1:: 

ATIEST: , 

By: ~~-~~~ -:;')r__~ 
Name. a net M. Cunnmgham -=-=-=-=-=.G. -

Address: 777 Taylor, Suite 1126, Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Title: Vice President 

Address: P.O. Box 2546, Fort Worth, Texas 76113-2546 

•• • ••• ••• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • •• •• • • ••• • • • • Page4 



.. -
StnLe ofTcxns 

County ofTntTan t 

llefot·e Me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally apperu·ed Jeffrey S. Anderson, Vice 
President of Bank of America, N.A., known to me to be the person whose nrune is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me 
t:hat he executed the same for the purposes ru1d consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said 
Bank in the capacity therein slated. 

a;"'" undno· m y h=~ ~d ~:::::hi• tho ~s""day oi..L-I::::::...:l~;:::....-=- , 20 0~ 

County of _____ _ 

Ge fore Me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in ru1d for said County and State, on this day personally appeared 
---------------• an officer of Corporation, !mown to me to be the 
person whose nrune is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, ruHl acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said Corporation in the capacity therein stated. 

Given unrler· my hand ru1d seal of office this the _ _ day of ____ __ , 20 __ . 

Notru·y Public in and for the State of Texas 

StaLe o f ______ _ 

Coun ty of--- ---

13efot·e Me, the undersigned, a Notru·y Public m and for said County and State, on this day personally 
apperu·ed , known to me to be the person whose nan1e is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, ru1el 
acknowledged to me that he executed the san1e fo r the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given unde t· my ha nd and seal of office this the __ day of ______ , 20_ · _ . 

Notru·y Publ.ic in and fo r the State of Texas 

S tate of ____ _ _ 

Co un ty of _____ _ 

13cfor e Me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on this day personally appeared 
--------- -------------- -------• known to me to be the person whose nrune is subscribed to the 
foregoing instn tment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the san1e for the purposes and considet·ation therein expressed. 

Given uncle•· my ha nd and seal of office this the __ day of ______ , 20 _ _ . 

S taLe of l e. X..fA-2 

Coun Ly of ra..l ( U. f\ t 

Nota1·y Public in and for the State of Texas 

lle fo•·e Me, the undersigned, a, 
1 
Not~ Public in and for said C9,unty and State, on this day personally appeared 

<;co++- 1\) 0 \ Q s ) Vic!Z fr '7 I ,Quf.{{l'i!Ce~f Me r e\r<'e CI Foe..r~ o..t Ce c p . . known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me th 1 e executed the san1e for the purposes and constderatton therem 
expressed. 

Given und et· my ha nd and seal of office this the ~y of \V\O-Acltv , 20.9..\L. 

N~~ State of Texas 

Co unty o f _____ _ 

Befot·e Me, the undersigned, a Notru·y Public in and for sa.icl County and State, on this clay personally appeared 
-------------- --• an officer of Corporation, known to me to be the 
person whose nan1e is subscribed to the foregoing instr ument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the srune for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, and as the act and deed of said Corporation in the capacity therein stated. 

Given undct· my hand and seal of office this the __ day of _ ___ __ ,, 20 __ . 

Notru·y Public in and for the State of Texas 

•• • ·~· ••• . ... 
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'-=' MEMORANDUM OF OIL AND GAS LEASE 
~,: 

§ 

§ 

Y OF TARRANT § 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

., 
J 

.) 

...., 
:.-.: 
,-

' ' ) 
-J 

· Memorandum, dated this ....1!h_ day of March , is executed 
amo g GEORGE ANN CARTER MINERAL TRUST AGENCY, BANK 

cY~>o.JV..-xr GENT, whose address is P.O. Box 2605, Fort Worth, Texas 761 13, as 
.,.,..,.,.,"'n...,• N ENERGY CORP., whose address is 777 Taylor Street, Suite 

h, Te as 6102, as Lessee. 

WITNESSETH 

~aluable consideration, has executed a certain Oil and Gas 
a0;('March, 2004, (the Lease) whereby Lessor granted to Lessee 

eral interests in 190.86 acres, more or Jess, located in Tarrant 
escribed as follows: 

f Joe~, 2, 13 & 14, Shelby County School Land Survey, 
nt ou ty, Texas as described in a deed dated February 

G. undation et aJ to Amon G. Carter Jr., recorded 
<>"-o-4"''l'.Yc-> 13 the Deed Records of Tarrant County, Texas, and 

20 .4 s, SAVE AND EXCEPT approximately 11.617 
1 ation Deed to the City of Fort Worth, dated 

July 29, 1994 and e· g fo t- f-way to Campus Drive. 

The Lease grants Le eeQ e u 2e ri ts to explore for, drill for, produce and 
market oil, gas, and other hydr c n o e Lands during the term of the Lease and, 
the right of ingress and egress t , o ver and across the Lands. 

LESSOR: 

'"'u~-£?&d~ 
GEORGE ANN CARTER MINERAL 
TRUST AGENCY, BANK ONE, N.A . 
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·. 

•• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • ••• • 

ACKNOWLEGDEMENT 

WJlS! acknowledged before me th.is £day of'r!J..tJA..d_ u a f 
. I 17 (f)>...J ,.- . 

••• • • • • •• • 

My commission expires: I "2. /" Y / ~ ,­
~ ' 

ACKNOWLEGDEMENT 

••• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • 



Submitter: 

Filed For Registration : 04/2212004 11:01 AM 

Document No.: 0204121743 

c By: _ _________ _ 

3 PGS 
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0204121743 

ANY PROVISION WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTA 
OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OF CO R 
RACE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAD 
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I -
OIL AND GAS LEASE 

PAID UP 

THIS AGREEMENT. made and entered Into this ql{ day of '!rl~ , 2004, by ~nd between the un~erslgn~d parties designated· 
as Lessor on the signature page of this Lease (such parties are hereafter called "Lessor") and the under3lgned partres desrgnated as Lessee on 
the signature page of this Lease (such parties are hereafter called "Lessee"). 

1. Grant of tnteresl/Descr lpllon. Lessor, In consideration of a cash bonus In hand paid, of the royallles herein provided, and of the 
agreements of Lessee hereinafter contained, hereby grants, leases, and lets exclusively unto Lessee for the sole purpose of exploring for, 
drilling, operating, and producing ell and/or gas and of laying pipelines, temporarily storing ell, building tanks (but ~ol lank farms), power 
stations. telephone lines. roads and structures thereon necessary to produce, save, care for, treat an? transport the orl and/or gas produced 
from the land leased hereunder, the following described land situated In Tarrant County, Slate of Texas, (sometimes referred to hereinafter as 
the "leased premises") to wit: 

A parcel of land out of Blocks 1, 2, 13 & 14, Shelby County School Land Survey, Abstract No. 1375, 
Tarrant County, Texas as described In a deed dated February 2, 1961 from Amon G. Carter 
Foundation et alto Amon G. Carter Jr., recorded In volume 3587, page 313 of the Deed Records of 
Tarrant County, Texas, and being approximately 202.48 acres, SAVE AND EXCEPT approximately 
11.617 acres of dand described In a Dedication Deed to the City or Fort Worth, dated July 29, 1994 
and being for right-of-way fo Campus Drive. 

For the purpos.es of calculating any delay rental or shut-In royally payments as provided herein, the leased premises shall be deemed to contain 
190.86 acres, regardless of whether It actually contains more or less. 

2. Term. Subject to the provisions hereinafter contained, this Lease shall be for a term of 3 years from this dale (called "primary term"), and 
so long thereafter as oil and gas, or either of them, Is produced In paying quantities from the leased premises or lands with which the leased 
premises are pooled pursuant to the provisions of this Lease, or operations are conducted as hereinafter provided. Upon the termination or any 
partial termination of this Lease, Lessee shall prepare, execute and deliver to Lessor a recordable release of such acreage In accordance with 
Section 21 of this Lease. 

AI the expiration of the primary term. this Lease shall automatically terminate as to all lands except those Included In a governmental proration 
unit atlributable to a well then producing oil and/or gas In paying quantities unless operations are then being conducted In accordance with the 
Continuous Development provisions of Section 4 below or the Additional Drilling or Reworking provisions of Section 5 below, In which case the 
terms of Sections 4 and 5 shall control. 

If at the expiration of one (1) year after the end of the primary term, this Lease Is perpetuated by producllqn of oil and/or gas In paying quantities, 
then, with respect to each governmental proration unit on the leased premises or lands pooled therewith, this Lease shall automatically 
terminate as to all rights granted by this Lease below 100 reel below the deepest depth from which oil and/or gas Is then being produced. 
Provided, however, If at the expiration of one (1) year after the end of the primary term, Lessee Is engaged in drilling an additional well or wells 
pursuant to the provisions of .Section 4 of this Lease, I hen this Lease shall not terminate with respect to the depths described in this paragraph 
so long as development continues in accordance with the terms of Section 4 of this Lease. Furthermore, If at the expiration of one (1) year after 
the end of the primary term. Lessee is engaged In deepening an existing well, then for purposes of this paragraph only. the deepening of an 
exrsting well will be considered a continuous development operation under Section 4 of this Lease. and so long as Lessee continues developing 
the leased premises In accordance with the terms of Secllon 4, the rights to the depths described In this paragraph will nol terminate. 

If at any lime after the expiration of the primary term, any governmental proration unit assigned to a well should be reduced In size, then the 
Lessee shall have sixty (60) days to commence the drilling or another well or wells as described In Section 4 of this Lease, or this Lease shall 
automatically terminate with regard to the acreage no longer contained within the applicable proration unll. If at any lime after one (1) year after 
the expiration of the primary term, should the deepest producing horizon attributable to any governmental proration unit on this Lease cease to 
produce, then Lessee shall have sixty (60) days to begin either deepening that well or commencing the drilling of another well or wells on that 
proration unit in accordance with the provisions of Section 4 of this Lease, or this Lease, Insofar as It covers such proration unit, shall 
automalically terminate with regard to all depths below 100 feel below the deepest deplh from which oil and/or gas Is then being produced. 

To the extent that any part of this Lease remains In effect, then Lessee shali retain such easements across the terminated portions of the Lease 
as shall be reasonably necessary for Ingress and egress lo enable Lessee to develop and operate the remaining portion of this Lease. Lessee 
shall not be required to remove or relocate any pipelines. tanks, separators. or other equipment or machinery used In connection with production 
on the portion of this Lease that remains In effect. 

3. Delay Rentals. If actual drilling Is not commenced on the leased premises or on any lands pooled therewith on or before twelve (12) months 
from the date of this Lease, this Lease shall automatically terminate, unless on or before such anniversary dale Lessee shall pay to Lessor or to 
the credit of Lessor at Bank One, Texas. N.A., the sum of Paid Up DOLLARS ($ Paid Up ) (hereina fter called "rental") which shall cover the 
privilege of deferring commencement of drilling operations for a period of twelve (12) months. In like manner, and upon like payments annually, 
the commencement of drilling operations may be further deferred for successive periods of twelve (12) months each during the primary term. 
The payment of rentals may be made by the check of Lessee delivered to Lessor or to said bank on or before such date or payment. If the rental 
is not paid on or before the date it Is due, then this Lease will automatically terminate. Upon termination, Lessee shall prepare, execute and 
deliver to Lessor a recordable release covering the leased premises In accordance with Section 21 of this Lease. Lessee may at any lime or 
limes execute and deliver to Lessor or to the depository above, a release or releases of this Lease as to all or any part of the leased premises, 
and thereby be relieved of all obligations as to the released land or In terest, except for the lndemr1ificallon obligations described In Sections 22 
and 26 and the plugging obligations In Section 28 of this Lease. If a portion of the lands covered by this Lease Is released, the rentals and shut­
In royalty payments computed In accordance therewith shall be reduced by the proportion that the number of surface acres within such released 
portion bears to the total number of surface acres which were covered by this Lease Immediately prior to such release. The bonus paid 
hereunder Is consideration for this Lease and not rental for a period. 

4. Continuous Development. Upon the completion of any well as a well capable of producing oil or gas In paying quantities or as a dry hole 
(completion being the release of the completion rig, or If the well Is a dry hole, the release of the drilling rig), Lessee shall, within one hundred 
twenty (120) days thereafter, commence the drilling of another well or wells on the leased premises (commencement being the actual spudding 
of the succeeding well), or, If It be within the primary term, Lessee shall commence or resume the payment of delay rentals ror all acreage not 
otherwise being maintained under the provisions of this Lease, within one hundred twenty (120) days from the date of completion and 
abandonment of said dry hole or holes or the cessation of production. Failure to commence such additional well or wells within the time herein 
provided, or failure to resume the payment of delay rentals within the lime herein provided, shall terminate this Lease ipso facto as to all lands 
except those Included within the surface boundaries of any governmental prorallon unit otherwise being maintained under the provisions of this 
Lease. Nothing herein shall be construed to limit or modify Lessee's obligation to drill any offset wells provided for herein. 

5. Ad~itional Drilling o r Rew orking. If, at l~e expiration of the primary term, oil and/or gas are being produced In paying quantities, but 
productron thereafter ceases from any cause. lh1s Lease shall not terminate as lo the governmental proration unil atlrlbulable lo the well or wells 
affected thereby if Lessee commences reworking or additional actual drilling within sixty (60) days thereafter, and such reworking or additional 
drilling Is diligently prosecuted with no cessation of more than sixty (60) consecutive days, and production in paying quantities thereafter 
resumes. 

If. at the expiration or the primary term oil and/or gas are not then being produced from any well or wells on the leased premises or any lands 
pooled therewith, but Lessee is then engaged In operations (as defined hereinafter) on any such well or wells, this Lease shall remain in force 
for so long as such operations are diligently prosecuted with no cessation of more than sixty (60) consecutive days between such cessation and 
the resumption or such operations. If such operations result In the production of oil or gas In paying quantities, this Lease shall not terminate as 
to the governmental prorallon unit allrlbu table to the well or wells then producing oil or gas In such quanlltles; bu t this Lease shall terminate as to 
all other acreage_ unless Lessee shall have commenced drilling a new well or wells In accordance with the Continuous Development provisions 
of Secllon 4 of lhrs Lease. 
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Wherever used in this Lease the word "operations" shall mean opera~i?ns ror and .any or the following: actual drilling, t~sting, co~ple.tin~. 
sidetracking, reworking, recompletlng, deepening, plugging back or repa1nng or a well 1n search tor or In an endeavor to obta1n produchon of 011 

or gas In paying quantities. 

6. Royalties. As royally, Lessee covenants and agrees : 

A. 0 11 To deliver tree of cost to Lessor at the wells or to the credit of Lessor at the pipeline to which the wells may be connected, 22% 
of all oil and other liquid hydrocarbons (recovered or separated on the leased premises) produced and saved from the leased premises or lands 
pooled therewith· or at the Lessor's option, which may be exercised from time to time, Lessee shall pay to Lessor the same percentage or the 
market value at ihe :.Veil ror such all and other liquid hydrocarbons of like grade and gravity prevailing in the area on the day such oil and other 
hydrocarbons are run from the lease stock tanks In the field, which means the general area In which the land covered by this Lease is located; 
provided however, there shall be no deduction from the value or Lessor's royalty by reason or any processing, treatment, trucking, 
transportation or other cos t to rt:Jarket such oil and other liquid hydrocarbons. 

B. Gas To pay the Lessor: 

I) On gas produced from the leased premises or lands pooled therewith which Is processed In a processing plant In which Lessee or 
any parent or subsidiary of Lessee has a direct or Indirect Interest, Lessor shall receive the higher of a) 22% of the market value or such gas at 
the Inlet to the processing plant, or b) 22% or the market value of all processed liquids saved from said gas at the plant, plus~ or the market 
value of all residue gas at the point or sale, use or other disposition. 

II) On gas produced from the leased premises or lands pooled therewith, which Is processed In facilities other than a processing plant 
In which Lessee or any parent or subsidiary of Lessee has a direct or Indirect Interest, Lessor shall receive 22% of the market value at the plant 
of all processed liquids credited to the account of Lessee and attributable to such gas, plus 22% of the market value of all residue gas at the 
point of sale, use or other disposition. 

Ill) On all gas produced from the leased premises or lands pooled therewith, and sold by Lessee or used on or off the leased 
premises. but not Including gas reinjected under a pressure maintenance program, and to which the preceding subparagraphs (i) and {II) above 
do not apply, Lessor shall receive 22% of the market value at the point of sale, use or other disposition of all such gas. On any gas paid for but 
not taken pursuant to a gas contract containing a take-or-pay clause or similar provision, Lessor shall receive Its proportionate share of such 
payment: provided, however, If such gas Is subsequently taken, Lessor shall only receive its proportionate share of any payments made for 
make-up gas taken pursuant to such take-or-pay clause or similar provision. 

C. The marke t value of all gas shall be determined at the specified location and by reference to the gross heating value (measured in 
British thermal units) and quality of the gas. The market value used In the calculation of all royalty under this Lease shall never be less than the 
total proceeds received by Lessee In connection with the sale, use or other disposition of oil or gas produced or sold from the leased premises. 
II Lessee receives from a purchaser of oil or gas any reimbursement for all or any part or severance or production taxes, the proportionate pari 
of such reimbursement amount shall be added to the total proceeds received by Lessee for purposes of this subsection. If Lessee realizes 
proceeds of production after deduction for any expenses of production, gathering, dehydration, separation. compression, ttansportation. 
treatment, processing, storage or marketing, then the proportionate part of such deductions shall be added to the total proceeds received by 
Lessee for purposes of this subparagraph. 

D. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Lessor's royalty shall never bear, either directly or indirectly, any part of lhe costs or 
expenses of production, separation. gathering, dehydration, compression, lransportatlon, trucking, processing, treatment, storage or marketing 
of the oil or gas produced from the leased premises or lands pooled therewith, nor any part of the costs of construction, operation or 
depreciation of any plant or other facili ties or equipment used In the handling or oil or gas produced from the leased premises or lands pooled 
therewith. Royalty shall be payable on all, gas and other products produced from the leased premises or lands pooled therewith and consumed 
by Lessee on the leased premises or lands pooled therewith, whe ther for compression, dehydration, fuel or other uses, but not Including gas 
reinjected under a pressure maintenance program. 

E. If the gas produced from the leased premises Is sold by Lessee pursuant to an arms-length contract with a purchaser which Is not 
an affiliate of Lessee, and the contract provides for (I) net proceeds to be paid to Lessee which equal or exceed the market value of the gas at 
the point of delivery to such purchaser at the time such contract Is entered Into, and (II) a term no longer than tha t which Is usual and customary 
In the Industry at the time the contract Is made, then the market value of the gas sold pursuant to .such contract shall be the total proceeds 
received by Lessee In such sale, subject to the provisions or Subsection 6(C) above. "Affiliate" as herein used means (I) another corporation, 
joint venture, partnership, or other entity which owns more than ten percent (10%) of the outstanding voting securities or Interest of Lessee or in 
which Lessee owns more than ten percent (10%) or the outstanding v9t1ng securities or Interest; or (li) another corporation, joint venture. 
partnership, or other entity in which, together with Lessee, more than ten percent (10%) of the outstanding voting securities or Interest of both 
Lessee and such other corporation, joint venture, partnership, or other entity are owned or controlled by the same persons or group of persons. 

F. Notwithstanding the above provisions, If either oil or gas Is sold by the first purchaser to a third party and title to such oil or gas 
passes to such third party In the county where the land covered by this lease ls ' located, the royalties received by Lessor shall be the higher or 
the amount Lessor would otherwise receive under the formula set forth above or the price which such third party pays the first purchaser for the 
oil and gas produced. · 

7. Payment or Royalties. With respecl lo each well on the leased premises or on land pooled therewith , Initial royalty paymenls for oil and/or 
gas shall be made on or before the end of the third calendar month following the month o f first production. Thereafter. all roya lties which are 
required to be paid hereunder to Lessor shall be due and payable In the following manner: Royalty on oil shall be due and payable on or before 
the end of the nrst calendar month following the month of production, and royalty on gas shall be due and payable on or before the end of the 
second calendar month following the month of production. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied by a check stub, schedule. summary or 
remittance advice Identifying the Lease and showing the gross amount and disposition or all oil and gas produced and the market value or the all 
and gas. A copy of all contracts under which gas Is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and amendments to such contracts shall 
be delivered to Lessor within thirty (30) days after entering Into or making such contracts, agreements or amendments. The books, accounts 
and all other records pertaining to production, transportation, sale and mark13llng of oil or gas from the leased premises shall at any lime during 
normal business hours be subject to Inspection and examination by Lessor. If payments to be made by Lessee to Lessor are not made when 
due for wha tever reason, the unpaid portion shall bear Interest at the lower of the prime rate at Bank One, N .A. plus 2%, or the highest rate 
allowed by law. If Lessee Is In default hereunder and this matter Is turned over to an attorney for collection, or Is collected by suit, Lessee 
agrees to pay all attorney fees Incurred by Lessor. Payments may be remitted to Lessor annually for the aggrega te or up to twelve months' 
accumulation of proceeds If the total amount owed Is $25.00 or less. 

8. Limitation to 011 a~d G. as. This ~ease Is Intended to cover only oil and gas, but some other substances (Including helium and sulphur) may 
be produced necessanly w1th and Incidental to the production of oil or gas from the leased premises; and, in such event, this Lease shall also 
cover all such other substances so produced. On all such substances so produced under and by virtue or the terms of this Lease Lessor shall 
recelv~ a roralty of 22% of all such substances so produced and saved, same to be delivered to Lessor, free of all costs; or, at Les~or's election, 
Lessors 22 Yo or such substances shall be sold by Lessee with Lessee's portion or such substances. and at the same profit realized by Lessee 
for its portion or such substances. 

9. Gas Contracts. Lessee agrees that It will not enter Into any contracts for the sale of production from this Lease which shall extend more 
than three (3) years from the effective date or such contract, unless such contract has adequate provisions for redetermination of price at least 
every three (3) years to assure the production from this Lease Is not being sold for less than the then current fair market value or the production 
being sold. 

10. Separation or Liquids. All gas produced from lhe leased premises or lands pooled therewith shall, before lhe same Is sold or used for any 
purp~se or Is transported from the leased premises or pooled unit, be passed through a mechanical separator system situated on the leased 
prem1ses or on any lands ~ooled therewith. designed and operated to effect the maximum economical recovery of liquid hydrocarbons 
therefrom. All condensate. diStillate, natural gasoline. kerosene, and all other liquid hydrocarbons and mixtures thereof produced with gas from 
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the leased premises or lands pooled therewith and separated from such shall be considered oil for all purposes or Subsection 6(A) above. 

11 Right to Take Production In Kind. Lessor shall always have the right, at any lime and from lime to time, upon reasonable wrillen notice to 
Le~see, to take Lessor's share or oil, gas and processed liquids In kind. Lessor may elect to take Lessor's gas In kind at the well, or at the point 
or delivery where Lessee delivers Lessee's gas to any third party. If gas Is processed, Lessor may elect to take Lessor's share of the residue 
gas atlrlbutable to production from the teased premises, at the same point or delivery where Lessee receives its share or residue gas or has its 
share or residue gas delivered to a third party. Lessor may elect to have Its royally share of processed liquids storec! in tanks at the plant or 
delivered Into pipelines on the same basis as Lessee's share of liquids Is stored or delivered. Lessor shall reimburse Lessee for all re~sonable 
costs Incurred by Lessee In Installing, operating or maintaining additional facilities necessary for Lessor's royally gas and processed llqu1ds t~ be 
separately metered, accounted for, and delivered to a third party, but Lessor shall not be charged for any expense In the production, gathenng, 
dehydration. separation. compression, transportation, treatment, processing or storage of Lessor's share of gas and processed liquids along with 
Lessee's share of gas and processed liquids. 

12. Shut-In Paymen ts. While there Is a well on the leased premises or lands pooled therewith capable of producing gas In paying quantities 
· but the production thereof Is shut-In, shut-down or suspended lor lack of a market, available pipeline, or because of government restrictions or, If 

il Is economically Inadvisable lor both the Lessor and Lessee to sell gas lor a time as evidenced by a written agreement signed by both parties, 
then. and In any such event. Lessee may pay as shut-In royalty on or before ninety (90) days alter the date on which (1) production from any 
such well is shut-in, shut-down or suspended; or (2) this Lease Is no longer maintained by compliance with one of the other preservation 
provisions hereof, whichever Is the later date, and thereafter at annual Intervals the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) per net mineral acre per 
proration unit per well, or Filly Dollars ($50.00) per well whichever Is greater, lor each and every shut-ln, shut-down or suspended well. II such 
payment is made In accordance with the terms hereof, this Lease shall not terminate, but shall continue In force for a period of one (1) year from 
the date of making such shut-In payment (subject to the exceptions set out hereafter) and It wut be considered that gas Is being produced from 
the leased premises In paying quantities within the meaning or each pertinent provision of this Lease, It being understood and agreed that such 
payment shall be In lieu of and excuse the payment of the annual delay rentals which may have otherwise accrued and become payable under 
the terms and provisions hereof. Provided, however, In no event shall shut-In well payments maintain this Lease in Ioree lor a period exceeding 
two (2) years past the date or the first shut-In period, or two (2) years past the primary term of this lease, whichever is longer. The depository 
bank lor shut-In payments Is Bank One, N.A. P.O. Box 2605, Fort Worth, Texas 76113. Any shut-In royalty payment shall not be a credit 
against production nor be credited with prior production royally. In the event tha t production Is begun or resumed during the year following the 
payment or a shut-In royalty payment and Is subsequently shut-In, during such year the second annual shut-In payment shall be due and 
payable on the anniversary date of the nrsl payment. II there Is production on such first anniversary date and the well is subsequently shut-In, 
shut-down or suspended, then the second shut-In payment shall be made on or before ninety (90) days alter such new shut-In date or the Lease 
shall terminate. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set out above, should the shut-In period extend beyond the expiration of the primary 
term such shut-In provision will maintain the rights granted by this Lease only to the producing units and horizons or such gas well(s) as if they 
were producing gas In paying quantities pursuant to Section 2 above. Should such shut-In royal ly payments not be made In a timely manner as 
provided lor above, then, In that event, It shall be considered lor all purposes that there Is no production or gas from any such well or wells and, 
unless this Lease Is being maintained by any other preservallon provision hereof, this Lease shall terminate automatically at midnight on the last 
day provided for the payment of such shut-In royalties, and Lessee shall thereupon furnish to Lessor a release or all or its Interest In and to this 
Lease as provided In Section 21. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set out above, should Lessee be entitled to pay shut-In royalty 
payments on more than one well or unit on or pooled with this Lease, then Lessee's failure to make such shut-In royalty payment on one well or 
unit for which Lessee has not executed a release In accordance with the terms of Section 21 of this Lease, shall be deemed a failure to timely 
make all shut-In royalty payments permitted hereunder and this Lease shall automatically terminate except as to all or any portion or this Lease 
which Is maintained by any other provision hereof. 

13. Pooling. Lessee, upon the prior written consent of Lessor which shall not be unreasonably withheld, Is hereby given the right and power to 
pool or combine the acreage covered by this Lease or any portion thereof as to oil and gas, or either of them, with any other land covered by this 
lease, and/or with any other !arid, tease or teases In the Immediate vicinity thereof to the extent hereinafter stipulated, when It Is necessary or 
advisable to do so In order to properly explore, or develop, produce and operate said leased premises In compliance with the spacing rules or 
the appropriate lawful au thori ty, or when to do so would promote the conservation or oil and gas In and under and that may be produced from 
said premises. In the absence of field rules, units pooled lor oil hereunder shall not substantially exceed 40 acres each In area plus a tolerance 
of ten percent (10%) thereof, and units pooled for gas hereunder shall not substantially exceed In area 160 acres each plus a tolerance of ten 
percent (10%) thereof, provided that should governmental authority having jurisdiction prescribe the creation of units larger than those specified, 
for the drilling or operations of a well at a regular location or for obtaining maximum allowable from any well to be drilled, drilling or already 
drilled, units thereafter created may conform substantially In size with those prescribed by governmental regulations. Lessee under the 
provisions hereof may pool or combine acreage covered by this Lease or any portion thereof as above provided as to oil In any one or more 
strata and as to gas In any one or more strata. The units formed by pooling as to any stratum or strata need not conform In size or area with the 
unit or units Into which the lease Is pooled or combined as to any other stratum or strata, and oil units need not conform as to area with gas 
units. The pooling in one or more instances shall not exhaust the rights or the Lessee hereunder to pool this Lease or portions thereof Into other 
units. Lessee shall file for record In the appropriate records or the county In which the teased premises are situated an Instrument describing the 
pooled acreage as a pooled unit. In this regard, Lessee shall provide Lessor with a copy or any and all documents filed with any regulatory 
authority or recorded In the records or any county within thirty (30) days of filing such documents. Upon the recordation or the unit in the county 
records and the timely furnishing or the copies required herein to Lessor the unit shall be effective as to all parties hereto. their heirs, 
successors, and asslgns,-lrrespective of whether or not the unit Is likewise effective as to all other owners of surface, mineral, royalty or other 
rights In land Included In such unit. Lessee may at Its election exercise Its pooling option before or alter commencing operations ~or or 
completing an all or gas well on the teased premises, and the pooled unit may Include, butltls not required to include, land or teases upon which 
a well capable or producing oil or gas In paying quantities has theretofore been completed or upon which operallons lor the drilling of a well for 
oil or gas have theretofore been commenced. In the event of operations lor drilling on or production of oil or gas from any part of a pooled unit 
which Includes all or a portion of the land covered by this Lease, such operations shall be considered as operations lor drilling on or production 
or oil and gas from land covered by this Lease whether or not the well or wells be located on the premises covered by this Lease and In such 
event operations lor drilling shall be deemed to have been commenced on said land within the meaning of this Lease. For the purpose of 
computing the royalties to which owners or royalties and payments out or production and each or them shall be entitled on production of oil and 
gas, or either or them, there shall be allocated to the land covered by this Lease and included In said unit (or to each separate tract within the 
unit if this Lease covers separate tracts within the unit) a pro rata portion or the oil and gas, or either of them, produced from the pooled unit. 
Royalties hereunder shall be computed on the portion of such production, whether It be on oil and gas, or either of them, so allocated to the land 
covered by this Lease and Included In the unit just as though such production were from such land. The production from an oil well will be 
considered as production from this Lease or oil pooled unit from which It Is producing and not as production from a gas pooled unit; and 
production from a gas well will be considered as production from this Lease or gas pooled unit from which It Is producing and not from an oil 
pooled unit. The formation or any unit hereunder shall not have the effect of changing the ownership or any delay rental or shut-In production 
~oyally which may become payable under this ~ease. If this Lease now or hereafter covers separate tracts, no pooling or unitization of royalty 
Interest as between any such separate tracts Is tntended or shall be Implied or result merely from the inclusion of such separate tracts within this 
Lease but Lessee shall nevertheless have the right to pool as provided above with consequent allocation or production as provided above. As 
used In this paragraph, the words "separate tract" mean any tract with royalty ownership differing, now or hereafter. either as to parties or 
amounts, from that as to any other part or the leased premises. 

14. Assignability. The rights of either party hereunder may be assigned In whole or In part and the provisions hereof shall extend to the heirs 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto; provided, ho~ever, that any such assignment by Lessee shall requlr~ 
the prior written consent of Lessor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Lessor's consent to any assignment shall not constitute 
consent to any other assignment. Any assignment made wllhout•Lessor's consent shall be void and shall constitute a material breach or this 
Lease. Lessee shall furnish Lessor a copy of any assignment made pursuant to this section, with the recording data reflected thereon (II 
recorded). Assignment or this Lease or any part thereof shall not relieve Lessee, Its assignees, or any subasslgnees or any obligations 
hereunder, ther~tofore accrued or to accrue In the future; and any assignee of Lessee shall, by acceptance of such assignment, be bound by all 
terms and provisions hereof. Th~ term "assignment" as used herein, shall include, without limitation, any sublease. farmout, operating 
agreement, pooling agreement, umtlzatlon agreement, or any other agreement by which any share or the operating rights granted by this Lease 
are assigned or conveyed, or agreed to be assigned or conveyed, to any other party. If Lessee ralls to furnish Lessor a copy or any assignment 
complying with the requirements of this section within thirty (30) days aller Lessor's demand therefore, then Lessee shall pay Lessor an amount 
equal to Five Dollars ($5.00) per acre per day for each acre or the leased premises that has been assigned beginning with the 30th day alter the 
date of Lessor's request and continuing until such assignment has been executed and delivered to Lesso;. Ills agreed that actual damages to 
Lessor lor Lessee's failure to deliver such assignment are difficult to ascertain with any certainty, and that the payments herein provided are a 
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reasonable esllmate of such damages and shall be considered liquidated damages and not a penally. 

No change or division In ownership of the leased premises, rentals or royalties however accomplished shall operate to enlarge the obligations or 
diminish the rlghls of Lessee, nor shall any such change or division be binding upon Lessee for any purpose until the person acquiring any 
interest has furnished Lessee with a certified copy of the Instrument or Instruments constituting his chain of title from Lessor. In the event or an 
assignment of this Lease to a segregated portion of the leased premises, the delay rentals payable hereunder shall be apportioned as between 
the several leasehold owners ratably according to the surface area owned by each. If Lessee or any assignee of a segregated part or parts 
hereof shall fall or make default in the payment of the proportionate part of the delay rentals due from such Lessee or assignee or fail to comply 
with any other provision of the lease, such default shall not affect this Lease Insofar as it covers a part of said lands upon which Lessee or any 
assignee thereof shall make payment of said delay rental and comply with all other provisions hereof. 

15. Duty to Develop. The drilling of a well or wells within the broad language of this Lease shall not be construed as an agreement or 
construction on the part of Lessor that such drilling would constitute reasonable development of the leased premises. and Lessee agrees to drill 
any and all wells on the leased premises, or such porllon or portions thereof as may be In !qrce from time to time, as may be necessary to 
reasonably explore and develop the same for the production of oil and gas. In the event a well or wells producing oil or gas should be brought In 
on adjacent land and draining the leased premises, Lessee agrees to drill such offset wells as a reasonable prudent operator would drill under 
lhe same or similar circumstances. If oil and/or gas are.dlscovered on the land covered by lhls Lease, or on land pooled therewith, Lessee 
agrees .to further develop said land covered by this Lease as a reasonable prudent operator would under the same or similar circumstances. 

17. Water. Lessee shall have the free use of water from the leased premises except fresh water from Lessor's wells, tanks, creeks, rivers, 
streams and springs, for all operations solely on the leased premises, provided that no surface water or underground fresh water from this Lease 
will be used for water flood or pressure maintenance purposes. Lessee shall comply with all applicable rules In disposition (by reinjection or 
otherwise) of salt water, brine or other fluids utilized ·in or resulting from operations, and shall not cause or permit any such substances to 
damage or pollute the surface of the leased premises or any fresh water sands lying thereunder. 

18. Division Or der Title Opinions. If a well is a producer, Lessee shall automatically deliver to Lessor a copy of any Division Order title 
opinions and any revisions or supplements thereto within thirty (30) days of receipt of same by Lessee. 

19. Notifications Required. Lessee shall advise Lessor In writing of the location of each well to be drilled upon the leased premises or on land 
pooled therewith on or before seven (7) days after commencement of operations, and shall advise Lessor In writing the date of completion 
and/or abandonment of each well drilled on the leased premises or on land pooled therewith (such notice shall Include furnishing Lessor a copy 
or the applicable complellon or plugging report flied with any governmental or regulatory agency) within thirty (30) days after completion or 
abandonment. As lo any well drilled under the provisions of this Lease, Lessor, or Lessor's representatives, or any one or more of the same, 
shall have access to such well and upon request shall be furnished with copies of dally drilling reports. Such reports and Information shall be 
furnished within seven (7) days after the same are obtained or complied by Lessee. In addition, Lessee shall upon written request furnish Lessor 
within thirty (30) days from the date of the request or thirty (30) days from lhe date that the data Is received by Lessee: 

A. Plats or maps showing the location of the well on this Lease or lands pooled therewith. 

B. The details of any drillstem tests taken In said well, and the results of any core analysis or analyses which shall be run on any cores 
taken while drilling said well. 

C. Upon commencement of any drilling or reworking operations on this Lease or lands pooled therewith with copies or all reports filed 
with the appropriate governmental authority or other governmental agency having jurisdiction In connection with such operation. 

D. Upon complellon of any drilling or reworking operations on this Lease or lands pooled therewith, with copies or all logs run in such 
well and copies of core or other type of formation analysis subject to a confidentiality obligation on Lessor's part If filed as confidential with the 
appropriate governmental authority. 

E. A summary report, to be made annually on the anniversary date of this Lease and commencing upon the expiration of the primary 
term of this Lease. to include (1) lease number assigned by the Railroad Commission; (2) on the reporting date the number of producing wells 
and the number of wells not producing but not plugged; (3) the number of wells that were plugged during the previous twelve (12) months, and 
(4) a map denoting the location of each of these wells on the leased premises. 

F. II is understood and agreed that all information provided Lessor herein is proprietary and Is to be held In confldence. If Lessee falls 
to comply with any of the provisions of this Section 19, then Lessee shall pay Lessor an amount equal to fifty dollars ($50.00) per day for each 
day such failure continues. II Is agreed that actual damages to Lessor for Lessee's failure to comply with the provisions of this Section 19 are 
difficult to ascertain with any certainty, and that the payments herein provided are a reasonable estimate of such damages and shall be 
considered liquidated damages and not a penally. 

20. Force MaJeure. Lessee shall not be liable for delays or defaults In Its performance of any agreement or covenant hereunder due to force 
majeure. The term "force majeure" shall mean: Any act of God Including but not limited to storms, floods, washouts, landslides, and lightning; 
act of the public enemy; wars, blockades, Insurrection or riots; strikes or lockouts; epidemics or quarantine regulallons; laws, acts, orders or 
requests of Federal, State, Municipal or other governments or governmental officers or agents under the color of authority requiring, ordering or 
directing Lessee to cease drilling, reworking or producing operations; freight embargoes or failures; exhaustion or unavailability or delays in 
delivery of any product, labor, service or material. The term "force majeure" shall not include lack of markets for production or any other events 
affecting only the economic or financial aspects of drilling, development or production. For a period of sixty (60) day~ after termination of an 
event of force majeure, each and every provision or this Lease that might operate to terminate it or lhe estate conveyed by It shall be suspended 
and Inoperative and this Lease shall continue In full force, provided, however, that in no event will the primary term be extended unless Lessee 
has begun the actual drilling or a well prior to the date or the expiration of the primary term. 

21 . Releases Required. Within thirty (30) days arter the partial termination of this Lease as provided under any or the terms and provisions or 
!his Lease, Lessee shall deliver to Lessor a pial showing !he production units designated by Lessee, copies of logs showing depths to be 
retained within each unit, and a fully executed, recordable release properly describing by metes and bounds the lands and depths to be retained 
by Lessee around each producing well. If this Lease terminates in Its entirety, then Lessee shall deliver a complete, fully executed, recordable 
release to Lessor within thirty (30) days. If such release complies with the requirements of this section, Lessor shall record such release. If 
Lessee falls to deliver a release complying with the requirements of !his section within thirty (30) days after Lessor's demand therefore. then 
Lessee shall pay Lessor an amounl equal to Five Dollars ($5.00) per acre per day for each acre of the leased premises that should have been 
released, beginning with the 30th day after the date of Lessor's request and continuing until such release has been executed and delivered to 
Lessor. It is agreed thai actual damages to Lessor for Lessee's failure to deliver such release are difficult to ascertain with any certainty and 
that the payments herein provided are a reasonable estimate of such damages and shall be considered liquidated damages and not a pe~alty. 
Furthermore, Lessor Is hereby authorized to,execute and flle or record an affidavit stating !hat this Lease has expired and the reason therefor 
and such affidavit shall constitute prima facie evidence of the expiration of this Lease or any part of this Lease. ' 

22. Indemni fi cation. Lessee, its successors and assigns, agrees to indemnify, . defend and hold harmless the parties herein designated 
Less~r, and each o.f ~hem, from a~d against any and all claims, losses, iiabllllles, fines, costs, expenses (including attorneys fees and expenses) 
resultmg from or ansmg out of or rn connecllon with operations of or for Lessee, Its agents, contractors, or subcontractors hereunder, regardless 
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of the cause of such claims, losses, liabilities, fines, costs, or expenses. This provision and Its indemnities shall survive the lermlnatlon of this 
Lease and shall inure to the successor, heirs and assigns of Lessor and Lessee. 

23. No Warranties of Title. This lease Is made without warranlles of any kind, either express or implied. Lessor agrees that Lessee, at its 
option after Lessee has given Lessor sixty (60) days' wrftten notice, may discharge any lax, mortgage or other lien upon said land, either In 
whole or in part, and In the event Lessee does so, It shall be subrogated to such lien with right to enforce same, subject to any defenses of 
Lessor, and apply royalties accruing hereunder toward satisfying same. 

24. Proportionate Reduction for less than Entire Interest. Ills agreed that If Lessor owns an Interest in oil and gas in and under any of the 
leased premises which Is less than the entire oil and gas fee simple estate, then the royallles and all other benefils to accrue or to be paid to 
Lessor hereunder as to such lands shall each be reduced to lhe proportion thereof which the mineral fee estate of Lessor In such land bears to 
the entire mineral fee estate, provided that In no event shall there be any refund of any amounts previously paid to Lessor as bonus or delay 
rentals. 

25. Rotated Parties/ Conflict of Interest. Lessee In accepting this Lease represents and warrants that Lessee Is not (or In the event Lessee Is 
a corporation, partnership, joint venture or other enllly, no employee, officer, partner, director, owner or controlling person of Lessee) an 
employee, officer, director or controlling person of Bank One, N.A., or any subsidiary or affiliate of Bank One, N.A. The Lessee In accepting this 
Lease further warrants that It has no Intention to assign this Lease to any party known by the Lessee to be an employee, officer, director or 
controlling person of Bank One, N.A. or any subsidiary or affiliate of Bank One, N.A. 

26. Compliance with Environmental Laws and Regulations. Lessee, lis successors and assigns, by lis acceptance of this lease, hereby 
agrees to comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations and hereby assumes full responsibility for, and agrees to Indemnify, defend and 
hold harmless, Lessor from and against any loss, llablllly, claim, fine, expense cost (Including attorneys fees and expenses) and cause of action 
caused by or arising out of the violation (or defense of the alleged violallon) or any federal, slate or local laws, rules or regulations applicable to 
any waste material, drilling matter fluid or any hazardous substances released or caused to be released by Lessee or Lessee's agents, or 
independent contractors from the land leased hereunder Into the atmosphere or Into or upon ttie land or any water course or body of water. 
Including ground water. Additionally, upon receiving any notice regarding any environmental, pollution or conlamlnallon problem or violation of 
any law, rule or regulallon, Lessee will forward a copy to Lessor by cerllfied mall within lhlrty (30) days, or falling which, Lessor shall have the 
opllon to terminate this Lease upon thirty (30) days written nollce to Lessee. This provision and its lndemnllles shall survive the termination of 
this Lease, and shall enure to the successors, heirs and assigns of Lessor and Lessee. 

27. No Sail Water or Waste lnlectlon Wells. If Lessor Is also the owner of the surface, Lessee shall not be permitted to dispose of salt water 
or produced wastes or wastes of any kind Into any formallon or strata on this Lease, save and except for the salt water produced from the lands 
contained In this Lease, but not including any lands pooled herewith. 

28. Timely Plugging and Abandonment of Wells. Without the prior written consent of the Lessor, Lessee shall not allow any well located on 
the leased premises to remain in a shut-in, temporarily abandoned or otherwise non-producllve stale for a period of more than six (6) months 
from the date of last production or the time permitted by the rules and regulallons of the applicable regulatory authority, whichever Is less, 
without beginning plugging and abandonment operations with respect to the well and restoring the locallon, and providing that these procedures 
must be completed within two (2) months of their Initiation. The only exception to this shall be gas wells capable of producllon which are shut-in 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 above regarding shut-In royalties, and for which shut-In payments are being made In accordance with 
those same provisions. Vlolallons of this provision will be considered a material breach and will serve to terminate this lease. 

29. Alteration /Modification. The terms of this Lease cannot be altered or amended except by a written Instrument clearly demonstrating such 
purpose and effect. and executed by both parties to this Lease. The written Instrument shall describe the specific terms or provisions being 
altered and the proposed modlficallon or change thereto. Any notation or legend attached to a royally check shall be null and void and without 
legal significance for the purpose of allerlng this Lease Agreement. 

30. Ancillary Rights. Lessee shall have the right for a period of six (6) months following the expiration of this Lease or the release or any lands 
covered by this Lease to remove all property and fixtures placed by Lessee on said land, including the right to draw and remove all casing. If 
not, Lessor shall have the option to either claim the properly, In whole or In part, as his own or having the said properties and fixtures removed, 
in whole or in part, at Lessee's expense. If the property is opted to be removed, additional expenses for surface damages and restoring the land 
shall be charged to Lessee, provided, however, Lessee shall not be relieved of its liability to plug any well so abandoned. 

31. Governmental Proration Unit. The term "governmental proration unit" and/or "proration unit" where used In this lease, absent pooling and 
field rules, shall mean i) forty (40) acres plus a tolerance of len percent (10%) surrounding each well classified as an oil well by the appropriate 
governmental authority; and il) one hundred sixty (160) acres plus a tolerance of len percent (10%) surrounding each well classified as a gas 
well by the appropriate governmental authority. In the event of pooling, the term "governmental proration unit" and/or "proration unit" shall mean 
and refer to all lands Included within a pooled unit formed under Paragraph 13. hereof. 

32. Spill Stream Contracts. In the evenllhal gas produced under the terms of this lease Is sold under multiple gas purchase contracts, "split 
stream contracts," Lessor, at Its option, may require that ail Lessees who are selling gas produced under the lerins of this lease designate a 
single Lessee to pay all royalties due to Lessor under this lease. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed on the date first above written. 

LESSORS: 
GEORGE ANN CARTER MINERAL TRUST AGENCY 
BANK ONE, N.A., AGENT 

8~\}ID~.~ 
stlei(j{)j:l F. Thomson, Vice President 

Address: 
P. 0. Box 2605 
Fort Worth, Texas 76113-2605 

Address: fY)-e"r:..k.c/1 &~y Cb~, 
/77 'f?WL0/2. C:-r'~ $v,:r~;: 1/J..(:, 

~.<l:r'W~,.;, ~ 7tlo.L 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF TARRANT 

§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Sheldon F. Thomson, known to me to be the person 
and officer whose name Is subscribed to the Foregoing Instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act or the said Bank One, a 
Texas corporation, and that (s)he has executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 
and In the capacity therein stated. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this Loay of M~ 

[SEAL~ ~ 
~Notary Public In and for the 

State of Texas 

12../ t'l' l:uu~--
My Commission exp~· 
!JJIJ-Iv(...JCA ~/-1- f '-P" .v'Print Name of Notary Public Here 

MARY JEAN SHELDON 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

December 14,2005 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OFLC!A/1=~ ~ 
BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Sc.~ ~~ , known to me to be 

the person whose name Is subscribed to the foregoing Instrument and, that (s)he has executed the same for the purposes and consideration 
therein expressed. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this Lday of ~cv<-d_ 

[SEAL]'-, ... , /} a " A 

_ _ _./Ytt'-'-''-"~c:c...!9--t'Y-...L~ __ --=- - - ----Notary Public In and for the 
--7 -~ State of Texas 

I .2../ r-y /~c.:)_... 
My Commlsslonfu<pire_s:_ 1 0~ ;J 
_/ft<-.L.L'M-f_._,_-+-__;:;;;-= ~::.....:.._IV_ --.::..=..~-l£J. •:......:...F_LP...;___O ___ Print Name of Notary Public Here 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF ________ § 

MARY JEAN SHELDON 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

December 14, 2005 

BEFORE ME. the undersigned, a Notary Public. on this day PElrsonaliy appeared , known to me to be 
the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and, that (s)he has executed the same for the purposes and consideration 
therein expressed. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this _ _ _ day of - - - ----• 2003. 

[SEAL] 
_ ________________ Notary Public In and for the 

Slate of Texas · 

My Commission Expires: 
_________________ Print Name of Notary Public Here 

•• • ·~· ••• .... • • • • • • 
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RF:X!i~~:tEJI)._ihat on this ts• day of March, 2004, an Oil and Gas Lease wu made and entered 

• 

T NATIONAL BANK, TRUSTEE OF THE CARTER TRUST OIL 
000100, as Lessor, whose address is P.O. Box 1600, San Antonio, BCJGIJ' 

,_, .. ..,.,....- KEN ENERGY CORP., wh.ose address is 777 Taylor Street, Suite I 126, 
, whereby Lessor gnnted, leased and let unto Lessee for the sole and only purpose 

PIJI$Cctin' g, drilling and operating for, developing and producing oil and gas, all of Lessor's 
in Tarrant, County, Texas, descnbed below and made a part hereof for all 

1 mo e or 0. parts of Block 1, l1 13, and 141 of Shelby County 
d'ii>ucllfiv·.._A.1J7. 1 and being all or a 203.86 acre tract described In Deed 

• •• • • • • • • 

CIIJ.tllHr,.,ugust 1, 1988, from ~r&e Ann Brown Carter, 
arter, Trustee, and recorded In Volume 11676, 
t County, Teras; SAVE AND EXCEPT 11.617 

lea o eed dated July 29, 1994, from George 
orth, recorded In Volum e 120501 Page 

(3) years from its date and contains other 
a part hereof in all CC$JlCC!S as though the 

"LESSEE" 

~I I . ..-. 

.. 
' • 
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ORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said county, Texas, on this day personally appeared 
OUM JR. VICE PRESIDENT known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed 

,...,, --.""'instrument and acknowledged to me that tho same wu the act of said FROST NATIONAL 
lion, and that be executed the same as the act of said corporation for the purposes and 
expressed, and in the capacities therein stated . 

.... r-
AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this~ day of (YitMd·-... 2004. 

Sf ATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF 

person and officer whose name is s s 
the act of said MEREKEN ENER 
corporation for the purposes and consid 

_ _:.m...:..;~t..:-o~--'' 2004. 

Notary 

G:J MerekenMemorol/1612004 -2-
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Submitter: 
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ANY PROVISION WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTA 0 
OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COL 
RACE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERA[ 
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THIS AGREEMENT made this 15'h day of March, 2004, by and between TilE FROST ATJO lAL 

llANK , TRUSTEE OF THE CARTER TRU T OIL CO TROL, ACCOUNT 0. WlOOOOlOO, as Lessor, 

whose address is P.O. Box 1600, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas 78296-1400, and MEREKE ENERGY 
CORP., whose address is 777 Taylor Street, Suite 1126, Fort Worth, Texas 76102, as Lessee, 

WIT NE ETH: 

I. Lessor, in consideration of Ten and o/1 00 Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable 
consideration in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, of the roya lties herein provided, and of the 
covenants, agreements and obligations hereinafter contained on the part of Lessee to be kept and/or performed and 
upon the conditions and with the limitations hereinafter set forth and contained, hereby GRANTS, LEASES and 
LETS exclusively unto said Lessee for the sole and only purpose of investigating, exploring, prospecting, drilling 
and operating for, developing and producing oil and gas (oil and gas, for all purposes of this lease, being defined to 
include oil, gas, casinghead gas and the by-products thereof, and such other hydrocarbon substances and sulphur as 
are necessarily produced with and incidental to the production of oil and/or gas) laying pipelines, building roads, 
tanks, and electric lines thereon to produce, save, take care of, treat, store, transport and own said products, all of 
Lessor's interest in those certain lands situated in Tarrant County, Texas, and described as follows ("said lands"), to­
wit: 

192.243 acres, more or less, bei ng parts of lllock 1, 2, 13, and 14, of helby County 
chool Land urvcy, A-1 375, and being all of a 203.86 acre tract described in Deed 

dated July 29, 1994, effective August 1, 1988, from George Ann llrown Carter, 
Executrix, to G eorge Ann llrown Car ter , Trustee, and r ecord ed in Volume ll676, Page 
10, Offi cial Records of Ta rrant County, Texas; AVE AND EXCEPT 11.617 acres, 

more or le , described in Dedication Deed dated July 29, 1994, from George Ann 
llrown Carter et al to the City of Fo rt Worth, r ecord ed in Volume 12050, Page 1716, 

Official R ecords of Tar rant County, T exas. 

This lease is expressly made subject to any and all instruments affecting said lands as reflected by the 
records ofTan·ant County, Texas, as of the date hereof to which reference is here made. 

2. (a) Subject to the other provisions herein comained, this lease shall be for a term of Three 

(3) years from the date hereof (called "primaty tetm") and as long thereafter as oil or gas is produced from said 
lands, or from lands pooled therewith, in paying quantities or this lease is maintained in force by virtue of some 

other provision hereof. If prior to discovery and production of oil or gas on said lands, or on lands pooled 
therewith, Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if after discovery and production of oil or gas the 
production thereof should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences drilling or 
reworking operations within ninety (90) days thereafter or, if it be within the primary term and not a paid-up lease, 

commences or resumes the payment or tender of rentals or commences drilling or reworking operations on or before 
the rental paying date next ensuing after the expiration of thirty (30) days from the date of completion of the dry 
hole or cessation of production. If within thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the primary term hereof, or at 

any time or from time to time after the expiration of the primary term hereof, oi l or gas is being produced from said 
lands, or from lands pooled therewith, and all such production ceases and this lease is not otherwise continued in 
force, this lease shall not terminate if additional drilling or reworking operations are commenced or resumed on satd 
lands, or on lands pooled therewith, withm ninety (90) days after such cessation of production, and this lease shall 
continue in force so long as any such operations on the same or successive wells are prosecuted in good faith and in 
a workn1anlike manner with no cessation of more than ninety (90) consecutive days; and, if such operations result in 
production of oi l or gas, then th is lease shall, subject to the other provisions hereof, continue in force as long 
thereafter as oil or gas is produced from said lands, or from lands pooled therewith, in paying quantities. If at the 
expiration of the primary term of this lease oil or gas is not being produced from said lands, or from lands pooled 

therewith, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations thereon or Lessee shall have completed a 
well thereon within ninety (90) days prior to the end of the primary tetm then this lease shall remain in force so long 
as operations on such well or drilling or reworking operations on any additional well are prosecuted in good faith 

and in a workmanlike manner with no cessation of more than ninety (90) consecutive days; and, if any such 
operations result in production of oil or gas, so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced from said lands, or from 
lands pooled therewith, in paying quantities, subject, however, to the other provisions hereof. 

(b) Notwithstanding any of the provisions of Subparagraph (a) above to the contra1y, in order to 
maintain this lease in force and effect after the primary term as to such of said lands not then ascribed to a 
producing well or shut-in well pursuant to the provisions of Subparagraph (c) below, Lessee shall be required to 
continuously drill a well or wells on said lands wi th no cessation of more than ninety (90) consecutive days 
between the completion of one well and the commencement of a subsequent all to the end that Lessee maintains a 
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continuous development program on said lands after the end of the primary term. Commencement of the fi rst well 
in the continuous development program shall be on or before the last to occur of (i) the expiration of the primary 

tern1, or (ii) ninety (90) days after completion of the last well drilled on said lands within the primary term. Upon 
Lessee's failure to continuously drill wells after the primary term in accordance with the above time schedule, the 
provisions of Subparagraph (a) above shall control the time for commencement of subsequent drilling and 
reworking operations on any of said lands on which a producing well or shut-in well may be located and retained 

by Lessee under the terms of this lease. 

(c) If at any time after the primary term this lease is not being maintained in force and effect 

by continuous drilling or reworking operations, as above provided, then this lease shall automatically terminate as to 
a ll of said lands, SAVE AND EXCEPT from the surface down to I 00 feet below the stratigraphic equivalent of the 

deepest producing perforations in, to and under: 

(I) each well situated on said lands producing oil in paying quantities, together with Forty 

( 40) contiguous acres of said lands around each such well, 

(2) each well situated on said lands producing gas in paying quantities, or capable of 
producing gas in paying quantities with all shut-in royalties having been paid thereon, together wi th all 

contiguous acres of said lands around each such well, 

(3) in the event pooling authority is granted under the provisions of Paragraph 4 hereof, and 
Lessee exercises such authority, each well producing oil or gas from a pooled unit in paying quantities, or 
if a gas well, capable o f producing gas in paying quantities with all shut-in payments having been paid 
thereon, together with a ll of said lands included in such unit pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 4 of 

th is lease, 

the acreage around oil wells and gas wells to be in as near the form of a square or rectangle as is practicable with the 

well at a ll points being located at a legal spacing distance within its boundaries or at a location approved by the 

Rail road Commission of Texas. Notwithstanding the above, in the event governmental authority having jurisdiction 
should prescribe a density pattern of a greater or lesser number of acres than the number of acres specified above 
for the dri lling or operation of a well at a regular location or for obtaining the maximum allowable production from 
the category o f well hereinabove specified, then Lessee may, upon written notice to Lessor, retain around each such 
oil well and each such gas well such number of acres out of the particular tract covered by this lease on which a well 
is located as is so prescribed by governmental authority but only from the surface down to I 00 feet below the 
stra tigraphic equivalent of the deepest producing perforations in the particular well as to which acreage is ascribed 

for production purposes. Upon termination of this lease except as to each oil well and each gas well and the number 
of acres hereinabove specified around each such well or included within a unit formed pursuant to the provisions of 
Paragraph 4 hereof, each separate tract ascribed to an oi l well and each separate tract ascribed to a gas well shall be 

treated as a separate lease tract subject to the provisions of this lease, and the continuation of this lease as to each 
such separate lease tract shall be determined by the provisions of this lease applied to each such separate lease tract. 

{d) Upon the occurrence of any partial termination of this lease under the foregoing 
provisions Lessor shall have, and expressly reserves, an easement through the said lands and the depths and 

formations retained by Lessee in order to enable the exploration and/or production of oil, gas and/or other minerals 

in and from any depths and lands which are not thereafter subject to this lease. Lessor shall not have the right to use 
any wellbores drilled by Lessee or any equipment insta lled by Lessee in connection with any such drill ing or 
production operations unless such equipment and/or wellbore has been abandoned by Lessee or has been assigned to 
Lessor. The easement reserved herein shall be fully assignable by Lessor to any party, including any oil, gas and 
mineral Lessee of depths or lands not then subject to this lease and to any party desiring to conduct geophysical 
operations with respect to depths or lands not then subject to this lease, and in the event Lessor assigns such 
easement to any third party, Lessee herein shall look only to such third party, and not to Lessor, for any claims, 
costs, expenses or damages occasioned by such third party's use of the easement herein reserved, specifically 

including, but not limited to, any claims tha t such thi rd party's activities interfered with or damaged Lessee's wells, 
reserves, equipment, operations or other rights hereunder. 

(e) In conducting any drilling, testing, producing, or reworking operation authorized herein, 
Lessee shall not be allowed the use of any existing abandoned wells and well bores located on the acreage covered 
hereby which were drilled for the purpose of exploring for and producing oi l, gas or other minerals and were 

subsequently abandoned and/or plugged, without express written consent of Lessor. A well shall be deemed to be 
commenced under the terms of this lease on the date the drill bit enters the earth for the drilling of a validly 
permitted well. A well shall be deemed to be completed under the provisions of this lease (I) three days after the 

well reaches total depth in the event no attempt is made to comple te the well as a producer of oil and/or gas by the 
running of production casing (a dry hole) or (2) thirty (30) days after the date production casing is cemented in the 
well (as reOected by the cementing affidavit required to be !iled with the Railroad Commission of Texas) in the 
event an attempt is made to complete the well as a producer of oil and/or gas. 

G:\LEASE\MerekenLease\03/11 /04\FB 
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3. The royalties to be paid by Lessee are: 

(a) On all oil and on all liquid hydrocarbons extracted from gas under the provisions of 

Subparagraph (b) below, Twenty-five percent (25%) of that produced and saved from the said lands, the same to be 
delivered to Lessor into the storage tanks or into the pipeline to which the wells may be connected, or, at Lessor's 
option, such oil and liquid hydrocarbons shall be sold with Lessee's oil and liquid hydrocarbons at the same price 

received by Lessee (but in no event for less than the value thereof), or, at Lessor's option, such products shal l be 
delivered to Lessor at the wells into tanks or other receptacles to be fumished by Lessor. Lessor's options hereunder 
may be exercised from time to time, and the exercise or failure to exercise an option at any time shall not constitute 

a waiver of Lessor's right to exercise further options. 

(b) On gas produced from said lands, including casinghead gas and residue gas at the ta ilgate 
of any plant through which gas produced from said lands may be processed, Twenty-five percent (25%) of the value 
of the gas at the place of use or sale by Lessee, or a t Lessor's option, Twenty-five percent (25%) of the gas, in kind, 

either at the well or at the outlet side of the separator, compressor or dehydrator, hereinafter provided for, or at the 
tailga te of any plant through which gas is processed. Prior to the use or sale of any gas produced from said lands, 
Lessee shall run such gas through a fie ld-type separator or other comparable equipment ordinarily used in the 

industry for the purpose of separating, extracting and saving liquid and liquefiable hydrocarbons recoverable from 
the gas, and royalties shall be payable on the remaining gas under the provisions of this Subparagraph (b) and 
royalties on the extracted liquids shall be payable under the provisions of Subparagraph (a) above; provided, 

however, Lessee shall not be required to nm the gas through a field-type separator or comparable equipment if the 

gas is to be processed in a recycling, absorption, pressuring or other plant belonging wholly or in part to the Lessee 
or any affiliated or subsidiary company, or if the liquid hydrocarbon content of the gas is so small as to make the 
installation and operation of field-type separators or comparable equipment unprofitable, or if the pressure of the 
gas is such that mnning the gas through separators or comparable equipment would d iminish the abi lity to sell and 
deliver the separated gas against existing gathering system or pipeline pressures. 

(c) On condensate and all other products separated, extracted or manufactured from gas 

produced from said lands by any extraction, absorption, pressuring or other plant belonging wholly or in part to 
Lessee or any affiliated or subsidiaty company, Twenty-five percent (25%) of the market value of all such 
condensate and other products so separated, extracted, or manufactured, or, at Lessor's option, Twenty-five percent 
(25%) of such condensate and other products in kind shall be delivered to Lessor at the plant outlet. In the event of 
the blending of any part of such condensate or other products with chemical additives for making any product 
therefrom, the royalty on such products, whether paid in kind or at market value, shall be calculated at the plant 

outlet on the resulting blended product, less Lessor's proportionate share of the di rect cost of such chemical 
additives and the blending thereof. 

(d) On condensate and all other products separated, extracted or manufactured from gas 
produced from said lands by an extraction, absorption, pressuring or other plant belonging to a third party or parties, 
Twenty-five percent (25%) of the amount received by Lessee from the sale of condensate and other products 

separated, extracted or manufactured by said plant and credited to Lessee under the tem1s of Lessee's contract with 

such plant. 

(e) This lease is intended to cover only oil and gas, but it is contemplated that some su lphur 
( including sulphur in hydrogen sulfide gas) may be produced necessarily with, and incidental to, the production of 
oil and gas and, in such event, this lease shall also cover such sulphur so produced. On all sulphur so produced 
under and by vittue of the tem1s of this lease, Lessor shall have and be entitled to a royalty of Twenty-five percent 
(25%) of all such sulphur produced and saved, same to be delivered to Lessor, free of all costs, or, at the option of 
Lessor, Lessee shall account to Lessor for Twenty-five percent (25%) of the gross amount received by Lessee from 
the sa le of such sulphur. 

(f) While there is a gas well or wells on sa id lands, or on lands pooled therewith, but gas is 
not being sold or used, Lessee may pay, as royalty, commencing on or before ninety (90) days after the date on 

which each such gas well is shut-in, the sum of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) for each acre of said lands ascribed to 
such gas well pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 2( c), and, if such payment is made or tendered, this lease shall 
continue in force and effect for the full ensuing year after such payment as to all of sa id lands ascribed to such gas 
well pursuant to the provisions of said Paragraph 2(c) above and for which such payment is made, and the 
intermittent production of gas from any such well during such year shall not render necessa1y any new or additiona l 

payments of shut-in gas well royalty wi th respect to such well, but Lessee shall account to Lessor for the royalty on 
any such gas actually produced in accordance with the other provisions of this Paragraph 3, and this provision shall 
be recurring (the time for subsequent annual payments for each shut- in well to run from the date the first payment is 
made on such well); provided, however, that thjs provision shall not be effective to continue this lease in force and 
effect as to any shut-in well for a period of more than two (2) consecutive years after the date the first well is shut-in 
or for shorter periods of time from time to time which aggregate two (2) years in all, but it is further provided that 
the two (2) year period shall be extended for such length of time, if any, as may elapse because of Lessor's failure to 
consent to a gas contract negotiated by Lessee and submitted to Lessor as provided in Paragraph (g) below. Any 
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shut- in gas well royalty payment may be made by the check of Lesse~ delivered to Lessor in The fror.t Ncri10!1:1l 
Bank, P.O. Box 1600, San Antonio, Texas 78296, ATTN: Trust Minerals. This provision as to the payment of shut­

in gas royalty is a condition and not a covenant, and the fai lure to pay any shut- in gas royalty as herein provided 
shall effect an automatic termination of this lease as to the lands ascribed to the well as to which the failure to pay is 
applicable. 

(g) In computing royalties to be paid Lessor, the value of any oil or gas, condensate or other 
products of gas sha ll never be less than the total proceeds received by Lessee or by any affiliated or subsidiary 

company by reason of the sale of such oil or gas, condensate or other products ancl/or the dedication o f reserves. 
The tota l proceeds received shall include, but not be limjted to, the fai r value of all consideration received by Lessee 
or by any affi liated or subsidiary company related to the marketing and/or dedication of oil or gas, condensate, other 

products or reserves (such as take or pay payments, take or pay settlements and awards, dedication payments, 
advance payments, contract adjustments, gas exchange consideration, contract buy out/buy down payments and 

similar consideration). Lessee shall be solely responsible for insuring that all such proceeds are received in 
accordance with a ll applicable laws and regulations. Except as specifically provided in Subparagraph (c) above, all 
royalties payable under Subparagraphs (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of this Paragraph 3 sha ll be without deduction for 

any costs of marketing, gathering, transporting, separating or processing costs involved in making the oi l or gas 
ready for sale or use. In the event Lessor does not elect to take Lessor's royalty oil or gas in kind, as provided for 
herein, Lessee shall act in a fiduciary capacity on behalf of Lessor in negotiating and implementing sales 

arrangements for royalty oi l or gas in accordance with the provisions of this lease; provided that no contract 
negotiated by Lessee for the sale of gas produced from said lands under this lease and extending for a period in 
excess of one (I) year shall be valid and effective without Lessor's written consent to such contract. Upon Lessor's 
wri tten consent to a contract covering the sale of gas produced from said lands, it shall be considered, as between 

Lessor and Lessee, that such conn·act reflects the value of gas at the place of sale specified in the conn·act, and 
Lessor's royalty on gas sold pursuant thereto shall be calculated in accordance with the price or value provided in 
such conh·act. It is expressly provided that Lessee shall not have the right to dedicate said lands or gas reserves in 
and under said lands to the fulfillment of any public service obligation, and any dedication of gas required to fulfill 
Lessee's obligations under any gas purchase conh·act shall be specifically limited to only such gas as may be 

produced through the wellhead of gas wells on said lands during the period that this lease is being maintained in 
force and effect in accordance with its terms. 

(h) Lessee is unconditionally obligated to Lessor to make and shall be liable for the payment 
of royalties hereunder irrespective of the failure or bank.mptcy of any thi rd party cmde oil or gas purchaser, and 

irrespective of the execution by Lessor of a division order or any similar agreement in favor of any such third party 
purchaser. Accounting and payments to Lessor of royalties from the production of oi l and gas from any well shall 
conunence and thereafter be paid in fu ll compliance with the applicable provisions of the atural Resources Code 

of Texas, and fai lure to so comply shall enti tle Lessor to the remedies therein provided. In addition, should Lessee 
at any time fai l to make royalty payments to Lessor in compliance with the appl icable provisions of the Natural 
Resources Code of Texas, Lessor may, at Lessor's election, cancel this lease as to such well and said lands ascribed 
to such well by giving Lessee twenty (20) days advanced written notice of such cancellation. Lessee may avoid 

such cancellation by paying Lessor all sums (including interest) then owed by Lessee to Lessor prior to the 
expiration of said twenty (20) day period. Acceptance by Lessor of royalties which are past due shall not act as a 
waiver or estoppel of Lessor's right to receive or recover any and all interest due thereon under the provisions hereof 
unless the wri tten acceptance or acknowledgment by Lessor to Lessee expressly so provides. Any tender or 
payment to Lessor of a sum less than the tota l amount due the Lessor hereunder which is made or intended to be 

made as an o ffer of settlement or an accord and satisfaction by or on behalf of Lessee, must be accompanied by a 
Notice of Settlement Offer, so denominated, addressed to Lessor. Any such offer of settlement submitted solely by 
the tender of a check containing language of settlement or accord and satisfac tion printed or otherwise inserted 
thereon shall not be deemed an offer of settlement or accord and satisfaction unless accompanied by such a Notice 
of Settlement Offer. Lessee sha ll pay all costs of litigation, including reasonable attorney's fees, expert witness and 
consultation fees incurred by Lessor in connection with any lawsuit in which Lessor is successful in recovering any 
royalties or interest or in terminating this lease due to Lessee's fai lure to pay royalties within the period set forth 
herein. 

(i) Lessor shall have the right at all reasonable times, personally or by representative, to 
inspect the books, accounts, contracts, records and raw but not interpreted data of Lessee pertaining to the 
development, production, saving, transportation, sale and marketing of the oil and gas from said lands. 

U) In the event that the leasehold estate created hereby is jointly owned in common by more 
than one leasehold estate owner and one or more co-owners desire to separately meter and market their gas from the 
other co-owners ( conunonly refen·ed to as split-streaming), then it is agreed that: (I) The value for all gas produced 
from said lands shall never be less than the highest price received by any of the co-owners of this leasehold estate; (2) 
the co-owners of said leasehold estate agree that there will be only one gathering system and one metering system on 
said lands and all split-streaming and separate transporting and metering of gas shall take place off said lands; (3) in the 
event one or more co-owners of said leasehold estate e lect not to sell their share or portion of gas under tJ1is lease, and 

other co-owners do sell gas from said lands, Lessor shall nevertheless be entitled to its 100% royalty share of revenues 
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from the production, distribution and sale of such gas computed on the te1ms called for in Paragraph 3; and (4) the 
operator of each well producing under this lease shall be responsible for the payment to Lessor and/or royalty owner of 

all royalties accru ing under this lease. 

4 . (a) Subject to the limitations herein contained, Lessee, at its option, is hereby given the right 
and power to poo l or combine Lessor's interest in said lands or any portion thereof (and only Lessor's interest in said 
lands or any portion thereof as Lessor recognizes and acknowledges that Lessor does not have the right, power or 
authori ty to permit the interest of any third party in said lands, or any p01tion thereof, to be pooled or combined) 
with other land, lease or leases in the immediate vicinity thereof when in Lessee's judgment it is necessary or 
advisable to do so in order to properly explore, develop and operate said lands so as to promote the conservation of 
the oil and/or gas in, under and that may be produced from said lands, insofar as pooling for either is provided for 
herein. Any such pooling may be into a unit or units not exceeding by more than 10% Three hundred twenty (320) 
acres as nearly as practicable in the fonn of a square around each well producing gas in paying quanti ties, including 
condensate; and not exceeding by more than 10% Forty (40) acres each for exploration, development and 
production of oil ; provided however, tha t if any govenunental authori ty prescribes a larger uni t as a spacing pattem 
for the orderly development of the fie ld, or shall allocate a producing allowable based in whole or in part on acreage 
per well, any unit may be formed to embrace acreage up to the content so prescribed and allocated. The effective 
date and tetm of each such pooling shall be as set forth by Lessee in an instrument filed for record in the county or 
counties in which the pooled land is situated, which instrument shall describe the acreage, zones, formations and 
substances pooled. A copy of the recorded instrument shall be furnished to Lessor within thirty (30) days from its 
da te. Production, drilling or reworking operations anywhere on any such unit shall be treated as production, drilling 
or reworking operations on land covered by this lease. Unless otherwise stated herein, there shall be a llocated to 
this lease the proportion of the pooled production from any such uni t (whether or not from land covered by th is 
lease) that the number of surface acres covered by th is lease and included in the unit bears to the total number of 
surface acres in such un it; royalties sha ll be paid hereunder only upon that portion of such production so allocated, 
and as to pooled production from land in such uni t such royalties shall be in lieu of any other royalties. 
Notwi thstanding anything to the contrary hereinabove contained, production, drilling or reworking operations on 
any unit or units established under the provisions of this paragraph shall not be treated as production, drill ing or 
reworking operations on any acreage covered by this lease and not placed in said unit. T his lease may be continued 
in force as to acreage not included in any such uni t as provided in this lease. 

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, if Lessee completes an oil well on the leased 
premises, then it is hereby agreed that there shall be no pooling unless and unti l the land covered by this lease shall 
have been developed to the extent either all of the lease premises is included in a pooled unit, or there is not 

suffic ient remaining acreage for an addi tional well to have allocated to it the full amount of acreage being allocated 
to an o il well under the spacing pattern authorized by the Texas Rail road Commission. All or any portion o f such 
remaining acreage may be then included in additional pooled units formed hereunder. For oil wells drilled and 
completed off of the leased premises at a legal location and pooled with the leased premises, all or any port of the 
said leased premises may be included in said pooled unit. 

(c) In the event Lessee completes a well c lass ified as a gas well, and said well is located on 

the herein leased premises, and, Lessee exercises it's option to pool in accordance with Paragraph 4 (a) herein,-._ 
Lessee hereby agrees that all of the herein leased premises shall .be_incJ!!s'~.ll.!!Y..unit formed. Further, in the 
event Lessee completes a well classified as a gas well, and said well is not located on the herein leased premises, at a 
legal location, and, Lessee exercises it's option to pool in accordance with Paragraph 4 (a) herein, Lessee may 
include all or any part of the leased premises into any unit fo1med. 

(d) If this lease now or hereafter covers separate tracts, no pooling, umt1zation or 
communitization o f mineral or royalty interests as between any such separate tracts is intended or shall be implied 
or result from the inclusion of such separate tracts within this lease, and the mle of non-apportionment shall be 
applicable to this lease and to all lands covered by this lease; but Lessee shall nevertheless have the right to pool 
Lessor's interest in any separate tract or tracts, as provided in Subparagraph 4(a) above, with consequent allocation 
of production as therein provided. The inclusion of Lessor's interest in any separate tract within th is lease shall not 
constitute an offer on the pa1t of Lessor to any party who may now or hereafter have an ownership interest in the 
minerals or royalties in any such separate tract to pool, unitize or communitize any such interest with other interests 
covered by this lease, and with respect to Lessor's in terests in said lands, or in any separate tract, and any other 
party's interest in said lands, or in any separate tract, such interests shall remain separate ownerships with neither 
party having any rights, interests or ownership whatsoever in the rights, interests or ownership of the other. Any 
attempt by an owner of any mineral or royalty interest under a separate h·act, now or hereafter, to ratify, adopt or 

con fi1m this lease, or any provision herein contained, by any means and thereby effect a pooling, unitization or 

communitization of any separate tract covered by this lease with any other interests shall by such action specifically 
ratify, adopt and confirm the entire contents of this Subparagraph and such attempt to effect a pooling, unitization or 
communitization sha ll be ineffective, null and void for all purposes. As used in this Subparagraph, the words 
"separate tract" means any tract with mineral or royalty ownership differing, now or hereafter, either as to parties or 
amounts, from that as to any other part of the lands covered by this lease. 
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5. Any payments for royalty as set out in Paragraph 3 hereof shall be paid to Lessor or to the credit 

of Lessor in The Frost Na tional Bank, P. 0. Box 1600, San Antonio, Texas 78296, ATTN: Tmst Minerals. Lessee 

may at any time or times execute and deliver to Lessor or place of record a release or releases covering any po11ion 

or portions of said lands and thereby surrender this lease as to such portion or portions and be relieved of all 
obligations as to the acreage sutTendered, except obligations theretofore accrued. 

6. In the event a well or wells producing oil or gas in paying quantities should be brought in on 

adjacent lands not owned by Lessor, or on any lands adjacent to any unit formed under the terms of this lease and 

not owned by Lessor, or on adjacent lands owned by Lessor which are being explored and developed for oil and gas 

by a third party or by Lessee under a different lease, and with in four hundred sixty-seven feet ( 467'}_ from or 

dra ining said lands, Lessee agrees to drill such offset well or wells as a reasonably pmdent operator would drill 

under the same or similar ci rcumstances; provided, however, Lessee shall not be required to offset any such gas well 

on adjacent lands unless the gas therefrom is being produced; and, provided further, that, in lieu of drilling an offset 

to any such well, Lessee shall have the option of paying Lessor, as royalty, a sum equal to the royalties which would 

be payable under this lease on the production from such well had same been drilled and produced under this lease, 

and, as long as Lessee may e lect to pay such royalty in lieu of drilling an offset well, it will be considered that gas is 

being produced from said lands with in the meaning of Paragraph 2 hereof. 

7. The rights of either party hereto may be assigned in whole or in part (except that oil rights shall 

never be severed from gas rights) and the provisions hereof shall extend to their heirs, successors and assigns, but 

no change or division in the ownership of said lands or royalties or other payments hereunder or the right to receive 

same, however accomplished, shall operate to enlarge the obl igations or diminish the rights of Lessee. It is 

provided, however, that Lessee may not assign this lease, or any portion thereof, without the prior written consent to 

such assignment by Lessor, and no attempted assignment by Lessee shall be effective without the written consent of 

Lessor. Further, it is specifically provided that Lessee shall not have the right to assign to any third party, nor 

permit any third party, the right to conduct any type of seismograph surveys over or upon said lands without the 

prior written consent of Lessor. If the ownership of the royalties or other payments hereunder becomes changed 

into separate divided portions of said lands, Lessee shall not be required to offset wells on such separate tracts or 

portions or to furnish upon or as to any such tract or portion separate measuring or receiving tanks. 

Notwithstanding any actual or constructive knowledge of or notice to Lessee thereof, no change or div ision in 

ownersh ip or right to receive any payments hereunder shall be binding upon Lessee for any purpose until sixty (60) 

days after the rece ipt by Lessee by registered mail at Lessee's place of business, from the party acquiring an interest 

or right, of the duly recorded instmment or instmments, or certified copies thereof, or other legally authenticated 

written evidence constituting the chain of title of such change. Where such change is the result of death, disability 

from any cause, or emancipation from disability, of any person, or the new owner is for any reason not judicially 

competent, no such change in ownership or right to receive any payments hereunder shall be binding on Lessee until 

sixty (60) days after Lessor shall have furn ished Lessee, as above provided, proof satisfactory to Lessee that an 

appropriate representative has been appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction or until Lessee is furn ished other 

evidence satisfactory to it of the party enti tled to receive such payments. In the event of assignment or sublease 

hereof, in whole or in part, liabi lity for breach of any obligation expressed or implied hereunder shall rest 

exclusively upon the owner or sublessee of this lease or a portion thereof who commits such breach. Drilling or 

production on any portion of said lands shall inure to the benefit of the owners of this lease and of any and all 

portions thereof. 

8. With respect to actual operations conducted by Lessee on said lands, it is agreed by and between 

Lessor and Lessee as follows: 

(a) Prior to the commencement of any operations, Lessee shall give Lessor notice of Lessee's 
intentions to commence operations on said lands, or lands pooled therewith, the type of operations to be conducted, 

the approximate date of such commencement and the approximate location of same; such notice to be given within a 

reasonable time prior to the actual commencement of operations. 

(b) Lessor shall have the right, personally or by representative, at Lessor's risk, to have 

access to the derrick f1oor together with the right to observe all operations on all wells drilled on said lands, or lands 

pooled therewith, with the further right to inspect and take samples of all cores and cuttings and witness the taking 

of all logs and drill stem tests. Lessee agrees to furnish Lessor with copies of all logs and surveys taken promptly 

after taking same. Lessee agrees to divulge to Lessor true and correct raw and non-interpreted information as 

requested by Lessor as to each well, the production therefrom and such raw and non-interpreted technical 

information as Lessee may acqu ire and which is readily avai lable with respect to the sands and fonmtions 

encountered in such wells. Lessor shall have the right to be present when wells and/or tanks are gauged and 

production metered and shall have the right to examine al l mn tickets and to have fu ll information as to production 

and mns, and to receive copies of all nm tickets upon written request. In addition, Lessee shall furn ish Lessor with 

true copies of all applications and reports made by Lessee to the Railroad Commission of Texas and to any other 

governmental agency having jurisdiction, such copies to be furnished to Lessor upon written request. Lessor 

understands that all proprietary infotmation provided to the Lessor by Lessee should be deemed confidential and 

caru1ot be disclosed by Lessor without Lessee's prior written consent. 
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(c) Lessee expressly consents and agrees to inderru1ify and hold Lessor harmless from any 
and all claims, damages and causes of action asserted by any person or persons for damages which are a result of 

Lessee's operations conducted under this lease. 

(d) Lessee shall install and maintain all equipment and conduct all operations in an 

environmentally sound manner, and in accordance with all federal, state and local environmental laws, regulations 

and ordinances, including those enforced by the Railroad Corrunission of Texas, the Texas Natural Resource 
Conservation Corrunission, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and any other governmental authorities 
("Environmental Laws"). Lessee shall not use, store, manage or dispose of any hazardous materials (as defined 
below) on said lands, except to the extent such substances are contemporaneously required for, or produced by, 
actual oil or gas operations on said lands and any such substances shall be used, stored, managed and disposed of in 
a safe manner, in compliance with all Environmental Laws. Lessee shall insure that all contractors comply with the 
terms of this Subparagraph. In the event Lessee is notified of any environmentally harmful or dangerous conditions 
or alleged violations of Environmental Laws on said lands resulting from, or in connection with, Lessee's 
operations, Lessee, at its sole expense, shall promptly take, and diligently prosecute to completion, all actions 
required to investigate, clean-up and conect such dangerous or hannful conditions, and to comply with all 

Environn1ental Laws. Lessor shall have no responsibility to inspect or oversee Lessee's operations or to identify or 
correct any potentia lly harmful, dangerous or damaging conditions, and Lessor shall have no right to control any 
details of Lessee's operations, nor to designate or control Lessee's contractors. Neither Lessee nor any contractors 

shall have any right of contribution or indemnity from Lessor for any matters re lating to operations on or off said 
lands by Lessee or conditions on said lands. Lessee hereby releases Lessor from any claims, costs, expenses and 

liabilities arising out of or relating to conditions on said lands at the beginning of the lease te1m and agrees to 
indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from any and all costs, expenses and liabi lities, including without limitation, 
any civil, criminal or administrative fines or penalties, investigation, remediation and monitoring costs, cost of 
property damage and personal injury, and attorneys and consultant fees and expenses arising from, relating to or in 
connection with (i) Lessee's operations hereunder or (ii) a breach of this Lease. Lessee shall irrunediately advise 
Lessor in writing of any event which could constitute a breach by Lessee of matters addressed in this Subparagraph. 
By commencing any such operations, Lessee shall acknowledge its consent to the terms of this Subparagraph. In 
the event Lessor or any third party alleges damage due to an alleged breach of this provision, Lessee agrees to post a 
bond payable to Lessor for the amount of the alleged damage, such bond to be maintained at Lessee's expense for 
the benefit of Lessor's interest until such claim of damage is resolved. The term hazardous materials shall mean any 
waste, substance or material identified as "hazardous", "hazardous substance", "hazardous material", or "pollutant", 
or otherwise is regulated by Environmental Laws, including without limitation, salt water, naturally occurring 
radioactive material and crude oi l, petroleum and their derivatives. 

(e) No well shall be drilled within 350 feet of any residence, house, barn, tank, water well or 
windmill located on said lands without first obtaining written pennission from Lessor. 

(f) In the conduct of seismic exploratory operations under this lease, Lessee agrees that all operations 
will be kept a sufficient distance away from Lessor's water wells so as not to cause any damage to such water wells. 

In the event any of Lessor's wells, fences, crops, trees or any other property of Lessor or Lessor's tenants shall be 
damaged or mined as a result of such exploratory operations, Lessee shall be liable to Lessor for the damages 
occasioned thereby. Lessee agrees to promptly plug all shot holes, pile all debris and restore the surface of the land 

to substantially the same condition as it was before commencement of such operations and construct ten·aces across 
any senderos made by Lessee on such land in a manner sufficient to prevent the erosion of the land. Lessee will 
notify Lessor at c/o Frost National Bank, Tmst Real Estate Dept., P. 0. Box 1600, San Antonio, Texas 78296-1400 
at least three (3) weeks prior to entering the said lands in order that all tenants can be notified of such operations and 
will submit a plat showing the location of any proposed seismic lines and crossings. When requested by Lessor, 
Lessee will clean and wash all seismic tmcks and equipment in order to prevent the transporting of undesirable 
plants and other substances into the said lands. 

(g) When it is necessary in connection with Lessee's operations on said lands under the terms of the 
lease for Lessee to go through any fence or fences of Lessor, prior to cutting any such fence or fences, Lessor and 
Lessee wi ll agree to the reasonable place where such fence will be cut. Lessee agrees to brace the existing fence 
adequately on both sides of the proposed cut so that when the fence is cut there wi ll be no slackening of the wires. 
If the cut is in an outside fence of Lessor, Lessee agrees promptly after making such cut to install and maintain an 
adequate metal gate in such opening, which Lessee shall keep locked at all times when not in use, and if Lessor shall 

desire, Lessee shall install and maintain a substantial iron cattle guard capable of turning cattle. If the cut is in an 
inside fence of Lessor, Lessee agrees to install a substantial metal gate or cattleguard, whtchever shall be designated 
by Lessor, in such opening. If no production is found on said lands, such gates and cattleguards may be removed by 
Lessee and the fences shall be restored to their original condition, but if production is found on said lands, such 

gates and cattleguards shall not be removed, but shall become the property of Lessor, and shall be maintained by 

Lessee so long as Lessee uses same. Lessee agrees to promptly close all gates which Lessee, its agents, servants 
and/or employees, may use in Lessee's operations on said lands, to prevent the escape of cattle or stock of Lessor or 
Lessor's tenants through any open gates. 
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(h) It is agreed and understood U1at promptly after the cessation of production, or upon the 

completion of drilling or reworking operations on each well on said lands, and within a reasonable time not to 
exceed ninety (90) days thereafter, Lessee shall level and cover all pits and dumps, remove all equipment and 
fixtures, brush and debris and put the surface of the land in substantia lly the same condition as it was before the 
commencement of such operations. Prior to constructing any roads on said lands, Lessor and Lessee will agree to 
the reasonable location of any such roads and Lessee agrees to build said roads in a manner to allow the natural 
drainage of the land. Once production is obtained, Lessee agrees to fence all production facilities and pits used on 

said lands and said fence will be of sufficient construction to turn a ll livestock. 

(i) Lessee agrees at all times to use reasonable care in all Lessee's operations on said lands to prevent 
injury or damage to the cattle, livestock, buildings, or other property of Lessor, or of surface tenants, situated on the 
surface of said lands, or Lessor's water wells and tanks located thereon and Lessee agrees to pay Lessor for all 
damages to cattle, crops, buildings, livestock, fences, tanks, water wells and without limitation, all other property of 
Lessor situated on the su rface of said lands resulting from Lessee's operations thereon; and Lessee further agrees to 
pay any surface tenant for all damages to cattle, livestock, grass and other property of the tenant situated on said 
lands and resulting from Lessee's operations thereon, if agreeable with Lessor. 

U) Lessee agrees after cessation of its use of any water well drilled by Lessee on said lands, and prior 
to plugging or removing the casing therefrom, to tender such water well or wells to Lessor, and if Lessor shall e lect 
to accept same, such water well shall be and become the property of Lessor upon payment to Lessee of the salvage 
value of the casing in the hole; provided, however that Lessee shall have the right to use such well or wells at any 

time during the continuance of this lease in connection with any of Lessee's operations on said lands, and provided 

further, that Lessor wil l thenceforth assume all risks and obligations attendant to Lessor's ownersh ip and use of said 
water well or wells. 

(k) It is provided, understood and agreed that this lease does not cover or include any right or 
privilege of hunting wildlife, fishing or engag ing in other recreational activities on said lands, all such rights being 

expressly reserved by Lessor. Lessee shall not permit any guns or !irearms of any nature or character to be carried 
in the vehicles or on the persons of any agent, employee, business invitee or independent contractor operating on the 
leased premises for the benefit of Lessee. Lessor reserves the right at any time and from time to time to inspect any 
vehicles located upon or coming on or off the leased premises for the benefit of Lessee's operations so as to insure 

that no guns or firearms are being can ied. Violation of this covenant shall entitle Lessor to be paid liquidated 
damages by Lessee in the amount of $500.00 for each such violation, plus attorney's fees in the event it is necessary 
to retain the services of a lawyer for the collection of such liquidated damages. Lessee shall not pem1it any agent, 
employee, business invitee or independent contractor operating on the leased premises for the bene!it of Lessee to 
use the surface of said lands for any other than operational rights granted hereunder and all of such parties shall be 
restricted to operational areas and routes of ingress thereto and egress therefrom as designated by Lessee. 

(I) It is understood and agreed that Lessee shall bury all pipelines, flow lines, power lines, telephone 
lines, e lectric lines and other appropriate lines below deep plow depth and below road grades in such a maru1er so as 

not to interfere with the usual farming and agricultural practices conducted upon said lands. All topsoil removed 
from any line excavations sha ll be set as ide and preserved and replaced as topsoi l when the line or trench is covered. 

(m) Lessee shall remove from each well site, tank battery location, roads used by Lessee, pipeline 
rights-of-way and other operational sites all discarded materials and debris, trash, weeds and noxious vegetation as 
they accumulate. Lessee shall keep each well site, tank battery location, roads used by Lessee, and all other 
operational sites in a clean, neat and orderly condition throughout the term of this Lease. In addition, Lessee shall 
use reasonable diligence in maintaining operational areas so as to prevent damage or littering of adjoining lands. 

(n) Lessee further agrees to notify Lessor of its plans to abandon said lands, and the approximate date 
of its c leanup operations in accordance with the foregoing paragraphs. 

(o) Lessee expressly covenants and agrees to indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from any and all 
c laims, damages and causes of action asserted by any other owner or tenant of the surface estate of said lands for 
perfonn ance of any obligation with respect to the surface estate, and/or for damages caused to the surface estate or 
improvements thereon as a result of Lessee's operations conducted under this lease. 

9. When any of the operations contemplated by this lease are delayed or intem1pted by operation of 
force majeure including storm, flood or other act of God, fire, war, rebellion, insunection, riot, or as a result of 
some order, requisition, or necessity of any governmental agency hav ing jurisdiction, the time of such delay or 
interruption shall not be counted against Lessee. All express or implied covenants or condi tions of this lease sha ll 
be subject to all valid federal and state laws, executive orders, rules, or regulations of any governmental agency, 
sta te or federal, having jurisdiction, and this lease shall not be terminated in whole or in part, and Lessee shall not be 
liable in damages for failure to comply therewith, if compliance is prevented from, by or if such fai lure is a result of 
any such law, order, rule or regulation. If from any o f the above causes, Lessee is prevented from conducting 
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drilling or reworking operations or producing oil or gas from such lands, the time during which Lessee is so 

prevented shall not be counted against Lessee, and this lease shall be extended for a period of time equal to that 
during which Lessee is so prevented from conducting such operations. Lessee shall promptly notify Lessor in 
wri ting of any such delaying cause that prevents Lessee from complying with the terms and provisions of this lease 
and steps taken by Lessee to alleviate the same. It is provided, however, that no such law, order, rule, or regulation 
shall eliminate the necessity for, nor extend the time within which rentals, royalties and other payments provided for 
herein are to be paid. 

I 0. This lease is executed without warranty by Lessor either express or implied, and without any 
recourse against the Lessor in the event of any failure of title, not even for the return of any consideration paid. If 
Lessor owns an interest in the oil and gas in and under said lands less than the entire fee simple estate therein, then 
the rentals and royalties herein provided shall be reduced proportionately. Lessor hereby agrees that Lessee, at 
Lessee's option, may purchase and discharge, in whole or in part, any tax, mortgage or other hen upon said lands 
and thereupon be subrogated to the rights of the holders thereof and may apply royalties and other payments 
accruing hereunder toward satisfying same or toward reimbursing Lessee. 

11 . Should Lessee have title to said lands, or any portion thereof, examined and have a title opinion(s) 

rendered, Lessee shall fum ish to Lessor at the above address, a copy of each such title opinion and any supplements 
thereto. A copy of each such opinion rendered shall be mailed to Lessor at the above address within thirty (30) days 
after the date of each opinion. Lessee shall not be liable in any way for the contents of any such opinion rendered 
and delivered to Lessor. 

12. The Frost National Bank is acting herein only in its fiduciary capacity and not in its individual 
capacity. Lessee represents that he is not an employee, officer, or director of Frost National Bank and he does not 
represent such persons. 

13. Upon expiration of any portion of this lease either by lapse of term, cessation of production or 
failure to continue development as provided under Paragraph 2 Lessee shall promptly execute, place of record and 
deliver to Lessor a release of the appropriate acreage. Should Lessee fail to do so, Lessee shall pay a penalty of 
$ 100.00 per day to Lessor commencing on the 61 st day after Lessor has mailed to Lessee a request for such release. 
This penalty shall not exceed the tota l sum of$10,000. 

14. Lessor and Lessee have executed a Memorandum of Oil and Gas Lease contemporaneously with 
the execution of this lease, and Lessor and Lessee agree that such Memorandum of Oil and Gas Lease, which makes 

reference to this lease, may be recorded in the appropriate records of the County in which said lands are located in 
lieu of the record ing of this lease in its entirety. The recording of said Memorandum of Lease shall be binding upon 
Lessor and Lessee, and their respective heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the same as if this lease 
was ti led of record in its complete text. 

15. Texas law shall govem any actions brought with respect to this lease thereto, and venue for any 
suit brought hereunder shall be in either Bexar County, Texas or the county in which the leased p remises is located, 
such county to be chosen exclusively by Lessor. The applicable Texas statutes of limitation shall govern the filing 

of suits brought hereunder, however, all causes of action relating to or arising out of this lease shall be tolled during 
the existence of this lease. 

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in duplicate originals on the date first above written. 

ATTONAL BANK, AS TRU TEE OF THE 
OL ACCT. WlOOOOlOO 

VICE PRESIDENT 

"LE OR" 

MEREKE ENER GY CORP. 

By: 

"LE SEE" 
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STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF BEXAR 

§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said county, Texas, on this day personally appeared 
JACK AHOUM JR., VICE PRESIDE T, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed 
to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of said FROST NATIO 1AL 
BANK, a corporation, and that he executed the same as the act of said corporation for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed, and in the capacities therein stated. 

fA-' 
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this _0_ day of )1'\0v'\c.L , 2004. 

DAISY YVONNE DUNCAN -g 
My C~ota7 ~ubllc, State ot Texas 8 

mm SSion Expires July 23, 2005 

STATE OF TEXA 

COUNTY OF 

§ 
§ 
§ 

otary Pt he, State of Texas 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, in and for said county, Texas, on this day personally appeared 
known to me to be the ------------------------------

person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was 
the act of said MEREKEN E ERGY CORP., a corporation, and that he executed the same as the act of said 
corporation for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacities therein stated. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this __ day of _ ____ ___ , 2004. 

Notary Public, State of Texas 
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Unit Number 

Operator Name 

TaxlD: 

DO NOT DESTROY 
I 

Texas General Land Office 

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO 

3697 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 

PA05-146 

Effective Date 

Unitized For 

Unit Term 

61412005 

Oil & Gas 

0 Months Unit Name 

County] Tarrant / Old Unit Number Inactive Status Date 

County 2 

County 3 

RRC District: 05 

Unit Type: Permanent 

State Royalty Interest: 0.0069427819009 

State Part in Unit: 

All 

0.0277711276035 

Well: 

Formation: 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Unit Depth 

Below Deptlt 

Above Deptlt 

0 
0 Participation Basis: Productive A crea11e 

[If Exclusions Apply: See Remarks] 

MF Number 

Lease Acres 

MF104766 Tract Number 

11 .6 1 Tota/ UnitAcres 

Tract Participation: 0.0277711 X 

Lease Royalty 

Tract Royalty Participation 

No Tract Royaly Reduction 

Tract Royalty Rate 

Tract On-Line Date: 

Thursday, October 13, 2005 

0.25 

0.0069428 

0 

PAOS-146 

4 17.7 = 

Manual Tract Participation: 

Manual Tract Royalty: 

Unit Number 3697 

L = = = = 0i See Remark ~ ,----0, 

Page I of 2 



API Number 
424393113900 

RRC Number 
0 

R emarks: This is a HROW unit. The effective date used is the date surface casing was set on the unit well. 

Prepared By: Prepared Date: 

GLO Base Updated By: GLOBase Date: 

RAM Approval By: RAM Approval Date: 

GIS By: GIS Date: 

Mineral Maps By: Mineral Maps Date: 

Thursday, October 13, 2005 PAOS-146 Unit Number 3697 Page 2 of2 
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STATE OF TEXAS } 
} 

COUNTY OF TARRANT } 

DESIGNATION OF UNIT 
CARTER TRUST UNIT #1-H 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

The undersigned, being the owners of valid and subsisting oil, gas and mineral leases listed in 

• Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, insofar as said oil , gas and mineral leases 
••• 
• • : cover and affect the land and depths described on Exhibit "A", do, by virtue of the authority 

conferred by the terms of such oil , gas and mineral leases and all amendments and corrections 

thereto, hereby pool , consolidate, combine and unitize said oil , gas and mineral leases, the 

leasehold rights , overriding royalty and royalty interests therein and thereunder, for the purpose of 

drilling for, development and production of oil , gas and liquid hydrocarbons (including condensate, 

distillate and other liquids). The unit (hereinafter "Unit") shall be comprised of the land lying within 

the outline depicted on the Plat attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and shall include the leases, or 

portions thereof, and the interval (if any), as described on Exhibit "A". 

If at any time any tract of land or interest within the Unit is not properly pooled or unitized 

hereby or is not otherwise committed to the Unit, such fact shall not affect, terminate, impair, or 

invalidate the Unit as to any interest properly pooled or unitized hereby or otherwise. 

This Designation of Unit covers all production from the land and depths described on the 

attached Exhibits "A" and "B" which is produced from any well drilled to the unitized interval 

underlying the Unit area. Production from the Unit shall be allocated proportionately among all of 

the tracts within the Unit in the proportion which the number of surface acres in each of such tracts 

bears to the total number of surface acres in the Unit. 

The undersigned reserves the right to amend this Designation of Unit from time to time, and at 

any time, in order to correct any error herein or to include in this Unit any newly acquired interests 

within the Unit boundaries or to enlarge or reduce the Unit area in accordance with the appl icable 

rules and regulations of any governmental regulatory body or agency having jurisdiction insofar as 

such right is granted in the subject leases, by appropriate amendments or instruments. 

By execution of this Designation of Unit, the undersigned do not exhaust their right to pool the 

leases and lands hereinabove described with other leases and lands as to any other minerals, 

horizon or strata covered thereby, and they expressly reserve to themselves, their assignees, or 

successors in interest, the right and power to pool or unitize the above described leases and lands 

with any other leases, lands, horizons or strata in the vicinity and so far as the power, right and 

authority to do so is granted in the subject leases and various agreements and so long as such 

power and authority is exercised in accordance with applicable rules and regulations of any 

governmental regulatory body or agency having jurisdiction. 

This instrument may be executed as one document signed by all parties, or parties named 

herein may join herein by execution of a counterpart or ratification, with the same effect as if all 

parties executed this instrument. Executed signature pages from different originals of this 

instrument may be combined to form a single original instrument for recording purposes. The failure 

of any one or more persons owning an interest in the Unit to execute this instrument or a counterpart 

or ratification thereof shall not in any manner affect the validity of same as to the parties who do 

execute this instrument. This Unit may not be ratified or joined in by any party who is not named 

hereinbelow without the consent of the parties hereto. 

The Unit hereby created shall be effective as of the date of first production from the Unit, or 
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from the date operations are commenced anywhere on the Unit, whichever occurs first, and shall 

remain in force as long as the pooled minerals are being produced from the Unit, or so long as the 

leases covering the Unit are maintained in force by payment or tender of shut-in royalties or by other 

means, in accordance with the terms of said leases . 

~ WITNESS WHEREOF, this Designation of Unit is executed on this ~ day of 
d~ , 2005 . 

MEREKEN ENERGY CORP. 
STROUD ENERGY, L TO. 
By: Stroud Energy Management, Ltd. 

Its sole General Partner 
By: Stroud Oil Properties, Inc. 

Its sole General Partner 

By ~~~~~ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF TARRANT 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the q!W- day of ~~ , 
2005, by Gregory P. Smith, Division Land Manager of Stroud Oil Properties, Inc. an Oklahoma 
corporation, General Partner of Stroud Energy Management, Ltd. a Texas limited partnership, 
General Partner of Stroud Energy, Ltd. a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said partnership. 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF TARRANT 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the otJ day of jti;JG- , 
2005, by Larry Kalas, President of Mereken Energy, Corp., a~orporation , on behalf of 
said corporation. 

i ,,, .... ,,,, 
I ,,,, , .. '" 

111 FRED CANTU : {·i~t~ Notary Public. State of Texas 
! \,·,~·:N My Commission Expires 
' "'~'l n i\,~,,,, August 19, 2007 
.! •:-:;;;;;'';;'";;;"''•'' ;;<;;;:;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;:;;;;;;;;;!J '-··-

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 
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Lease No.: 
Date: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Recorded: 

Lease No.: 
Date: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Recorded: 

Lease No.: 
Date: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Recorded: 

Lease No.: 
Date: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Recorded : 

Lease No.: 
Date: 
Lessor: 

Lessee: 
Recorded : 

Lease No: 
Date: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Recorded: 

Lease No: 
Date: 
Lessor: 
Lessee: 
Recorded: 

EXHIBIT "A" 

Attached to and made a part of that certain 
Designation of Unit - Carter Trust Unit #1 -H 

TX-00761 
February 20, 2004 
Amon G. Carter Foundation 
Mereken Energy Corp. 
Document No. D204121735 as recorded in the Official Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas 
INSOFAR AND ONLY INSOFAR as said lands lie within the boundaries of the 
Carter Trust Unit #1-H as depicted on Exhibit B attached hereto. 

TX-00765 
February 25, 2004 
Presley Family Trust, Jackie Ann Presley, Trustee 
Mereken Energy Corp. 
Document No. D204121733 as recorded in the Official Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas 

TX-00767.001 
March 4, 2004 
George Ann Carter Mineral Trust Agency, Bank One, N.A. Agent 
Mereken Energy Corp. 
Document No. D2041217 43 as recorded in the Official Records of T arrant 
County, Texas 

TX-00767.002 
April 1, 2004 
Nenetta Brown Carter Trust, Bank of America, N.A. Agent 
Mereken Energy Corp. 
Document No. D204121744 as recorded in the Official Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas 

TX-00767.003 
March 15, 2004 
Frost National Bank, Trustee of the Carter Trust Oil Control Account No. 
W10000200 
Mereken Energy Corp. 
Document No. D204121745 as recorded in the Official Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas 

TX-01027 
March 15, 2005 
State of Texas M-1 04766 
Stroud Energy, Ltd. 
Document No. D205130372 as recorded in the Official Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas 

TX-01 039 
May 19, 2005 
Union Pacific Railroad Company 
Stroud Energy, Ltd. 
Document No. D205158404 as recorded in the Official Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas 

END OF EXH IBIT "A" 
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J. JENNINGS SURVEY 
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Pro·. No. 8072-CT-1H- RR 

Amon G. Corter Foundation 195.1 Acres 
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r 
Presley 15.'82 Acres 

Compiled Unit Area 417.7 Ac. 

PREPARED FROM RECORDS AND A SURVEY 
MADE ON THE GROUND ON FEBURARY 24, 2004. 

JAMES W. BARTLETI R.P.L.S NO. 1897 
Sempco Surveying, Inc. 

3208 S. Main St. 
Ft. Worth , TX 76110 

(817) 926-7876 

SHEET NO. SCALE 1"= 1 000' 
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STROUD ENERGY, LTD . 

Tarrant County, Texas 
DATE: 05/31/05 CARTER TRUST 1H 
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STROUD ENERGY 
ATTN LISA MORROW 
210 W 6TH ST # 500 
FT WORTH TX 76102 

Submitter : PAUL 

SUZANNE HENDERSON 
TARRANT COUNTY CLERK 

TARRANT COUNTY COURTHOUSE 

100 WEST WEATHERFORD 
FORT WORTH, TX 76196-0401 

DO NOT DESTROY 
WARNING - THIS IS PART OF THE OFFICIAL RECORD. 

Filed For Reg istration : 06/14/2005 04:02PM 

Instrument#: 0205168009 

OPR 5 PGS $20.00 

11111111111111111 11111111111111111111111111111111111 1111 1111 

0205168009 

ANY PROVISION WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTAL OR USE 
OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BECAUSE OF COLOR OR 
RACE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW. 
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STROUD ENERGY, LTD . 

August 29, 2005 

Texas General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Ave. , Suite 600 
Austin, TX 78701 

Attn: Tracey Throckmorton 

Re: Carter Trust Unit #1-H 
Tarrant County, TX 

Dear Ms. Tlu·ockmorton: 

Enclosed for your records is a recorded copy of the Designation of Unit on the above 
referenced unit. 

Should you have any questions, please give me a call at 817-882-8000, extension 34. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Lia Bowers 
Land Analyst 

2 10 WEST 6 1 11 S TR EET, SU IT E 500 • F ORT WORT II , TEXAS • 761 0 2 

PH ONE: 8 17.88 2. 8 0 0 0 • FAX: 817.882 . 8811 

) 
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TEXAS GE NE JR A L L AKD OIFFKCE 

June 10, 2011 

Cassandra Rauch 
Legend Natural Gas, LLC 
41 0 W. Grand Parkway South, Suite 400 
Katy, TX 77 494 

RE: GLO Assignment 10 # 7925 

Dear Ms. Rauch, 

JERRY PATTERSO , COMMISSJO ER 

The General Land Office received the following instrument(s) and has filed 
them in the appropriate files. Please see attached "Exhibit A" for reference. 

Assignment and Bill of Sale, effective May 1st, 2011, from 
Range Texas Production, LLC, as Assignor, to Legend Natural 
Gas IV, LP, as Assignee. Tarrant Co. TX #02111 05438. 

Filing fees of $100.00 were received in connection with the above lease. If you 
have any questions, please feel free to call me at (800) 998-4GLO, or at my direct 
number at (512) 463-6521. 

Sincere ly, 

8~~ 
Mineral Leasing 
Energy Resources 
512-463-6521 

Stephen F. Austin Building · 1700 North Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Office Box 12873 • Ausrin, Tt!Xas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.srare.oc.us 



Exhibit "A, 
GLOm County Lease 

7925 Tarrant MF104766 

7925 Tarrant MF105256 

7925 Tarrant MF106961 

7925 Tarrant MF107663 

Friday, June 10, 201 1 



lessor lessee lease No. lease Date Book Page Entry No. County Name 

STATE OF TEXAS NO MF108278 COMMISSIONER OF RANGE PRODUCTION I LP 108278 10/16/2007 1517 568 10688 HILL 

THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE 

STATE OF TEXAS LEASE NO 110074 RANGE RESOURCES CORP 110074 5/19/2009 1601 605 HILL 

STATE OF TEXAS 109935 RANGE TEXAS PRODUCTION LLP 109935 2/3/2009 2693 20 704869 PARKER 

STATE OF TEXAS M -108890 RANGE PRODUCTION I LP 108890 5/20/2008 2408 782 10489 HOOD 

STATE OF TEXAS MF 110400 RANGE TEXAS PRODUCTION LLC 110400 11/3/2009 2525 358 HOOD 

ST OF TX M -105256 JOINT RESOURCES COMPANY 105256 7/19/2005 D205300016 TARRANT 

STATE OF TEXAS M106961 RANGE PRODUCTION I LP 106961 12/5/2006 D207015223 TARRANT 

STATE OF TEXAS NO 1 07663 RANGE PRODUCTION I LP 107663 2/20/2007 D207093836 TARRANT 

ST OF TX M 104766 STROUD ENERGY LTD 104766 3/15/2005 D205130372 TARRANT 
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~'~LEGEND 
~~~r NATURAL GAS, LLC 

4 1 0 W. Grand Parkway South 
Su1te 400 
Katy. TX 77 494 

Texas General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Ave., Suite 935 
Austin, Texas 7870 l-1495 
Attn: Beverley Boyd 

June I , 20 11 

Re: Assignment and Bi ll of ale dated effective February I 20 I I 
By and between Range Texas Production, LLC ("Assignor'') and 
Legend atural Gas IV, LP ("Assignee") 
Fi ling of State Leases 

Dear Ms. Boyd; 

281 644-5900 
Fax 281 644 5901 

Please find enclosed recorded copies of the above referenced Assignments and Bill of 
ales for Hi ll, Hood, Parker and Tarrant Counties, Texas fo r filing. All of which include 

conveyances of State of Texas Leases. Also enclosed please find check No. 00 1805 in the 
amount of $225.00 to cover the statutory filing fee of $25 per tate Lease . 

If you have any questions or need any add itional documentation, please do not hesitate to 
call me directly at (28 1) 644-5952 or email me at C Rauchf{l' ln!!2.com. 

Yours very truly, 

~arv;U~ w~ 
Cassandra Rauch 

taff Attorney 



Legend Natural Gas IV, LP 
410 W. Grcmd Par kway Sou'th, Sui~ 400 • Katy, TX 77494 • (281) 644-5900 CHECK NO. 001805 

1105-AP-67 05 / 23 / 11 CKR052311 225 . 00 0.00 225.00 

• ....... 
• • 

• ....... 
• • 
• I •• • • • • • • • 

• 
• •• • • • •••• 

State of Texas Leases Filing Fee for Texas General Land Office Range 
Acquisition 

11711204 

1161 1 Texas General Land Of f i ce 05/27/ 11 225. 00 



• "····· • • 
• ....... 
• • 

• 
• •• • • • •• • 

•• • • • • •••• 



(6/9/2011) Beverly Boyd- Re: Assignments from Range & Legend Gas 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments : 

Ms. Boyd, 

"Cassandra Rauch" <CRauch@lng2.com> 
"Beverly Boyd" <Beverly.Boyd@GLO.STATE.TX.US> 
6/9/2011 2:54 PM 
Re: Assignments from Range & Legend Gas 
State of Texas Leases.docx 

Thank you for getting back to me and I apologize for the delay in my response. Please find attached a 
document which contains the Lessor/Lessee and State Lease number for each respective county. 

If you have any questions at all, do not hesitate to give me a call. 

Thanks, 
Cassandra 

Cassandra Rauch 
Staff Attorney 
Legend Natural Gas, LLC 
41 0 West Grand Parkway South, Suite 400 
Katy, Texas 77494 

Direct: (281) 644-5952 
Fax: (281) 644-5998 
crauch@lng2.com 

INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TRANSMISSION IS ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED AND 
CONFIDENTIAL. IT IS INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. 
IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY 
NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPY OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE 
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE. THANK YOU. 
>>> 

From: "Beverly Boyd" <Beverly .Boyd@GLO.STATE.TX.US> 
To:<CRauch@lng2.com> 
Date: 6/6/2011 7:21 AM 
Subject: Assignments from Range & Legend Gas 
Ms. Rauch 

I have received your assignments. TAC rule requires that each assignment have State lease numbers 
and legal descriptions. 

Please forward the State lease numbers for each of these assignments. You can send that via email, just 
list the State lease numbers for each county. 

Thank you for your assistance, once I receive the lease numbers, I will process your assignment and 
send a acknowledgment letter to you. 

Beverly Boyd 
Energy Resources 
Mineral Leasing 
512-463-6521 

Page 1 



Execution Ver ion 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, 
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN 
REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: 
YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY UMBER OR YO UR DRIVER 'S LICE SE UMBER. 

ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 
§ COUNTY OFT ARRANT 

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE (this "Assignment ') is by and between 
RANGE TEXAS PRODUCTION, LLC, a Delaware limited liabi lity company ("A ignor"), 
whose mailing address is 100 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1200, Fori Worth, Texas 76 102, and 
LEGEND NATURAL GAS IV, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, whose address is 410 W. 
Grand Parkway South, Suite 400, Katy, Texas 77494 ("A ignee"). 

ARTICLE I 
ASSIGNMENT 

Section 1.1 Assimunent. Subject to the exceptions set forth in Section 1.2 below, 
Assignor, for Ten Dollars ($ 1 0.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid by 
Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration are acknowledged, does hereby 
BARGAIN, SELL, ASSIG AND DELIVER to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and 
interest in and to the following assets (such a set , le s and except the Excluded A sets (as 
defined below), the "RTP A ets"): 

(a) the oil and gas lease , fee mineral interests and other mineral 
interests described in Exhibit A (such interest in such leases and mineral interests, 
the "Leases"), together with any and all other rights, titles and interests of 
Assignor in and to the lands covered or burdened thereby, and all other interests 
of Assignor of any kind or character in such Leases; 

(b) all wells (including all disposal or injection well s) located on any 
of the Leases or on any other lease or lands with which any Lease has been 
unitized (such interest in such wells, including the wells set forth in Exhibit A-1 , 
the " Wells"), and in all Hydrocarbons (as defined below) produced therefrom or 
allocated thereto; 

(c) all rights and interests in, under or derived from all unitization and 
pooling agreements in effect with respect to any of the Leases or Wells and the 
units created thereby (the "Units"); 

(d) to the extent that they may be assigned, all Applicable Contracts 
(as defined below) (i) by which any of the other RTP Assets are bound and that 

US 86235 1 v.3 
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will be binding on Assignee after the Closing or (ii) that primarily relate to the 
ownership, operation or development of the other RTP Assets; 

(e) to the extent that they may be assigned, all Rights-of-Way (as 
defined below) that are used primarily in connection with the ownership or 
operation of any of the Leases, Wells, Units or other RTP Assets, including the 
Rights-of-Way owned by RTP set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto; 

(f) all equipment, machinery, fixtures and other personal and mixed 
property, operational and nonoperational, known or unknown, located on any of 
the Leases, Wells, Units or other RTP Assets, which are material to the 
ownership, operation or development of the Leases, Well, Units or other RTP 
Assets or which are primarily used or held for use in connection therewith, 
including, pipelines, gathering systems, well equipment, casing, tubing, pumps, 
motors, fixtures, machinery, compression equipment, flow lines, processing and 
separation facilities, sh·uctures, materials and other items primarily used in the 
operation thereof ("Per onal Property"); 

(g) all Imbalances (as defined below) relating to the other RTP Assets; 

(h) all non-proprietary or proprietary geophysical, seismic and related 
technical data (in each case) that (i) are owned by Assignor or its Affi liates, (i i) 
are transferable without payment of a fee or other penalty to any Third Party 
under any Contract and which Assignee has not separately agreed in writing to 
pay, and (iii) primarily relate to the Leases, Wells, Units or other RTP Assets; 

(i) all claims, demands, damages, losses, costs, Liabilities, interest or 
causes of action whatsoever, in Law or in equity, known or unknown, against any 
Third Party which RTP might now or subsequently may have, to the extent 
specifically based on, relating to or arising out of the Assumed Obligations, 
including rights to contribution under the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, breaches of 
statutory or implied warranties, nuisance or other tort actions, rights to punitive 
damages, common Law rights of contribution and rights under any Applicable 
Contracts (including audit rights); 

U) all of the files, records, information and data, whether written or 
electronical ly stored, that primarily relate to the ownership, operation or 
development of the other RTP Assets or that specifically relate to the Assumed 
Obligations, in each case that are in RTP's or its Affiliates' possession, including: 
(i) land and title records (including abstracts of title, title opinions and title 
curative documents); (ii) Applicable Contract files; (iii) correspondence; (iv) 
operations, environmental, health and safety, pipeline safety, production, 
accounting and Tax records (other than those primarily relating to mcome or 
franchise Taxes), and (v) facility and well records; and 

(k) the Retained Assets Call Option. 

2 



Section 1.2 Excluded Assets. The RTP Assets do not include, and there is excepted, 
reserved and excluded from this Assignment, the following (collectively, the "Excluded 
Assets"): 

(a) all of Assignor's corporate minute books, financial records and other 
business records that relate to Assignor's business generally (including the ownership and 
operation of the RTP Assets); 

(b) all trade credits, all accounts, receivables and all other proceeds, income or 
revenues attributable to the RTP Assets with respect to any period of time prior to the 
Effective T ime (as defined below); 

(c) all claims and causes of action of Assignor arising under or with respect to 
any Applicable Contracts that are attributable to periods of time prior to the Effective 
Time (including claims for adjustments or refunds), except to the extent such clai ms or 
causes of action of Assignor specifically relate to the Assumed Obligations; 

(d) all rights and interests of Assignor relating to the RTP Assets (i) under any 
existing policy or agreement of insurance, (ii) under any bond or (iii) to any insurance or 
condemnation proceeds or awards arising, in each case, from acts, omissions or events, or 
damage to or destruction of property; 

(e) all Hydrocarbons produced and sold from the RTP Assets with respect to 
all periods prior to the Effective Time; 

(f) all claims of Assignor for refunds of or loss carry forwards with respect to 
(i) production or any other Taxes paid by Assignor or its Affiliates attributable to any 
period prior to the Effective Time, (ii) income Taxes paid by Assignor or its Affi liates or 
(iii) any Taxes attributable to the Excluded Assets; 

(g) all personal computers and associated peripherals and al l rad io and 
telephone equipment; 

(h) all of Assignor's proprietary computer software, patents, trade secrets, 
copyrights, names, trademarks, logos and other intellectual property; 

(i) all documents and instruments of Assignor that may be protected by an 
attorney-client privi lege to the extent relating to Retained Obligations; 

(j) all data that cannot be disclosed to Assignee as a result of confidentiality 
arrangements under agreements with Third Parties; 

(k) all audit ri ghts arising under any of the Applicable Contracts or otherwise 
with respect to any period prior to the Effective Time or to any of the Excluded Assets, 
except for any Imbalances and except to the extent such rights specifically relate to the 
Assumed Obligations; 

(I) all geophysical and other seismic and related technical data and 
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infonnation relating to the RTP Assets to the extent that such geophysical and other 
seismic and related technical data and information is not transferable without payment of 
a fee or other penalty to any Third Party under any Contract (as defined below) and 
which Assignee has not separately agreed in writing to pay; 

(m) documents prepared or received by Assignor or its Affiliates with respect 
to (i) lists of prospective purchasers for the RTP Assets, (ii) bids submitted by other 
prospective purchasers of the RTP Assets, (ii i) analyses by Assignor or its Affiliates of 
any bids submitted by any prospective purchaser, (iv) coiTespondence between or among 
Assignor, its representatives and any prospective purchaser other than Assignee and (v) 
correspondence between Assignor or any of its representatives with respect to any of the 
bids, the prospective purchasers or the transactions contemplated by the Purchase 
Agreement (as defined below); 

(n) any offices, office leases and any office furniture or office supplies located 
in or on such offices or office leases; 

( o) any assets described in Section 1.1 (d), Section 1.1 (e) or Section I.l(h) that 
are not assignable; 

(p) the property set forth on Exhibit B-1 , including the surface of the real 
propetiy in Hood County, Texas conunonly known as the "Mitchell Ranch;" 

(q) the assets set forth on Exhibit B-2; 

(r) the assets set forth on Exhibit B-3; 

(s) all Hedge Contracts (as defined below); and 

(t) any Contracts that constitute master services agreements or similar 
contracts. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the RTP Assets unto Assignee, its successors and assigns 
forever, subject, however, to the matters set forth herein. 

ARTICLE II 
WARRANTY OF TITLE; LIMITATION OF WARRANTIES 

Section 2.1 Special W ananty. Assignor binds itself to wanant and forever defend, all 
and singular title to the RTP Assets unto Assignee against every Person whomsoever lawfully 
claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, through or under Assignor only, but not 
otherwise, subject to the Permitted Encumbrances and all matters of record as of February 28, 
201 1 in the state records and the counties where the RTP Assets are located. In this regard, 
Assignor only represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor has not conveyed or created an 
Encumbrance on any interest in the RTP Assets since the date of Assignor's acquisition of the 
RTP Assets. The warranty given by Assignor in this Assignment is a special wananty of title 
only. For the avoidance of doubt, the special warranty contained in this Section 2. 1 is subject to 
the limitations set forth in Article XI of the Purchase Agreement (as defined below). 
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Section 2.2 Subrogation. Assignee shall be and is subrogated to all covenants and 
wan·anties of title by Persons previously given or made to Assignor or its predecessors in title in 
respect of any of the RTP Assets. 

Section 2.3 Subject to Purchase Agreement. This Assignment is made by Assignor 
and accepted by Assignee subject to the terms, provisions and conditions of that Purchase and 
Sale Agreement dated February 28, 201 I (the "Purc/za e Agreement') , by and between 
Assignor, Range Resources Corporation, Energy Assets Operating Company, LLC and Assignee. 

Section 3.1 Disclaimers. 

ARTICLE III 
DISCLAIMERS; ASSUMPTION 

(a) EXCEPT AS AND TO THE LIMITED EXTE T EXPRESSLY SET 
FORTH IN ARTICLE IV OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, SECTION 11.1 (b) OF 
THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, THE ASSIGNMENTS OR IN THE CERTIFICATE 
DELIVERED AT THE CLOSING PURSUANT TO SECTION 9.3U) OF THE 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT (I) ASSIGNOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR 
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, STATUTORY OR IMPLIED, AND (II) ASSIG OR 
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY 
REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY, STATEME TOR INFORMATION MADE OR 
COMMUNICATED (ORALLY OR IN WRITING) TO ASSIG EE OR ANY OF ITS 
AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONSULTA TS OR REPRESENTATIVES 
(INCLUDING, ANY OPINION, INFORMATION, PROJECTION OR ADVICE THAT 
MAY HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO ASSIGNEE BY ANY OFFICER, DIRECTOR, 
EMPLOYEE, AGENT, CONSULTANT, REPRESENTATIVE OR ADVISOR OF 
ASSIGNOR OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES). 

(b) EXCEPT AS AND TO THE LIMITED EXTENT EXPRESSLY 
REPRESENTED OTHERWISE IN ARTICLE IV OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, 
THE ASSIGNMENTS OR IN THE CERTIFICATE DELIVERED AT THE CLOSING 
BY ASSIG OR PURSUANT TO SECTION 9.3U) OF THE PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT, AND WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE 
FOREGOING, ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR 
WARRANTY, EXPRESS, STATUTORY OR IMPLIED, AS TO (I) TITLE TO ANY 
OF THE RTP ASSETS, (II) THE CONTENTS, CHARACTER OR NATURE OF ANY 
REPORT OF ANY PETROLEUM ENGINEERING CO SULTANT OR ANY 
ENGINEERING, GEOLOGICAL OR SEISMIC DATA OR INTERPRETATION, 
RELATING TO THE RTP ASSETS, (III) THE QUANTITY, QUALITY OR 
RECOVERABILITY OF HYDROCARBONS IN OR FROM THE RTP ASSETS, (IV) 
ANY ESTIMATES OF THE VALUE OF THE RTP ASSETS OR FUTURE 
REVENUES GENERA TED BY THE RTP ASSETS, (V) THE PRODUCTION OF 
HYDROCARBONS FROM THE RTP ASSETS, (VI) THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, 
CONDITION, QUALITY, SUITABILITY, DESIGN OR MARKETABILITY OF THE 
RTP ASSETS, (VII) THE CONTE T, CHARACTER OR NATURE OF ANY 
INFORMATION MEMORANDUM, REPORTS, BROCHURES, CHARTS OR 
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STATEMENTS PREPARED BY ASSIG OR OR THIRD PARTIES WITH RESPECT 
TO THE RTP ASSETS, (VIII) ANY OTHER MATERIALS OR INFORMA TIO 
THAT MAY HAVE BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO ASSIG EE OR ITS 
AFFILIATES OR ITS OR THEIR EMPLOYEES AGE TS, CO SULT A TS, 
REPRESENTATIVES OR ADVISORS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS ASSIGNME T OR ANY 
DISCUSSION OR PRESENTATION RELATING THERETO AND (IX) ANY 
IMPLIED OR EXPRESS WARRANTY OF FREEDOM FROM PATENT OR 
TRADEMARK INFRINGEMENT. EXCEPT AS AND TO THE LIMITED EXTENT 
EXPRESSLY REPRESENTED OTHERWISE IN ARTICLE IV OF THE PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT, THE ASSIGNMENTS OR IN THE CERTIFICATE DELIVERED AT 
THE CLOSING BY ASSIGNOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 9.3U) OF THE 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT, ASSIG OR FURTHER DISCLAIMS ANY 
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS, STATUTORY OR IMPLIED, OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FREEDOM FROM LATE T VICES OR DEFECTS, FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR CO FORMITY TO MODELS OR SAMPLES 
OF MATERIALS OF ANY OF THE RTP ASSETS, RIGHTS OF A PURCHASER 
UNDER APPROPRIATE STATUTES TO CLAIM DIMINUTION OF 
CONSIDERATION OR RETURN OF THE PURCHASE PRICE, IT BEING 
EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY THE PARTIES THAT ASSIGNEE 
SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE OBTAINING THE RTP ASSETS IN THEIR PRESENT 
STATUS, CONDITION AND STATE OF REPAIR, "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" WITH 
ALL FAULTS OR DEFECTS (KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, LATE T, 
DISCOVERABLE OR UNDISCOVERABLE), AND THAT ASSIGNEE HAS MADE 
OR CAUSED TO BE MADE SUCH INSPECTIO S OF THE RTP ASSETS AS 
ASSIGNEE DEEMS APPROPRIATE. 

(c) OTHER THAN AS AND TO THE LIMITED EXTENT EXPRESSLY 
REPRESENTED OTHER WISE IN SECTION 4.14 OF THE PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT AND THE CORRESPONDING REPRESENTATIO CO TAINED IN 
THE CERTIFICATE DELIVERED AT THE CLOSING BY ASSIG OR PURSUA T 
TO SECTION 9.3U) OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, ASSIGNOR HAS NOT 
AND WILL NOT MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY REGARDING 
ANY MATTER OR CIRCUMSTANCE RELATING TO ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS, 
THE RELEASE OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES INTO THE ENVIRONMENT OR 
THE PROTECTION OF HUMAN HEALTH, SAFETY, NATURAL RESOURCES OR 
THE ENVIRONMENT, OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CO DITION OF THE 
RTP ASSETS, AND NOTHING IN THIS ASSIGNMENT OR OTHERWISE SHALL 
BE CONSTRUED AS SUCH A REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, AND 
SUBJECT TO ASSIGNEE'S LIMITED RIGHTS AS EXPRESSLY SPECIFIED IN 
THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR A BREACH OF ASSIG OR'S 
REPRESENTATIONS SET FORTH IN SECTION 4.14 OF THE PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT AND THE CORRESPO DING REPRESENTATION CONTAINED IN 
THE CERTIFICATE DELIVERED AT THE CLOSING BY ASSIG OR PURSUANT 
TO SECTION 9.3(j) OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, ASSIGNEE SHALL BE 
DEEMED TO BE OBTAINING THE RTP ASSETS "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" WITH 
ALL FAULTS FOR PURPOSES OF THEIR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION AND 
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THAT ASSIGNEE HAS MADE OR CAUSED TO BE MADE SUCH 
ENVIRONMENTAL INSPECTIONS OF THE RTP ASSETS AS ASSIGNEE DEEMS 
APPROPRlA TE. 

(d) ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE AGREE THAT, TO THE EXTE T 
REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW TO BE EFFECTIVE, THE DISCLAIMERS OF 
CERTAIN REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES CONTAINED IN THIS 
ASSIGNMENT ARE "CO SPICUOUS" DISCLAIMERS FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
ANY APPLICABLE LAW. 

Section 3.2 Assumption. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THE 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT, ASSIGNEE ASSUMES ALL ASSUMED OBLIGATIONS, 
WHETHER OR NOT CAUSED OR CONTRIBUTED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY THE 
NEGLIGENCE, FAULT OR STRICT LIABILITY (WHETHER ACTIVE, PASSIVE, SOLE, 
SIMPLE, CONCURRENT, CONTINGE T OR OTHERWISE) OF, OR BREACH OF 
CONTRACT OR VIOLATION OR LAW BY, ASSIGNOR OR ANY OTHER PERSON AND 
WHETHER BASED ON, RELATED TO OR ARISING OUT OF (IN WHOLE OR IN PART 
IN ANY WAY) ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY OR FAULT WHETHER IN TORT, 
CO TRACT, QUASI-CO TRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, UNSEAWORTHINESS OF ANY 
VESSEL, MISREPRESENTATION, EQUITY, INDEMNITY, CO TRIBUTIO 
V IOLATION OR OPERATION OF A Y LAW OR ANY OTHER CAUSE WHATSOEVER. 

ARTICLE IV 
MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 4. 1 Certain Definitions. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the 
meanings set f01th in the body of this Assignment or in this Section 4.1, or if not defined herein, 
shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Purchase Agreement. 

"Affiliate" shall mean any Person that, directly or indirectly, through one or more 
intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with, another Person. The 
term "control" and its de1ivatives with re pect to any Person mean the posse ion, directly or 
indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such 
Person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise. 

"Applicable Contract " shall mean all Contracts (a) by which any of the RTP Assets are 
bound and that will be binding on Assignee after the Closing and/or (b) that primarily relate to 
the ownership, operation or development of the RTP Assets, but exclusive of any master service 
agreements. 

" Contracts" shall mean any written or oral contract, agreement, agreement regarding 
indebtedness, indenture, debenture, note, bond, loan, collective bargaining agreement, lease, 
mortgage, franchise, license agreement, purchase order, binding bid, commitment, letter of credit 
or any other legally binding arrangement, including farmin and farmo ut agreements; 
participation, exploration and development agreements, crude oil, condensate and natural gas 
purchase and sale, gathering, transportation and marketing agreements; operating agreements; 
balancing agreements; uniti zation agreements; processing agreements; facilities or equipment 
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leases; production handling agreements; and other similar Contracts, but excluding, however, 
any Lease, easement, right-of-way, permit or other instrument creating or evidencing an interest 
in the RTP Assets or any real property related to or used or held for use in connection with the 
operations of any RTP Assets. 

"Hedge Contracts" shall mean shall mean any swap, forward, future or derivative 
transaction or option or other sim ilar hedge agreement. 

"Hydrocarbons'' shall mean oil and gas and other hydrocarbons produced or processed in 
association therewith. 

"Imbalances'' shall mean (a) any marketing imbalance between the quantity of 
Hydrocarbons attributable to the RTP Assets required to be delivered by Assignor under any 
Contract or Law relating to the purchase and sale, gathering, transportation, torage, processing 
or marketing of such Hydrocarbons and the quantity of Hydrocarbons attributable to the RTP 
Assets actually delivered by Assignor pursuant to the relevant Contract or Law, together with 
any appurtenant rights and obligations concerning production balancing at the del ivery point into 
the relevant sale, gathering, transportation, storage or processing faci li ty, or (b) any imbalance at 
the wellhead between the amount of Hydrocarbons produced from a Well and allocab le to the 
interests of Assignor therein and the shares of production from the relevant Well to which 
Assignor is entitled, together with any appurtenant rights and obl igations conceming future in 
ki nd and/or cash balancing at the wellhead, as applicab le. 

"Liabilities'' shall mean any and all claims, causes of action, payments, charges, 
judgments, assessments, liabilities, losses, damages, penalties, fines and costs and expenses, 
including any attorneys' fees, legal or other expenses incurred in connection therewith and 
including liabilities, costs, losses and damages for personal injury or death or property damage or 
environmental damage or remediation. 

'Right -of-Way" shall mean all permits, licenses, servitudes, easements, fee surface, 
surface leases and rights-of-way used or held for use in connection with the ownership or 
operation of the Assets. 

"Third Parties" shall mean any person other than a party to this Assignment or an 
Affi li ate of a party to this Assignment. 

Section 4.2 Additional Agreements. Assignor covenants and agrees to execute and 
deliver, or shall cause to be executed and delivered, from time to time such further instruments of 
conveyance and transfer, and shall take such other actions as Assignee may rea onably request, 
to convey and deliver the RTP Assets to Assignee, to perfect Assignee' s title thereto and to 
accomplish the orderly transfer of the RTP Assets to Assignee in the manner contemplated by 
the Purchase Agreement. 

Section 4 .3 Successors and Assigns. All of the provisions of this Assignment shall 
inure to the benefi t of and be binding upon the respective permitted successors and assigns of 
Assignor and Assignee. 
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Section 4.4 Governing Law. THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED AND 
CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, 
EXCLUDING ANY CO FLICTS OF LAW RULE OR PRINCIPLE THAT MIGHT REFER 
CONSTRUCTION OF SUCH PROVISIONS TO THE LAWS OF ANOTHER 
JURISDICTION. EACH OF ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE CONSENT TO THE EXERCISE 
OF JURISDICTION IN PERSONAM BY THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS FOR 
ANY ACTION ARISING OUT OF THIS ASSIGNMENT. ALL ACTIONS OR 
PROCEEDINGS WITH RESPECT TO, ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN 
CONNECTION WITH, OUT OF, RELATED TO OR FROM THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE 
EXCLUSIVELY LITIGATED IN COURTS HAVING SITES IN EITHER FORT WORTH, 
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS OR HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS. EACH OF 
ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITIED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF 
ANY ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS 
ASSIGNMENT. 

Section 4.5 Exhibits. All Exhibits attached hereto are hereby made part hereof and 
incorporated herein by this reference. References in such Exhibits to instruments on file in the 
public records are notice of such instruments for all purposes. Unless provided othenvise, all 
recording references in such exhibits are to the appropriate records of the counties in which the 
RTP Assets are located. 

Section 4.6 Separate Assignments. Where separate assignments of the RTP Assets 
have been or will be executed for filing with, and approval by, applicable governmental 
auth01ities, any such separate assignments (a) shall evidence this Assignment and assigrunent of 
the app licab le RTP Assets herein made and shall not constitute any additional Assignment or 
assignment of such properties, (b) are not intended to modify, and shall not modify, any of the 
terms, covenants and conditions or limitations on warranties set forth in this Assignment and are 
not intended to create, and shall not create, any representations, warranties or additional 
covenants of or by Assignor to Assignee and (c) shal l be deemed to contain all of the terms and 
provisions of this Assignment, as fully and to all intents and purposes as though the same were 
set forth at length in such separate assignments. 

Section 4.7 Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, and each counterpart hereof shall be deemed to be an ori ginal instrument, but all 
such counterpruis shall constitute but one instrument. Exhibit A may be redacted for filing in 
each county, such that the Exhibit fil ed in any county will describe only those RTP Assets 
located in such county. A fu lly executed copy of the Assignment with the entire Exhibit A is 
held in each of Assignor's and Assignee 's offices. 

[Signature Page Follows.] 
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rN WlT ESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment on the dates 
of the acknowledgments set forth below, to be effective, however, for all purposes, as of 7:00 
a.m., local time where the RTP Assets are located, on the ls1 day of February 1, 20 11 (the 
"Effective Time"). 

ASSIG OR: 

RANGE TEXAS PRODUCTION, LLC 

By: t/11, ~ttf 
Name: Chad Stephens 
Title: Senior Vice President - Corporate Development 

ASSIGNEE: 

LEGEND A TURAL GA IV, LP 

By: fl&P!Ji<M~ 
Name: Carl Wimberley 
Title: Vice President & General Counsel 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO A SSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE 



ACKNOWLEDGME TS 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

I I ' § 
COUNTY OF ~r-1 ) § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the::L_g ~of April, 201 I , by Chad 
Stephens, the Senior Vice President - Corporate D lopment of Range Texas Production, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf sai limited liabil ity corn any. 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

+?-
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ~ day of Apri l, 20 II , by Carl 

Wimberley, the Vice President & General Counsel of Legend atural Gas IV, LP, a Delaware 
limited partnership, on behalf of said entity. 

AUNDREA M. GOODWIN 
Notary Public, State of Texas 

My Commission Expires 
July 30, 2014 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PAGE TO ASS IGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE 



EXHIB IT A 

LEASES 

Lease iD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Entry# County 
Date Name 

SMOKE RISE FARMS INC 
TXL439.00674 PET TRUST CACTUS ENERGY 10/17/2003 0204031398 TARRANT 

TXL439.00675 RON MAITLAND ET AL CACTUS ENERGY 10/17/2003 0204026915 TARRANT 

TXL439.00676 JAMES G GRAY ET UX CACTUS ENERGY 10/24/2003 0203450493 TARRANT 

WUDCO PROPERTIES 
TXL439.006nA LLC CACTUS ENERGY 10/27/2003 0203450491 TARRANT 

DONALD C BUBAR 
TXL439.00677B ESTATE CACTUS ENERGY 1/27/2004 D204036024 TARRANT 

TXL439.00678 JAMES R HANEY ET AL CACTUS ENERGY 1017/2003 D203430627 TARRANT 

TXL439.00679 
SYLVIA LEDBETTER ET 

CACTUS ENERGY 11/512003 D204026914 TARRANT 
VIR 

TXL439.00680 
DAVID S PICKARD 

CACTUS ENERGY 1017/2003 D20343461 0 TARRANT 

TXL439.00681 
WILLIAM B REED IV 

CACTUS ENERGY 1017/2003 D203434612 TARRANT 

T XL439.00682 WILLIAM BREED IV ET CACTUS ENERGY 1017/2003 0203434613 TARRANT 
AL 
DAVIDS PICKARD 

TXL439.00683 
TRUSTEE; SYLVIA 

CACTUS ENERGY 11/5/2003 D204026917 TARRANT 
LEDBETTER TRUSTEE 

TXL439.00684 
SYLVIA R LEDBETTER 

CACTUS ENERGY 1on12oo3 D203434611 TARRANT 

TXL439.00685 
J IMMY EMBRY 

CACTUS ENERGY 10/13/2003 D203450492 TARRANT 

TXL439.00686 BRIAN K MOYER CACTUS ENERGY 1017/2003 D20402691 6 TARRANT 

CHEROKEE FORT 
MEREKEN ENERGY TXL439.00759 WORTH LLC 
CORP 4/1/2004 D204121742 TARRANT 

CHEROKEE FORT 
MEREKEN ENERGY TXL439.00759 WORTH LLC CORP 4/1/2004 D207154851 TARRANT 

1300 FORUM MEREKEN ENERGY 
TXL439.00760 PARTNERSHIP 

CORP 417/2004 D204121738 TARRANT 

AMON G CARTER MEREKEN ENERGY 
TXL439.00761 FOUNDATION 

CORP 
2120/2004 0 204121735 TARRANT 

RUTH CARTER 
MEREKEN ENERGY TXL439.00762 STEVENSON 
CORP 

2120/2004 D204121736 TARRANT 

MEREKEN LAND & 
MEREKEN ENERGY TXL439.00763A PRODUCTION CO 
CORP 

2120/2004 D204121741 TARRANT 

IRG EVERMAN LLC; 
MEREKEN ENERGY 

TXL439.00763B PCCP IRG EVERMAN LP CORP 6/4/2004 D204201999 TARRANT 

TXL439.00763C 
FLIPCO INC MEREKEN ENERGY 1/14/2005 D205024554 TARRANT CORP 

EXHIBIT A - PAGE 1 



LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Entry # County 
Date Name 

TXL439.007630 
MARVIN GEARHART MEREKEN ENERGY 

6/1/2006 0 206208502 TARRANT CORP 

TXL439.00763E BENE KEITH COMPANY RANGE TEXAS 7/1212007 0 207263497 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.00764 
DALE R W ESTERFELD MEREKEN ENERGY 

2125/2004 0 204121739 TARRANT 
CORP 

PRESLEY FAMILY 
MEREKEN ENERGY 

TXL439.00765 TRUST CORP 2125/2004 0 204121733 TARRANT 

BALL METAL BEVERAGE 
MEREKEN ENERGY TXL439.00766 CONTAINER CORP 
CORP 

2125/2004 0204121734 TARRANT 

GEORGE ANN CARTER 

TXL439.00767 A 
MINERAL TRUST MEREKEN ENERGY 

3/4/2004 0204121743 TARRANT 
AGENCY CORP 

NENETTA BROWN MEREKEN ENERGY 
TXL439.00767B CARTER TRUST CORP 

3/25/2004 0 204121744 TARRANT 

CARTER TRUST OIL-DO MEREKEN ENERGY 
TXL439.00767C NOT USE CORP 

3/15/2004 0 204121745 TARRANT 

GREEN BAY MEREKEN ENERGY 
TXL439.00768 PACKAGING INC 

CORP 
3/2612004 0 204121737 TARRANT 

TXL439.00769 
MMI PRODUCTS INC MEREKEN ENERGY 4/212004 0 204161859 TARRANT 

CORP 

UTAH STATE 

TXL439.oon o 
RETIREMENT MEREKEN ENERGY 4/20/2004 0 204161857 TARRANT 
INVESTMENT FUND CORP 

TXL439.00n1 
1401 JOEL EAST LTD MEREKEN ENERGY 

5/5/2004 0204259637 TARRANT 
CORP 

ALCON LABORATORIES 
MEREKEN ENERGY 

TXL439.00772 INC 
CORP 

5/24/2004 0 204161856 TARRANT 

EDWARD RAY 
TXL439.00812 CRAWFORD STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/16/2004 0 204267501 TARRANT 

RYCROFT FAMILY 
TXL439.00813 U VING TRUST STROUD ENERGY LTD 611612004 0 204267502 TARRANT 

TXL439.0081 4 
IAN C CHARMAN STROUD ENERGY L TO 611612004 D204267503 TARRANT 

TXL439.00862 JOHN E HAMILTON STROUD ENERGY L TO 6/27/2004 0 204267525 TARRANT 

TXL439.00863 
BILLY RSCOTI 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267522 TARRANT 

TXL439.00866 
ADDIE F TYE MEREKEN ENERGY 5/27/2004 0 204224526 TARRANT 

CORP 

TXL439.00882 
FLOYD M WALKER MEREKEN ENERGY 61212004 0 204255040 TARRANT 

CORP 

TXL439.00887 W ILUAM B SHARP ET UX STROUD ENERGY L T O 6127/2004 0 204267523 TARRANT 

TXL439.00889 KEITH W HOOVER ET UX STROUD ENERGY L TO 6127/2004 0 204267520 TARRANT 

TXL439.00890 
WILUAM ALLEN SHARP STROUD ENERGY L T O 6127/2004 0 204267524 TARRANT 

MARGIE ANN FULLER 
TXL439.00891 A DODSON STROUD ENERGY L TO 6127/2004 0 204267518 TARRANT 
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LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Entry # County 
Date N ame 

FRANCES L FULLER 
TXL439.00891 B SONNENBERG STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267517 TARRANT 

TXL439.00891 C 
GREGORY DON FULLER 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267516 TARRANT 

LAWANDA RUTH 
TXL439.00891 D FULLER WORTHAM STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267515 TARRANT 

JEFFERY WAYNE 
TXL439.00891 E FULLER STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267514 TARRANT 

CHARLOTTE FAYE 
TXL439.00891 F FULLER GOMEZ STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267513 TARRANT 

DARRELL EUGENE 
TXL439.00891 G FULLER STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267512 TARRANT 

REBECCA SUE FULLER 
TXL439.00891 H MCCAULEY STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267511 TARRANT 

THOMAS BERRY 
TXL439.008911 FULLER STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D20426751 0 TARRANT 

MICHAEL LYNN 
TXL439.00891 J BELCHER STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 0204267509 TARRANT 

PEGGY DEAN BELCHER 
TXL439.00891 K SADLER STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267508 TARRANT 

CAROLYN RAE 
TXL439.00891 L BELCHER PARKER STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267507 TARRANT 

JANICE EST ALENE 
TXL439.00891 M BELCHER DENTON STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 0204267505 TARRANT 

TXL439.00891 N 
MABEL ROACH BOYD 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267504 TARRANT 

TXL439.00915 
DWIGHT SMITH 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 6/27/2004 D204267527 TARRANT 

TXL439.00916 
FRANK A KLIMENT 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267526 TARRANT 

TXL439.00917 STEVEN DAN HADDOCK STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204291030 TARRANT 

TXL439.00919 
MARCIA J FRANKLIN 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 6/27/2004 D204267519 TARRANT 

TXL439.00920 
DAVID R KLIMENT 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204291031 TARRANT 

FIRST INDUSTRIAL MEREKEN ENERGY 
TXL439.00940 TEXAS LP CORP 8/11 /2004 D204259637 TARRANT 

TXL439.00953 
ROGER 0 OWENS 

CACTUS ENERGY 2119/2004 0204309589 TARRANT 

MRS BAIRD'S BAKERIES MEREKEN ENERGY 
TXL439.00954 BUSINESS TRUST 

CORP 9/8/2004 0204299630 TARRANT 

TXL439.00994 CHRISTEN E BENIAK STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 0204267506 TARRANT 

TXU ELECTRIC 
MEREKEN ENERGY TXL439.01 006 DELIVERY COMPANY 
CORP 

1/ 1312005 0205024555 TARRANT 

MOTHER PARKER'S TEA 
MEREKEN ENERGY TXL439.01012 & COFFEE 
CORP 

1/25/2005 0205045383 TARRANT 
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LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Ent ry# County 
Date Name 

TXL439.01 027 ST OF TX M 104766 STROUD ENERGY L TO 3/15/2005 D205130372 TARRANT 

TXL439.01038 
ROBERT ALAN THOMAS 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 D204267521 TARRANT 

UNION PACIFIC 
TXL439.01 039 RAILROAD COMPANY STROUD ENERGY LTD 5/19/2005 D205158404 TARRANT 

TXL439.01107 
WILLIS H OWENS 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 8/23/2005 D205250544 TARRANT 

TXL439.0112.2 
CLIFF WEBB 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 6/27/2004 0 205287321 TARRANT 

TXL439.01141 
PAUL E MARSHALL 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 10/31/2005 0 206030589 TARRANT 

TXL439.011 42 
BILLY J SIMPSON 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 10/25/2005 D206030595 TARRANT 

TXL439.01143 
VERNON STOTT 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 10/28/2005 0 206030596 TARRANT 

TXL439.01144 
JANET GAIL O'ROURKE 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 10/28/2005 D206030591 TARRANT 

TXL439.01145 DONALD W SCHMITZ JR STROUD ENERGY LTD 10/5/2005 D206030580 TARRANT 

TXL439.01146 
DAVID L MILLER 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 10/21/2005 D206030581 TARRANT 

HARRY RICHARD 
TXL439.01148 LOBAUGH STROUD ENERGY L TO 11/3/2005 D206030598 TARRANT 

TXL439.01149 
RONALD WOOD 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 10/27/2005 D206030590 TARRANT 

TXL439.011 50 
BRYAN K SIMPSON 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 11/212005 D206030592 TARRANT 

TXL439.01151 BRYAN K SIMPSON STROUD ENERGY LTD 10/25/2005 D206030594 TARRANT 

CAMERON L KING AND 

TXL439.01160 
FLORENE M KING; 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 10/25/2005 D206030582 TARRANT FLORENE M KING 

TXL439.011 66A 
WILLIAM B REED IV 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 D205375474 TARRANT 

TXL439.0 1166B 
DAVID SIDNEY PICKARD 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 0 205375479 TARRANT 

DENISE MICHELLE 
TXL439.011 66C MOYER MCKINSTRY STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 0 205375477 TARRANT 

THERON JEROME 
TXL439.01166D CORLEY STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 0 205375476 TARRANT 

TXL439.01166E JAMES BOND PICKARD 
STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 0 205375480 TARRANT 

TXL439.01166F BRIAN KEITH MOYER STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 0 205375478 TARRANT 

TXL439.011 66G 
HENRY L GREENE Ill 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 0 205375482 TARRANT 

TXL439.01166H MARY KUYRK HEISLEN 
STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 D205375484 TARRANT 

TXL439.011661 
WILLIAM T GREENE 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 D205375481 TARRANT 

TXL439.01166J PAULINE LJONES 
STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 D205375483 TARRANT 
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LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Entry # County 
Date Name 

KENNETH L 
TXL439.01166K WEATHERFORD STROUD ENERGY L TO 11/10/2005 0 205375473 TARRANT 

TXL439.011 66L 
SYLVIA R LEDBETTER 

STROUD ENERGY LTD 1213/2005 0205375475 TARRANT 

TXL439.01187 
ROBERT FREER STROUD ENERGY L TO 11/17/2005 0 206030593 TARRANT 

TXL439.01188 NORMA J TERRELL STROUD ENERGY LTD 1215/2005 0206030587 TARRANT 

MELVIN HOWARD 
TXL439.01189 ROBERTS STROUD ENERGY L TO 1217/2005 0206030609 TARRANT 

TXL439.01190 
CRAIG WILLIAM GOBEL, 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 121212005 0206030607 TARRANT ET UX, CHERI A GOBEL 

TXL439.01191 
BECKY GIBSON STROUD ENERGY L TO 1215/2005 0206030586 TARRANT 

JIMMY DALE 
PRITCHARD; UNA 

TXL439.01192 LOUANN DINKINS; STROUD ENERGY LTD 1217/2005 0206030610 TARRANT 
LUCILLE PRITCHARD 

TXL439.01193 
KENT A COFFEY STROUD ENERGY LTD 11 /21/2005 0206030585 TARRANT 

TXL439.01194 
MARY LOU LARSEN 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 1216/2005 0 206030608 TARRANT 

TXL439.01195 MARK P PAVLAK STROUD ENERGY L TO 11/21/2005 0 206030588 TARRANT 

TXL439.01196 
TRACY D WIW AMS 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 1/212006 0206030605 TARRANT 

TXL439.01197 ARTHUR WANNER STROUD ENERGY L TO 1216/2005 0 206030611 TARRANT 

TXL439.01198 ROBERT E CAMPBELL STROUD ENERGY L TO 1/4/2006 0 206030604 TARRANT 

TXL439.01199 
PASCUAL PALOS 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 12126/2005 0206030603 TARRANT 

TXL439.01200 
VARLEN R GARNER 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 11212006 0206030600 TARRANT 

TXL439.01201 A 
CHARLES K STANLEY STROUD ENERGY L TO 1211212005 0206030601 TARRANT 

NANCY GRIMSLEY; 
THEODORE 

TXL439.01201 B SCHMELING; W ILLIAM F STROUD ENERGY L TO 1/18/2006 0 206030602 TARRANT 
SCHMELING SR ESTATE 

VIRGINIA LEE 
TXL439.01203 CARUTHERS STROUD ENERGY LTD 1/15/2006 0206030599 TARRANT 

TXL439.01204 
STEVEN E HUNT 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 12/26/2005 0 206030606 TARRANT 

TXL439.01205 FLOYD GALE THOMAS STROUD ENERGY L TO 1/1212006 0 206030584 TARRANT 

GEORGE LEE 
TXL439.01207 WHISENHUNT STROUD ENERGY LTD 1/18/2006 0 206030597 TARRANT 

TXL439.01222 
BNM PROPERTIES LP JOINT RESOURCES 

12115/2003 0203475474 TARRANT 
COMPANY 

LARRY BEARD 

TXL439.01232 
IRA/ROLLOVER A/C LLANO ROYALTY 

10/15/2002 0203059607 TARRANT 
87345 CORPORATION 
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LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Entry # County 
Date Name 

TXL439.01272 
ST OF TX M-1 05256 JOINT RESOURCES 

7/19/2005 0 205300016 TARRANT COMPANY 

TXL439.01273 
MICHAEL KEVIN DAVIS WILLOWBEND 

1/1/2004 0 204082989 TARRANT INVESTMENTS INC. 

TXL439.01274 
NOAH B POND WILLOWBEND 

1/ 1/2004 0 204082988 TARRANT INVESTMENTS INC. 

TXL439.01 275 KENNETH KNOX REED WILLOWBEND 1/1/2004 0204082993 TARRANT INVESTMENTS INC. 

TXL439.01 276 
BOBBYONEY WILLOWBEND 

1/1/2004 0 204082991 TARRANT INVESTMENTS INC. 

TXL439.01277 
JIMMIE D JENKINS JOINT RESOURCES 12/6/2004 0 204377148 TARRANT 

COMPANY 

TXL439.01 278 
RODOLFO H PEDROZA WILLOWBEND 

1/1/2004 0 204082990 TARRANT 
INVESTMENTS INC. 

FELLOWSHIP BAPTIST 

TXL439.01279 
CHURCH OF TARRANT JOINT RESOURCES 

2/3/2004 0 204053799 TARRANT co COMPANY 

TXL439.01 280 JOHNY PAK JOINT RESOURCES 2/2/2004 0 204053800 TARRANT COMPANY 

TXL439.01 281 
KENNETH REED HEP OIL COMPANY 

8/4/2004 0 204256954 TARRANT LTD 

TXL439.01283A 
BNM PROPERTIES LP JOINT RESOURCES 

8/1/2004 0 204289481 TARRANT 
COMPANY 

TXL439.01 283B YALE UNIVERSITY JOINT RESOURCES 4/ 15/2004 0 204122651 TARRANT 
COMPANY 

TXL439.01283C 
BENJAMIN YEAGER JR JOINT RESOURCES 

1/21/2004 0 204260643 TARRANT 
COMPANY 

TXL439.01 283D 
TIMOTHY YEAGER JOINT RESOURCES 1/21/2004 0 204260644 TARRANT 

COMPANY 

TXL439.01353 
KEITH D THOMAS 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 1/ 12/2006 0206030583 TARRANT 

TXL439.01354 
MICHAEL T CONNER 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 1/27/2006 0 206043488 TARRANT 

BETTY SPRINGER; 

TXL439.01 364 
WINWOOD CLUB JOINT RESOURCES 

11/ 15/2005 0206010109 TARRANT APARTMENTS L TO COMPANY 

DAVID DEWAYNE 
TXL439.01444 WOODRUFF STROUD ENERGY LTD 5/17/2006 0 206239887 TARRANT 

TRAVIS BRANT 
TXL439.01445 WOODRUFF STROUD ENERGY L TO 5/17/2006 0 206239888 TARRANT 

DAVID MACK 
TXL439.01446 WOODRUFF STROUD ENERGY LTD 5/17/2006 0 206239889 TARRANT 

TXL439.01541 
ROGELIO VELEZ; RANGE PRODUCTION I 

9/30/2006 0 206373751 TARRANT 
GABRIEL VELEZ LP 

TXL439.01 567 
STATE OF TEXAS M RANGE PRODUCTION I 

12/5/2006 0 207015223 TARRANT 
106961 LP 

TXL439.01571 
EARLL KIRKPATRICK; MEREKEN ENERGY 

11/2312005 0 206009324 TARRANT ANDREA J KIRKPATRICK CORP 

TXL439.01 572 
MAY ADVERTISING MEREKEN ENERGY 

10/26/2005 0 206000197 TARRANT 
CORP CORP 

TXL439.01572 
MAY ADVERTISING MEREKEN ENERGY 

10/26/2005 0 207381392 TARRANT 
CORP CORP 

TXL439.01572 
MAY ADVERTISING MEREKEN ENERGY 

10/26/2005 0 207432470 TARRANT 
CORP CORP 
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LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Entry # County 
Date Name 

TXL439.01572 
MAY ADVERTISING MEREKEN ENERGY 

10/26/2005 D208273320 TARRANT 
CORP CORP 

TXL439.01573 
ROY FEHSE; MONICA MEREKEN ENERGY 

5/4/2006 D206214954 TARRANT FEHSE CORP 

TXL439.01574 
ALBERTA ANN MEREKEN ENERGY 

9/20/2005 D205329787 TARRANT CARMOUCHE CORP 

JERRY L BRANSOM; ANTERO RESOURCES 
TXL439.01575 BRANSOM 

I LP 
9/212004 D204314209 TARRANT 

ENTERPRISES 
FORUM-DALLAS 

TXL439.01576 PARTNERS LP; FORUM MEREKEN ENERGY 10/1/2006 D206346995 TARRANT WAY INDUSTRIAL CORP 
PARTNERS LP 

TXL439.01577 A STEVE SMITH MEREKEN ENERGY 10/5/2005 D206018505 TARRANT CORP 

JAMES CHARLES 
MEREKEN ENERGY TXL439.01577B POWELL; BEVERLY 
CORP 

10/5/2005 D205369066 TARRANT 
VOLKMAN-POWELL 

TXL439.01578 
WILLIAM L KURMES; MEREKEN ENERGY 

10/18/2005 D206000196 TARRANT 
BETTY G KURMES CORP 

RONALD EDWARD 
TXL439.01579 CARAM; LINDA RAY CAFFEY GROUP LLC 8/10/2005 D205338667 TARRANT 

CARAM 

TXL439.01580 MICHAEL SAPP; MEREKEN ENERGY 10/4/2005 D206000198 TARRANT 
KERIMAR SAPP CORP 

TXL439.01582 
DALTON L WHATLEY; MEREKEN ENERGY 

11/10/2005 D206037587 TARRANT 
EULINDA S WHATLEY CORP 

TXL439.01582 
DALTON L WHATLEY; MEREKEN ENERGY 

11/10/2005 D207330329 TARRANT EULINDA S WHATLEY CORP 

TXL439.01583 DONNA KWADE MEREKEN ENERGY 11 /30/2005 D206071418 TARRANT 
CORP 

TXL439.01584 
DARROW W COWART; MEREKEN ENERGY 5/212006 D206359417 TARRANT DOLORES A COWART CORP 

TXL439.01586 
SUNRISE REALTY MEREKEN ENERGY 

5/2212006 D206358957 TARRANT CORPORATION CORP 

TXL439.01586 
SUNRISE REALTY MEREKEN ENERGY 

5/22/2006 D207420213 TARRANT CORPORATION CORP 

TXL439.01587 
APARTMENT MEREKEN ENERGY 

10/26/2005 D206009327 TARRANT 
FURNISHINGS CO CORP 

AUTO PARTS MEREKEN ENERGY 
TXL439.01588 EMPLOYEES CREDIT 

CORP 
1/5/2006 D206037588 TARRANT 

UNION 
MELVIN R HAAS; MEREKEN ENERGY 

TXL439.01589 JOSEPH E CATES; JACK CORP 
1216/2005 D206037585 TARRANT 

G ROACH 

TXL439.01590 
SEQUOIA PROPERTIES MEREKEN ENERGY 

8/9/2006 D206359415 TARRANT 
LTD CORP 

TXL439.01591 
MAY ADVERTISING MEREKEN ENERGY 

3120/2006 D206155357 TARRANT CORP CORP 

TXL439.01591 
MAY ADVERTISING MEREKEN ENERGY 

3120/2006 D207432471 TARRANT 
CORP CORP 

TXL439.01592 WWD INC 
MEREKEN ENERGY 

5/1/2006 D206208503 TARRANT 
CORP 

TXL439.01593 
FORT WORTH LUMBER MEREKEN ENERGY 

311112006 D206134611 TARRANT COMPANY CORP 

TXL439.01594 
SZTAMENITS FAMILY MEREKEN ENERGY 9/18/2006 D206299192 TARRANT 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP CORP 

TXL439.01595A MARVIN GEARHART MEREKEN ENERGY 3114/2006 D206174846 TARRANT 
CORP 
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TXL439.01595B APTUS DALLAS TX MEREKEN ENERGY 
4/28/2006 D206313244 TARRANT INDUSTRIAL LP CORP 

TXL439.01596 GNL ROCKBIT LP 
MEREKEN ENERGY 

4/5/2006 D206277538 TARRANT CORP 

TXL439.01596 GNL ROCKBIT LP 
MEREKEN ENERGY 

4/5/2006 D207235651 TARRANT CORP 

TXL439.01 597 JON D RUSSELL; MEREKEN ENERGY 711/2006 D20621 3827 TARRANT CONNIE RUSSELL CORP 

TXL439.01597 
JON D RUSSELL; MEREKEN ENERGY 

711/2006 D2071 36569 TARRANT CONNIE RUSSELL CORP 

TXL439.01597 
JON D RUSSELL; MEREKEN ENERGY 

7/1/2006 D207288342 TARRANT 
CONNIE RUSSELL CORP 

TXL439.01598 
TYSON PREPARED MEREKEN ENERGY 

7/ 14/2006 D206255316 TARRANT FOODS INC CORP 

TXL439.01599 BCH HOLDINGS INC 
MEREKEN ENERGY 

5/17/2006 D206214953 TARRANT CORP 

TXL439.01600 ABS TX INVESTOR LP MEREKEN ENERGY 
8/30/2006 D207015222 TARRANT 

CORP 

TXL439.01605 J P MORGAN CHASE MEREKEN ENERGY 12120/2006 D206400796 TARRANT 
BANKNA CORP 

TXL439.01605A 
STATE OF TEXAS NO RANGE PRODUCTION I 

2120/2007 D207093836 TARRANT 
107663 LP 

TXL439.01606 PRECISION DYNAMICS RANGE PRODUCTION I 
3114/2007 D207093822 TARRANT 

INC LP 

TXL439.01607 JAMES L DONA WHO 
RANGE PRODUCTION I 

3121/2007 D207098776 TARRANT LP 

TXL439.01608 All A IRANZAD MEREKEN ENERGY 
1/8/2007 D207035792 TARRANT 

CORP 

TXL439.01 609 MARVIN GEARHART RANGE PRODUCTION I 5/21/2007 D207178312 TARRANT 
LP 

TXL439.01 609 MARVIN GEARHART 
RANGE PRODUCTION I 

5121/2007 D207235652 TARRANT LP 

JIMMY R WALKER AND 
WIFE WANDA LOU 
WALKER, EACH IND & 

TXL439.01610 
AS TRUSTEE OF THE RANGE PRODUCTION I 

3130/2007 D2071 37366 TARRANT 
JIMMY RANDOLPH LP 
WALKER AND WANDA 
LOU WALKER 
REVOCABLE TRUST 

TXL439.01611 
MEREKEN ENERGY RANGE TEXAS 7/1212007 D207263496 TARRANT CORP PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.01612 BENE KEITH COMPANY RANGE TEXAS 7/ 1212007 D207263498 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.01613 ORVAL KENT FOOD RANGE TEXAS 
7/ 17/2007 D207263638 TARRANT 

COMPANY, INC PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.01614 PROLOGIS OGL, LLC RANGE TEXAS 8/312007 D207275013 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.01615 
CLYDE R AND BETTY M RANGE TEXAS 

9/20/2007 D207372467 TARRANT 
SMITH PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.01674 OLIVIA MCKENZIE RANGE TEXAS 
2128/2008 D208103755 TARRANT BROWN PRODUCTION LLC 

GREGORY L KUNASEK 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01676 
AND SANDRA F 

COMPANY DBA 319/2006 D206383923 TARRANT KUNASEK, HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 
RICHIE GLYNN ALFRED GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01701 A AND CHRISTIE LYNN COMPANY DBA 9/17/2007 D207274882 TARRANT 
ALFRED HUSBAND AND GRANDECO CORP 
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WIFE 

E J ALLISON & LINDA G 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01702A COMPANY DBA 4/9/2007 D207214837 TARRANT ALLISON 
GRANDECO CORP 

RICHARD J ANGELO A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01703A COMPANY DBA 9/24/2007 D207452146 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GRAN DECO CORP 
H C ANTHONY AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01704A WIFE BARBARA SUE COMPANY DBA 4/30/2007 D207262309 TARRANT 
ANTHONY GRANDECO CORP 
JOHN C ARMSTRONG GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01705A AND WIFE SUZANNE COMPANY DBA 4/ 10/2007 D207452147 TARRANT 
ARMSTRONG GRANDECO CORP 
STANLEY B ARNESON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01706A AND NANCY ARNESON COMPANY DBA 4/11/2007 D207376863 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

JOE A AYRES AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439. 01707 A COMPANY DBA 4/1212007 D207222392 TARRANT 

LINDA G AYRES GRANDECO CORP 
ARION ANDREW 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01708 

AYLESWORTH AND COMPANY DBA 6/8/2007 D207452148 TARRANT 
TAMMY AYLESWORTH 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 

GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAEL BENNETT 
CARPENTER AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01709A CYNTHIA ANN COMPANY DBA 3/7/2007 D207127880 TARRANT 
CARPENTER HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 

JASON C HOLMES A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.0171 0 COMPANY DBA 3/1212007 D207189867 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.0171 1A LESLEE RAMIREZ COMPANY DBA 3/1212007 D207262317 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
FRANK AND CAROLYN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.0171 2A BECAN HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 3/1212007 D207214831 TARRANT 
WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

FRANK K BECAN Ill A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01713A COMPANY DBA 3/1212007 D207127881 TARRANT 
MARRIED PERSON 

GRANDECO CORP 
PAUL D PETERSON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01714A JULIE M PETERSON COMPANY DBA 3/14/2007 D2071 27882 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JOSEPH M DALEY JR GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01715A AND GRACE W DALEY COMPANY DBA 3/15/2007 D207274877 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

MARK D DAYLEY A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01716A MARRIED MAN 

COMPANY DBA 3/15/2007 D207274879 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01717A MARK D DAYLEY COMPANY DBA 3/15/2007 D207262315 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT SCHIES AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01718A SPOUSE GLYNIS COMPANY DBA 3/16/2007 D207127883 TARRANT 

SCHIES GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN WAGNER AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01719A 
WIFE LESA WAGNER 

COMPANY DBA 3/19/2007 D207169225 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID ALAN BURGER GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01720A AND WIFE MARY E COMPANY DBA 3/20/2007 D207127884 TARRANT 

BURGER GRAN DECO CORP 
RICHARD G FRAKES GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01721A AND WIFE SANDRA K COMPANY DBA 3/20/2007 D207133694 TARRANT 
FRAKES GRANDECO CORP 
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LAWRENCE T GAYAO GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01722A AND WIFE EDITH C COMPANY DBA 312312007 D207222398 TARRANT 

GAYAO GRANDECO CORP 
DANA A WARREN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01723A JULIE WARREN COMPANY DBA 3/21/2007 0207133695 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
TERRY L MORGAN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01724A LINDA P MORGAN COMPANY DBA 3121/2007 0207127885 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAEL J DAVIS AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01725A 

KATHY L DAVIS 
COMPANY DBA 3121/2007 D207127886 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

ROGER B NIELSEN AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01726A SPOUSE KARIN D COMPANY DBA 3121 /2007 0207262323 TARRANT 

NIELSEN GRANDECO CORP 
PAUL CRUMP AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01727 A CHRISTY CRUMP COMPANY DBA 3121 /2007 0207127887 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
STEWART HUDSON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01728A WIFE DANNAH M COMPANY DBA 3119/2007 0207133696 TARRANT 
HUDSON GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01729A BARBARA M SATUR COMPANY DBA 3/2312007 0207133697 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID J DUNGAN AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01730A WIFE MARY F DUNGAN COMPANY DBA 3124/2007 D207133698 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

ROSS E LANIER AND JO 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01731 A COMPANY DBA 3126/2007 D207133699 TARRANT H LANIER 
GRANDECO CORP 

J MORRIS JOHNSTON GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01732A AND WIFE JO LENE COMPANY DBA 3126/2007 D207133700 TARRANT 

JOHNSTON GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01733A ARDISH J SHIPLEY COMPANY DBA 4/16/2007 0207214835 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

THOMAS J MARTIN AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01734A COMPANY DBA 3/27/2007 D207127888 TARRANT 

WIFE LINDA F MARTIN GRANDECO CORP 
KAY C MEDITCH AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01735A 
CARL MEDITCH WHO 

COMPANY DBA 3/28/2007 D207133701 TARRANT 
ARE MARRIED TO EACH 
OTHER 

GRAN DECO CORP 

ELWIN RUSSELL 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01736A 
CHAPPELL AND COMPANY DBA 3128/2007 D207169226 TARRANT 
PATRICIA L CHAPPELL GRANDECO CORP 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 

JILL SUAREZ A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01737 A COMPANY DBA 3128/2007 D207127889 TARRANT 
MARRIED PERSON 

GRANDECO CORP 
RICHARD A BLACHA GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01738A AND WIFE LINDA COMPANY DBA 3130/2007 D207169239 TARRANT 
BLACHA GRAN DECO CORP 
MICHAELW GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01739A LOONEY AND KIMBERLY COMPANY DBA 3116/2007 D207169233 TARRANT 
S LOONEY HUSBAND 

GRANDECO CORP AND WIFE 

RICHARD A FLAK AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01740A SPOUSE KRISTI R FLAK COMPANY DBA 3128/2007 0207214841 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

GREGORY PAUL 
HEITZMAN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01741A CYNTHIA ROSE COMPANY DBA 3129/2007 D207222397 TARRANT 
HEITZMAN HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 
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GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01742A ZIT A C HANSHAW COMPANY DBA 3/29/2007 0207169232 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
JOHN M WILD AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01743A REBECCA M WILD COMPANY DBA 3/27/2007 0207133702 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

LAURIE GILLESPIE A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01744A 
MARRIED WOMAN 

COMPANY DBA 3/30/2007 0207169230 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

FRANK DOYAL AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01745A WIFE DIANE DOYAL COMPANY DBA 3/28/2007 0207133703 TARRANT 

GRAN DECO CORP 

GARY W RAY AND WIFE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01746A 

LUCRETA GRAY 
COMPANY DBA 3/31/2007 0207214851 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DONALD J OCHSNER GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01747A AND SUE E OCHSNER COMPANY DBA 3/28/2007 0207169237 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
VIVIANO 0 L YNAS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01748A 
TRUSTEE FOR THE 

COMPANY DBA 3/30/2007 0207214843 TARRANT VIVIAN 0 L YNAS 
REVOCABLE TRUST GRANDECO CORP 

RANEA L POND A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01749A 
SINGLE PERSON 

COMPANY DBA 3/31 /2007 0207169227 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MIREK F HALASKA AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01750A WIFE SUZANNE M COMPANY DBA 4/2/2007 0207169236 TARRANT 

HALASKA GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT H L YNAS JR GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01751 A AND WIFE JANE C COMPANY DBA 3/30/2007 0 207214832 TARRANT 
LYNAS GRANDECO CORP 

KEITH P COW AND AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01752A WIFE EDNA M COWAND COMPANY DBA 4/3/2007 0207169235 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

ALLEN L SMITH AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01753A SPOUSE CONNIE G COMPANY DBA 3/31 /2007 D207169231 TARRANT 

SMITH GRANDECO CORP 

GARY 0 PINSON AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01754A 
WIFE IRENE PINSON 

COMPANY DBA 4/3/2007 0207222394 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

TERRY S MCDANIEL GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01755A AND SPOUSE ROBIN R COMPANY DBA 4/3/2007 0207169234 TARRANT 

MCDANIEL GRANDECO CORP 
GERALD W BEARDEN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01757A AND SPOUSE VICKI L COMPANY DBA 4/2/2007 0207214852 TARRANT 
BEARDEN GRANDECO CORP 

LARRY R NIX AND LINDA GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01758A 

LNIX 
COMPANY DBA 3/31 /2007 D207214833 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID W COVERT AN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01759A UNMARRIED PERSON COMPANY DBA 4/6/2007 D207214853 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT W HUGHEY & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01760A LOUISE R HUGHEY 
COMPANY DBA 4/6/2007 0207169242 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

LEWIS H SILVER AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01761 A ANGELA C KOTHE HIS COMPANY DBA 4/4/2007 D207214842 TARRANT 

WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01762A LOIS WEBB COMPANY DBA 4/4/2007 D207214834 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MARTIN S VOGT & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01763A 
JANNET K VOGT 

COMPANY DBA 4/5/2007 0207222395 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

TXL439.01764A B LEGG ET UX MICKEY GRANDE ENERGY 
4/212007 0207169238 TARRANT LEGG COMPANY DBA 
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GRANDECO CORP 

WILLIAM E JENNINGS GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01765A AND WIFE BETTY M COMPANY DBA 4/312007 D207169241 TARRANT 

JENNINGS GRANDECO CORP 

STEVEN LAIRD FOX AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01766A COMPANY DBA 4/5/2007 D207222396 TARRANT 
AMY JO FOX 

GRANDECO CORP 

BRICK A GILLILAND AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01767A 
SHERYL l GILLILAND 

COMPANY DBA 4/5/2007 D207189866 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

KENNETH C GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01768A MCCARTY AND AMY S COMPANY DBA 4/5/2007 D207214844 TARRANT 

MCCARTY GRANDECO CORP 
KENNETH R BOTTOMS 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01769A 

AND HARRIETT A 
COMPANY DBA 4/5/2007 D207721487 TARRANT 

BOTTOMS HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 
RONALD J MORLOCK GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01770A AND WIFE NANCY J COMPANY DBA 4/9/2007 D207222389 TARRANT 
MORLOCK GRANDECO CORP 
DICKIE PORTERFIELD & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01771 A BEVERLY PORTERFIELD COMPANY DBA 4/ 10/2007 D207214845 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

DARYL W MITCHELL & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01772A COMPANY DBA 4/ 10/2007 D207214839 TARRANT 
BELINDA JO MITCHELL 

GRANDECO CORP 
TODD M GERLACH AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01773A SPOUSE SUSAN M COMPANY DBA 4/5/2007 D207262319 TARRANT 
GERLACH GRANDECO CORP 
STEVEN R MCLEROY GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01774A AND SPOUSE KARA COMPANY DBA 4/5/2007 D207169240 TARRANT 
MCLEROY GRANDECO CORP 
KENNETH P HAFNER GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01775A AND CECILIA M HAFNER COMPANY DBA 4/9/2007 D207214850 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
ANTHONY M GLASSER GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01776A AND WIFE LYNN M COMPANY DBA 4/10/2007 D208124724 TARRANT 
GLASSER GRANDECO CORP 
JUSTIN LACKEY AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01777A JENNIFER LACKEY COMPANY DBA 3130/2007 D207214840 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01 778A JAMES DANIEL GUINN COMPANY DBA 4/11/2007 D207214838 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

VERN R PRUITT & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01779A COMPANY DBA 4/9/2007 D207222390 TARRANT 
REBECCA PRUITT 

GRANDECO CORP 

CAROLYN C DENT A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01780A COMPANY DBA 4/11/2007 D207222391 TARRANT 

MARRIED PERSON 
GRANDECO CORP 

GEORGE DEGROOT GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01781 A AND DIANNA DEGROOT COMPANY DBA 4/1212007 D207350530 TARRANT 

A MARRIED COUPLE GRANDECO CORP 
KATHRYN KEETON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01782A KARL M KEETON WIFE COMPANY DBA 4/3/2007 D207214849 TARRANT 
AND HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 

EDGAR A EIDSON AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01783A COMPANY DBA 4/11/2007 D207262326 TARRANT BETTY L EIDSON 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN SMALE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01784A MILDRED L SMALE COMPANY DBA 4/1212007 D207222393 TARRANT 

TRUSTEES OF THE GRANDECO CORP 
SMALE FAMILY TRUST 

TXL439.01785A 
DAVID L GODIN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

4/1312007 D207214846 TARRANT 
WIFE SUSAN GODIN COMPANY DBA 
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GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES PHILLIP STOVER GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01786A SA AND JACKIE SHORT COMPANY DBA 4/16/2007 0207721 4848 TARRANT 

STOVER GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01787 A BRIGITIE G DOYLE COMPANY DBA 4/16/2007 D207222387 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

MARTIN L CLOIN JR AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01788A 
WIFE SHARON K CLOIN 

COMPANY DBA 4/ 18/2007 0 207222385 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

PAUL W BEANEY AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01789A LACRETA A BEANEY COMPANY DBA 4/18/2007 0207222388 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JOHN A MCCLELLAND & 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01790A 

CHERYL A COMPANY DBA 4/18/2007 D207262313 TARRANT 
MCCLELLAND HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP AND WIFE 

MICHAEL D LEYMAN A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01791 A COMPANY DBA 4/18/2007 D207262306 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON 

GRANDECO CORP 
JASON D SEAR AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01792A STACEY F SEAR COMPANY DBA 4/20/2007 D2071 89869 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

JASON D SEAR 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01793A COMPANY DBA 4/20/2007 D207189868 TARRANT 
PROPERTIES LP 

GRANDECO CORP 
MICHAEL C OSGOOD GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01794A AND PATRICIA J COMPANY DBA 4/20/2007 D207452241 TARRANT 
OSGOOD GRANDECO CORP 

C WAYNE BRITI AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01795A COMPANY DBA 4/20/2007 D20721 4854 TARRANT 
JULIE A BRITI 

GRANDECO CORP 
MICHAEL JOHN POTIS 
AND JEAN WRIGHT 
POTIS TRUSTEES OF 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01796A 

THE MICHAEL JOHN COMPANY DBA 4/23/2007 D207222381 TARRANT 
POTIS ANDJEAN GRANDECO CORP 
WRIGHT POTIS 1999 
REVOCABLE 
MANAGEMENT TRUST 

RANDY BECKEn & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01797 A 
MELANIE BECKEn 

COMPANY DBA 3/30/2007 D2071 69228 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

LLOYD SCOTI AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01798A COMPANY DBA 4/24/2007 D207222379 TARRANT 
WIFE TENNA H SCOTI 

GRANDECO CORP 
MICHAEL L MONROE GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01799A AND SPOUSE ANN K COMPANY DBA 4/30/2007 D207222382 TARRANT 
MONROE GRANDECO CORP 
PAULS CLARKE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01800A WIFE PATRICIA S COMPANY DBA 4/23/2007 D20726231 8 TARRANT 
CLARKE GRANDECO CORP 

KENNETH L MCNUTI 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01801 A COMPANY DBA 4/30/2007 D207262305 TARRANT 
AND BETIY J MCNUTI 

GRANDECO CORP 
MARY P NORRIS A 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01802A 

SINGLE PERSON AS COMPANY DBA 4/20/2007 D207222386 TARRANT 
HER SOLE AND 

GRANDECO CORP 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 

JEFFERY C HOVIOUS A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01803A COMPANY DBA 4/30/2007 D207262327 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GRAN DECO CORP 

REBECCA L RICE ET VIR 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01804A COMPANY DBA 4/6/2007 D207222400 TARRANT 
JEFFREY RICE GRANDECO CORP 
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GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01805A BARBARA LOGAN COMPANY DBA 4/ 17/2007 D207376881 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

VERA M GRAHAM A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01806A WIDOW 

COMPANY DBA 4/25/2007 D207222380 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN E POPIELARClYK GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01807 A JR AND DEBORAH J COMPANY DBA 4/24/2007 D207222383 TARRANT POPIELARClYK 

GRANDECO CORP 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 
HARDY M MCWILLIAMS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01808A AND WIFE KAREN A COMPANY DBA 3/31/2007 D207222384 TARRANT 
MCWILLIAMS GRAN DECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01809A HARRY DIETER JR COMPANY DBA 4/10/2007 D207262320 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
VERNON N NEWSOM GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.0181 OA AND SPOUSE NADYNE COMPANY DBA 5/1/2007 D207452238 TARRANT 
NEWSOM GRANDECO CORP 

JACKIE DURAN TATUM A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01811 A 
SINGLE WOMAN 

COMPANY DBA 5/212007 D207262308 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

SAM MCCULLOUGH AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01812A 
ANN H MCCULLOUGH 

COMPANY DBA 4/30/2007 D207376886 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01813A DUANE DRESSEN COMPANY DBA 5/212007 D207262307 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DUANE W FISHER AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01814A WIFE MARILYN M COMPANY DBA 4/27/2007 D20721 4836 TARRANT 

FISHER GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT S EBERS & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01815A COMPANY DBA 5/3/2007 D207262328 TARRANT 
JANICE J EBERS 

GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES G JUNKIN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01816A LUANN JUNKIN COMPANY DBA 5/212007 D207350531 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JOHN PERRY ROGERS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01817A SA AND WIFE JUDY COMPANY DBA 5/1/2007 D207222377 TARRANT 
ROGERS GRANDECO CORP 

LARRY F BLEVINS AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01818A COMPANY DBA 5/7/2007 D207262304 TARRANT 

YVONNE H BLEVINS GRANDECO CORP 

DANNY TAYLOR AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01819A 
SPOUSE KIM TAYLOR 

COMPANY DBA 5/5/2007 D207262321 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

JUDY A COOK TRUSTEE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01820A 

OF THE JUDY A COOK COMPANY DBA Srl/2007 D207262329 TARRANT 
TRUST DATED JANUARY GRAN DECO CORP 
18 2006 
ROBERT E YANCY Ill GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01821 A AND WIFE CLETA C COMPANY DBA Srl/2007 D207262316 TARRANT 
YANCY GRAN DECO CORP 
JOHN M WASHBURN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01822A 
AND SANDRA S COMPANY DBA 5/1212007 D207274883 TARRANT WASHBURN HUSBAND 

GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 
HOWARD W SCHUTT 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01823A 

AND MARION SUE 
COMPANY DBA 5/15/2007 0207262312 TARRANT SCHUTT REVOCABLE 

LIVING TRUST 
GRANDECO CORP 

DORAN MICHAEL J AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01824A 
WIFE NANCI A DORAN 

COMPANY DBA 5/14/2007 D207274884 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.01825A 
ALl MOUSSA VI AND GRANDE ENERGY 

5/15/2007 D207274880 TARRANT 
WIFE AUDREY COMPANY DBA 
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MOUSSA VI GRANDECO CORP 

DENNIS C GATLIN AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01826A WIFE PATRICIA J COMPANY DBA 5/18/2007 D207262310 TARRANT 

GATLIN GRANDECO CORP 

CHARLES H JACOBUS 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01827 A 
AND SARAH JACOBUS 

COMPANY DBA 4/23/2007 D207222378 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

WILLIAM H DURHAM GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01828A AND WIFE LINDA R COMPANY DBA 5/2212007 D207262311 TARRANT 

DURHAM GRANDECO CORP 
JON DAVID WALKER GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01829A AND WIFE COURTNEY COMPANY DBA 5/21 /2007 D207452291 TARRANT 
SIMMONS WALKER GRANDECO CORP 
GARY A BURTZLAFF GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01830A AND WIFE HELEN COMPANY DBA 5/14/2007 D207350529 TARRANT 
BURTZLAFF GRANDECO CORP 
JOSE L PEREZ AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01831A MARY E PEREZ COMPANY DBA 5/14/2007 D207262325 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
DAVID L WALKER AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01832A SPOUSE JANET K COMPANY DBA 5/15/2007 D207452290 TARRANT 
WALKER GRANDECO CORP 
JOHN L HRUSECKY AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01833A WIFE ANNMARIE COMPANY DBA 5/23/2007 D207262314 TARRANT 
HRUSECKY GRANDECO CORP 
JAY D HEDGES AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01834A WIFE BARBARA A COMPANY DBA 5/25/2007 D207376875 TARRANT 
HEDGES GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT JAMES 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01835A 

HILLIARD AND TAMARA 
COMPANY DBA 5/8/2007 D207189865 TARRANT 

HILLIARD HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 
EUGENE P CESARIO GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01836A AND WIFE MARIA L COMPANY DBA 5/24/2007 D207376865 TARRANT 
CESARIO GRANDECO CORP 
JOE LEON BRICE JR GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01837 A AND WIFE GAYLE LEE COMPANY DBA 5/29/2007 D207262322 TARRANT 
BRICE GRANDECO CORP 
LARRY C LEWIS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01839A RICHETTA LEWIS COMPANY DBA 6/1/2007 D207262324 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 

TOR CARSON AND WIFE 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01840A 
ELLEN CARSON 

COMPANY DBA 5/25/2007 D207274886 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DALE R SPACKEY AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01841 A WIFE DIANE SPACKEY COMPANY DBA 6/7/2007 D207274878 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

FRANKLIN SEIDLER AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01842A COMPANY DBA 6/4/2007 D208124727 TARRANT SHAUNA SEIDLER 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01843A DENNIS FONT COMPANY DBA 6/8/2007 0 207376872 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

LYNN JOHNSON & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01844A 
BEVERLY JOHNSON COMPANY DBA 6/12)2007 D207376877 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

SAMUEL A PENA A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01845A 
MARRIED PERSON 

COMPANY DBA 4/19/2007 D207274885 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN W IWAM ISEL JR 
AND CYNTHIA ISEL AS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01846A JOINT TENANTS WITH COMPANY DBA 6/5/2007 D208425676 TARRANT 
RIGHTS OF GRANDECO CORP 
SURVIVORSHIP 
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DERENDA LUCAS A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01847A 
SINGLE WOMAN AND 

COMPANY DBA 6/19/2007 D207222399 TARRANT LANNY BORTVIT A 
SINGLE MAN 

GRANDECO CORP 

NORWOOD G EATON JR GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01848A AND SPOUSE JANE COMPANY DBA 6/15/2007 D208018595 TARRANT 

SCHEARER EATON GRANDECO CORP 
MARCIA TIPPING GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01849A HARVEY A MARRIED COMPANY DBA 6/19/2007 D207350532 TARRANT 
PERSON GRANDECO CORP 

PAUL A REDER AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01850A 

WIFE SUZANNE REDER 
COMPANY DBA 6/15/2007 D207376891 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOSEPH K COBB AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01851 A DENA A COBB COMPANY DBA 6/14/2007 D207376866 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
BARTON NEAL REED GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01852A AND DEBRA S REED COMPANY DBA 6/18/2007 D207376892 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JAN C PORTER AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01853A WIFE BERNICE L COMPANY DBA 6/8/2007 D208124745 TARRANT 
PORTER GRANDECO CORP 
EDWARD H ESSTMAN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01854A AND CAROL ESSTMAN COMPANY DBA 6/20/2007 . D207350527 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
ANTHONY WILLIAM 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01855A EVANGELISTA AND COMPANY DBA 6/4/2007 D207350528 TARRANT WIFE BRENDA KAY 

EVANGELISTA GRAN DECO CORP 

BRUCE A DAVIS AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01856A WIFE MARY ANN DAVIS COMPANY DBA 6/4/2007 D207452170 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
RYAN DAME AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01857 A DEBORAH DAME COMPANY DBA 6/4/2007 D207376867 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JOHN MACK HUNTER 

GRANDE ENERGY AND MADELEINE J 
TXL439.01858A HUNTER HUSBAND AND 

COMPANY DBA 6/20/2007 D207214347 TARRANT 

WIFE 
GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES E MARPLE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01859A MELANIE P MARPLE COMPANY DBA 7/2/2007 D207376885 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
WENDELL BRYAN 

GRANDE ENERGY 
SAWYER AND CHERYL 

TXL439.01861 A 
TIELLI SAWYER 

COMPANY DBA 7/2/2007 D208124740 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE 
GRANDECO CORP 

ERIC F WOHL T AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01862A DAWN S WOHL T JEN COMPANY DBA 7nt2007 D207350535 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
STEVEN P SMART AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01863A BRENDA M SMART COMPANY DBA 7/2/2007 D207376965 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01864A THE SALVATION ARMY COMPANY DBA 6/26/2007 D207350533 TARRANT 

GRAN DECO CORP 

ROSE MARIE HAMIL A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01865A 

SINGLE PERSON 
COMPANY DBA 7/9/2007 D207350534 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES RODNEY JINKS GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01866A AND SALLY E JINKS COMPANY DBA 7nt2007 D207350536 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
STEPHEN T WHITE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01869A KIMBERLY J WHITE COMPANY DBA 7/19/2007 D207274881 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.01870A 
BRIAN D SCHAEFFER GRANDE ENERGY 

7/11/2007 D207376963 TARRANT AND DEBRA-LEWIS COMPANY DBA 
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SCHAEFFER HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 

LASZLO PROKAI A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01871 A COMPANY DBA 7/10/2007 D207376888 TARRANT MARRIED MAN 
GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAEL J LUCHI AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01872A SHARON G LUCHI COMPANY DBA 7/27/2007 D207376882 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
BARRY D WORDEN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01873A GLENDA HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 7/18/2007 0207376970 TARRANT 
WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
DARREN JAMESON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01874A WENDY JAMESON COMPANY DBA 7/16/2007 D208124744 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND W IFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01875A JEFFERY W KRUSINSKI COMPANY DBA 7/19/2007 D207376879 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

GARY EASTER AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01876 COMPANY DBA 7/24/2007 D207376869 TARRANT KAREN EASTER 
GRAN DECO CORP 

RANDALL C JENKINS GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01877A AND DENISE D JENKINS COMPANY DBA 7/20/2007 D208124741 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

MARY LOU YOST A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01878A 
SINGLE PERSON 

COMPANY DBA 5/25/2007 D207452301 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES KEVIN 
EDMUNDSON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01879A DEBORA H N COMPANY DBA 7/25/2007 D207452176 TARRANT 
EDMUNDSON HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 
SANUEL W FERGUSON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01880A Il l AND SUSAN COMPANY DBA 7/29/2007 D208105568 TARRANT 
MFERGUSON HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 
KENNETH D FAGAN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01881A MICHELLE MFAGAN COMPANY DBA 7/24/2007 D207376871 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
BOB L PULLEY AND ANN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01882A PULLEY HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 8/1/2007 D207376889 TARRANT 
WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
EVERETT 0 STOKES GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01883A AND BEVERLY J COMPANY DBA 8/1/2007 D2081 05561 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
WILUAM D JEFFRIES GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01884A AND SANDRA G COMPANY DBA 8/1/2007 D208105563 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
DEANA HUDSON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01885A HUSBAND, JEFFREY COMPANY DBA 8/3/2007 D207452202 TARRANT 
HUDSON GRANDECO CORP 
LEON MOORE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01886A BARBARA G HUSBAND COMPANY DBA 8/212007 D2081 05562 TARRANT 
AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
HENRY R DAVIS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01887 A D'LAINE RAE HUSBAND COMPANY DBA 8/9/2007 D207452171 TARRANT 
AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT G WILLIAMS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01888A AND DAMARIS M COMPANY DBA 8/11/2007 D207452296 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
MARK P WELLS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01889 CARLA M HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 8/10/2007 D208387202 TARRANT 
WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01891A MICHAEL R TURNER COMPANY DBA 8/28/2007 D207376968 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
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WILLIAM A GRIMES AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01892A EMILY M GRIMES COMPANY DBA 8/27/2007 D207376873 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

KIRK D THOR & ANGELA GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01893A MTHOR COMPANY DBA 8/28/2007 D207376967 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01894A OTIS M WILLIS COMPANY DBA 8/28/2007 D207452297 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

CARLOS COLL AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01895A 

ANNIECOLL 
COMPANY DBA 8/2212007 D208105550 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

ORVI LLE L PETRIE AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01896A 
DIANA PETRIE 

COMPANY DBA 8/8/2007 D207452251 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN C HAZELINGS GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01897A AND ALBERTA COMPANY DBA 8/24/2007 D207376874 TARRANT 

HAZELINGS GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES WARKENTIN AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01898A LORITA WARKENTIN COMPANY DBA 8/20/2007 D207376969 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

CHARLES KERCHER GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01899A AND DONNA KERCHER COMPANY DBA 8/17/2010 D207376878 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
DAVID W WADDELOW GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01900A AND MARSHA COMPANY DBA 8/30/2007 D207452287 TARRANT 
WADDELOW GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES K BROUSSARD GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01901 A AND LISA M COMPANY DBA 9/10/2007 D207452159 TARRANT 
BROUSSARD GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT ALLAN GRANDE ENERGY 
SPROSTY AND WIFE 

TXL439.01903A BARBARA ANN COMPANY DBA 9/10/2007 D207452275 TARRANT 

SPROSTY 
GRANDECO CORP 

LONNY J COFFEY AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01904A COMPANY DBA 9/10/2007 D207452166 TARRANT 
KARREN SUE COFFEY GRAN DECO CORP 

ROBERT W SIMKO & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01905A COMPANY DBA 9/6/2007 D207452269 TARRANT NANCY Y SIMKO 

GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID B MARSH AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01 906A 

WIFE EILEEN G MARSH 
COMPANY DBA 8/28/2007 D207452224 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAELE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01907 A UNDERWOOD & KRISTI COMPANY DBA 8/27/2007 D207452284 TARRANT 

G UNDERWOOD GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01908A GREG & SUSAN HUNT COMPANY DBA 8/28/2007 D207376876 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MELVIN COPELAND AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01909A NANCY HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 8/17/2007 D2081 05559 TARRANT 

WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
RANDOLPH A CHILDERS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.0191 OA 
AND TERESA P 

COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452164 TARRANT 
CHILDERS HUSBAND 
AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERTS GRINSTEAD GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01911A 

& DELORIS K 
COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452193 TARRANT 

GRINSTEAD HUSBAND 
AND W IFE GRANDECO CORP 

KARLS BETHEL AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01912A LORI E BETHEL COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452156 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JOE K EVANS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01913A TERESA W EVANS COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452180 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
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MICHAEL C HAY & SUKI GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01915A 

YHAY 
COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452195 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

NICK GAREFALOS JR GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01916A AND MARY BA YEA COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452185 TARRANT GAREFALOS HUSBAND 

AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

CHARLES M DURKEE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01917A AND KATHRYN V COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452175 TARRANT 

DURKEE GRANDECO CORP 
BENNY EUGENE FICHTE GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01918A JA AND KAREN FICHTE COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452183 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01919A CYNTHIA A CARL COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452161 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES ROGER GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01920A FREEMAN JR AND COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452182 TARRANT KELLEY LYNN FREEMAN 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

STEPHEN L GOOD AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01921A AMY E GOOD HUSBAND COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D2074521 90 TARRANT 

AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 

WILLIAM F BUTLER & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01922A 
RONI JO BUTLER 

COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D2074521 60 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

PAUL GRAVES AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01923A 
LESLIE SHOKSNYDER 

COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452192 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

GUY EWING Il l A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01924A 
MARRIED PERSON 

COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452181 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

HARVLE 0 E LOWREY & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01925A COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452221 TARRANT REBECCA A LOWREY GRANDECO CORP 
DAVID J MAHONEY & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01926A DEBORAH L MAHONEY COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452222 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
SUZANNE L MEHRINGER GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01927 AND ERICK COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452234 TARRANT 
MEHRINGER GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAEL JOHNSON & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01928A 
KATHY JOHNSON 

COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452207 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN L KENNEDY AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01929A ALMA A KENNEDY COMPANY DBA 9/11/2007 D208105552 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 
THOMAS SANFORD & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01931 A LINDA SANFORD COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452262 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JEFF BERTRAND AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01932A SABRA HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452155 TARRANT 
WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
CHARLES A MILLS JR GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01933A AND DONNA M MILLS COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452233 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 
GLORIA G WHITE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01934A SPOUSE WARREN E COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452293 TARRANT 
WHITE GRAN DECO CORP 
GERALD E KOPSOVICH GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01936A & ROSALIND D COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452212 TARRANT 
KOPSOVICH GRAN DECO CORP 

CAREY A GLENN AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01937 A COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452187 TARRANT WIFE PAULA J GLENN GRANDECO CORP 
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GARY R DOLEZAL & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01938A ALISON F DOLEZAL COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207376868 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

RUSSELL COREY 
GRANDE ENERGY 

CHAPPELL AND SELINA TXL439.01939A 
RENNE CHAPPELL 

COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452168 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND W IFE GRANDECO CORP 

LARRY C BENNINGTON GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01940A &JUDITH K COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452154 TARRANT 

BENNINGTON GRANDECO CORP 
THOMAS W JACKSON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01941 A AND WIFE SANDRA N COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452205 TARRANT 
JACKSON GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT A LAKATTA & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01942A 
KATHLEEN A LAKATTA COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452217 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
DAVID K ROLLINGS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01943A WIFE VALERIE J COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D208281967 TARRANT 
ROLLINGS GRANDECO CORP 
NICHOLAS 
PAPACHARAMBOUS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01944A AND SHERI COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452244 TARRANT 
PAPACHARALAMBOUS GRANDECO CORP 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 
CHARLES P MORTIMER GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01946A & WIFE VIRGINIA C COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452237 TARRANT 
MORTIMER GRANDECO CORP 
STEVEN RAY BAUMAN & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.0194 7 GAYLE LYNN BAUMAN COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452153 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
DONALD B RODRIGUES GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01948A AND PAMELA L COMPANY DBA 8/2412007 D207452258 TARRANT 
RODRIGUES GRANDECO CORP 
DENNIS T WILLIAMS & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01949A TINA M WILLIAMS COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 0 207452294 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01950A THOMAS J RITTER JR COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452257 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01951 A JOE B PATTON COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D208105556 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

GERALD A PARCHE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01952A WIFE CAROLYN J COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452246 TARRANT 

HARLOW GRANDECO CORP 

CHARLES D SPEARS & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01953A BRENDA S SPEARS COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452274 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DONALD L SPARKS AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01954A SPOUSE CINDRA M COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452273 TARRANT 

SPARKS GRANDECO CORP 

HAl Q NGUYEN A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01955A COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452240 TARRANT MARRIED PERSON 

GRANDECO CORP 

BERT R BROOKS AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01956A COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207376864 TARRANT KELSEY L BROOKS 
GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT M HAMPTON GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01957A AND WIFE KATHY J COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452194 TARRANT 

HAMPTON GRANDECO CORP 
MICHAEL J GODAWSKI GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01958A AND SANDRA COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452188 TARRANT 
GODAWSKI GRANDECO CORP 

ROY E PARKER & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01959A BARBARA E PARKER COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452247 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
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CURTIS R KELLY AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01960A DIANE O.lEBRIEN KELLY COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452307 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

COLLIN V MCDONALD & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01961A KELLEE MCDONALD COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452229 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID LEASOR & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01962A 
JACKIE LEASOR 

COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207376880 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JEFFREY L KUSTER & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01963A CYNTHIA KUSTER COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452215 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

TOMMY H SMITH & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01964A COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452271 TARRANT 

JEANNE A ALLEN 
GRANDECO CORP 

MARVIN SULAK & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01965A SHARON SULAK COMPANY DBA 9/19/2007 D207376966 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES MICHAEL GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01966A MINTER AND WIFE COMPANY DBA 9/1312007 D207452232 TARRANT 
SHARRON P MINTER GRANDECO CORP 

JOSHUA SAVERING & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01967 A KELLI SAVERING COMPANY DBA 9/11 /2007 D207452263 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

TODD A SIMMONS AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01968A WIFE RONA H SIMMONS 
COMPANY DBA 9/17/2007 D207452268 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MARK E NEELY AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01969A PAMELA J NEELY COMPANY DBA 9/13/2007 D207452239 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 
JOHN C JOHNSTON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01970A MARY JOHNSTON COMPANY DBA 9/17/2007 D207452208 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT G JACKSON & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01971 A 

BRADS STARK 
COMPANY DBA 9/11/2007 D207452204 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MAX ALLEN THOMPSON 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01972 
AN UNMARRIED MAN 

COMPANY DBA 9/20/2007 D207452281 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MARK A SHERADEN & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01973A CHRISTINE M COMPANY DBA 9/1 1/2007 D207452267 TARRANT 

SHERADEN GRANDECO CORP 

BILLY SMITH & LINDA 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01974A COMPANY DBA 9/19/2007 D207452270 TARRANT 
SMITH 

GRANDECO CORP 

JAY DSPANN& 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01975A COMPANY DBA 9/19/2007 D207452.272 TARRANT 
PATRICIA M SPANN GRANDECO CORP 
GARY D WOLF AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01976A SHERI WOLF HUSBAND COMPANY DBA 9/11/2007 D207452299 TARRANT 
AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JOSEPH ALLEN WRIGHT GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01977 A & DONNA GAYLE COMPANY DBA 9/17/2007 D208105566 TARRANT 
WRIGHTETUX GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT L SESSLER JR GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01978A AND WIFE KITTIAM COMPANY DBA 9/9/2007 D207376964 TARRANT 
SESSLER GRANDECO CORP 

BYRON R SCHMIDT AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01979A CYNTHIA L SCHMIDT COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D208124746 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

CHARLES T MARTIN & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01980A VERA J MARTIN 

COMPANY DBA 9/8/2007 D207452225 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN F SWAHN AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01981 A JEANETTE L SWAHN COMPANY DBA 8/14/2007 D208105567 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
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SAMUEL MYERS AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01982A LUCILLE MYERS COMPANY DBA 811312007 D207376887 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
ANTHONY L PYJAS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01983A ANGELA M PYJAS COMPANY DBA 811312007 D207376890 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT A DAVIS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01984A JAMI D DAVIS HUSBAND COMPANY DBA 819/2007 D207452173 TARRANT 
AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 
D J WOOLDRIDGE SA GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01985A AND WIFE MARIAN D COMPANY DBA 7/25/2007 D207452300 TARRANT 
WOOLDRIDGE GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES LANE HOOTON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01987 A AND JANIS LYNN COMPANY DBA 9/812007 D207452199 TARRANT 
HOOTEN GRANDECO CORP 
RAYMOND E MASELLA GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01988A 
JR AND EVELYN M 

COMPANY DBA 9/25/2007 D207452223 TARRANT 
MASELLA JOINT GRANDECO CORP 
TENANTS 

GARY A BLODGETT & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01989A COMPANY DBA 9/25/2007 D207452158 TARRANT 
BEVERLY J BLODGETT 

GRAN DECO CORP 

STEVEN D HUDGINS & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01990A 

LISA D HUDGINS 
COMPANY DBA 9/24/2007 D207452201 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

RICKY L PRICE AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01991A COMPANY DBA 9/25/2007 D207452253 TARRANT 
WIFE DEBRA L PRICE 

GRANDECO CORP 
LONNIE D HOSTIN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01992A WIFE ELIZABETH B COMPANY DBA 9/24/2007 D208065288 TARRANT 
HOSTIN GRANDECO CORP 
STEPHEN M MOORE GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01993A AND WIFE ELIZABETH A COMPANY DBA 9/812007 D207452235 TARRANT 
MOORE GRANDECO CORP 

KIRK T SEXTON & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.01994A COMPANY DBA 9/26/2007 D207452266 TARRANT 

ANGELA D SEXTON GRANDECO CORP 
RICK S MCCLEERY AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01995 WIFE DAPHNE D COMPANY DBA 9/26/2007 D207452227 TARRANT 
MCCLEERY GRANDECO CORP 

ROY A FYFE AND WIFE 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01996A COMPANY DBA 9/812007 D207452184 TARRANT 
JOAN E FYFE 

GRANDECO CORP 
BRANDEE A GORDON & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01997 A SHAWN GORDON COMPANY DBA 81312007 D207452191 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

BARBARA TONORE A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01998A COMPANY DBA 9/25/2007 D208105572 TARRANT 
WIDOW 

GRANDECO CORP 
RICHARD L WHITE & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.01999A CLAUDETTE A WHITE COMPANY DBA 9/20/2007 D207452298 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02000A STEVEN E BAKER COMPANY DBA 9/20/2007 D208065279 TARRANT 

RANDECO CORP 
ANGELA ELIZABETH GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02001 A ESSTMAN A SINGLE COMPANY DBA 9/24/2007 D207452179 TARRANT 
PERSON GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES HESTER AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02002A WIFE KATHLEEN COMPANY DBA 9/25/2007 D208124674 TARRANT 
HESTER GRANDECO CORP 

LOUIS M GRAHAM & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02003A 
JUDITH M GRAHAM 

COMPANY DBA 2/7/2007 D207071966 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.02004A ALBERT BRADLEY JR & GRANDE ENERGY 
2/7/2007 D207071965 TARRANT 

JANN G BRADLEY COMPANY DBA 
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GRANDECO CORP 

PATRICK B HONEYCUTT GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02005 AND WIFE KIMBERLY D COMPANY DBA 5112/2008 D208234935 TARRANT 

HONEYCUTT GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02006A MAAKTBANKS COMPANY DBA 9/24/2007 D208124747 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JODY L KAUTZ AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02008A PAUL A KAUTZ JR WIFE COMPANY DBA 9/2512007 D207452210 TARRANT 

AND HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 

HEAPE FRANK X VAN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02009A COMPANY DBA 9/19/2007 D207452286 TARRANT HEAPE A WIDOWER 
GRANDECO CORP 

J MICHAEL MCELROY GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02016A AND WIFE KELLI A COMPANY DBA 9/28/2007 D207452306 TARRANT 

MCELROY GRAN DECO CORP 
TIMOTHY A HOGAN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02019A WIFE SUZANNE S COMPANY DBA 9/13/2007 D207452197 TARRANT 
HOGAN GRANDECO CORP 
A L PACKER AND WIFE GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02025A BARBARA WYNONA COMPANY DBA 9/27/2007 D207452242 TARRANT 
PACKER GRANDECO CORP 
RONALD W YANDELL GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02027 A AND WIFE PAMELA K COMPANY DBA 9/27/2007 D208105570 TARRANT 
YANDELL GRANDECO CORP 

WILLIAM H AND NANCY 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02028A K MOORE 
COMPANY DBA 9/28/2007 D207452.236 TARRANT 
RANDECO CORP 

STAN TURK AND WIFE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02029 COMPANY DBA 9/2512007 D207452283 TARRANT 

BARBARA TURK 
GRANDECO CORP 

PAULE CESARIO AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02030 TRACY D CESARIO COMPANY DBA 9/2512007 D207452163 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES J IRWIN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02031 A RUTH I IRWIN HUSBAND COMPANY DBA 9/26/2007 D207452209 TARRANT 
AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
CHAD A ROUNSAVALL & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02033A SHERRI L ROUNSAVALL COMPANY DBA 9/2512007 D207452259 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
WARREN HOWARD & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02034 BEVERLY HOWARD COMPANY DBA 9/28/2007 D208124736 TARRANT 
HUBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02035 NANCY CAROL TICE COMPANY DBA 9/2512007 D207452282 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02037A TIMOTHY WING COMPANY DBA 9/24/2007 D208018592 TARRANT 
RANDECO CORP 

EDGAR T AND DIANNE T 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02038A COMPANY DBA 9/2512007 D207452245 TARRANT 
PATTERSON RANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02050A LAUREL E WALLER COMPANY DBA 9/28/2007 D207452289 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02052A BRENT KARL HENRICH COMPANY DBA 9/28/2007 D207452196 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

THOMAS P MCELVOY & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02054A MARGARET MCELVOY COMPANY DBA 9/24/2007 D207452230 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JOE HUDSON JR AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02055A NACY JO HUDSON COMPANY DBA 9/24/2007 D207452203 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
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ROBERT D CARLIN AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02143A 

GLORIA J CARLIN 
COMPANY DBA 9/19/2007 D207452162 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

PATRICK FAHEY AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02147A LAURA L AKA LAURA L COMPANY DBA 9/25/2007 D208124663 TARRANT 

FREY GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02155A MONTY R FREEMAN COMPANY DBA 314/2008 D208117572 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02157A ALMA PRESSLEY COMPANY DBA 3111/2008 D208124664 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DONALD E GUSTAFSON GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02158A AND WIFE KAREN COMPANY DBA 3117/2008 D208281970 TARRANT 

GUSTAFSON GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02159A GLENN WEATHERBY COMPANY DBA 3114/2008 D208137716 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02160A GL YNNA Y JONES COMPANY DBA 311312008 D208124069 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DON L GONZALES AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02161 
TAMMY LEA GONZALES COMPANY DBA 3/13/2008 D208124668 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
MARION JAMES PHEARS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02162A AND BETTY JOE COMPANY DBA 311312008 D20813n28 TARRANT 
PH EARS GRANDECO CORP 
DAVID R EVANS JR & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02163A SUZONNE K EVANS COMPANY DBA 3118/2008 D208117573 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

ELAINE CONNOLLY A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02164A 
SINGLE WOMAN 

COMPANY DBA 311812008 D208124666 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

SCOTT GEIST SCOTT AN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02165A 
UNMARRIED MAN 

COMPANY DBA 3118/2008 D208124065 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

BILLY EUGENE PORTER GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02166A 

A WIDOWER 
COMPANY DBA 311812008 D208124667 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAEL BOEHNKE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02167 CAROL BOEHNKE COMPANY DBA 3/1812008 D208124670 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
DONALD R BARG AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02168A SHARON J BARG COMPANY DBA 3118/2008 D208281969 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
HAL C SMITH AND JEAN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02169A E SMITH HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 3124/2008 D208137715 TARRANT 
WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES P MOORE ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02170A COMPANY DBA 3121 /2008 D2081246n TARRANT 
MARY MOORE GRANDECO CORP 
MICAHEL H STONE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02171 A ELLEN P RAY HUSBAND COMPANY DBA 3121/2008 D208124676 TARRANT 
AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02172A PATRICIA RAE PHILLIPS COMPANY DBA 3/21 /2008 D208137711 TARRANT 

GRAN DECO CORP 

JAMES D FALLIS Ill ET 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02173A 
UX B L FALLIS 

COMPANY DBA 312212008 D20813n14 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

KIET TUAN ONG AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02174A MARTINA ONG COMPANY DBA 3121/2008 D208124675 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

BONNIE WILLIAMS 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02175A 
BONNIE 

COMPANY DBA 3120/2008 D208124673 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
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DAVID A NICHOLS ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02176 COMPANY DBA 3/24/2008 D208117574 TARRANT 
JULIA NICHOLS GRANDECO CORP 

WILLIAM B BENTON AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02270A 
PAULINE B BENTON 

COMPANY DBA 6/13/2006 D207099838 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02531 A KIM I L BEESON COMPANY DBA 8/26/2008 D208345562 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

PAUL J BELLOCCHIO GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02532A AND BARBARA K COMPANY DBA 9/16/2008 D208360583 TARRANT 

BELLOCCHIO GRANDECO CORP 

ANGELA L BENNETT; A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02533A COMPANY DBA 8/13/2008 D208387192 TARRANT 
DIVORCED WOMAN 

GRANDECO CORP 

BRUCE S BENNETT; A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02533B COMPANY DBA 7/18/2008 D208345566 TARRANT 
DIVORCED MAN GRANDECO CORP 

GREGORY L JORDAN ET GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02534A COMPANY DBA 7/18/2008 D208345590 TARRANT 

UX VANESSA L JORDAN GRANDECO CORP 
MARY ANNE OGG, A 
MARRIED PERSON, GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02534B DEALING IN HER SOLE COMPANY DBA 9/22/2008 D208387199 TARRANT 
AND SEPARATE GRANDECO CORP 
PROPERTY 
BILLVIN LAND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02535 
DEVELOPMENT CO INC, COMPANY DBA 8/12/2008 D208387191 TARRANT 
VINCENT J PIRAS, VICE 

GRANDECO CORP 
PRESIDENT 
CC SQUARED, LTD; A GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02536 
TEXAS LIMITED COMPANY DBA 9/2/2008 TARRANT 
PARTNERSHIP; JAMES GRANDECO CORP 
MAZAREAS 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02537A HAROLD LLOYD COBLE COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208343249 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02537B IVAN J COBLE COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208267191 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES L COBLE AKA 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02537C COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208343248 TARRANT 
JAMES LEROY COBLE 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02537D WAYNE A COBLE COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208343250 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02537E TRUDY LOU JOHNSON COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208343247 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02537F PEGGY JOYCE PHILLIPS COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208343215 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES L COBLE AKA GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.02538 COMPANY DBA 6/26/2008 D208267190 TARRANT 

JAMES LEROY COBLE GRANDECO CORP 
ROSS CRUTCHFIELD GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02544 AND WIFE CONSTANCE COMPANY DBA 8/29/2008 D208387193 TARRANT 
CRUTCHFIELD GRANDECO CORP 
GENE W ROBERTSON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.02608A AND ANN L ROBERTSON COMPANY DBA 12/14/2006 D207099835 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JOHN LEIGHTON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03368A FISHER ET UX, IRMA COMPANY DBA 7/31/2008 D208345557 TARRANT 
GOMEZ FISHER GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.03398A 
RICHARD GREMILLION; GRANDE ENERGY 9/11/2008 D208387189 TARRANT 
A MARRIED MAN COMPANY DBA 
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GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03399 LUCIANO HAROS COMPANY DBA 8/26/2008 D208345561 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
JUSTIN F DUNN AND 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.03524 WIFE RAESHELLE J 
PRODUCTION LLC 5/14/2008 D208123274 TARRANT 

DUNN 

TXL439.03525 JOHN E DUNN 
RANGE TEXAS 

5/14/2008 D208123275 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

FLORINE MATI , AKA 
FLORINE KARIMI SHAW, 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.03526 DEALING IN HER SOLE 

PRODUCTION LLC 
5/16/2008 D208123273 TARRANT 

AND SEPARATE 
PROPERTY 

TXL439.03527 
MEREKEN ENERGY RANG E TEXAS 

5110/2008 D208183860 TARRANT CORP PRODUCTION LLC 

JAMES E MCDANIEL 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.03528 AND WIFE DEBORAH L 
PRODUCTION LLC 

4/23/2008 D208285922 TARRANT 
MCDANIEL 

TXL439.03529 RAELYNA CATALON RANGE TEXAS 
4/30/2008 D208285924 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03530 
JOEL K AND TAMMEY A RANGE TEXAS 

4/30/2008 D208285925 TARRANT FREEMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03531 GARY D AND ANITA G RANGE TEXAS 
4/2312008 D208285926 TARRANT MARSHALL PRODUCTION LLC 

LINDA L ROBINSON AND 

TXL439.03532 
CLINT D ROBINSON AND RANGE TEXAS 

4/2312008 D208285927 TARRANT WIFE, CAISSY J PRODUCTION LLC 
ROBINSON 
WILLI L ALLEN 

TXL439.03533 
REVOCABLE TAUS, RANGE TEXAS 

515/2008 D208285932 TARRANT WILMA L ALLEN, PRODUCTION LLC 
TRUSTEE 
BILLY B LITTLETON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03534A TRUDY I LITTLETON, COMPANY DBA 5/2212006 D207099829 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
BILL C GOOCH AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03535A LINDA GOOCH, COMPANY DBA 6/212006 D207099839 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND W IFE GRANDECO CORP 
RON WHITEHEAD AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03536A VICKI WHITEHEAD, COMPANY DBA 5118/2006 D207099836 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
RONALD E PUCUL AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03537 A JUDITH A PUCUL, COMPANY DBA 6/14/2006 D207099837 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND W IFE GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.03538 
JOHNNY A AND JOANN RANGE TEXAS 

4/28/2008 D208285936 TARRANT R VALGAEN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03539 
GREGORY SAND RANGE TEXAS 

4/23/2008 D208285937 TARRANT CAROLYN K BILLINGS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03540 LINDA L ROBINSON 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/2312008 0 208285938 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03541 
MARK D AND VIRGINIA RANGE TEXAS 

4/23/2008 0 208285939 TARRANT APPENZELLER PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03542 CHARLES L AND RANGE TEXAS 
4/30/2008 0 208285941 TARRANT PAMELA A WEST PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03543 
CRAIG D AND SHARON RANGE TEXAS 4/1412008 0 208285942 TARRANT DORMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03544 KAREN PITMAN RANGE TEXAS 
511312008 0 208285944 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 
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TXL439.03545 
BEN AND KARLA K RANGE TEXAS 5/1212008 D208285947 TARRANT 
DRENNAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03546 
WYATI L AND CAROLE RANGE TEXAS 

4/14/2008 D208285949 TARRANT P ORDWAY PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03547 
JOHN AND PAULA RANGE TEXAS 

4114/2008 D208285953 TARRANT 
ESQUIBEL PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03548 
HAYWARD AND TANDY RANGE TEXAS 

5/6/2008 D208285954 TARRANT 
CHARLES PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03549 
JULIAN AND IMELDA RANGE TEXAS 

5/1212008 D208285955 TARRANT 
HERNANDEZ PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03550 
PERRY AND MELODY RANGE TEXAS 

4/14/2008 D208285956 TARRANT 
DANIELL PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03551 
RUSSELL L AND SARAH RANGE TEXAS 

4/14/2008 D208285958 TARRANT 
D KNABE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03552 
MICHAEL WAND PAULA RANGE TEXAS 4/ 14/2008 D208285959 TARRANT 
MCLAY PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03553 JAMES A CUNNINGHAM 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/14/2008 D208285960 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03554 
STANLEY AND NEDRA T RANGE TEXAS 

5/5/2008 D208285961 TARRANT 
RANDALL PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03555 
JEROME AND D'JUANA RANGE TEXAS 4/14/2008 D208285962 TARRANT 
GIBSON PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03556 
WILLIE E AND CLOE RANGE TEXAS 

4/14/2008 D208285964 TARRANT 
HICKS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03557 
MALCOLM A AND JILL R RANGE TEXAS 4/14/2008 D208285965 TARRANT 
MULANAX PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03558 
MARCUS V AND JUDY C RANGE TEXAS 4114/2008 D208285968 TARRANT 
RAY PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03559 RANDALL E HEMRY RANGE TEXAS 4/14/2008 D208285970 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03560 
ROY A AND DOLORES E RANGE TEXAS 4114/2008 D208285972 TARRANT 
BURNS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03561 
JERRY W CHRISTINE RANGE TEXAS 4114/2008 D208285973 TARRANT 
STRIEFF PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03562 
AMIL D AND JEANETIE RANGE TEXAS 4/14/2008 D208285974 TARRANT 
P MURRAY PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03563 ALLISON CASTILLEJA 
RANGE TEXAS 4/14/2008 D2082859n TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03564 
LINDA 0 AND BRET M RANGE TEXAS 412312008 D208285928 TARRANT 
LANG PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03565 PAULINE ALLISON 
RANGE TEXAS 

5/9/2008 D208185056 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03566 TERRI C TURNER 
RANGE TEXAS 5/20/2008 D208285923 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03567 
JAMES A AND BETTY J RANGE TEXAS 

5/15/2008 D208285931 TARRANT 
TAYLOR PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03568 KELLY GRAY RANGE TEXAS 5/1312008 D208285933 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03569 
TROY E AND KELLY S RANGE TEXAS 5/20/2008 D208285934 TARRANT 
SULLIVAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03570 DONALD A HENDRICKS RANGE TEXAS 5/1312008 D208285935 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03571 EDUARDO SERRA RANGE TEXAS 4114/2008 D208285945 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03572 JENCY OWENS RANGE TEXAS 5/17/2008 D208285950 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 
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TXL439.03573 JOHN C DRAKE 
RANGE TEXAS 

5120/2008 D208285951 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03574 STANLEY D GERTZ 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/14/2008 D208285952 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03575 BRIAN R & RHONDA K RANGE TEXAS 
4/14/2008 D208286740 TARRANT MARTIN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03576 
CARLOS M AND ROBIN RANGE TEXAS 

5112/2008 D208285969 TARRANT MOLMOS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03577 
CHARLES W AND RANGE TEXAS 

5112/2008 D208285980 TARRANT RHONDA M GULUTZO PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03578 CAROLYN J AND RANGE TEXAS 5120/2008 D208285983 TARRANT 
ALBERT E GODWIN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439. 03579 SANDRA L SHELBY 
RANGE TEXAS 

5/23/2008 D208285984 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03580 CHRISTINE L RANGE TEXAS 
517/2008 D208285987 TARRANT ECKENRODE PRODUCTION LLC 

WILMA JEAN THURMAN 
ACTING HEREIN ON MY 
BEHALF BY AND 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.03581 THROUGH BRIDGETT 
PRODUCTION LLC 5120/2008 D208285988 TARRANT 

DIANNA THURMAN MY 
AGENT AND ATIORNEY 
IN FACT 
BENJAMIN GRIFFIN JR 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.03582 AND WIFE CARRIE PRODUCTION LLC 51812008 D208285991 TARRANT 
GRIFFIN 
KENNETH HENSON SA 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.03583 AND WIFE THERESA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

518/2008 D208285992 TARRANT 
HENSON 

TXL439.03584 
NIGHAT MIAN DBA N.I.R. RANGE TEXAS 

7/19/2008 D208185057 TARRANT PROPERTIES PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03586 TAMMY M IVY 
RANGE TEXAS 5/21 /2008 D208285957 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03587 STEPHANIE HUNTER RANGE TEXAS 5129/2008 D208285979 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03588 JESUS N & MARIA RANGE TEXAS 5/28/2008 D208285978 TARRANT 
CANTU PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03589 
ALBERTO & GABRIELA G RANGE TEXAS 

6/2/2008 D208285993 TARRANT VILLALOBOS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03590 
THOMAS G & CECILE T RANGE TEXAS 511312008 D208285986 TARRANT 
LIE A PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03591 
MARISOL N PALACIOS- RANGE TEXAS 

6/2/2008 D208285981 TARRANT MELLA DO PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03592 ERIC S & ANDREA R RANGE TEXAS 5128/2008 D208285929 TARRANT 
ANDERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03593 WILLIAM TOMEY 
RANGE TEXAS 

5119/2008 D208285985 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

AMANDA C BIEN AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.03594 HUSBAND, THOOMAS W PRODUCTION LLC 6/2/2008 D208285982 TARRANT 

BIEN 

TXL439.03595 GWENDOLYN B RANGE TEXAS 6/10/2008 D208285963 TARRANT ALVAREZ PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03596 GREG P & ANDREA C RANGE TEXAS 
5120/2008 D208285930 TARRANT BROWN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03597 TOMMY R & TERRI S RANGE TEXAS 5/27/2008 D208285971 TARRANT 
GALLOWAY PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03598 ERIC M PETERSON 
RANGE TEXAS 

5121 /2008 D208285989 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 
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TXL439.03599 BRENDA K WAGNER 
RANGE TEXAS 

5/22/2008 D208285990 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03600A REBECCA 0 FIORE 
RANGE TEXAS 5/21/2008 D208221213 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

RAUL OLALDE AKA 

TXL439.03601 A 
RAULOLALDE RANGE TEXAS 

6/5/2008 0208221212 TARRANT BALDERAS A MARRIED PRODUCTION LLC 
MAN 

TXL439.03601 B 
MARIA ADELA OLALDE A RANGE TEXAS 

7/3/2008 0208286303 TARRANT 
MARRIED PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03603 RICKY S WRIGHT 
RANGE TEXAS 

6/2/2008 D208285975 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03606 
RONALD AND ANA M RANGE TEXAS 6/4/2008 D208287165 TARRANT 
RAM IN PRODUCTION LLC 

ANTHONY R BARRON 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.03607 AND MARGARET PRODUCTION LLC 
5/11 /2008 D208285943 TARRANT 

WATKINS 

TXL439.03608 
JASON M AND KELLY RANGE TEXAS 

6/5/2008 D208285994 TARRANT 
JEANNE GUERRERO PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03609 
ROBERT AND LORRIE J RANGE TEXAS 

4/28/2008 D208285940 TARRANT MANGANO PRODUCTION LLC 

ROBERT JOE RAGLAND 

TXL439.03610 
AND JEAN ANN RANGE TEXAS 

6/25/2008 D208256960 TARRANT RAGLAND FAMILY PRODUCTION LLC 
TRUST 
ALICE M HOLLAND, 
JAMES E HENDERSON, 
BARBARA ANN OWENS, 

TXL439.03612A 
SHEILA Y BANKS, RANGE TEXAS 4/1/2008 D208324410 TARRANT 
CONRAD HENDERSON, PRODUCTION LLC 
J. C. HENDERSON, Ill 
AND DOMINIC 
HENDERSON 

TXL439.03612B VELMA LEWIS 
RANGE TEXAS 9/4/2008 D208351656 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613A MARY NELL WILSON 
RANGE TEXAS 

6/21/2008 D208256297 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613B ALZORA N DAVIS RANGE TEXAS 6/21/2008 D208256298 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613C WYNDELL LUCAS RANGE TEXAS 6/21/2008 D208256299 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613D ODELL COLEMAN 
RANGE TEXAS 6/21/2008 D208256300 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613E JESSIE L CARTER 
RANGE TEXAS 6/21 /2008 D208256301 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613F JOHNNY D COLEMAN JR 
RANGE TEXAS 

6/21/2008 D208256302 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613G DIAHANNA C WYNN 
RANGE TEXAS 

6/21/2008 0208256303 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613H SANDRA L CROWNOVER 
RANGE TEXAS 6/21/2008 D208256304 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.036131 GLEN E MOSLEY JR 
RANGE TEXAS 6/21/2008 D208256305 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613J MELVIN W NORFLIS 
RANGE TEXAS 

6/21 /2008 D208256306 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613K 
MAUDIE ESTHER RANGE TEXAS 

6/21 /2008 D208256307 TARRANT 
MATHIS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613L MARVIN MATHIS 
RANGE TEXAS 6/21/2008 D208256308 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 
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TXL439.03613M KENNETH MATHIS RANGE TEXAS 
6/21/2008 D208256309 TARRANT 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613N PRINCE MATHIS 
RANGE TEXAS 

6/21 /2008 D208256310 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.036130 
AMBROSE C COLEMAN RANGE TEXAS 

6/21 /2008 D208352718 TARRANT 
JA PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03613P JIMMY RAY COLEMAN 
RANGE TEXAS 

12116/2008 D208464930 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03614 HOLLY M SCHLUMPF 
RANGE TEXAS 

7/312008 020285948 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

DONALD BISHOP A 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.03615 SIGNLE MAN AND JERI L PRODUCTION LLC 7/ 14/2008 D208285966 TARRANT 
HART A SINGLE WOMAN 
MICHAEL A GARRETT RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.03616 AND WIFE, RUTH M 
PRODUCTION LLC 6/312008 D208285976 TARRANT 

GARRETT 

TIMOTHY AND REGINA GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03626 VALENTINE 

COMPANY DBA 814/2008 D208308296 TARRANT 
GAANDECO CORP 

DAVID C CANON ET UX, 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03632A COMPANY DBA 811512008 D208345582 TARRANT MARY KAY CANON 
GAANDECO CORP 

RICHARD C MUMME GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03633A AND KELLIE E MUMME, COMPANY DBA 8/15/2008 D208345568 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GAANDECO CORP 

DAVID W PHILLIPS AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03634A 

JACQUELINE K PHILLIPS 
COMPANY DBA 8115/2008 D208345569 TARRANT 
GAANDECO CORP 

ANDREW J MATHIESEN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03635A 
AND AMY S KARNES, 

COMPANY DBA 8116/2008 D208345587 TARRANT AKA AMY D MATHIESEN; 
GRANDECO CORP 

HUSBAND AND WIFE 
MARCUS LOWTHAOP GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03636 AND WIFE FLORENCE COMPANY DBA 8116/2008 TARRANT 
LOWTHAOP GAANDECO CORP 
STEPHEN T WALL AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03637A PAMELA D WALL, A COMPANY DBA 5/29/2008 D208345570 TARRANT 
MARRIED COUPLE GAANDECO CORP 
GREGORY J MILLER GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03638A AND WIFE DEBORAH COMPANY DBA 8/ 19/2008 D208345584 TARRANT 
KAREN MILLER GAANDECO CORP 
DANNY A GREEN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03639A LORI KGAEEN COMPANY DBA 8119/2008 D208345560 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GAANDECO CORP 

ROBERTA L GREIM; AN GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03640A COMPANY DBA 8/8/2008 D208345585 TARRANT 

UNMARRIED WOMAN 
GAANDECO CORP 

JOEL A WILLIAMS, A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03641A 
MARRIED MAN, JOINED 

COMPANY DBA 8119/2008 D208345586 TARRANT HEREIN BY ALICIA A GAANDECO CORP 
WILLIAMS 
JOHN W O'FLAHEATY GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03642 AND WIFE MARY L COMPANY DBA 8117/2008 D208345583 TARRANT 
O'FLAHEATY GAANDECO CORP 
MICHAEL T SLATAPEA GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03643A AND WIFE SHIRLEY A COMPANY DBA 8121 /2008 D208345558 TARRANT 
SLATAPEA GAANDECO CORP 
NPOT PARTNERS I LP; GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03644A SHAWN COKER, COMPANY DBA 8120/2008 D208345559 TARRANT 
MEMBER GAANDECO CORP 

INGEBORG DUDLEY; A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03645A COMPANY DBA 8122/2008 D208345588 TARRANT 
DIVORCED WOMAN 

GRANDECO CORP 
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KOBY S COX AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03646A JENISE R COX; COMPANY DBA 8121/2008 D208345589 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES M CROWE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03647 WIFE VALARIE J CROWE COMPANY DBA 8110/2008 D208345574 TARRANT 

GRAN DECO CORP 
ALLAN R LACHOWICZ GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03648A AND WIFE NANCY S COMPANY DBA 81812008 D208345575 TARRANT 
LACHOWICZ GRANDECO CORP 
RICKEY HUDDLESTON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03649A 
AND BOGLARKA 

COMPANY DBA 81812008 D208345576 TARRANT HUDDLESTON; GRAN DECO CORP 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 
H & P INVESTMENTS, A 
TEXAS GENERAL 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03650 PARTNERSHIP; COMPANY DBA 81812008 D2083455n TARRANT 

STANLEY D PARKER, 
GRAN DECO CORP CHARLES L HUTTO, AND 

WILLIAM SCOTT BATES 

EUGENE L DOTY AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03651 A ROBYN A DOTY COMPANY DBA 8112/2008 D208345578 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03652A MARKK LEWIS COMPANY DBA 8112/2008 D208345579 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

J R ENSCH AND DIANE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03653 COMPANY DBA 8113/2008 D208345580 TARRANT ENSCH 

GRANDECO CORP 
GREGORY SCOTT GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03654A WOODARD AND COMPANY DBA 8114/2008 D208345567 TARRANT 
SPOUSE, MICHELLE 

GRANDECO CORP WOODARD 

JUI YANG LO AND Ll- GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03655A 

HSIEN HSIEH 
COMPANY DBA 8114/2008 D208345581 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

TONY MORRISON AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03656 WIFE JANEENE COMPANY DBA 6/30/2008 D208281971 TARRANT 

MORRISON GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03657A JAMES ROATH OWNES COMPANY DBA 7/17/2008 D208306390 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

KRISTEN KATHLEEN GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03657B OWENS 

COMPANY DBA 7/17/2008 D208306391 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03657C JAMES ROATH OWENS COMPANY DBA 7/17/2008 D208306390 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

GLENN LLOYD VICKERY GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03658A AND WIFE SALLY COMPANY DBA 7/16/2008 D208306392 TARRANT 

CHRISTINE VICKERY GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03659A ANABETH T FIELD COMPANY DBA 5/27/2008 D208306397 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

TORSTEN PAWLOWSKI GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03660 AND JANET L COMPANY DBA 7/21/2008 D208306393 TARRANT 

PAWLOWSKI GRANDECO CORP 

CHARLES E FIELD ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03661 A COMPANY DBA 5/27/2008 D208306398 TARRANT 
JUDITH E FIELD 

GRANDECO CORP 

RANDALL G FRAKES; A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03662 COMPANY DBA 7/2312008 D208306394 TARRANT MARRIED MAN 
GRANDECO CORP 

LARRY DON SMITH AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03663A COMPANY DBA 4125/2008 D208306399 TARRANT DEBORAH D SMITH 

GRANDECO CORP 
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DUWAYNE NUEBEL AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03664A LORI NUEBEL; COMPANY DBA 7/26/2008 D208306395 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
WAYNE S HITIINGER 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03665 

AND GABRIELA 
COMPANY DBA 7/26/2008 D208306396 TARRANT ALDRETE; HUSBAND 
GRANDECO CORP 

AND WIFE 

PARVIZ BAMDAD & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03677 
CYRUS NAZARIAN 

COMPANY DBA 3/17/2008 D208181029 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DARRELL BAY CHOICE, 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03678 
CHARLES CHOICE, 

COMPANY DBA 1/30/2008 D208065260 TARRANT GEORGIA ANDERSON & GRANDECO CORP 
WILSON CHOICE JR 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03679 JOBAYLOR COMPANY DBA 6/9/2008 D208225366 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03680 CURTIS & LISA SEETHE COMPANY DBA 9/13/2007 D2081 03938 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03685 SARA A BURKE COMPANY DBA 5/11/2008 D208231815 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03690A JAMES E CLARK COMPANY DBA 3/2412008 D208226967 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.036908 JOHN EDWARD CLARK COMPANY DBA 6/17/2008 D208335648 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03690C MARY L DAVIDSON COMPANY DBA 6/13/2008 D208254833 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

CLIFTON ROBERT GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03690D COMPANY DBA 8/19/2008 D208333893 TARRANT 

CLARK GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03690E EVELYN JOHNSON COMPANY DBA 9/24/2008 D208383153 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID E & BETTY 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03691 COMPANY DBA 5/29/2008 D208225352 TARRANT COLBECK 
GRANDECO CORP 

HORACE DAVIS JR & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03697 COMPANY DBA 5/9/2008 D208225341 TARRANT ALAN DALE DAVIS 
GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES STREGEOS ET GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03700A UX BEVERLY COMPANY DBA 3/19/2008 D208400048 TARRANT 

STERGEOS GRANDECO CORP 
GABRIEL C SMITH AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03701 A KIMBERLY A SMITH COMPANY DBA 3/25/2008 D2081 24722 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
TANYA ALEXANDER GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03702A EDDLEMAN AND COMPANY DBA 3/19/2008 D208124723 TARRANT 
ROBERT W EDDLEMAN GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN W DAVIS AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03703A 
LEDDIE DAVIS 

COMPANY DBA 4/ 10/2008 D208137723 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

GARY K LAMBERT AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03704A WIFE SUSAN G COMPANY DBA 4/9/2008 D208137722 TARRANT 

LAMBERT GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID BERTHOLD AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03705A COMPANY DBA 4/9/2008 D208137721 TARRANT KRISTI 
GRANDECO CORP 

THOMAS A MCELROY JR 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03706A 
AND BEVERLY 

COMPANY DBA 4/9/2008 D208281968 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
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SCOTT J CLAMP AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03707A JANA P CLAMP; COMPANY DBA 4/812008 D20813771 8 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 

ALLEN HATFIELD AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03708A 
MICHELLE 

COMPANY DBA 4/ 1/2008 D2081 37720 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT DANIEL RAY GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03709A AND SUZANNE; COMPANY DBA 4/9/2008 D208137729 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 
MICHALE E NOYES AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.0371 OA CHRIS; HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 4/8/2008 D2081 37717 TARRANT 
WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03711 MILDRED A FARROW COMPANY DBA 3128/2008 D208234944 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

CARLYLE V CAMORS GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03712A 

AND VALERIE 
COMPANY DBA 4/8/2008 D208167705 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

LARRY D WALL AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03713A 

CHRISTY L 
COMPANY DBA 4/8/2008 D208167688 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

KEITH WIGINTON AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03714A 

SARAH J 
COMPANY DBA 312812008 D2081 67692 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

STANLEY CARLTON GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03715 

PRICHARD 
COMPANY DBA 3/2812008 D208167706 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03716 RUSSELL G ARNOLD COMPANY DBA 3/25/2008 D208183831 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

TOMMY D ELLIS AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03717 A 
JOYV 

COMPANY DBA 3126/2008 D2081 67704 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

NAM HUH AND BONNIE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03719A 

LEE 
COMPANY DBA 4/9/2008 D2081 67687 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

CALVING TITERA AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03720A COMPANY DBA 4/ 10/2008 D2081 67694 TARRANT 

IRENEV 
GRAN DECO CORP 

SAM AND JOE'S GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03721 FOREIGN CAR REPAIR; COMPANY DBA 4/9/2008 D2081 67710 TARRANT 

A TEXAS PARTNERSHIP GRAN DECO CORP 

ROBERT DEMOTT AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03722A COMPANY DBA 4/1/2008 D2081 37713 TARRANT 

SHEILA 
GRAN DECO CORP 

ROBERT DEMOTT AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03723A COMPANY DBA 4/1/2008 D208137712 TARRANT 

SHEILA GRAN DECO CORP 

MICHAEL F FLORES ET 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03724A 
UX CHRISTIE 

COMPANY DBA 4/1812008 D208167703 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

CARL TON D KILE AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03725A COMPANY DBA 4/19/2008 D2081 67689 TARRANT 
DEBORAHJS 

GRAN DECO CORP 

MICHAEL MINARDI AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03726 COMPANY DBA 4/18/2008 D208167693 TARRANT DEBORRAH E 

GRAN DECO CORP 

PHILLIP D CROUCH AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03727A 

BRENDA 
COMPANY DBA 4/19/2008 D208167702 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

GARY JACKSON; A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03728 COMPANY DBA 4/15/2008 D208167709 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON 

GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES R COLWELL AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03729A 

GERTRUDE 
COMPANY DBA 4/19/2008 D208167711 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
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MICHAEL MCKENNA 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03730A COMPANY DBA 4/19/2008 D208183834 TARRANT 
AND CAROLL GRANDECO CORP 

WILLIAM HOLLAND AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03731 A 
IRIS 

COMPANY DBA 4/ 1612008 D208167698 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

CHARLES H MACKSON 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03732 
AND DELORES 

COMPANY DBA 4/ 16/2008 D208167690 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03733A STACIGARES COMPANY DBA 4/ 14/2008 D208167699 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

LAWRENCE ROMANO 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03734A 
AND ROSEM 

COMPANY DBA 4/1412008 D208167700 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

ALLAN D HEDGER ET UX GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03735A 

ELLEN L HEDGER 
COMPANY DBA 7/31/2008 D208306400 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

LAWRENCE W WILSHIRE 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03736A COMPANY DBA 4/15/2008 D208167697 TARRANT 
AND BETTYC 

GRAN DECO CORP 

LAWRENCE PIZZINI AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03737 A 

JANIE 
COMPANY DBA 4/ 15/2008 D2081 67701 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

ALAN HAINLINE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03738 NATALIA COMPANY DBA 4/15/2008 D2081 67708 TARRANT 

MISHKUTIONOK GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT MCCLANAHAN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03739A COMPANY DBA 4/ 15/2008 D208167691 TARRANT AND KELLY 
GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID C TATOM AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03740A COMPANY DBA 4/ 16/2008 D208167695 TARRANT LAURIE 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03741A vu HUNG auoc COMPANY DBA 4/ 16/2008 D208167696 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

C G WATERMAN ET UX GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03742A CHRISTINA L COMPANY DBA 4/30/2008 D208183836 TARRANT 

WATERMAN GRANDECO CORP 
ROSS A MCMICHAEL ET GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03743A UX MELODY COMPANY DBA 4/26/2008 D208183835 TARRANT 
MCMICHAEL GRANDECO CORP 

DANA H TAYLOR ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03744A 
MARYB 

COMPANY DBA 4/25/2008 D20816771 3 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN GRAVOIS ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03745A COMPANY DBA 4/26/2008 D20816771 4 TARRANT 
SUZANNE R GRAN DECO CORP 

ERIC DECKER ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03746A 
DIANA 

COMPANY DBA 4/30/2008 D208183837 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

PATRICK ALOZIE ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03747A COMPANY DBA 4/21/2008 D208183832 TARRANT 
MAUDLINE 

GRANDECO CORP 

LEE CHAPMAN; A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03748A COMPANY DBA 4/29/2008 D208234941 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON 

GRANDECO CORP 

GARY L BARRESI; 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03749A COMPANY DBA 5/5/2008 D208234940 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03750A RUSSELL G ARNOLD COMPANY DBA 3125/2008 D208137719 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

VICKI BAIAMONTE; A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03751 COMPANY DBA 4/2212008 D20816771 2 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON 

GRANDECO CORP 
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LARRY G DALTON; A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03752A COMPANY DBA 4/19/2008 D208234946 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON 

GRANDECO CORP 

DELBERT J GRADY AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03753A GLORIA COMPANY DBA 4/12/2008 D208234945 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

ANGEL BEARDEN AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03754A DAVID COMPANY DBA 5114/2008 D208234939 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

JOE A MOORES ET UX GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03755A 

SOANA T MOORES 
COMPANY DBA 5114/2008 D208234967 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

ROY C SMITH ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03756 
MILDRED B SMITH 

COMPANY DBA 5126/2008 D208234936 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

GEORGE DONALD HURD GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03757A AND SHERRY M FLOW COMPANY DBA 5/27/2008 D208234943 TARRANT 

AIKJA SHERRY M HURD GRANDECO CORP 

CARL HENDERSON ET 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03758 UX LAURIE COMPANY DBA 4/23/2008 D208201240 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03759A PETER ENGELBERT COMPANY DBA 5121 /2008 D208234929 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JEFFREY N MYERS AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03760A WINNIFRED K MYERS COMPANY DBA 5121 /2008 D208234931 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOSEPH C JENKINS ET 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03761 COMPANY DBA 5121 /2008 D208234930 TARRANT 
UX ROBIN A JENKINS GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT L PROFFITT GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03762A 
AND CATHERINE C 

COMPANY DBA 5120/2008 D208234934 TARRANT PROFFITT; HUSBAND 
GRANDECO CORP 

AND WIFE 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03763A JOE FRED BRUCE COMPANY DBA 5/20/2008 D208234933 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

CAVIN M CALLAWAY & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03764A 

ROBERT D RAY 
COMPANY DBA 4/9/2008 D208137724 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

FOSTER NED J AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03765A COMPANY DBA 4/9/2008 D208137725 TARRANT 
WIFE AN IT A J FOSTER 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03766A ROBERT C TETENS COMPANY DBA 5112/2008 D208234932 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOSEPH FIGUEROA AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03767 A DIANE L HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 3/29/2008 D208234942 TARRANT 

WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
BING L LILE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03768 DEBORAH LILE; COMPANY DBA 5120/2008 D208234928 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN KENEHAN AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03769 COMPANY DBA 5114/2008 D208234938 TARRANT MICHELE 
GRANDECO CORP 

RANDALL C HALL AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03770A TRACY G HALL COMPANY DBA 5117/2008 D208234972 TARRANT 

MARRIED GRANDECO CORP 

ROGER D STUTZMAN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03771 A AND ANNA STUTZMAN COMPANY DBA 5120/2008 D208234973 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JEFF PEMBERTON AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03772A WIFE LYNN COMPANY DBA 4/28/2008 D208234967 TARRANT 

PEMBERTON GRANDECO CORP 
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JAMES F MOORE AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03773A WIFE LISA L MOORE 
COMPANY DBA 5/17/2008 D208234985 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

M DAVID MALENFANT & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03774A ADELE MALENFANT; COMPANY DBA 5/16/2008 D208234974 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
CHAD WETLI AND TARA GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03775A WETLI; HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 5/15/2008 D208234986 TARRANT 
WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT A MORRISON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03776 AND BIRDIE MORRISON; COMPANY DBA 5/13/2008 D208234982 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
WILLIAM T MORAN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03777 A MARY T MORAN; COMPANY DBA 5/15/2008 D208234968 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03778 DANIEL T HOLLAND COMPANY DBA 5/15/2008 D208234971 TARRANT 

GRAN DECO CORP 
JOSEPH B SEARS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03779A AMY D SEARS; COMPANY DBA 5/15/2008 D208234984 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
BRENDAN KELLY AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03780 WIFE ANN H HEALY- COMPANY DBA 5/21/2008 D208234981 TARRANT 
KELLY GRANDECO CORP 

CHARLES A COOK AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03781 A 
WIFE TERRI J COOK 

COMPANY DBA 4/1212008 D208234994 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

RONALD R GOLDSMITH; GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03782A COMPANY DBA 4/18/2008 D208234993 TARRANT A SINGLE PERSON 

GRANDECO CORP 
LARRY WINKFIELD AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03783 JUANITA WINKFIELD; COMPANY DBA 4/24/2008 D208234996 TARRANT 
MARRIED GRANDECO CORP 

JUANITA MCELROY; A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03784A COMPANY DBA 4/27/2008 D208234995 TARRANT 

WIDOW GRANDECO CORP 
FRANCISCO J ARMENTA GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03785A AND WIFE SUSANNA G COMPANY DBA 4/14/2008 D208234991 TARRANT 
ARMENTA GRANDECO CORP 
W T THOMAS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03786A BESTY A THOMAS; COMPANY DBA 4/14/2008 D208234992 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
TIMOTHY MALLORY AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03787 A DEBRA A MALLORY; COMPANY DBA 4/29/2008 D208234976 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
VERNON T ROBERTS & GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03788 KATHY M ROBERTS; COMPANY DBA 5/6/2008 D208234969 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JOSHUA S ABELSON ET GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03789A UX CHARLOTTE COMPANY DBA 4/30/2008 D208234970 TARRANT 
ABELSON GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03790A REBECCA BROWN COMPANY DBA 4/29/2008 D208234975 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT P DANIELS JR 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03791 

AND PATRICIA ANN 
COMPANY DBA 5/3/2008 D208281974 TARRANT DANIELS AKA PATRICIA 

A DANIELS 
GRANDECO CORP 

DEBORA J SCHILEY 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03792A 
STEWART 

COMPANY DBA 5/3/2008 D208234983 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

KYLE W RIDDLE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03793 

WIFE NATALIE RIDDLE COMPANY DBA 5/30/2008 D208234977 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
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RICK A COX AND WIFE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03794 

REBECCA A COX 
COMPANY DBA 5/31/2008 D208234978 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAEL P MCSHEA ET GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03795 UX DEBORAH K COMPANY DBA 6/2/2008 D208234979 TARRANT 

MCSHEA GRANDECO CORP 
MATIHEW SLIMAK ET GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03796A UX COURTNEY JEAN COMPANY DBA 6/4/2008 D208234980 TARRANT 
SLIMAK GRAN DECO CORP 
JAMES NICKASON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03797 KATHRYN NICKASON; COMPANY DBA 6/10/2008 D208267146 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03798 SANDI LHAMM COMPANY DBA 6/9/2008 D208234987 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03799A JOY MORRISON COMPANY DBA 6/7/2008 D2082671 49 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

DONALD F MCCOWN & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03800A MARILYN K MCCOWN; COMPANY DBA 6/6/2008 D208267140 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND W IFE GRANDECO CORP 

LEE A BAKER JR AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03801A 

NACY A BAKER 
COMPANY DBA 6/6/2008 D208267148 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

GERALD L DURA AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03802 ELLAJ DURA COMPANY DBA 6/6/2008 D208267147 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
RANDY D CURLETIE GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03803 AND W IFE ANDI A COMPANY DBA 6/4/2008 D208234988 TARRANT 
CURLETIE GRANDECO CORP 
ETCHISON BRAIN K GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03804 AND WIFE JULIES COMPANY DBA 6/4/2008 D208234989 TARRANT 
ETCHISON GRANDECO CORP 
JEFF BERTRAND AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03805 SABRA HUSBAND AND COMPANY DBA 6/4/2008 D208234990 TARRANT 
WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRAZYNA BIL ET VIR GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03806A JOHN E BIL COMPANY DBA 5/28/2008 D208267158 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT D GOOSMAN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03807 ET UX KATHLEEN D COMPANY DBA 5/16/2008 D208267161 TARRANT 
GOOSMAN GRANDECO CORP 
OLGA M GARZA AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03808 HUSBAND ISAAC V COMPANY DBA 5130/2008 D208267163 TARRANT 
GARZA GRANDECO CORP 
JUSTIN SHANE GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03809A DEERMAN AND COMPANY DBA 5/30/2008 D208267162 TARRANT 
JENNIFER GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID ELLIOTI AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.0381 0 

WIFE CHEAL Y ELLIOTI COMPANY DBA 5/30/2008 D208267164 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MIKE E WIMMER AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03811 VERONICA WIMMER; COMPANY DBA 5131/2008 D208267157 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES L MORAZZANO GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03812 AND WIFE LORAINE COMPANY DBA 5/31/2008 D208267155 TARRANT 
MORAZZANO GRANDECO CORP 
LONNIE DARRELL GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.0381 3A HALLMARK AND W IFE COMPANY DBA 5/31/2008 D208267154 TARRANT 
DIANE HALLMARK GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAEL MCNEIL AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03814 WIFE DONNA MCNEIL COMPANY DBA 6/1/2008 D2082671 53 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

TODD TON ORE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03815A WIFE TONYIA TONORE COMPANY DBA 6/4/2008 D208267160 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
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GREG LONG AND WIFE 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03816A 
RENAJ LONG 

COMPANY DBA 6/7/2008 D208267152 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

JEFF KIRKLAND AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03817A 
WIFE KELLE KIRKLAND 

COMPANY DBA 6/4/2008 D208267159 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

J RANDLE HARRIS AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03818 COMPANY DBA 6/11 /2008 D208267151 TARRANT WIFE LINDA F HARRIS GRANDECO CORP 

J M MAURICE AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03819A COMPANY DBA 6/11/2008 D208267150 TARRANT NANCY MAURICE 
GRANDECO CORP 

JON D KOENIG AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03820A 

WIFE JUILE L KOENIG COMPANY DBA 5124/2008 D208267167 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

LIMPID LTD; HILDA C GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03821 COMPANY DBA 5/23/2008 D208267133 TARRANT CLARK 

GRANDECO CORP 
MICHAEL J BREAUD GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03822A AND WIFE MARY J COMPANY DBA 5/23/2008 D208267165 TARRANT 
BREAUD GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES CHARLES GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03823 OWNBY AND REBECCA COMPANY DBA 512412008 D208267134 TARRANT 
ANN OWNBY GRANDECO CORP 

EDWARD J TURNER GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03824A 

AND ALICIA C TURNER 
COMPANY DBA 5123/2008 D208267166 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT E WINN AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03825 JACKIE L WINN; COMPANY DBA 5/26/2008 D208267127 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 

JOHN W BRANDES AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03826 
LINDA K BRANDES 

COMPANY DBA 6/20/2008 D208267143 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

KARMON KORLESKI GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03827 AND WIFE TINA COMPANY DBA 6/19/2008 D208267142 TARRANT 

KORLESKI GRANDECO CORP 
DANNY HUGHES AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03828 WIFE JACQUELINE COMPANY DBA 6/20/2008 D208267169 TARRANT 
HUGHES GRAN DECO CORP 

VICTOR K NORTON ET 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03829 COMPANY DBA 6/19/2008 D208267144 TARRANT UX JAN M NORTON 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN T KORINEK AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03830 WIFE LAURIE V COMPANY DBA 6/18/2008 D208267139 TARRANT 

KORINEK GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03831 A MARY JO-LEE BUNCIC COMPANY DBA 6/18/2008 D208267138 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

CARL SCHELL AND WIFE 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03832 COMPANY DBA 6/19/2008 D208267135 TARRANT 
EUNICE SCHELL GRANDECO CORP 
CAROLYN R BASSHAM, 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03833A SOLE TRUSTEE OF THE COMPANY DBA 6/19/2008 D208267141 TARRANT 

CAROL BASSHAM GRANDECO CORP 
TRUST 

KAI R HOSTRUP AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03834 
WIFE JUDY A HOSTRUP 

COMPANY DBA 6/21 /2008 D208267171 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

MICHAEL JOHN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03835 
O'CONNOR & TIFFANY 

COMPANY DBA 6/23/2008 D208267137 TARRANT RA YNELL O'CONNOR GRANDECO CORP 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 
GREGORY A JEFFERS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03836 AND WIFE DEBRA COMPANY DBA 5126/2008 D208267179 TARRANT 
JEFFERS GRANDECO CORP 
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PAULL STEWART; A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03837 A COMPANY DBA 6/18/2008 D208267145 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GRANDECO CORP 
TRACY HA YDIN AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03838A ROBERT M JR; WIFE COMPANY DBA 6/13/2008 D208267128 TARRANT 
AND HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
THOMAS EDWARD GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03839A 
WOJCIK AND JOANNE COMPANY DBA 6/17/2008 D208267177 TARRANT 
FRYE WOJCIK HUSBAND 
AND WIFE 

GRANDECO CORP 

GARY GRANT GRAHAM GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03840A ET UX DANA AILEEN COMPANY DBA 6/13/2008 D208267129 TARRANT 

GRAHAM GRAN DECO CORP 

RANDY DAVIDSON AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03841 WIFE LISA DAVIDSON COMPANY DBA 6/14/2008 D208267168 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
BURRELL G TAYLOR GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03842A AND WIFE JOY M COMPANY DBA 6/13/2008 0208267130 TARRANT 
TAYLOR GRANDECO CORP 

GALEN P WEST AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03843A WIFE JULIE WEST 

COMPANY DBA 5/22/2008 D208267131 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MALICK T FOLEY AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03844 

ROSEMARY FOLEY 
COMPANY DBA 5/2.2/2008 D208267132 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03845 DOUG DILLHOFF COMPANY DBA 5/22/2008 D208267136 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

KENT LACY AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03846A JANELLE LACEY; COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208267172 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 
JOSE A PIANTINI AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03847 WIFE SARA ALVAREZ COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208267173 TARRANT 
PIANTINI GRAN DECO CORP 
RICHARD CHARLES 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03848A FULKERSON AND JO COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208267174 TARRANT 

ELLEN FULKERSON; GRANDECO CORP 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 
KENDALL D ADAIR AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03849 LAURA M ADAIR; COMPANY DBA 5/22/2008 D208267175 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

DOUG TIMMS AND LISA 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03850 COMPANY DBA 5/23/2008 D208267178 TARRANT 
JORDAN TIMMS GRANDECO CORP 

RICHARD M SOLIZ AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03851 
EILEEN SOLIZ 

COMPANY DBA 5/24/2008 D208267176 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

KYLE R TOLMAN AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03852 WENDY S TOLMAN; COMPANY DBA 5/24/2008 D208267180 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
GREGORY STEVE GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03853 HAMMER AND ALICIA COMPANY DBA 5/2/2008 D208267126 TARRANT 
HAMMER GRANDECO CORP 
CLINTON E TAYLOR JR GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03854 AND WIFE DONNA COMPANY DBA 5/24/2008 D208267184 TARRANT 
TAYLOR GRANDECO CORP 
JAMES W HARTLESS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03855A AND WIFE MARGUERITE COMPANY DBA 6/18/2008 D208267183 TARRANT 
HARTLESS GRANDECO CORP 
BENJAMIN NICKENS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03856 AND TANA NICKENS COMPANY DBA 6/28/2008 D208267182 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

HELENA M MOFFETT; A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03857 A COMPANY DBA 6/28/2008 D208267181 TARRANT 
WIDOW GRANDECO CORP 
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GARY E ANDERLE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03858 LORRIE E ANDERLE; COMPANY DBA 6/2812008 D208267185 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

DAVID A GIBBS AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03859A COMPANY DBA 6/2812008 D208267189 TARRANT 

WIFE TRINA A GIBBS GRANDECO CORP 
JOHN K ATKINSON AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03860A ANNETTE ATKINSON; COMPANY DBA 6/2812008 D208267186 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
LEE D MAURER AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03861 LILA K MAURER; COMPANY DBA 6/2812008 D208267188 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03862A C THOMAS CORBIN COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208267124 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03863 C THOMAS CORBIN COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208267125 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MYRTLE CUNNINGHAM; GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03864A 

A SINGLE PERSON AS COMPANY DBA 6/2/2008 D208267170 TARRANT 
HER SOLE AND 

GRANDECO CORP 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 
TB3SW PARTNERS; A 
TEXAS JOINT VENTURE; GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03865 
WILLIAM E STONAKER COMPANY DBA 7/1/2008 D208267192 TARRANT 
MANAGING JOINT 

GRAN DECO CORP 
VENTURE FOR TB3SW 
PARTNERS 
THREE S&W LLC A 
TEXAS UNITED GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03866 COMPANY; MANAGER COMPANY DBA 7/ 1/2008 D208267193 TARRANT 
FOR THREE S&W LLC GRANDECO CORP 
WILLIAM E STONAKER 

THOMAS HADLEY AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03867 COMPANY DBA 4/21 /2008 D208281984 TARRANT 
GAYLE GRANDECO CORP 

JAMES PULLIAM AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03868 COMPANY DBA 4/29/2008 D208281985 TARRANT 
MARYANN GRANDECO CORP 
MICHAEL D STEVENS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03869A AND WIFE BARBARA D COMPANY DBA 6/13/2008 D208281988 TARRANT 
STEVENS GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03870A BRITTANY M STEVENS COMPANY DBA 6/13/2008 D208281987 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
VERNON N FREDERICK GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03871 JR AND WIFE CATHY COMPANY DBA 5/24/2008 D208281986 TARRANT 
FREDERICK GRANDECO CORP 
FRED IE J WORTHEY GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03872A AND BRENDA A COMPANY DBA 6/10/2008 D208281983 TARRANT 
WORTHEY GRANDECO CORP 

ADRIAN BALLOM AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03873 

WIFE T J BALLOM 
COMPANY DBA 6/2812008 D208267187 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

BAXTER ROBET 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03874A 
MULLINS JR ET UX 

COMPANY DBA 7/12/2008 D208281982 TARRANT 
ELIZABETH C SMITH- GRANDECO CORP 
MULLINS 

RICKEY H ROOK AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03875 WIFE VICKI ROOK COMPANY DBA 7/11/2008 D208281981 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

MARTIN R KVETKO AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03876A LAURA KVETKO COMPANY DBA 7/ 11/2008 D208281980 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 
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JOHN NARCISO AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03877 A JOY S NARCISO COMPANY DBA 7/11/2008 D208281979 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

CHRISTOPHER POWELL; GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03878 COMPANY DBA 7/1312008 D208281978 TARRANT 

A MARRIED MAN GRAN DECO CORP 

JAMES A CLARKE AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03879 WIFE LYNN H CLARKE COMPANY DBA 7/12/2008 D208281977 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
PETER LEBLANC AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03880 LINDA LEBLANC; COMPANY DBA 7/ 12/2008 D208281976 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 
GEORGE M ZELINSKI GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03881 A 
AND IVONNES 

COMPANY DBA 7/ 11 /2008 D208281975 TARRANT 
ZELINSKI; HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 
RICHARD VALENCIA RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.03882 AND WIFE VILATE 
PRODUCTION LLC 

8/2212008 D209007076 TARRANT 
VALENCIA 

TXL439.03883 
TERRY A AND MARY E RANGE TEXAS 

5/6/2008 D208285967 TARRANT 
MORK PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.03884 SHELLEY JACKSON RANGE TEXAS 8/20/2008 D209007084 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

JAMES MICHAEL 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03886A HOWARD COMPANY DBA 8/5/2008 D208345571 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

KENT LACEY ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03888A JANELLE LACEY 
COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D209025010 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

TXL439.03889 
JOSE AND ANGIE RANGE TEXAS 8/13/2008 D209007060 TARRANT 
ZARATE PRODUCTION LLC 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03890A FLEET LASSETTER COMPANY DBA 8/1 /2008 D208345572 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.03891 
LARRY D AND DEBORAH RANGE TEXAS 

8/6/2008 D209007080 TARRANT 
K HOLLIS PRODUCTION LLC 

XUAN T LE, ET UX TAl GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03892A COMPANY DBA 9/ 12/2008 D208387190 TARRANT 

NGUYEN GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03893A TYRONE K MACCHIA COMPANY DBA 9/ 17/2008 D208362382 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

RONALD G MCCRAINE, 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03894 COMPANY DBA 9/24/2008 TARRANT 
ET UX, TINA MCCRAINE GRANDECO CORP 

JOHNNY V MOON, ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03895 COMPANY DBA 9/18/2008 D208365163 TARRANT 
UNA ANISE MOON GRANDECO CORP 

FRANK A MYERS AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03896 
TERRI A MYERS 

COMPANY DBA 8/27/2008 D208345563 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

JOHN M PARKER AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03897 WIFE, AMANDA S COMPANY DBA 9/2/2008 D208387185 TARRANT 

PARKER GRANDECO CORP 
DONALD S PRAEGER, GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03898A ET UX JEANNIE POWELL COMPANY DBA 9/18/2008 D208387198 TARRANT 
PRARGER GRANDECO CORP 

ABDUAL M RASUL, ET GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03899A COMPANY DBA 9/23/2008 D208387201 TARRANT 

UX HUMAIRA RASUL GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03902 TROY EASTER JR COMPANY DBA 6/27/2008 D208248223 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
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JOSE & CECILIA 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03904 
ESTRADA 

COMPANY DBA 1/28/2008 D208065258 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03909 KEITH GIBSON COMPANY DBA 1/31/2008 D208065259 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03911 BLANCA E GONZALEZ COMPANY DBA Bn/2008 D208313529 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03915 WAYNARD A HAYES COMPANY DBA 1/24/2008 D208065254 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03916 WAYNARD A HAYES COMPANY DBA 1/24/2008 D208065252 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03920 JERRY & TERESA HILL COMPANY DBA 317/2008 D208248774 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

KINTON, DAVID W & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03933 COMPANY DBA 2126/2008 D2081 05531 TARRANT ABIGAILW 
GRANDECO CORP 

ROBERT E SICKLES AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03935 JONI C COMPANY DBA 4/ 15/2008 D208167707 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

CHRISTOPHER GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03939 LASKOSKI COMPANY DBA 9/19/2007 D208104072 TARRANT 

GRAN DECO CORP 

LIBERATION 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03940 COMPANY DBA 311312008 D20811 6085 TARRANT COMMUNITY INC 
GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03945 INEZ ESTATE MARTIN COMPANY DBA 4/21 /2008 D208181030 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

MATTHEW SHEETS, A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.03950 COMPANY DBA 9/11/2008 D208387188 TARRANT 

MARRIED MAN GRAN DECO CORP 

NESTOR & FLORA 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03958 
ALICIA NAJAR COMPANY DBA 4/212008 D208203860 TARRANT 

GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03974 NATIVIDAD RAMIREZ COMPANY DBA 1/30/2008 D208206289 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

ROBERTO & JUAN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03979 SANCHEZ COMPANY DBA 8/4/2008 0 208313527 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03980 CATHY A SAVAGE COMPANY DBA 311212008 0 20811 6081 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

THOMAS ANDREW & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03989 COMPANY DBA 7/21 /2008 D208065282 TARRANT STEPHANIE 
GRAN DECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03994 ESTRUS TUCKER COMPANY DBA 311312008 02081 16082 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03995 ERTRUS TUCKER COMPANY DBA 311312008 0 20811 6084 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.03996 ESTRUS TUCKER COMPANY DBA 3/13/2008 0208116083 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04001 COLUMBUS M WALKER COMPANY DBA 6/24/2008 0208241627 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04004 DOROTHY WELLS COMPANY DBA 4/17/2008 0208203094 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

EXHJBIT A - PAGE 42 



LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease B ook Page E ntry# County 
Date Name 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04005 OSCAR J W ELLS COMPANY DBA 3/8/2008 D208116086 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

OSCAR J & DOROTHY F 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04006 COMPANY DBA 318/2008 D208200651 TARRANT 
WELLS GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04009 REGINA G WILSON COMPANY DBA 817/2008 D208313528 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
ARCHIE B SCOTT AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04012A MARY MARGARET COMPANY DBA 8/28/2008 0 208345564 TARRANT 
SCOTT GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.04015 
JOHN OW EN DAVIS AND RANGE TEXAS 10/22/2008 D209007058 TARRANT 
WIFE LORI L DAVIS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04016 WHITNEY SHORT 
RANGE TEXAS 

10/28/2008 D209007085 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04017 
JAMES H & DARLENE K RANGE TEXAS 10/24/2008 D209007059 TARRANT 
HALE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04018 SAMUEL AND HILDA RANGE TEXAS 
10/20/2008 D209007078 TARRANT 

GALINDO PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04019 
JUAN H AND M CARMEN RANGE TEXAS 10/20/2008 D209007079 TARRANT 
HERNANDEZ PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04020 
KIRK AND SHANTAL RANGE TEXAS 10/21/2008 D209007070 TARRANT 
SMITH PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04021 
ADAM W & SHEILA Y RANGE TEXAS 

10/22/2008 D209007077 TARRANT 
O'MARY PRODUCTION LLC 

ALLEN RAY HUNTER RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04022 AND WIFE TRACIE JEAN PRODUCTION LLC 

10/21/2008 D209007071 TARRANT 
HUNTER 

TXL439.04023 
JOHN D PORTEOUS AND RANG E TEXAS 10/21/2008 D209007062 TARRANT 
WIFE AMY PORTEOUS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04024 JACQUELINE S RILEY 
RANGE TEXAS 

10/20/2008 D209007082 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04025 
BILLY M KILGORE AND RANGE TEXAS 11/2/2008 D209007064 TARRANT 
WIFE BILLIE KILGORE PRODUCTION LLC 

LAWRENCE A DYKES RANG E TEXAS 
TXL439.04026 AND WIFE DIERDRE L PRODUCTION LLC 10/21/2008 D209007061 TARRANT 

DYKES 

TXL439.04027 
STACY LAND SUZANNE RANGE TEXAS 11/2/2008 D209007065 TARRANT 
M RINES PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04028 MEL TON B MCREE RANGE TEXAS 11/212008 D209007067 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04029 GATHINGS GREG 
RANGE TEXAS 11/4/2008 0 209007074 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04030 
JENENE ELAINE RANG E TEXAS 11/5/2008 0 209007072 TARRANT 
HOLMES PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04031 NANCY BITNER 
RANGE TEXAS 

11/5/2008 D209007075 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

DOUGLASS A COMPTON 
RANG E TEXAS TXL439.04032 AND WIFE MARY G 
PRODUCTION LLC 

11/2/2008 D209007063 TARRANT 
COMPTON 

TXL439.04033 DEWAYNE T AND RANG E TEXAS 11/6/2008 D209007066 TARRANT 
JEANETTE HUMPHREY PRODUCTION LLC 

COMMISSIONER OF THE RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04034 GENERAL LAND OFFICE PRODUCTION LLC 5/20/2008 D208420698 TARRANT 

OF STATE OF TEXAS 

HAROLD L SPEER AND 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04036 COMPANY DBA 7131/2008 D208345573 TARRANT 
PAT SPEER GRANDECO CORP 
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TXL439.04037 
FAYE M BRUSCINO A RANGE TEXAS 

11/212008 D209007068 TARRANT WIDOW PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04038 
JAMES A & TIFFANY RANGE TEXAS 

11 /6/2008 D209007069 TARRANT 
WILSON PRODUCTION LLC 

MIKAEL D STANTON, ET GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04039A COMPANY DBA 9/23/2008 D208387197 TARRANT 

UX ASHLEY D STATON GRANDECO CORP 
1112 PEBBLE BEACH 
LLC, A TEXAS LIMITED 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04040A 

LIABILITY COMPANY; BY 
COMPANY DBA 10/1/2008 D208387196 TARRANT DANNY R. GREEN, GRAN DECO CORP 

MANAGER AND LORI K. 
GREEN. MANAGER 

KATHY STEWART, A GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04041 A COMPANY DBA 10/3/2008 D208387194 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON 

GRAN DECO CORP 
DON RALPH BEENE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439. 04042A BARBARA JEAN BEENE; COMPANY DBA 10/6/2008 D208387195 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04043A CYNTHIA ANN VESS COMPANY DBA 10/9/2008 D208388576 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
MARY L MASTERS AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04044A JAMES A MASTERS; COMPANY DBA 10/9/2008 D208389957 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

ROGER KENDRICK ET 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04045 
UX REBECCA KENDRICK 

COMPANY DBA 5/4/2006 D207099833 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

HUNTER T & RAND! L 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04046 
SHERRY 

COMPANY DBA 4/20/2006 D207099831 TARRANT 
GRAN DECO CORP 

BRET W SANDERS ET 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04048A 
UX CHRISTIE SANDERS 

COMPANY DBA 6/7/2006 D207099840 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

GARRETH CAMPBELL & GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04049 

SANDRA CAMPBELL COMPANY DBA 6n/2006 D209068094 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

GUY R POPE ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04050A COMPANY DBA 5/30/2006 D208354237 TARRANT KAREN S POPE 
GRANDECO CORP 

SEICHAMPS FAMILY 
TRUST DATED 1/24/03 GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04051 A BY QUINCY TAYLOR COMPANY DBA 5/16/2006 D207099832 TARRANT 
AND CATRINA TAYLOR, GRANDECO CORP 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 

EUGENE FENOGLIO & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04052 COMPANY DBA 6/20/2006 D207099830 TARRANT CATHERINE FENOGLIO 
GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAEL L WHITE & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04053A COMPANY DBA 8/8/2006 D207099827 TARRANT 
MARTY WHITE 

GRANDECO CORP 

GARRETH CAMPBELL & 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04054 COMPANY DBA 8/28/2006 D207099828 TARRANT 
SANDRA CAMPBELL GRANDECO CORP 
RAUL TAYLOR AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04055A DAND TAYLOR; COMPANY DBA 8/23/2008 D208345591 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

HAROLD A THUROW, ET 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04056A COMPANY DBA 9/3/2008 D208387186 TARRANT 
UX, SUSAN M THUROW 

GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.04057 ROGER AND TINA RANGE TEXAS 
12116/2008 D209007081 TARRANT STRAND PRODUCTION LLC 

DARREN R ISBELL 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04058 DEALING WITH HIS 11/5/2008 D209007083 TARRANT 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 

PRODUCTION LLC 
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CAROL W HOLLAND, A 
MARRIED WOMAN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04059A DEALING IN HER SOLE COMPANY DBA 1n/2009 D209005969 TARRANT 
AND SEPARATE GAANDECO CORP 
PROPERTY 
TROY N WHITEHURST 
JA, A MARRIED MAN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04059B DEALING IN HIS SOLE COMPANY DBA 1/5/2009 D209005970 TARRANT 
AND SEPARATE GRAN DECO CORP 
PROPERTY 

TXL439.04061 
LE NELTA ANN RANGE TEXAS 

12114/2008 D209155101 TARRANT 
BEN HOFF PRODUCTION LLC 

BENBROOK ECONOMIC 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04062 DEVELOPMENT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

1/21 /2009 D209053119 TARRANT 
CORPORATION 

TXL439.04063 BO-PEEKLTD RANGE TEXAS 
1/26/2009 D209053118 TARRANT 

PRODUCTION LLC 
JAMES DENNIS ROSE, 
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04073A AGENT AND ATTORNEY-
PRODUCTION LLC 3118/2009 D209089073 TARRANT 

IN-FACT FOR DENNIS R 
ROSE 

TXL439.04074A 
RAYMOND L & JUANITA RANGE TEXAS 4/21/2009 D209155059 TARRANT 
MJOADAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04075A 
DANIEL & CAROLYN A RANGE TEXAS 

4/24/2009 D209155085 TARRANT GARCIA PRODUCTION LLC 

BRIAN E HARTLEY AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04076A WIFE PAULINE G PRODUCTION LLC 4/20/2009 D209155091 TARRANT 

HARTLEY 
SHIRLEY MAY STRAKER RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04077 A AND HUSBAND, 

PRODUCTION LLC 
4/21 /2009 D209155082 TARRANT 

NORMAN STRAKER 
NORMAN E RAINWATER RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04078A AND WIFE, BONNIE L PRODUCTION LLC 5/6/2009 D209155063 TARRANT 
RAINWATER 

TXL439.04079A 
KEITH WANKE AND RANGE TEXAS 

5/6/2009 D209155064 TARRANT 
WIFE, LANA WANKE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04080A RONALD & RAMONA RANGE TEXAS 
4/27/2009 D209155072 TARRANT 

MCCLAIN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04081 A 
WILLIAMS AVON AND RANGE TEXAS 4/21/2009 D209155077 TARRANT WIFE, JULIE RYON PRODUCTION LLC 

VINSON K MARSHALL RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04082A AND WIFE, FRIEDA E 

PRODUCTION LLC 
4/27/2009 D209155088 TARRANT 

MARSHALL 

TXL439.04083A RICHARD & VIRGINIA RANGE TEXAS 4/27/2009 D209155087 TARRANT 
HUDLER PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04084A 
RUSSELL E & JUDY D RANGE TEXAS 4/18/2009 D209155089 TARRANT 
ROSEHILL PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04085A SANDRA L PLANE 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/24/2009 D209155090 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04086A 
DWAYNE JONES AND RANGE TEXAS 

5/4/2009 D209155098 TARRANT 
WIFE, AMANDA JONES PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04088A ROBERT E & TENNIE J RANGE TEXAS 
4/29/2009 D209155096 TARRANT 

BEYER PRODUCTION LLC 

DEBORAH J NEFF FKA 

TXL439.04089A 
DEBORAH J GRIFFIN RANGE TEXAS 

5/6/2009 C209155092 TARRANT 
AND HUSBAND, TRAVIS PRODUCTION LLC 
NEFF 
CHARLES E 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04090A COUCHIGIAN AND WIFE, 
PRODUCTION LLC 

5/6/2009 D209155071 TARRANT 
HOLLY E COUCHIGIAN 
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TXL439.04091 A 
DONALD L & BERNICE M RANGE TEXAS 

5/812009 D2091 55075 TARRANT MYERS PRODUCTION LLC 

RICHARD A SHAVER 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04092A AND WIFE, PENNY M 
PRODUCTION LLC 5/6/2009 D209155069 TARRANT 

SHAVER 
RUSSELL WAYNE 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04093A FOW LER AND WIFE 

PRODUCTION LLC 5/1312009 D209155095 TARRANT 
LINDA FOWLER 

TXL439.04094A 
HARRY T RATLIFF AND RANG E TEXAS 5/ 1312009 D209155073 TARRANT ELIZABETH J RATLIFF PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04095A 
CHAR R MILLER AND RANGE TEXAS 5/1312009 D209155061 TARRANT WIFE CARA L MILLER PRODUCTION LLC 

ROSAM RUNS 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04096A THROUGH A SINGLE 5111/2009 D209155080 TARRANT 
PERSON 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04097 A 
LARRY J & PAMELA M RANGE TEXAS 

516/2009 D209155066 TARRANT PLUMMER PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04098A 
JEFFREY V HATLEY AND RANGE TEXAS 

5/6/2009 D2091 55099 TARRANT WIFE, MARY R HATLEY PRODUCTION LLC 

GARY S ROSE AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04099A WIFE DEBRA JEAN 
PRODUCTION LLC 

51612009 D209155058 TARRANT 
ROSE 
DAN W YOUSE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.041 OOA SUSAN S YOUSE COMPANY DBA 1/1312009 D209038005 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

GARY D NORRIS, A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.041 01 COMPANY DBA 1/7/2009 D209038004 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON 
GRANDECO CORP 

ELIZABETH ANN GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.041 02A ALLMOND, A SINGLE COMPANY DBA 1/812009 D209038474 TARRANT 

PERSON GRANDECO CORP 
STEVEN DAKE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.041 03 SPOUSE VALERIE A COMPANY DBA 1/9/2009 0 209038001 TARRANT 
DAKE GRANDECO CORP 
THOMAS B COCHRAN 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.041 04A 

AND POLLY A COMPANY DBA 1/7/2009 D209038008 TARRANT COCHRAN, HUSBAND GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 
HENRY SAMANIEGO GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.041 05A AND JULIA SAMANIEGO, COMPANY DBA 12/17/2008 D209038010 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
ROBERT H THOMPSON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.041 06A AND WIFE LINDA G COMPANY DBA 1/ 1512009 D209038003 TARRANT 
THOMPSON GRANDECO CORP 
GWENDOLYN GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04107A MITCHELL, A SINGLE COMPANY DBA 1/ 1312009 D209038007 TARRANT 
PERSON GRANDECO CORP 
RICHARD WESTHEIMER 
AND MARY L 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.041 08A 

WESTHEIMER, 
COMPANY DBA 1/212009 D209038434 TARRANT TRUSTEES OF THE 
GRANDECO CORP WESTHEIMER FAMILY 

TRUST 

KENNETH J WELCH ET GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.041 09A 

UX SHERRY L WELCH 
COMPANY DBA 1/20/2009 0 209038011 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

CYNTHIA L KIDD, AN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04110A COMPANY DBA 1/24/2009 D209038002 TARRANT UNMARRIED WOMAN 
GRANDECO CORP 

LINDA KATHERINE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04111 A NELSON, A SINGLE COMPANY DBA 1/2112009 D209038691 TARRANT 

PERSON GRANDECO CORP 
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JOHN VANARSDALE 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04112A 
AND KIMBERLY VAN 

COMPANY DBA 1/26/2009 D209038429 TARRANT ARSDALE, HUSBAND 
GRAN DECO CORP 

AND WIFE 
JEFFREY HEBERT AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04113A CHERYL HEBERT, COMPANY DBA 1/26/2009 D209038693 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
YOUNG SU RHEE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04114 MYON JA RHEE, COMPANY DBA 1/26/2009 D209038694 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
GEORGE W HARRIS GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04115A AND DAWN C HARRIS, COMPANY DBA 1/28/2009 D209038009 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

MARTHA B TAYLOR, A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04116A COMPANY DBA 1/26/2009 D209038006 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GRANDECO CORP 
RUSSELL D WILSON GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04117 AND LINDA B WILSON COMPANY DBA 1/31 /2009 D209038319 TARRANT 
ETUX GRANDECO CORP 

MICHAEL DUKE ET UX GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04118A ANGELA DUKE 

COMPANY DBA 1/30/2009 D209038430 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

LELAND WALSH AND GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04119 PHYLLIS S WALSH COMPANY DBA 1/30/2009 D209038431 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE GRAN DECO CORP 

KARAL KAY CANNON, A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04120A COMPANY DBA 1/30/2009 D209039868 TARRANT WIDOW 
GRAN DECO CORP 

JOHNNIE B THOMPSON 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04121 A COMPANY DBA 211212009 D209039869 TARRANT 
ET UX JOY THOMPSON 

GRANDECO CORP 
SCOTI ELLER AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04122A YOUNG HEE KIM ELLER, COMPANY DBA 21212009 D209038432 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 
BRUCE EDWARD 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04123 

GRIZZLE AND NORA 
COMPANY DBA 1/29/2009 D209038433 TARRANT JANE GRIZZLE, 
GRANDECO CORP 

HUSBAND AND WIFE 
RAYMOND IBE AND GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04124 FRANCAIBLE, HUSBAND COMPANY DBA 2111/2009 D209038692 TARRANT 
AND WIFE GRANDECO CORP 

CHRISTINE J FRAZIER, A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04125A COMPANY DBA 2123/2009 D209049843 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN 

GRANDECO CORP 

KATHLEEN M TOTH, A 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04126A COMPANY DBA 2125/2009 D209052146 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN 
GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.04127A 
JOHNNY BUTLER AND RANGE TEXAS 

5/6/2009 D209155078 TARRANT 
WIFE, DONNA BUTLER PRODUCTION LLC 

DARREL BROWNLEE RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04128A AND WIFE, TROY 

PRODUCTION LLC 
4/2812009 D209155070 TARRANT 

BROWNLEE 
RYAN J ZELAZNY AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04130A WIFE, SARAH E PRODUCTION LLC 

5/1 /2009 D209155093 TARRANT 
ZELAZNY 

TXL439.04131A 
ALVIN L COZBY AND RANGE TEXAS 

5/5/2009 D209155079 TARRANT 
WIFE, MONNIE L COZBY PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.041 32A ISIDORO LOPEZ AND RANGE TEXAS 4/27/2009 D209155083 TARRANT 
JOSE BRAUUO LOPEZ PRODUCTION LLC 

EVARISTO ARREOLA 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04133A AND WIFE, MARIA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

5/14/2009 D209155081 TARRANT 
ARREOLA 

EXHIBIT A - PAGE 47 



LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Entry # County 
Date Name 

CHRISTOPHER 

TXL439.04134A GAIESING AND WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 5/6/2009 0209155076 TARRANT 
GENA LOOPER- PRODUCTION LLC 
GRIESING 
MATTHEW A TRIMMIEA 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04135A AND WIFE, SHERI L 

PRODUCTION LLC 
5/20/2009 D209155067 TARRANT 

TRIMMIER 

TXL439.04136A 
JOSEPH W ZAK AND RANGE TEXAS 

5/20/2009 D209155065 TARRANT 
WIFE, KIMBERLY D ZAK PRODUCTION LLC 

LORETTA S SIMMONS 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04137A AN UNMARRIED 5/11 /2009 0209155074 TARRANT 
PERSON 

PRODUCTION LLC 

RODNEY G GOSSETT RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04138A AND WIFE, LINDA S 

PRODUCTION LLC 
5/14/2009 D209155084 TARRANT 

GOSSETT 
KURT A BENSON AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04139A WIFE, E DONNA 

PRODUCTION LLC 
5/11/2009 0209155062 TARRANT 

BENSON 

TXL439.04140 BARBARA W BECKNELL RANGE TEXAS 5/18/2009 0209155102 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

RUSSELL J WHITWORTH 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04141A AND WIFE, CHERI D PRODUCTION LLC 5/6/2009 0 209155094 TARRANT 
WHITWORTH 
WORTH S WREN JR AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04142A WIFE NELDA K HARVEY PRODUCTION LLC 6/11/2009 0 209216001 TARRANT 

WREN 

TXL439.04143A 
JOHN WILMOT AND RANGE TEXAS 

5/20/2009 0209155086 TARRANT 
WIFE, JONI WILMONT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04144A JOE D DOYLE AND RANGE TEXAS 5n/2009 0209155097 TARRANT 
WIFE, MELISSA A DOYLE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04145A 
GREGORY & ANGELA RANGE TEXAS 

6/5/2009 0209155100 TARRANT 
JOHNSON PRODUCTION LLC 
CARL BOTTEN US AND 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04146A WIFE, PRISCILLA PRODUCTION LLC 6/212009 0209155060 TARRANT 
BOTTEN US 
PAULE BEEGLE AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04147A WIFE, PATRICIA A PRODUCTION LLC 

6/ 15/2009 0209215994 TARRANT 
BEEGLE 
STEPHEN D CORKUM RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04148A AND WIFE, KATHERINE PRODUCTION LLC 6/15/2009 0209215995 TARRANT 
FCORKUM 

TXL439.04149A 
BYRON CROCKETT AND RANGE TEXAS 5/20/2009 D209155057 TARRANT 
WIFE, JULIE CROCKETT PRODUCTION LLC 

MICHAEL T MANNION GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04150A 

AND GRACEMARY COMPANY DBA 3/4/2009 D209074464 TARRANT 
MANNION HUSBAND 

GRANDECO CORP 
AND WIFE 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04151A 2 AMEN CONNER COMPANY DBA 3/5/2009 0209061971 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 

RENE J OLIVIER ET UX 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04152A COMPANY DBA 3/6/2009 D209072201 TARRANT 
GEORGIA B OLIVIER 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04153 CITY OF MANSFIELD COMPANY DBA 10/27/2008 0209101356 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

LYNDA TEAGUE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04154 MORGAN AKA LYNDA S COMPANY DBA 12/19/2008 0209063829 TARRANT 

MORGAN A SINGLE GRANDECO CORP 
WOMAN 

KACI L MILLS AN 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04155 
UNMARRIED PERSON 

COMPANY DBA 1/26/2009 0209061907 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

EXIIIBIT A - PAGE 48 



LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Entry # County 
Date Name 

ORLANDER LEE GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.041 56 TURNER A SINGLE COMPANY DBA 216/2009 D209045049 TARRANT 

PERSON GRANDECO CORP 
JHANI L WRIGHT AKA GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.041 59 JHANI LOU WRIGHT A COMPANY DBA 1/7/2009 D209063828 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN GRANDECO CORP 

GRANDE ENERGY 
TXL439.04161 DOTHINE ROBINSON COMPANY DBA 9/30/2008 D208377547 TARRANT 

GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.041 69 HCB REAL ESTATE LTD COMPANY DBA 31712008 D208401316 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 
GRANDE ENERGY 

TXL439.04172 EMILY F MILLER COMPANY DBA 7/6/2008 D208385322 TARRANT 
GRANDECO CORP 

TXL439.04178A 
RICHARD J AND ROBIN RANGE TEXAS 

6/18/2009 D209215992 TARRANT 
PACHECO PRODUCTION LLC 

JAMES C FAIRCHILD RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.041 79A AND WIFE, CHRISTINE A PRODUCTION LLC 

7/8/2009 D209216003 TARRANT 
FAIRCHILD 

TXL439.041 80A 
JIMMY L NIVENS AND RANGE TEXAS 

7/212009 D209216006 TARRANT 
WIFE, ALISON L NIVENS PRODUCTION LLC 

PENSCO TRUST 

TXL439.04181 
COMPANY CUSTODIAN RANGE TEXAS 

11/10/2008 D209007073 TARRANT 
FBO PHILIP FULLER IRA PRODUCTION LLC 
ACCOUNT FU1BK 

TXL439.04182 
KENT BELT AND WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 

6/312009 D209167437 TARRANT 
MELANIE BELT PRODUCTION LLC 

MICHAELS RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04183A ROQUEMORE AND C PRODUCTION LLC 

6/24/2009 D209216000 TARRANT 
DONNA ROQUEMORE 
DUANE L PERHUS AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04184A WIFE, CASANDRA M PRODUCTION LLC 
7/1312009 D209215996 TARRANT 

PERHUS 

TXL439.04185A ROBERT OLIVAS 
RANGE TEXAS 

6/212009 D209155068 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04186 JEFFREY BITTRICK AND RANGE TEXAS 
8/1212009 D209007077 TARRANT 

WIFE, LYNDA BITTRICK PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04186 
JEFFREY BITTRICK AND RANGE TEXAS 8/1212009 D209292768 TARRANT 
WIFE, LYNDA BITTRICK PRODUCTION LLC 

VINCENT G SPRINKLE RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04188A AND WIFE, SUSAN L PRODUCTION LLC 8/7/2009 D210050834 TARRANT 

SPRINKLE 

TXL439.041 89A 
RICKY L WRIGHT AND RANGE TEXAS 7/27/2009 D209215991 TARRANT 
WIFE TONY AD WRIGHT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04190A 
DONALD G POLLARD RANGE TEXAS 8/10/2009 D209216002 TARRANT 
AND DARAL F POLLARD PRODUCTION LLC 

LORI D STOPPS AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04191 HUSBAND MARK V PRODUCTION LLC 

8/7/2009 D209007077 TARRANT 
STOPPS 
LORI D STOPPS AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04191 HUSBAND MARK V PRODUCTION LLC 
8/7/2009 D209292770 TARRANT 

STOPPS 

TXL439.04192A 
TOM L HALL AND WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 

8/312009 D209215997 TARRANT 
ROSEANN HALL PRODUCTION LLC 

TODD D KAUFFMAN AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04193 WIFE, RACHAEL PRODUCTION LLC 8/412009 209246563 TARRANT 

KAUFFMAN 
BILLY DANIELL AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04194 WIFE, CAROLYN PRODUCTION LLC 8/20/2009 D209292766 TARRANT 
DANIELL 

TXL439.041 95 KEVIN MANNING 
RANGE TEXAS 

8/20/2009 D209292767 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 
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TXL439.04196 WILLIAM J MUSSELMAN RANGE TEXAS 
8/20/2009 D209292769 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

JOHN E GILDER AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04197A WIFE PATRICIA A PRODUCTION LLC 813/2009 D209215998 TARRANT 

GILDER 
ELAINE A 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04198A BOISSONNEAULT AND 
PRODUCTION LLC 

7/6/2009 D209328183 TARRANT 
GARY L VANCAMPEN 
WILLIAM LORBER IV 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04199A AND WIFE DIANA D 
PRODUCTION LLC 

8113/2009 D209328184 TARRANT 
LORBER 
ROY D KINCHELOE AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04200A WIFE GLENDA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

811512009 D209328192 TARRANT 
KINCHELOE 

TXL439.04201A 
AARON DOROUGH AND RANGE TEXAS 

6/3/2009 D209216005 TARRANT 
NELDA F DOROUGH PRODUCTION LLC 

MICHAEL J WEBSTER 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04202A AND WIFE, NANCY PRODUCTION LLC 818/2009 D20921 6004 TARRANT 
WEBSTER 

TXL439.04203A 
MANUEL ANTONIO RANGE TEXAS 

8124/2009 D209328191 TARRANT 
LEBRON PRODUCTION LLC 

CARLYLE L JOHNSON RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04204A AND WIFE, CYNTHIA L 

PRODUCTION LLC 
8110/2009 D209215993 TARRANT 

JOHNSON 

TXL439.04205A JACK K GERMAINE AND RANGE TEXAS 
8111/2009 D209215999 TARRANT 

MISTY GERMAINE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04206 
BRYANS DAVIS AND RANGE TEXAS 

8126/2009 D209292765 TARRANT WIFE, PAULA A DAVIS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04207 
TWIN CITIES MINERALS RANGE TEXAS 

9/2/2009 D209248409 TARRANT 
LTD PRODUCTION LLC 

JAMES P MCCORMICK RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04208A AND WIFE, TANYA M PRODUCTION LLC 8127/2009 D2093281 88 TARRANT 

MONTESSI 
FLOYD A WINNETT AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04209A WIFE, DEBORAH L PRODUCTION LLC 9/15/2009 D209328170 TARRANT 

WINNETT 
EAGLE MOUNTAIN RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.0421 OA CHURCH OF CHRIST A 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/16/2009 D209328193 TARRANT 
CORPORATION 
PAUL A BERWICK AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04211 A WIFE, DARLENE M PRODUCTION LLC 
9/17/2009 D209328175 TARRANT 

BERWICK 

TXL439.04212A 
DONDI BAGGETT AND RANGE TEXAS 

9/15/2009 D209328187 TARRANT 
RICHARD BAGGETT PRODUCTION LLC 

CHRISTOPHER PAUL RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04213A PETTY AND WIFE, PRODUCTION LLC 9/3/2009 D209328171 TARRANT 

HELEN PETTY 
RUSSELL W DUNCAN JR RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04214A AND WIFE, MARY ALICE PRODUCTION LLC 9/4/2009 D2093281 82 TARRANT 
DUNCAN 
EDWALVIN CABALLERO 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04215A AND WIFE BETHZAIDA 

PRODUCTION LLC 
9/3/2009 D209328180 TARRANT 

CABALLERO 

TXL439.04216A JOSE AI OS AND WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 9/24/2009 D209328185 TARRANT 
KRISTY RIOS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04217 
CHERYL Y GLENN, A RANGE TEXAS 

816/2009 D209292771 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04218 GERRYLYNN, INC RANGE TEXAS 
9/30/2009 D20926251 0 TARRANT 

PRODUCTION LLC 

CASEY B GREEN AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04219 WIFE, COURTNEY E 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/812009 D209292763 TARRANT 
GREEN 
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CHRIS BREWER AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04221 A WIFE, CHRISTY 
PRODUCTION LLC 9/8/2009 D2093281 76 TARRANT 

BREWER 
GILBERT L TOTIEN, JR. 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04222A AND PEGGY J TOTIEN, PRODUCTION LLC 9/24/2009 D209328186 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 
RICHARD A MARIANO 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04223A AND W IFE CAROL A 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/30/2009 D209328195 TARRANT 
MARIANO 
JOHN A WILHARM AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04224A JANE FRIEND WILHARM, 

PRODUCTION LLC 9/30/2009 0 2093281 68 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 

TXL439.04225A RICHARD SCOTI, AN RANGE TEXAS 
10/7/2009 D209328178 TARRANT UNMARRIED MAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04226A 
JAVIER SANCHEZ 142 RANGE TEXAS 

9/21/2009 D209328172 TARRANT TRUST PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04227 A STEPHEN M POST, AN RANG E TEXAS 
9/21 /2009 D209328167 TARRANT UNMARRIED MAN PRODUCTION LLC 

VERN D HOLIFIELD AND 
RANG E TEXAS TXL439.04228A WIFE, STACEY L 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/19/2009 D209328173 TARRANT 
HOLIFIELD 

TXL439.04229 JAMES W ILLIAM OTIS RANGE TEXAS 10/30/2009 D209292764 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

HUMBERTO GARCIA 

TXL439.04230 AND WIFE LISA A RANGE TEXAS 11 /12/2009 D210033586 TARRANT GARCIA AND MARIA I PRODUCTION LLC 
GARCIA 
CHARLES L PRESCOTI 

RANG E TEXAS TXL439.04231A AND WIFE LAURA Y 11/10/2009 D209328189 TARRANT 
PRESCOTI PRODUCTION LLC 

ALEX D RISCKY AND 

TXL439.04232A 
WIFE, SHARON KAY RANGE TEXAS 

10/29/2009 D209328174 TARRANT RISCKY AND PRODUCTION LLC 
ALEXANDER J RISCKY 

TXL439.04233A 
ALBERTO CANALES AND RANGE TEXAS 

9/19/2009 D209328181 TARRANT GEMA MONTES PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04234A 
JOHN P PEW AND WIFE RANGE TEXAS 

11/12/2009 0 209328194 TARRANT JANIS K PEW PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04235 MONROE COMPTON JR RANGE TEXAS 
11/23/2009 0 209308678 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04236 GERRYL YNN INC XTO ENERGY INC 8/1/2007 0 207347102 TARRANT 

CHARLES E WOMACK 
AND ROBBIE N 
WOMACK, TRUSTEES RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04238 OF THE CHARLES E 
PRODUCTION LLC 

12/11/2009 D209328190 TARRANT 
WOMACK AND ROBBIE 
N WOMACK REVOCABLE 
LIVING TRUST 
CHESTER P WHITEMAN 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04239 AND WIFE, DEBORAH J 
PRODUCTION LLC 

12/16/2009 0209328169 TARRANT 
WHITEMAN 

TXL439.04240 
KELLY GWYN AND RANGE TEXAS 12/11/2009 0 2093281 77 TARRANT HUSBAND, KEVIN GWYN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04241 SERGIO MORA 
RANGE TEXAS 

11/5/2010 0 21 0287784 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04242 RAUL ROMERO AND RANGE TEXAS 
10/22/201 0 0 21 0287783 TARRANT WIFE, MARIA C ROMERO PRODUCTION LLC 

JORGE ARMANDO 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04243 JARAMILLO AND WIFE, 
PRODUCTION LLC 

11/9/2010 D21 0287785 TARRANT 
GUADALUPE JUAREZ 
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MIGUEL ANGEL PEREZ 

TXL439.04244 
FRIAS AND MARIA DE RANGE TEXAS 11/8/2010 D210287786 TARRANT ROSARIO LOMELI DE PRODUCTION LLC 
PEREZ 
ALBERT ELMER MCKEE RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04245A AND WIFE, MARTHA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

11/8/2010 D210303223 TARRANT 
MCKEE 

TXL439.04246A EFFIE LEE NELMS RANGE TEXAS 11/ 11/2010 D210303221 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04247A 
VERONICA NORIA FKA RANGE TEXAS 11/ 16/2010 D210303220 TARRANT VERONICA RODRIGUEZ PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04248A 
RAUL VAZQUEZ AND RANGE TEXAS 

1113/2010 D210303222 TARRANT JUANA ZAPATA PRODUCTION LLC 

CANDELARIO MONTES 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04249A AND WIFE, CELIA PRODUCTION LLC 11/8/2010 D211022253 TARRANT 
MONTES 

TXL439.04250A 
GERALD W WALLS AND RANGE TEXAS 

11/23/2010 D21 0303219 TARRANT WIFE SHIRLEY D WALLS PRODUCTION LLC 
RODOLFO FERNANDEZ 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04251 A AND WIFE, MARIA E 

PRODUCTION LLC 
12115/2010 D211022254 TARRANT 

FERNANDEZ 

TXL439.04301 A 
LINDA & OSCAR M RANGE TEXAS 

121212009 D209328179 TARRANT PEREZ PRODUCTION LLC 

DANIEL C MOYER AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04302A JULIE MOYER HUSBAND 1/5/2010 D21 0050833 TARRANT 
AND WIFE 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04303 
JOHN L SETTLE AND RANGE TEXAS 

1219/2009 D210009065 TARRANT WIFE, ANNE SETTLE PRODUCTION LLC 

DONALD L HOLMES, SA 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04304 AND WIFE, MARTHA E 
PRODUCTION LLC 

1/4/2010 D21001 5507 TARRANT 
HOLMES 

TXL439.04305 BONNEL V RAY AND RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 0 21 0015509 TARRANT WIFE GA YLANA K RAY PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04306 
HARRY E YOUNG AND RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D210015514 TARRANT WIFE, LINDA L YOUNG PRODUCTION LLC 

THOMAS M HAVERFIELD 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04307 AND WIFE, ELLA M PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 D21001551 1 TARRANT 

HAVERFIELD 
ANDY S SALAZAR AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04308 WIFE RACHEL S 1/4/2010 D21 0015516 TARRANT 

SALAZAR 
PRODUCTION LLC 

JAMES W WALL AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04309 WIFE, MARY H WALL, 

PRODUCTION LLC 
1/4/2010 D21 001 5525 TARRANT 

FKA MARY H ALDACO 

TXL439.04310 
KRISTI D JENNINGS, A RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D21 0015524 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04311 FELIPE S ALDACO RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D210015526 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04312 
TODD T WHITE AND RANGE TEXAS 

1/4/2010 D210015527 TARRANT WIFE PAT M WHITE PRODUCTION LLC 

JOHN M RIGGIN AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04313 WIFE, THERESA M 

PRODUCTION LLC 
1/4/201 0 D21 0015529 TARRANT 

RIGG IN 
PAMELA SMALLWOOD 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.0431 4 AND HUSBAND, KEVIN 
PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 D210015530 TARRANT 

SMALLWOOD 
JACOB W WALLACE AND 
WIFE, STAPHANIE A 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04315 WALLACE, FKA, 
PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 D21 0009063 TARRANT 

STEPHANIEL 
ANDERSON 
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TXL439.04316 ALBERT P O'CONNER RANGE TEXAS 1/5/2010 D210009066 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

AMANDA SUE GAY 
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04317 AGENT AND ATTORNEY-

PRODUCTION LLC 
114/2010 D210015508 TARRANT 

IN-FACT FOR RANDY 
RENTFRO,II 

TXL439.04318 
QUI AI NO CRUZ AND RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D210015510 TARRANT 
WIFE, TAMMY CRUZ PRODUCTION LLC 

THOMAS J BOLTON AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04319 WIFE, DONNAL L 

PRODUCTION LLC 
1/4/2010 D210019827 TARRANT 

BOLTON 
JOEL HERNANDEZ AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04320 WIFE, TANYA PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 D210019828 TARRANT 
HERNANDEZ 
JAY W KRUEGER AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04321 WIFE, PAMELA H PRODUCTION LLC 
1/4/2010 D210015512 TARRANT 

KRUEGER 

TXL439.04322 
THOMAS M CURRY AND RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D210015513 TARRANT 
WIFE, KEYO CURRY PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04323 
HARLEY A FOWLER AND RANGE TEXAS 

1/4/2010 D210015514 TARRANT 
WIFE, BECKI I FOWLER PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04324 
ERICKA CARPENTER A RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D210015517 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04325 
CHRISTOPHER W HOPP RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D210015518 TARRANT 
AND WIFE, KYLE F HOPP PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04326 
PHIL COX AND W IFE, RANGE TEXAS 

1/4/2010 D210015519 TARRANT 
JODI COX PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04327 PAULJ HALL 
RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D210015520 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

SHANNON HAMBLIN RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04328 AND WIFE, MOLLY PRODUCTION LLC 

1/4/2010 D210015521 TARRANT 
HAMBLIN 
GUADALUPE BARRETO, 
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04329 AGEN AND ATTORNEY-
PRODUCTION LLC 

1/4/2010 D210019832 TARRANT 
IN-FACT FOR ERWIN J 
BARRETT 
DANIEL G GAGLIARDI 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04330 AND W IFE, JANICE C PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 D210015522 TARRANT 
GAGLIARDI 
VEAL M KAIKER AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04331 WIFE, GISELLA F PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 0210015523 TARRANT 

DAlKE A 

TXL439. 04332 
TERESA K PRESCOTT, A RANGE TEXAS 

1/4/2010 D210015528 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

DAVID W CLEGHORN RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04333 AND W IFE, NORA J PRODUCTION LLC 

1/4/2010 D210019833 TARRANT 
CLEGHORN 
LISA MARIE CATHEY, RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04334 FKA LISA MARIE PRODUCTION LLC 
1/4/2010 D210015531 TARRANT 

BALLINGER 
HEIDI ELKINS, AGENT 
AND ATTORNEY-IN-

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04335 FACT FOR SUSANNE 

PRODUCTION LLC 
1/4/2010 D210015531 TARRANT 

BOND HARTMAN, A 
SINGLE PERSON 

TXL439.04336 
BRUCE G HEFLIN AND RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D210019834 TARRANT 
WIFE, KRISTI L HEFLIN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04337 KATHY A THOMPSON 
RANGE TEXAS 

1/412010 D210025327 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 
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WERNER HERMAN 
EISEN AND CROL YN 

TXL439.04338 YVONNE EISEN, CO- RANGE TEXAS 
1/4/2010 D21 0025328 TARRANT TRUSTEES OF THE PRODUCTION LLC 

EISEN FAMILY LIVING 
REVOCABLE TRUST 

TXL439.04339 MARVIN G JUNGE AND RANGE TEXAS 
1/4/2010 D21 0025326 TARRANT WIFE, CYNTHIA J JUNGE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04340 JEFFERY COURT, A RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D21 0025325 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN PRODUCTION LLC 
JEFFREY L WIGGINS 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04341 AND WIFE, TAMMIE PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 D210025324 TARRANT 

DIDION 
TIMOTHY J KEYROUZE 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04342 AND WIFE JILL A PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 D210019835 TARRANT 

KEYROUZE 
KIRK A STANFORD AND 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04343 WIFE, MARGARET PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/201 0 D21001 9826 TARRANT 
STANFORD 
WILLIAM R LANKFORD RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04344 AND WIFE, JANET PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 D210019825 TARRANT 
MARIE LANKFORD 
KASEY JOHNSON AND 

TXL439.04345 
WIFE ALISHA JOHNSON RANGE TEXAS 1/4/2010 D21 0019829 TARRANT FKA ALISHA MICHELLE PRODUCTION LLC 
HERNANDEZ 

TXL439.04346 IRENEG PAGE RANGE TEXAS 
1/4/2010 D21 0019823 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

J LEWIS LEATHERMAN RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04347 AND WIFE, VICKI S PRODUCTION LLC 1/4/2010 D210019831 TARRANT 

LEATHERMAN 
WAYNE P BURCHFIELD 

TXL439.04348 JRANDWIFE, RANGE TEXAS 
1/4/2010 D210019830 TARRANT 

TAMBERLY PRODUCTION LLC 
BURCHFIELD 

TXL439.04349 DIANNE A CARGILL 
RANGE TEXAS 

1/4/2010 D210019824 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TIMOTHY J SCHWARZ 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04350A AND WIFE, ELIZABETH S 
PRODUCTION LLC 

1/4/2010 D210025322 TARRANT 
SCHWARZ 

TXL439.043508 
ANNE CHWARZ AKA RANGE TEXAS 

1/4/2010 D210025323 TARRANT 
ANN SCHWARZ PRODUCTION LLC 

HERBERT 8 WINKELLER RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04351 JR AND WIFE PATRICIA PRODUCTION LLC 

1/4/2010 D210033587 TARRANT 
A WINKELLER 

TXL439.04352 WILLIE MAE HARRIS RANGE TEXAS 2110/2010 D210036889 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

SALVADOR CARRANZA 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04353 AND WIFE JESEFINA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

1/9/2010 D210009064 TARRANT 
CARRANZA 

TXL439.04354 WENDY L WERNER RANGE TEXAS 21212010 D210027086 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04355 
BILL COVERT AND WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 

1/10/2010 D210033585 TARRANT ELAINE COVERT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04356 TONY SHAW RANGE TEXAS 11 /4/2009 D209296537 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04357 LARRY D WARREN RANGE TEXAS 
2122/2010 D210044490 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TED M YOUNTS AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04358 WIFE PAMELA D PRODUCTION LLC 212212010 D210044488 TARRANT 

YOUNTS 
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RODRIGO ALBERTO RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04359 GONZALEZ AND WIFE, 

PRODUCTION LLC 2127/2010 D210044489 TARRANT 
KENIA DEYA GONZALEZ 
JAMES R CARSON AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04360A WIFE THELMA J 
PRODUCTION LLC 3/9/2010 D210106696 TARRANT 

CARSON 
ALBERT LLOYD RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04361A HICKMAN AND WIFE, 
PRODUCTION LLC 3/9/2010 D210106695 TARRANT 

DORITA KAY HICKMAN 

TXL439.04362 RICKY D MCKEE RANGE TEXAS 
3/3/2010 D210053695 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

JERALD A RICHARDSON 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04363 AND WIFE, MICHELLE C 
PRODUCTION LLC 3/26/2010 D210072975 TARRANT 

RICHARDSON 
MICHAEL NIKOVICH AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04364 WIFE, MERCEDES 

PRODUCTION LLC 
3/24/2010 D210074519 TARRANT 

NIKOVICH 
KENNETH DOUGLAS 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04365A CLUCK AND WIFE, PRODUCTION LLC 4/8/2010 D210106684 TARRANT 
NATALIE D CLUCK 

TXL439.04366A TOMMY D HUTIO AND RANGE TEXAS 
4/8/2010 D210106685 TARRANT WIFE, SHENA A HUTIO PRODUCTION LLC 

DANNY L KUTEJ AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04367 A WIFE, JENNIFER L 
PRODUCTION LLC 

4/8/2010 D21 0106690 TARRANT 
KUTEJ 
BARRY PATRICK 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04368A KOHLER AND CAROLYN 

PRODUCTION LLC 3/30/2010 D210106682 TARRANT 
JEANNE KOHLER 
DAVID K DUKE AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04369A KRISTE R DUKE, 

PRODUCTION LLC 
4/1/2010 D210106683 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE 

TXL439.04370A 
KELLY A BIRD AND RANGE TEXAS 

4/ 1212010 D21 0106691 TARRANT WIFE, CAROL G BIRD PRODUCTION LLC 
MARK WARDEN BURNS 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04371 AND WIFE, CHRISTY 
PRODUCTION LLC 3/23/2010 D210131679 TARRANT 

LEIGH BURNS 

TXL439.04372A KREG EQUITIES L TO 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/21 /2010 D21 0094351 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04372B 
JETI WOODS AND WIFE RANGE TEXAS 

4/22/2010 D21 0094350 TARRANT KELLI E WOODS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04373A 
DENNIS D HILL AND RANGE TEXAS 

4/26/2010 D210106686 TARRANT WIFE, SANDRA J HILL PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04374A 
GILBERT RICHARD RANGE TEXAS 

4/26/2010 D210106687 TARRANT 
GUTIERREZ PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04375A CURTIS MARTINEZ 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/8/2010 D210106692 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04376A DUANE A ROBINSON 
RANGE TEXAS 

2114/2010 D210053696 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04377 A GEORGE B DINGUS AND RANGE TEXAS 
4/27/2010 D210106694 TARRANT WFIE, SHELBY J DINGUS PRODUCTION LLC 

ROBERT HORNE AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04378A WIFE KAREN LEE PRODUCTION LLC 4/29/2010 D210106688 TARRANT 
HORNE 
GEORGE WESLEY 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04379A PIERSON JR AND WIFE 5/4/2010 D210189091 TARRANT 

MARY JANE PIERSON 
PRODUCTION LLC 

CLAYTON WHEELAND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04380A AND WIFE, MERCEDES 
PRODUCTION LLC 

5/11 /2010 D210189090 TARRANT 
A WHEELAND 
BRIAN K BARTON AND 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04381A WIFE, MICHELLE F 
PRODUCTION LLC 

5/13/2010 D210189085 TARRANT 
BARTON 
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TXL439.04382A 
LOUIS DAVIS AND RANGE TEXAS 

5/4/2010 D210106697 TARRANT BONNIE J DAVIS PRODUCTION LLC 

LOWELL D POTTS AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04383A SPOUSE, PEGGY L PRODUCTION LLC 5/6/2010 D210189092 TARRANT 
POTTS 
JOHN C GOODMAN AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04384A WIFE, CATHERINE J 

PRODUCTION LLC 
4/8/2010 D210106689 TARRANT 

GOODMAN 
GLENNA BETH STONE 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04385A AND HUSBAND, RICKY L PRODUCTION LLC 4/27/2010 D210106693 TARRANT 

STONE 
STEVEN CRAIG 

TXL439.04386A 
LEMMING AND WIFE RANGE TEXAS 

5/20/2010 D210189084 TARRANT SHERI MARTIN PRODUCTION LLC 
LEMMING 
ROBERT W HOLLOWAY 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04387 AND WIFE, LORETTA L 

PRODUCTION LLC 
6/7/2010 D210156202 TARRANT 

HOLLOWAY 

TXL439.04389A 
W ESLEY WEAVER AND RANGE TEXAS 

5/1312010 D210189086 TARRANT WIFE, DAWN WEAVER PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04390A SUSAN NORTHCUTT RANGE TEXAS 
6/15/2010 D210189089 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

RAYMOND D RUBLE 

TXL439.04391 A 
AND WIFE, BONN I L RANGE TEXAS 

6/7/2010 D210189088 TARRANT RUBLE, AKA BONNIE L PRODUCTION LLC 
RUBLE 

TXL439.04392 RAMIRO RUIZ 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/20/2010 D210131678 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04393 
METROPLEX RANGE TEXAS 

5/10/2010 D210131677 TARRANT INVESTORS INC PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04394A JOYCE DAVIS RANGE TEXAS 5/26/2010 D210169672 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04394B ANTHONY S DAVIS RANGE TEXAS 5/12/2010 D210169671 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04395 KENNETH NORTHROP 
RANGE TEXAS 

12/10/2009 D210001669 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04396 CLAUDIA F VAZQUEZ RANGE TEXAS 6/28/2010 D210156201 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

CHARLIE WILSON Ill 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04397 A AND WIFE, TERESA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

1/5/2010 D210050832 TARRANT 
WILSON 

TXL439.04398 
AVCOR HEALTH CARE RANGE TEXAS 

5/5/2010 D210165077 TARRANT PRODUCTS INC PRODUCTION LLC 

BILL FLEMING AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04399A WIFE, JEANNETTE 

PRODUCTION LLC 
7/10/2010 D210189087 TARRANT 

FLEMING 
CHARLES EDWIN SMITH RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04400 AND WIFE, MARY LOU 
PRODUCTION LLC 

7/1312010 D210188860 TARRANT 
SMITH 
NAMU EL MARTINEZ 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04401 VICTORIO AND WIFE, PRODUCTION LLC 6/2/2010 D210131682 TARRANT 

AMELIA MARTINEZ 

TXL439.04402 MORA DORA ESTELLA RANGE TEXAS 
4/27/2010 D210131680 TARRANT 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04403A ROSA L MOSQUEDA RANGE TEXAS 7/16/2010 D210188856 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04403B JOSE LUIS VALLEJO 
RANGE TEXAS 

7/16/2010 D210188858 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04403C ESTELLA JAMES 
RANGE TEXAS 

7/16/2010 D210188857 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 
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TXL439.04403D REBECCA VALLEJO RANGE TEXAS 
7/ 16/2010 D21 0188859 TARRANT 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04403E JOE LAWING 
RANGE TEXAS 

8/3/2010 D210312873 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04403F CARLOS VALLEJO 
RANGE TEXAS 

7/16/2010 D210227825 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04404 
ISAAC AGUAYO AND RANGE TEXAS 

7/6/2010 D210188861 TARRANT WIFE, MARIA AGUAYO PRODUCTION LLC 

STEVEN DEAN FOSTER 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04405A AND WIFE, DIANA LYNN PRODUCTION LLC 7/6/2010 D210189093 TARRANT 
FOSTER 

TXL439.04406A JOHN SHEPARD RANGE TEXAS 
5/3/2010 D210106698 TARRANT 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04407 CRAIG TOBIN RANGE TEXAS 8/21/2010 D210227822 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

ROBERT RAYMOND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04408 MARTIN AND WIFE, PRODUCTION LLC 8/20/2010 D21 0304882 TARRANT 
BARBARA MARTIN 

TXL439.04409 BETTIE J ODOM 
RANGE TEXAS 

8/20/2010 D210304873 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.0441 0 RIGOBERTO MENDEZ RANGE TEXAS 8/30/2010 D21 0227827 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04411 FELIX GALINDO RANGE TEXAS 
9/9/2010 D210227824 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

DENNY MCCONNELL 

TXL439.04412A 
AND WIFE, SHAWNA RANGE TEXAS 

8/25/2010 D210312486 TARRANT CLARY-MCCONNELL PRODUCTION LLC 
FKA SHAWNA CLARY 

TXL439.04413 JORGE NAVA AND WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 8/21/2010 D210227823 TARRANT 
CRISTIA NAVA PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04414A CELIA M GARCIA RANGE TEXAS 9/15/2010 D210227826 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

FIDEL ARELLANO AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04415 WIFE, MARIA DE LA LUZ 
PRODUCTION LLC 

4/27/2010 D21 0131681 TARRANT 
ARELLANO 

TXL439.0441 6A 
MARK BORGE AND RANGE TEXAS 

10/19/2010 D21030321 8 TARRANT WIFE, JULIE BORGE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04417 CITY OF EVERMAN RANGE TEXAS 9/22/2010 D210239400 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

CARLOS J RATLIFF AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04418A WIFE, SANDRA K 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/20/2010 D210312495 TARRANT 
RATLIFF 
MICHAEL WILLIAM DRYG 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04419A AND WIFE, MARY 

PRODUCTION LLC 
9/22/2010 D210312487 TARRANT 

KRISTIN DRYG 
CHRISTOPHER HOWELL 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04420A AND WIFE, STACY 

PRODUCTION LLC 
8/27/2010 D210312491 TARRANT 

HOWELL 
BOBBY W GREGORY 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04421 A AND WIFE, RACHEL L 
PRODUCTION LLC 

10/13/2010 D210312488 TARRANT 
GREGORY 

TXL439.04422A DENNIS G BAAB RANGE TEXAS 10/21/2010 D210312494 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04423A MARY LYNN RIVARD RANGE TEXAS 10/26/2010 D210312492 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

MELISSA MAGEE AND RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04424A HUSBAND, COREY 
PRODUCTION LLC 

11/10/2010 D210312497 TARRANT 
MAGEE 

TXL439.04425A 
JESSEE D & LYNN RANGE TEXAS 

10/20/2010 D210312498 TARRANT SMALLWOOD PRODUCTION LLC 
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TXL439.04426A ROBERT ROOSZ AND RANGE TEXAS 
11/18/2010 D21 0312489 TARRANT WIFE, KATHY ROOSZ PRODUCTION LLC 

BRENDA COREY AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04427 A HUSBAND, ROBERT PRODUCTION LLC 11/18/2010 D21 0312490 TARRANT 

COREY 
TERRY L BOHANON AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04428A WIFE, DEANNA C 

PRODUCTION LLC 
10/7/2010 D210312493 TARRANT 

BOHANON 

TXL439. 04429A 
RONALD E LANE AND RANGE TEXAS 

12120/2010 TARRANT WIFE CYNTHIA J LANE PRODUCTION LLC 

JESUS ALBERTO 

TXL439.04430A 
MARTINEZ AND WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 

1/ 14/2011 TARRANT RAQUEL ALEJANDRA PRODUCTION LLC 
MARTINEZ 
JASON WAYNE HOLDER 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04431A AND WIFE, DEBORAH PRODUCTION LLC 1/ 19/2011 TARRANT 
LOU HOLDER 

TXL439.04500 MARK MORGAN RANGE TEXAS 9/10/2009 D209337712 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

MILES H MCCLAIN AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04501 WIFE, JESSICA RAE 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/10/2009 D209337724 TARRANT 
MCCLAIN 
FRED MAPHIS AND 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04502 WIFE, DERLAANN 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/11/2009 D209337711 TARRANT 
MAPHIS 

TXL439.04503 AMOS DAHN RANGE TEXAS 9/16/2009 D209337725 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

BRADLEY JOSEPH 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04504 FLICKNER AND WIFE, PRODUCTION LLC 9/17/2009 D209337718 TARRANT 

JULIE FUCKNER 
KIMBERLY D FAIN AND 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04505 HUSBAND JEFFERY D PRODUCTION LLC 9/21 /2009 D209337783 TARRANT 
FAIN 
BRNADONJOSEPH 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04506 HENNEGAN AND WIFE, 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/2312009 D209337770 TARRANT 
KAREN M HENNEGAN 

TXL439.04507 
BRIAN S LEDDY AND RANGE TEXAS 

9/22/2009 D209337782 TARRANT WIFE LAURA D LEDDY PRODUCTION LLC 

KEVIN A MEGLI AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04508 WIFE, COURTNEY A 

PRODUCTION LLC 
9/14/2009 D209337721 TARRANT 

MEGLI 
ADAM L THOMPSON 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04509 AND WIFE, MICHELLE E 
PRODUCTION LLC 9/23/2009 D209337734 TARRANT 

THOMPSON 

TXL439.04510 RAFAEL PULIDO AND RANGE TEXAS 
9/17/2009 D209337717 TARRANT WIFE, FELICIA PULIDO PRODUCTION LLC 

BENJAMIN C GODFREY 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04511 AND WIFE, ROSHANDA PRODUCTION LLC 9/17/2009 D209337713 TARRANT 

GODFREY 

TXL439.04512 
JIMMY MORRIS AND RANGE TEXAS 

9/29/2009 D209337753 TARRANT WIFE DAWN MORRIS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04513 JENNIFER LOVEWELL A RANGE TEXAS 
9/16/2009 D209337757 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04514 DAVID FERGUSON AND RANGE TEXAS 
9/16/2009 D209337740 TARRANT WIFE, STACI FERGUSON PRODUCTION LLC 

LINDSAY J COTTLE AND RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04515 HUSBAND, TERY G PRODUCTION LLC 9/17/2009 D209337752 TARRANT 
COTTLE 

TXL439.04516 ANDREW V GORDON RANGE TEXAS 9/28/2009 D209337727 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

JULIUS WALKER SA AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04517 WIFE, WENDY A 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/28/2009 D209338061 TARRANT 
WALKER 
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TXL439.04518 
LESLIE C VOORHIES, A RANGE TEXAS 

9/2812009 D209337755 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

RAYMONDJ TURCOTTE 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04519 AND WIFE, TAMMY C PRODUCTION LLC 9/2212009 0 209337741 TARRANT 
TURCOTTE 
CLARA GAMEZ AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04520 HUSBAND, ANTONIO D PRODUCTION LLC 9/15/2009 D209337825 TARRANT 

GAMEZ 

TXL439.04521 
KENNETH 0 & BETTY D RANGE TEXAS 

9/15/2009 D209337822 TARRANT WHITE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04522 HELENA E DRIEUNG RANGE TEXAS 
9/23/2009 D209337827 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

MITCHELL W MASSEY 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04523 AND WIFE, SUSANA D 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/28/2009 D209337814 TARRANT 
MASSEY 

TXL439.04524 
JEFF YOUNG AND WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 

9/30/2009 D209337808 TARRANT DONNA YOUNG PRODUCTION LLC 

BRITTANY MCELVANY, A 

TXL439.04525 
SINGLE WOMAN AND RANGE TEXAS 

9/24/2009 D209337824 TARRANT RAYMOND LEE, A PRODUCTION LLC 
SINGLE MAN 

TXL439.04526 SANDRA A ENGLAND RANGE TEXAS 9/29/2009 D209337769 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

STEVE GONZALES AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04527 WIFE, JEANETTE PRODUCTION LLC 10/812009 D209337760 TARRANT 
GONZALES 

TXL439.04528A KEVIN WASHINGTON 
RANGE TEXAS 

10/ 13/2009 D209337759 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04528B FELICIA WASHINGTON RANGE TEXAS 
10/27/2009 D209337758 TARRANT 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TAMMY COOPER AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04529 HUSBAND, CHARLES PRODUCTION LLC 9/ 17/2009 D209337794 TARRANT 

COOPER 

TXL439.04530 
JAMIE D WHITE AND RANGE TEXAS 

9/29/2009 D209337790 TARRANT WIFE, MARIA D WHITE PRODUCTION LLC 

MARTINA N SEYFERT- RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04531 AOS AND HUSBAND, 

PRODUCTION LLC 10/ 1/2009 D209337786 TARRANT 
DANIEL AOS 
ARDELLA CLAY AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04532 HUSBAND, GILROY W 

PRODUCTION LLC 9/30/2009 D209337792 TARRANT 
JOHNSTON 
JEFFREY E 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04533 TITTSWORTH AND WIFE, 

PRODUCTION LLC 9/21/2009 D209337779 TARRANT 
KELLEY R TITTSWORTH 
SANDRA ELAINE 
FULTON, TRUSTEE OF 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04534 SANDRA FULTON 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/21/2009 D209337826 TARRANT 
REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST 

TXL439.04535 
STEVEN L HAYS AND RANGE TEXAS 

9/24/2009 D209337817 TARRANT WIFE, SHARLA M HAYS PRODUCTION LLC 

GREGORY A HIGGINS RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04536 AND WIFE, PAMELA L 

PRODUCTION LLC 
10/1/2009 D209337787 TARRANT 

HIGGINS 
OSHEARRA C MINOR RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04537 AND HUSBAND, 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/29/2009 D209337802 TARRANT 
BENJAMIN E MINOR 
ANTHONY D GRIFFIN 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04538 AND W IFE, PRODUCTION LLC 9/22/2009 D20933771 6 TARRANT 

ANTONINETTE GRIFFIN 
MONGO QUARZAZA AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04539 WIFE, ZENNETTE 

PRODUCTION LLC 
9/29/2009 D209337750 TARRANT 

QUARZAZA 
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TXL439.04540 
SCOTT A MEINKE AND RANGE TEXAS 10/5/2009 D209337748 TARRANT WIFE, MINDY MEINKE PRODUCTION LLC 

ROY ROBERTS II AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04541 WIFE, JENNIFER 
PRODUCTION LLC 10/512009 D209337745 TARRANT 

WITTEVEEN 
BENJAMIN SZENAS AND 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04542 WIFE, SHARON ANN PRODUCTION LLC 9/28/2009 D209337796 TARRANT 
SZENAS 
VINCENT A CORALLO 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04543 AND WIFE, ALYSSA A 
PRODUCTION LLC 9/29/2009 D209337832 TARRANT 

CORALLO 
WILLIAM H FRASER, Ill 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04544 AND WIFE, MARY BETH 
PRODUCTION LLC 9/24/2009 D209337807 TARRANT 

FRASER 
BRET C DRESSEL AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04545 WIFE, SHARON R PRODUCTION LLC 10/1/2009 D209337780 TARRANT 

DRESSEL 
KIMBERLY BOSEMAN 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04546 AND HUSBAND, PRODUCTION LLC 10/12/2009 D209337761 TARRANT 

LAWRENCE BOSEMAN 

TXL439.04547 KAREN OLSON A RANGE TEXAS 10/12/2009 D209337803 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04548 
DAVID M MAYFIELD AND RANGE TEXAS 

10/20/2009 D209337733 TARRANT WIFE, JULIA A MAYFIELD PRODUCTION LLC 
KENDRIA DAVIS-MARTIN 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04549 AND HUSBAND, EZEKIAL PRODUCTION LLC 9/30/2009 D209337715 TARRANT 

MARTIN 

TXL439.04550 
BRANDON RAINES AND RANGE TEXAS 

10/19/2009 D209337764 TARRANT WIFE, SHAWNA RAINES PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04551 DONNA SEIBOLD 
RANGE TEXAS 

10/27/2009 D209337805 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

BRUCE PRESTON JR 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04552 AND WIFE, FLORENCE N 
PRODUCTION LLC 

10/21/2009 D209337829 TARRANT 
PRESTON 
WALLACEM RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04553 THOMPKINS AND WIFE, 

PRODUCTION LLC 10/22/2009 D209337767 T('\RRANT 
CRYSTAL L THOMPKINS 

TXL439.04554 HENRY WALKER JR 
RANGE TEXAS 

10/6/2009 D209337729 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

CURTIS B HOWERTON 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04555 AND WIFE, DONNA M PRODUCTION LLC 10/13/2009 D209337813 TARRANT 
HOWERTON 
ANTHONY AMOAKO 

TXL439.04556 
ADDAE AND WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 

10/12/2009 D209337754 TARRANT LISELOTTE K ADDEA- PRODUCTION LLC 
AMOAKO 

TXL439.04557 
CANDACE BRIANNA RANGE TEXAS 10/22/2009 D209337771 TARRANT 
REESE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04558 LINDA FUENTES 
RANGE TEXAS 

10/5/2009 D209337788 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

SANJAYKUMAR K PATEL RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04559 AND WIFE, 

PRODUCTION LLC 
10/13/2009 D209337738 TARRANT 

ROSHANIBEN PATEL 

TXL439.04560 KEVIN DANIELS AND RANGE TEXAS 10/ 13/2009 D209337773 TARRANT 
WIFE, TRACY DANIELS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04561 
BRYAN SPEARMAN AND RANGE TEXAS 

10/20/2009 D209337778 TARRANT 
WIFE, KAY SPEARMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04562 LOESTER POSEY A RANGE TEXAS 10/28/2009 D209337820 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

KHURRUM MONGA AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04563 WIFE, SHABNAM 
PRODUCTION LLC 

10/13/2009 D209337831 TARRANT 
KHURRUM 
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TXL439.04564 AL LAWRENCE, SR. RANGE TEXAS 
10/6/2009 D209337749 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

THOMAS E JEFFERY RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04565 AND WIFE, JILLIAN 

PRODUCTION LLC 
10/30/2009 D209337798 TARRANT 

JEFFERY 

TXL439.04566 ALISA A ALFARO RANGE TEXAS 10/5/2009 D209337739 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

LAMARR STEVENSON 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04567 AND WIFE, GABRIELE E 
PRODUCTION LLC 

10/19/2009 D209337751 TARRANT 
STEVENSON 

TXL439.04568 MARK & BRENDA RANGE TEXAS 9/14/2009 D209337719 TARRANT 
SEGLER PRODUCTION LLC 

SHELLY A HUBBARD 

TXL439.04569 AND HUSBAND, RANGE TEXAS 
10/5/2009 D209337722 TARRANT 

CHRISTOPHER A PRODUCTION LLC 
HUBBARD 
BRIAN BILLINGSLEY RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04570 AND WIFE, KYLA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

11/23/2009 D209337723 TARRANT 
ASHLEY BILLINGSLEY 
JEFFERY STEPHENS 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04571 AND WIFE, DONDI PRODUCTION LLC 

11/2/2009 D209337726 TARRANT 
STEPHENS 
ERIC KAMMLAH AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04572 WIFE, NAOMI K 
PRODUCTION LLC 

10/22/2009 D209337728 TARRANT 
KAMMLAH 

TXL439.04573 
BRYSON EWING AND RANGE TEXAS 

11/5/2009 D209337756 TARRANT WIFE, SHELLY EWING PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL43 9.04574 
ANTONIO DIXON AND RANGE TEXAS 11 /5/2009 D209337730 TARRANT 
WIFE PAULA DIXON PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04575 
TONY L HERR AND RANGE TEXAS 

11/19/2009 D209337731 TARRANT 
WIFE, TERESA L HERR PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04576 KATHY A SCHLESINGER 
RANGE TEXAS 

11/16/2009 0 209337732 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

RODNEY PFAHNING 

TXL439.04577 AND WIFE, DAWN RANGE TEXAS 10/29/2009 D209337742 TARRANT 
PFAHNING AND KAREN PRODUCTION LLC 
GRANT 

TXL439.04578 REGINA GAY HUGHES 
RANGE TEXAS 

11/2/2009 D209337743 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

EDWARD 0 RIEWERTS 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04579 JR AND WIFE JULIE A PRODUCTION LLC 
11/9/2009 D209337744 TARRANT 

RIEWERTS 
RUBEN ROLAND REYES 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04580 AN UNMARRIED PRODUCTION LLC 

12/2/2009 D209337746 TARRANT 
PERSON 
MARIL Y V MITCHELL A 

TXL439.04581 SINGLE PERSON AND RANGE TEXAS 11/23/2009 D209337747 TARRANT VICKI VILLARREAL A PRODUCTION LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 
TIMOTHY 

TXL439.04582 
BRIDGEWATER AND RANGE TEXAS 

11/24/2009 D209337766 TARRANT 
WIFE, MONICA PRODUCTION LLC 
BRIDGEWATER 

TXL439.04583 
DAVID K & STEPHANIE B RANGE TEXAS 

10/16/2009 D209337768 TARRANT LAYTON PRODUCTION LLC 

LATRICIA M HUGUE AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04584 HUSBAND TYRONE 

PRODUCTION LLC 
10/2812009 D209337772 TARRANT 

HUGUE 
PAUL DARREN RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04585 CHRISTIAN A SINGLE 
PRODUCTION LLC 

11/1312009 D209337775 TARRANT 
PERSON 

TXL439.04586 
CHRISTOPHER R WYLIE RANGE TEXAS 

11/11/2009 D209337781 TARRANT 
AND WIFE, JILL M WYLIE PRODUCTION LLC 
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TXL439.04587 AMY C SHANNON RANGE TEXAS 
11/24/2009 D209337784 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04588 
AYO ADEDEJI AND WIFE RANGE TEXAS 

10/29/2009 D209337791 TARRANT THERESA ADEDEJI PRODUCTION LLC 

CARL J JOHNSON AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04589 WIFE SHELLI W 

PRODUCTION LLC 
12/8/2009 D209337797 TARRANT 

JOHNSON 
DAVID B WAGGONER 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04590 AND WIFE MICHELLE A 

PRODUCTION LLC 12/7/2009 D209337799 TARRANT 
WAGGONER 

TXL439.04591 
JACK MILES AND WIFE RANGE TEXAS 

11/2/2009 D209337806 TARRANT DOROTHY JEAN MILES PRODUCTION LLC 

FRANK STARRETT AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04592 WIFE, JUDITH 
PRODUCTION LLC 10/28/2009 D20933781 0 TARRANT 

STARRETT 

TXL439.04593 DEPHANIE WILLIAMS RANGE TEXAS 
11/4/2009 D20933781 5 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04594 MICHAEL A HILL AND RANGE TEXAS 
11/2/2009 D209337816 TARRANT WIFE CONNIE HILL PRODUCTION LLC 

TERRENCE A GERDA 

TXL439.04595 
TRUSTEE, THE RANGE TEXAS 

11 /4/2009 D209337818 TARRANT TERRENCE A GERDA PRODUCTION LLC . 
LIVING TRUST 

TXL439.04596 
JACK MILES AND WIFE RANGE TEXAS 

10/30/2009 D209337819 TARRANT DOROTHY J MILES PRODUCTION LLC 

JOSHUA MINYARD AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04597 WIFE MARGARET 

PRODUCTION LLC 11/24/2009 D209337821 TARRANT 
MINYARD 

TXL439.04598 EUGENE WELLS AND RANGE TEXAS 
11 /25/2009 D209337823 TARRANT WIFE BRANDl WELLS PRODUCTION LLC 

ANTHONY CASILLAS RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04599 AND WIFE JACL YN 11/2312009 D209337828 TARRANT 
CASILLAS 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04600 CARY D HARRIS AND RANGE TEXAS 12/8/2009 D209337830 TARRANT WIFE, MINDI K HARRIS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04601 
FREDERICK W GATLIN A RANGE TEXAS 

10/1312009 D209337835 TARRANT SINGLE MAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04602 MARGARET COCO RANGE TEXAS 11 /19/2009 D209337833 TARRANT COLVIN PRODUCTION LLC 

HOLLAND ESTATES 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04603 HOMEOWNERS 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/21/2009 D209337720 TARRANT 
ASSOCIATION INC. 

TXL439.04604 KARLIS N KELLEY 
RANGE TEXAS 

11/2312009 D209337765 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

LUZ M PATINO AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04605 HUSBAND DOLCEY PRODUCTION LLC 

11 /16/2009 D209337776 TARRANT 
PATINO 

TXL439.04606 
JESSE GOMEZ AND RANGE TEXAS 

12/8/2009 D209337785 TARRANT WIFE SYLVIA A GOMEZ PRODUCTION LLC 

NATHANIEL NEUGENT 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04607 AND WIFE, NICOLE PRODUCTION LLC 12/29/2009 D209337804 TARRANT 
NEUGENT 
ROBERT MCCASKILL 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04608 AND WIFE TRICA 12/11/2009 D209337809 TARRANT 
MCCASKILL 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04609 ROBERT D KASTL AND RANGE TEXAS 
12/17/2009 D209337735 TARRANT WIFE, MISTI C KASTL PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04610 
GIOVANNA C & NATHAN RANGE TEXAS 

12/21/2009 D209337736 TARRANT PHILLIPS PRODUCTION LLC 
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CHANTAL L PILOT AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04611 HUSBAND DARRELL 
PRODUCTION LLC 

1211812009 D209337811 TARRANT 
PILOT 

TXL439.04612A JEREMY ALMOND RANGE TEXAS 11/2312009 D209337762 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04612B JEREMY JENNIFER 
RANGE TEXAS 

11/2312009 D209337763 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04613 KELVIN W KING RANGE TEXAS 1219/2009 D209337793 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04614 JUDITH VOSS 
RANGE TEXAS 

12114/2009 D209337774 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

ESTEBAN GUERRERO RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04615 AND W IFE, EDNA PRODUCTION LLC 

12116/2009 D209337789 TARRANT 
GUERRERO 

TXL439.04616 
RONALD L POPE AND RANGE TEXAS 

12129/2009 D209337777 TARRANT 
SHIRLEY R POPE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04617 
ELISEO ALZNIZ AND RANGE TEXAS 12130/2009 D209337834 TARRANT WIFE COREY ALANIZ PRODUCTION LLC 

HEINRICH G SCHMIDT 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04618 AND WIFE, DAMARIS PRODUCTION LLC 12110/2009 D209337800 TARRANT 
SCHMIDT 
JAMES EMORY 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04619 MCKISSIC AND WIFE, PRODUCTION LLC 12110/2009 D209337801 TARRANT 

RACHEL MCKISSIC 
CHRISTOPHER RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04620 SERESEROZ AND WIFE 
PRODUCTION LLC 

121312009 D209337837 TARRANT 
MELISSA SERESEROZ 

TXL439.04621 BETH WILLS RANGE TEXAS 1212212009 D209337836 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

MICHAEL T MCCART AN 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04622 AND WIFE, SAMANTHA PRODUCTION LLC 1212812009 D20933781 2 TARRANT 
MCCARTAN 

TXL439.04623 
DWAIN D & BETTIE RANGE TEXAS 1/8/2010 D21 0105638 TARRANT 
ARTIS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04624 PAUL WILSON 
RANGE TEXAS 1/7/201 0 D21 0105651 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04625 YVETTE V RODRIGUEZ, RANGE TEXAS 12114/2009 D21 0105646 TARRANT 
A SINGLE WOMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

EVELYN J STARKEY 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04626 AND HUSBAND, BARTON 
PRODUCTION LLC 

1/6/2010 D21 0105654 TARRANT 
LSTARKEY 
FRANK ANDREW BELL 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04627 AND W IFE, SHANNON 
PRODUCTION LLC 

1/5/2010 D210105643 TARRANT 
MICHELLE BELL 
ALEKSEY 

TXL439.04628 
ALEKSANDROVICH RANGE TEXAS 1/15/2010 D21 0105645 TARRANT 
SIDOROV AND WIFE, PRODUCTION LLC 
SVETIANA SIDOROVA 
JUAN DELGADO 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04629 HERRERA AND WIFE, 
PRODUCTION LLC 

12/2212009 D210105649 TARRANT 
SANDRA DELGADO 

TXL439.04630 ROBERT WRIGHT RANGE TEXAS 1/21/2010 D210105650 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04631 FRANKLIN HOLIK AND RANGE TEXAS 1/21/2010 D210105653 TARRANT 
WIFE, KELLEY HOLIK PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04632 
MANUEL BERNAL AND RANGE TEXAS 1/ 13/2010 D21 0105640 TARRANT 
WIFE, ROSA E BERNAL PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04633 PHAT T VOUNG AND RANGE TEXAS 1/ 13/2010 D210105642 TARRANT 
WIFE DUNG N VOUNG PRODUCTION LLC 
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MICHAEL C WEBER, A 

TXL439.04634 
SINGLE PERSON AND RANGE TEXAS 1/20/2010 D21 0105644 TARRANT 
WAYNE H STOLP A SR., PRODUCTION LLC 
A SINGLE PERSON 
JOHN M PLATIS AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04635 WIFE, MICHELE L PRODUCTION LLC 
1/19/2010 D21 0105648 TARRANT 

PLATIS 
GAYLORD HAAS Ill BY 
KARINA HAAS, AS RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04636 AGENT AND ATTORNEY- PRODUCTION LLC 
9/15/2009 D209337714 TARRANT 

IN-FACT AND KARINA 
HAAS INDIVIDUALLY 

TXL439.04637 
DONALD HARLOW AND RANGE TEXAS 1/ 14/2010 D210105652 TARRANT 
WIFE, AL YSON HARLOW PRODUCTION LLC 

MARIA C SALINAS AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04638 HUSBAND, STEPHEN D PRODUCTION LLC 

1/20/2010 D21 0105641 TARRANT 
SALINAS 

TXL439.04639 JODY SHORT 
RANGE TEXAS 1/13/2010 D210105639 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

SETH 

TXL439.04640 
DOUANGAPHAIVONG RANGE TEXAS 

1/6/2010 D21 0105655 TARRANT 
AND WIFE, JAMIE PRODUCTION LLC 
DOUANGAPHAIVONG 
JENNIFER PRAYTOR 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04641 AND HUSBAND, ALLEN PRODUCTION LLC 

9/18/2009 D209337795 TARRANT 
PRAYTOR 

TXL439.04642 JESUS RAMIREZ 
RANGE TEXAS 

11/5/2009 D209337737 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04643 
SONIA C CAROBBIO, A RANGE TEXAS 9/2412009 D209337838 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

REYES FRAMK RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04644 MARTINEZ AND WIFE, 

PRODUCTION LLC 
1/7/2010 D210105647 TARRANT 

MARSHA J MARTINEZ 

TXL439.04645 NIAZNOOR 
RANGE TEXAS 11/9/2010 D211022258 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TRINA BARNES AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04646 HUSBAND, ELMO PRODUCTION LLC 

11/3/2010 D211 022257 TARRANT 
BARNES 
WARREN NEIL PONDER RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04647 AND WIFE, MELISSA J PRODUCTION LLC 
11/18/2010 D211 022256 TARRANT 

PONDER 

TXL439.04701 NANCY ANN FRIEND 
RANGE TEXAS 

1/2212010 D210104596 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

DOUGLAS WAYNE RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04702 WALKER AND WIFE, PRODUCTION LLC 1/26/2010 D210104585 TARRANT 

BONNIE SUE WALKER 

TXL439.04703 JOAN HOLMAN 
RANGE TEXAS 1/25/2010 D210104593 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04704 PARTICIA SUE WHITTEN 
RANGE TEXAS 1/25/2010 D210104582 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

JOHN GABRIELSON AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04705 WIFE SHARON 1/27/2010 D210104546 TARRANT 

GABRIELSON 
PRODUCTION LLC 

ERNEST HERNANDEZ 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04706 AND WIFE ANDELICA PRODUCTION LLC 
215/2010 D210104549 TARRANT 

HERNANDEZ 

TXL439.04707 SANDRA J DARBY 
RANGE TEXAS 

21212010 D210104587 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 
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REYNALDO GONZALEA, 
A SINGLE MAN AND 

TXL439.04708 PRISCILA GONZALEZ RANGE TEXAS 2/4/2010 D21 0104547 TARRANT AND HUSBAND, PRODUCTION LLC 
REYNALDO GONZALEZ 
JR. 
TIMMY E LAFA VETTE 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04709 AND WIFE MONICA 

PRODUCTION LLC 2/8/2010 D21 0104548 TARRANT 
LAFAYETTE 
JUDY KAY SELLERS, 
FKAJUDY KAY 

TXL439.04710 
KRUEGER, FKA JUDY RANGE TEXAS 

2/5/2010 D210104553 TARRANT KAY DOLEZAL WRIGHT PRODUCTION LLC 
AND HUSBAND,STEVE 
SELLERS 

TXL439.04711 MARGIE N JACKSON 
RANGE TEXAS 

1/22/2010 021 0104557 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04712 CARL D HOLMAN AND RANGE TEXAS 1/25/2010 D21 0104561 TARRANT 
WIFE, ELAINE HOLMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04713 
KURUVILLA RANGE TEXAS 

2/8/2010 D21 0104562 TARRANT CHEMMACHEL PRODUCTION LLC 

HOWARD W COLE AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04714 GLENDA COLE, 

PRODUCTION LLC 
2/5/2010 D21 0104567 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE 
ROY A STERLING AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04715 WIFE, TOWENA G PRODUCTION LLC 2/5/2010 D21 0104568 TARRANT 

STERLING 

TXL439.04 716 JOI C MOSES 
RANGE TEXAS 

1/29/2010 D21 0104576 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04717 
RONNIE C REED AND RANGE TEXAS 

2/15/201 0 D21 0104579 TARRANT WIFE TINA MARI E REED PRODUCTION LLC 

MARVIN M BOOKER JR RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04718 AND BEVERLY GRAHAM 2/16/2010 D210104581 TARRANT 

BOOKER 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04719 LARRY RICHARD SMITH RANGE TEXAS 2/5/2010 D21 0104583 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04720 
JOSE BARBA AND W IFE, RANGE TEXAS 2/9/2010 D210104601 TARRANT PAULA GONZALEZ PRODUCTION LLC 

LAURENTINO MARTINEZ RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04721 AND WIFE, MAGDALENA 

PRODUCTION LLC 
1/25/2010 D21 0104604 TARRANT 

MARTINEZ 
ARTHURO ROSAS, A 

TXL439.04722 
MARRIED MAN DEALING RANGE TEXAS 

1/29/2010 D210104613 TARRANT IN HIS SOLE AND PRODUCTION LLC 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 
NATHAN RAY SHAW 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04723 AND WIFE DARLENE 
PRODUCTION LLC 

2/5/2010 D210104614 TARRANT 
SHAW 
IGNACIO MUNOZ AN 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04724 DWIFE, ROSALINDA 

PRODUCTION LLC 
211/2010 D21 0104621 TARRANT 

MUNOZ 
EDD W WADLEY AND 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04725 WIFE, DOROTHY J 
PRODUCTION LLC 

2/8/2010 D210104625 TARRANT 
WADLEY 
CINTHYA CORDOVA 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04726 ANDHUSBAND, FREDD 
PRODUCTION LLC 

2/22/2010 D2101 04552 TARRANT 
PEREZ 
GERARDO CARBAJAL 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04727 AND WIFE, VERONICA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

2/6/2010 D210104554 TARRANT 
CARBAJAL 

TXL439.04728 JOHN LAWRENCE DYER RANGE TEXAS 2/2312010 D210104558 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 
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LEE M ROBINSON AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04729 WIFE ABIGAIL 

PRODUCTION LLC 
2/23/2010 D210104559 TARRANT 

ROBINSON 
GENE L TIPPENS JR RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04730 AND WIFE, ANNIE 
PRODUCTION LLC 

1/25/2010 D210104560 TARRANT 
LAVERNE TIPPENS 

TXL439.04731 
ARMANDO VALDEZ AND RANGE TEXAS 

2/9/2010 D21 0104564 TARRANT 
WIFE, ERIKA RAMIREZ PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04732 KERENSA E NOWELL 
RANGE TEXAS 2/17/2010 D2101 04565 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04733 MONA RAYE HILL 
RANGE TEXAS 2/18/2010 D210104580 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04734 
CHARLES R DAGGS AND RANGE TEXAS 212/2010 D210104592 TARRANT 
WIFE, ALINE F DAGGS PRODUCTION LLC 

WALTER LARRY BEATY 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04735 AND WIFE, KARl SU ELL 
PRODUCTION LLC 

2/16/2010 D210104595 TARRANT 
BEATY 

TXL439.04736 CARLTON CHILL 
RANGE TEXAS 2/23/2010 D21 0104594 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

NELIDA ANGLADA WIFE, RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04737 AND HUSBAND, JOSE 

PRODUCTION LLC 
2/5/2010 D21 0104597 TARRANT 

ANGLADA 

TXL439.04738 SPENCER T HALL RANGE TEXAS 2/18/2010 D210104603 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04739 
BILLY RAY BELLAND RANGE TEXAS 2/11 /2010 D21 0104617 TARRANT 
WIFE, LISA C BELL PRODUCTION LLC 

REBECCA J W ILLIAMS A 
SINGLE PERSON AND RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04740 ELEANOR MICHELLE 
PRODUCTION LLC 

2/24/2010 D210104610 TARRANT 
TEMPTON A SINGLE 
PERSON 

TXL439.04741 HAZEL LA WANDA HITT 
RANGE TEXAS 

2/8/2010 D210104611 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04742 524 GRISTMILL LANE RANGE TEXAS 2/19/2010 D210104609 TARRANT 
TRUST PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04743 
FRANK WILLIAMS AND RANGE TEXAS 

2/2212010 D210104612 TARRANT 
JUANA WILLIAMS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04744 PAULA BAKER RANGE TEXAS 2/23/2010 D210104590 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04745 
CARL B SAMUEL AND RANGE TEXAS 3/12/2010 D21 0104545 TARRANT 
WIFE, JOANN SAMUEL PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04746 
MARY WILSON A SINGLE RANGE TEXAS 2/2312010 D210104550 TARRANT 
PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04747 MARY M FRANKLIN RANGE TEXAS 3/10/2010 D210104555 TARRANT 
INDIVIDUALLY PRODUCTION LLC 

GARY MONTGOMERY 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04748 AND WIFE, SHELIA PRODUCTION LLC 
3/11/2010 D210104571 TARRANT 

MONTGOMERY 
JERRY LEE BARKER 

TXL439.04749 
AND PATRICIA A RANGE TEXAS 

313/2010 D210104573 TARRANT 
BARKER, HUSBAND AND PRODUCTION LLC 
WIFE 

TXL439.04750 SHI RLEY M HALEY 
RANGE TEXAS 

2/2/2010 D21 0104591 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04751 
ALBARO BECERRA AND RANGE TEXAS 3/212010 D210104600 TARRANT 
WIFE FLOR BECERRA PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04752 EDGAR JONES AND RANGE TEXAS 3/11/2010 D21 0104624 TARRANT 
WIFE, BEVERLY JONES PRODUCTION LLC 
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ANTHONY W HOWARD 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04753 SR AND WIFE TERRY 
PRODUCTION LLC 

3117/2010 D210104605 TARRANT 
DON HOWARD 
EBONY HOWARD AN 

TXL439.04754 
UNMARRIED PERSON RANGE TEXAS 

3119/2010 D210104598 TARRANT AND APRIL HOWARD AN PRODUCTION LLC 
UNMARRIED PERSON 

TXL439.04755 
BARBARA FAYE RANGE TEXAS 

3125/2010 D21 0104574 TARRANT PENNOCK PRODUCTION LLC 

LEOPOLDO SALAZAR 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04756 AND WIFE, ANGELA PRODUCTION LLC 3118/2010 D210104572 TARRANT 
SALAZAR 

TXL439.04757 
BOBBIE JEAN RANGE TEXAS 

311512010 D210104578 TARRANT MONTGOMERY PRODUCTION LLC 

RAUL RODRIGUEZ AND 
WIFE, YMELDA 

TXL439.04758 
RODRIGUEZ, AND RANGE TEXAS 

3/21/2010 D210104606 TARRANT SALVADOR MARTINEZ PRODUCTION LLC 
AND WIFE, SANDRA 
RODRIGUEZ-GONZALES 

TXL439.04759 GILBERTO FIRAS AND RANGE TEXAS 3126/2010 D210104622 TARRANT WIFE, ROSA FRIAS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04760 
MICHAEL G DUWII AND RANGE TEXAS 

319/2010 D2101045n TARRANT WIFE, GIFT B DUWII PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04761 
NEALIE ROBERTA RANGE TEXAS 

3115/2010 D210104615 TARRANT PERKINS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04762 ISAAC B GIMAH 
RANGE TEXAS 4/1/2010 D210104569 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04763 JANA C SLAUGHTER 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/1/2010 D210104620 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04764 JAIME VILLEGAS AND RANGE TEXAS 
4/5/2010 D210104584 TARRANT WIFE, NOHEMI LOYOLA PRODUCTION LLC 

PATRICIA MEANS 

TXL439.04765 BROOKS FIK/A PATRICIA RANGE TEXAS 4/312010 D210104626 TARRANT 
A MEANS, A SINGLE PRODUCTION LLC 
WOMAN 
EDDIE RAY JOHNSON RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04766 AND W IFE, ZANDRA W 
PRODUCTION LLC 

4/312010 D210104586 TARRANT 
JOHNSON 
JOSE FRANCISCO D 

RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04767 LOPEZ AND WIFE 
PRODUCTION LLC 

4/6/2010 D210104551 TARRANT 
ADALICIA LOPEZ 

TXL439.04768 
LONNIE G GREEN AND RANGE TEXAS 

4/6/2010 D210104602 TARRANT 
WIFE FLATOYA GREEN PRODUCTION LLC 

BARBARA D DAVIS 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04769 PHILLIPS AND 4/312010 D210104570 TARRANT 

HUSBAND, IVY PHILLIPS 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04nO LAWANDA A POWELL RANGE TEXAS 
4/1312010 D210104627 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

DAVID A WAKEMAN AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04n1 WIFE, MARGARTE V PRODUCTION LLC 4114/2010 D210104607 TARRANT 

WAKEMAN 

TXL439.04772 MARTHA F INGRAM 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/2212010 D210104575 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04773 MATTIE LEE RICHMOND RANGE TEXAS 4/2212010 D210104589 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04774 ESTHER D GRIFFIN 
RANGE TEXAS 

4/2212010 D210104563 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04n5 CYNTHIA M BRADFORD RANGE TEXAS 
4/21 /2010 D210104556 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 
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ROBERTO TALAMANTES 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04n6 AND WIFE, MARITZA PRODUCTION LLC 4/2212010 D210104623 TARRANT 
DELGADO 
LATRICIA BROWN-

TXL439.04n7 
MONTGOMERY AND RANGE TEXAS 

4/3/2010 D210104618 TARRANT 
HUSBAND, GREGORY PRODUCTION LLC 
MONTGOMERY 

TXL439.04n8 
JAUN I NUNEZ, A RANGE TEXAS 

4/22/2010 D21 0104588 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

VALERI E D DORSEY, A RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04779 SINGLE PERSON, F/KJA PRODUCTION LLC 5/6/201 0 D21 0189064 TARRANT 

VALERIE D RODGERS 

TXL439.04780 
DEANDRA VENIECE RANGE TEXAS 

5/12/2010 D210189059 TARRANT 
KOONTZ PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04781 
SHONDA R BELL, A RANGE TEXAS 

5/13/2010 D210189058 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

SANDRA K MULLER AND RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04782 HUSBANO, RUDOLPH 

PRODUCTION LLC 
5/12/2010 D210189060 TARRANT 

MULLER 

TXL439.04783 CAROL KING RODGERS, RANGE TEXAS 4/29/2010 D21 0104608 TARRANT 
A WIDOW PRODUCTION LLC 

SHIRELLE DENISE 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04784 TALLEY AKA SHERELL D 4/6/2010 D210104599 TARRANT 
TALLEY 

PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04785 BEVERLY A MCKINNEY 
RANGE TEXAS 

5/18/2010 D210189063 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04786 BRENDA EDMOND 
RANGE TEXAS 

5/7/2010 D21 0189057 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04787 VICKIE L HARRIS, AN RANGE TEXAS 6/1/2010 D210189061 TARRANT 
UNMARRIED WOMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

SHARON ANN HARPER, 

TXL439.04788 FKA SHARON ROBERTS RANGE TEXAS 5/17/2010 D210189053 TARRANT 
AND HUSBAND KURT PRODUCTION LLC 
BOSON 

TXL439.04789 
ROSALYN HUBBARD, A RANGE TEXAS 

5/12/2010 021 0189062 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN PRODUCTION LLC 

MARl L YN L POWELL A 

TXL439.04790 SINGLE WOMAN AND RANGE TEXAS 5/5/2010 D210189056 TARRANT 
MARGARET ROBINSON PRODUCTION LLC 
A SINGLE WOMAN 
BENNIE RAY ANDREWS RANGE TEXAS TXL439.04791 JRAND CUBIE PRODUCTION LLC 

3/11/2010 D210104566 TARRANT 
ANDREWS 
MICHAEL E FORBES 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04792 AND WIFE, DEON P PRODUCTION LLC 5/7/2010 0 210189055 TARRANT 

FORBES 

TXL439.04793 
LISHA JOHNSON A RANGE TEXAS 7/27/2010 D21 0189054 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

CRESCINCIO AGUIRRE RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04794 AND SPOUSE, SALOME PRODUCTION LLC 

8/31/2010 D210304856 TARRANT 
AGUIRRE 
FRANKIE SCOTI HESS RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04795 AND WIFE, GEORGIA PRODUCTION LLC 
9/1/2010 D210304869 TARRANT 

LEE ELLIOTI HESS 
RAYMOND D BARRETT RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04796 JR AND W IFE, TIKESHA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/8/2010 D21 0304863 TARRANT 
BARRETT 
HERMAN RAY RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04797 THORNTON AND WIFE, 
PRODUCTION LLC 

8/24/2010 D210304853 TARRANT 
REGINA G THORNTON 

TXL439.04798 
JESUS PEREZ AND RANGE TEXAS 

8/31 /2010 D21 0304855 TARRANT 
WIFE, OLGA PEREZ PRODUCTION LLC 
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TXL439.04799 
PATRICK L SMITH AND RANGE TEXAS 

8131 /2010 D210304858 TARRANT 
TERESA A SMITH PRODUCTION LLC 

MARK A STEVENS AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04800 WIFE, SABRINA N 
PRODUCTION LLC 

9/ 14/2010 D210304878 TARRANT 
FANTORY STEVENS 
FLORETTA D 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04801 JEFFERSON AN 

PRODUCTION LLC 
9/9/2010 D210304879 TARRANT 

UNMARRIED PERSON 
KATHLEEN A LUFFMAN 

TXL439.04802 
AND NORMAN A RANGE TEXAS 

9/9/2010 0210304874 TARRANT 
LUFFMAN, HUSBAND PRODUCTION LLC 
AND W IFE 
DEOBRAH A LUFFMAN 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04803 CORLEY AND SPOUS E, 

PRODUCTION LLC 
9/9/2010 D210304857 TARRANT 

ROBERT CORLEY 

TXL439.04804 
SHARON 0 JOHNSON RANGE T EXAS 

9/30/2010 D210304851 TARRANT 
AND ANDREW JOHNSON PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04805 DIANE E SMITH 
RANGE TEXAS 

9/30/2010 D210304854 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

JESUS ROSALES AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04806 LAURA VASQUEZ BOTH 
PRODUCTION LLC 

10/14/2010 D210304860 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSONS 
NANCY L SABINS 

RANG E T EXAS 
TXL439.04807 ANTHIS AND HUSBAND 

PRODUCTION LLC 
10/4/2010 D210312496 TARRANT 

RICHARD L ANTHIS 

TXL439.04808 
JOSE SANDOVAL AND RANGE TEXAS 

10/11/2010 D210304865 TARRANT 
EMMANUEL SANDOVAL PRODUCTION LLC 

GREG GREEN AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04809 STARLA GREEN, 
PRODUCTION LLC 

10/ 18/2010 D210304861 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND WIFE 
CECILIA ROSAS AND 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04810 HUSBAND, EDWARD 

PRODUCTION LLC 
10/ 14/2010 D210304870 TARRANT 

ROSAS 

TXL439.04811 
HAROLD L COBB AND RANGE TEXAS 

10/21 /2010 D21 0304875 TARRANT 
WIFE, DEBERA N COBB PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04812 DIANA F RAMIREZ 
RANGE TEXAS 

10/20/2010 D210304881 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04813 MANUEL J TORRES 
RANGE TEXAS 

9/22/2010 D21 0304883 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

LARRY RAMBO AND 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04814 WIFE, ZENOBIA D 
PRODUCTION LLC 

10/26/2010 D210304859 TARRANT 
RAMBO 
DANIEL ANDERSON SA 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04815 AND W IFE, DEBORA 

PRODUCTION LLC 
9/21 /2010 D210304852 TARRANT 

DAVIS-ANDERSON 

TXL439.04816 GLORIA J ROBINSON 
RANGE TEXAS 

10/14/2010 D210304862 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION LLC 

JAMES A W HITTAKER 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04817 AND WIFE, JUDY M 
PRODUCTION LLC 

10/28/2010 D210304877 TARRANT 
W HITTAKER 
NGUYEN THANH LAM 

RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04818 AND DUNG T NGUYEN, 

PRODUCTION LLC 
10/12/2010 D210304868 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND W IFE 

TXL439.04819 
SALVADOR PEREZ AND RANGE TEXAS 

11/312010 D210304880 TARRANT 
WIFE, TERESA PEREZ PRODUCTION LLC 

JUAN AZUA AND JESUS 
RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04820 MINERVA AZUA 
PRODUCTION LLC 

11/4/2010 D210304872 TARRANT 
HUSBAND AND W IFE 

TXL439.04821 
TOMMY & MISTY D RANGE TEXAS 

1/ 12/2011 TARRANT 
RIVAS PRODUCTION LLC 

FRANCISCO D LOPEZ 
RANGE T EXAS 

TXL439.04822 AND WIFE, ADELICIA M 
PRODUCTION LLC 

12/16/2011 TARRANT 
LOPEZ 
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TXL439.04823 
ELIZABETH CARYLON RANGE TEXAS 

1/1212011 TARRANT BAIRD PRODUCTION LLC 

CHARLES B DRAKE JR RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04824 AND WIFE MARY E 

PRODUCTION LLC 12/2/2010 D210304866 TARRANT 
DRAKE 
HAROLD L JACOCKS RANGE TEXAS 

TXL439.04825 AND WIFE, ETHEL L 
PRODUCTION LLC 

12/2/2010 D210304867 TARRANT 
JACOCKS 

TXL439.04826 
JOSEPH E LEE AND RANGE TEXAS 

12/2/2010 D210304884 TARRANT 
WIFE, CATHERINE E LEE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04827 EUGENIA SURLEY RANGE TEXAS 
12/15/2010 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04828 
HOUDINI C REYES AND RANGE TEXAS 

12/17/2010 TARRANT WIFE, SHERRILL REYES PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04829 
MARIO BACY AND RANGE TEXAS 

12/21/2010 TARRANT KATRINA D BACY PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04830 
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH RANGE TEXAS 12/15/2010 TARRANT EVERMAN TEXAS PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04831 
TRACEY ANN STOWE RANGE TEXAS 

12/1 /2010 D210304876 TARRANT AND MARTY STOWE PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04832 DONNELL M BUCKLAND 
RANGE TEXAS 

12/15/2010 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04833 FLOYD M WOODARD 
RANGE TEXAS 

1/5/2011 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

CURTIS A SANDERS RANGE TEXAS 
TXL439.04834 AND WIFE, BILLIE J 

PRODUCTION LLC 
1/5/2011 TARRANT 

SANDERS 

TXL439.04835 PHILLIP G BINNINGER RANGE TEXAS 
1/10/2011 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04836 JUAN GABRIEL CHAVEZ RANGE TEXAS 
1/26/2011 TARRANT AND JUANA F CHAVEZ PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04837 
AUDRA HAMILTON, AN RANGE TEXAS 

1/28/2011 TARRANT 
UNMARRIED PERSON PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.04838 DOMINIQUE WOODARD 
RANGE TEXAS 

12/1/2010 TARRANT PRODUCTION LLC 

TXL439.80099 WILHELMINA GLADDEN ADEXCO 
6/4/2003 D203248852 TARRANT 

PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.801 00 
ROGELIO GONZALEZ ADEXCO 

7/1/2003 D203328308 TARRANT 
AND ISABEL GONZALEZ PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.801 01 
ROGELIO GONZALEZ AD EX CO 

9/19/2003 D204023828 TARRANT AND ISABEL GONZALEZ PRODUCTION CO 

CHARLIE UNDERWOOD ADEXCO 
TXL439.801 02 AND LOUANN 

PRODUCTION CO 
6/17/2003 D203328309 TARRANT 

UNDERWOOD 

TXL439.80114 
GRETEL KIRK LEWIS AD EX CO 4/19/2006 D206134610 TARRANT ESTATEET AL PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80115 GRETA JOYCE MARTIN ADEXCO 
5/1 /2006 D206174841 TARRANT 

PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80116 
JOAQUIN MIRANDA AND ADEXCO 

7/15/2006 D206311267 TARRANT MARTHA MIRANDA PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80117 ELLEN MOODY 
ADEXCO 

4/21 /2006 D206120291 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80139 AMADO BENAVIDEZ ET ADEXCO 319/2007 D207156792 TARRANT ux PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80164 DR PERCY COOK ET UX 
ADEXCO 

3/12/2007 D207168534 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80164 DR PERCY COOK ET UX 
ADEXCO 

3/12/2007 D207168534 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 
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TXL439.80176A MARY DENNIS 
ADEXCO 

2/15/2007 0207136563 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80176B 
CHARLES EARL DUNLAP ADEXCO 

2/15/2007 0207168537 TARRANT JR PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80211 CHARLES L HAWKINS ADEXCO 
4/27/2006 D206208577 TARRANT AND BETH THORNTON PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80256 DANIELJ MASSEY ET AL 
ADEXCO 

4/14/2005 0205206537 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80277 A STEVEN MONDLOCH 
AD EX CO 

2/15/2007 0207168538 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

MARK L GREER AND ADEXCO 
TXL439.80277B KATHRYN J GREER, 

PRODUCTION CO 
8/8/2007 D207332933 TARRANT 

HUSBAND AND WIFE 

TXL439.80292A LANITA JUNE PAYNE ADEXCO 2/15/2007 D207168539 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80306 ROSIER· DURAND L TS A ADEXCO 
2/18/2006 0 206070620 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80315A 
FRANKLIN WAYNE ADEXCO 5/312006 D206174842 TARRANT SEIDLER PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80329 
WESLEY D STOUT AND ADEXCO 

4/27/2006 0206174843 TARRANT KATHY K STOUT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366A 
AMON G CARTER ADEXCO 

8/8/2005 0205254927 TARRANT FOUNDATION PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366B 
OSCAR MONNING ADEXCO 

9/29/2005 0206213125 TARRANT ENDOWMENT FUND PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366C 
KATHRYN MONNING AD EX CO 

9nt2005 0 205369054 TARRANT 
STALL ET AL PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366D 
JACQUELINE PARLOWE ADEXCO 

10/312005 0205369055 TARRANT SEEGAN PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366E 
BROOKE CHRISTINE ADEXCO 9/2312005 D205369053 TARRANT 
BRAYMEN PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366F 
ELIZABETH ANN ADEXCO 

1/24/2007 D207156795 TARRANT 
JORDAN BOYNTON PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366G CURT M JORDAN JR ADEXCO 1/24/2007 0207156798 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366H 
DOROTHY DEE BOREN ADEXCO 

2/2/2007 0 207156797 TARRANT 
FERGUSON PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.803661 DEBRA JORDAN DUSTIN ADEXCO 1/25/2007 0207156796 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366J WILLIAM D JORDAN ADEXCO 2/7/2007 0 207156800 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366K MATIDJORDAN 
ADEXCO 

2/2/2007 0207156799 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80366L 
JENNIFER JORDAN ADEXCO 2/2/2007 0207222836 TARRANT 
NAKAYAMA PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80367 A 
BENBROOK ECONOMIC ADEXCO 

10/14/2005 D206213124 TARRANT 
DEVOPMENT CORP PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80368 BO PEEK LTD 
AD EX CO 2/27/2006 D206208564 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80380 A· 1 SHORELINE ADEXCO 5/10/2006 D206208575 TARRANT 
STORAGE LP PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80383A ROBERT ARTHUR ADEXCO 5/10/2006 D206208569 TARRANT 
GARCIA PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80383B C B BEASLEY 
ADEXCO 

5/10/2006 D206208563 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80383C LARRY E ARNETI 
ADEXCO 

5/10/2006 D206208562 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 
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RICHARD RENTERIA 
ADEXCO TXL439.80383D AND JOSEPHINE 
PRODUCTION CO 

5/10/2006 D206208573 TARRANT 
RENTERIA 

TXL439.80383E 
RICHARD A SMITH AND ADEXCO 5/10/2006 D206208576 TARRANT 
ALPHA L SMITH PRODUCTION CO 

STEVEN A REYNOLDS 
ADEXCO 

TXL439.80383F AND MARCIA PRODUCTION CO 5/10/2006 D206208574 TARRANT 
REYNOLDS 

TXL439.80383G ROBERT ALCARAZ ADEXCO 5/10/2006 D206208561 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80383H MAURINE YEATTS 
ADEXCO 

6/23/2006 D206277550 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.803831 
SHIRLEY ANN GARCIA- ADEXCO 

4/17/2007 D207239039 TARRANT SIMPSON PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80384 MARVIN BURKHALTER ADEXCO 
5/10/2006 D206208565 TARRANT PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80385 
BILLIE E CHilWOOD ADEXCO 

5/10/2006 D206208566 TARRANT AND JANET CHilWOOD PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80386 
DARYL RUSSELL AD EX CO 5/10/2006 D206208567 TARRANT 
COFFEY ET UX PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80387 
FITZWATER FAMILY ADEXCO 

5/10/2006 D206208568 TARRANT TRUST PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80390 
MICHAEL LEWIS AND ADEXCO 

5/10/2006 D206208570 TARRANT 
RENEE A LEWIS PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80391 REGINALD C PHILLIPS ADEXCO 5/10/2006 D206208571 TARRANT 
JR PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80392 MUHAMMAD QURESHI 
ADEXCO 

5/10/2006 D206208572 TARRANT 
PRODUCTION CO 

WILLIAM M MCDAVID 
ADEXCO 

TXL439.80397 AND SHERRY D 3/11/2004 D204090292 TARRANT 
MCDAVID PRODUCTION CO 

TXL439.80398 
AM PATE JR TRUST ET ADEXCO 12128/2004 D205004471 TARRANT 
AL PRODUCTION CO 

MICHAEL E MARSHALL 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90001 ET UX JENNIFER 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207365629 TARRANT 
MARSHALL 

TXL439.90002 
OLIVERIO SOLIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207373971 TARRANT 
MARIA S SOLIS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90003 
SONIA SIGALA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207332001 TARRANT 
FROYLAN DURAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90004 JOSE L ZARZA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207378672 TARRANT 

ANGELICA ZARZA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90005 
KATHY WALKER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207332002 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90006 
R P BULLARD ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 6/1/2008 D208277153 TARRANT 
ARBIN FAY BULLARD GAS LLC 
MARY ANN WILSON 

TXL439. 90007 
F/KIAI MARY ANN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365253 TARRANT 
GILBERT ET VIR, GARY J GAS LLC 
WILSON 
CLYDE WAYNE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90008 MITCHELL A SINGLE GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207365631 TARRANT 

PERSON 

TXL439.90009 
JUAN M GALAVIZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207457281 TARRANT REBECCA R GALA VIZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.9001 0 JOSE CALZADA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207332003 TARRANT 
ROSALBA CALZADA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90011 
SANDRA R MOODY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207373972 TARRANT WIDOW GAS LLC 
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JAMES L JORDAN, A 
SINGLE PERSON AND 
RUTH ANN WOOLSEY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207441 624 TARRANT TXL439.90012 
AS HER SEPARATE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY AND 
ESTATE 

RAJIV SHARMA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2007 D207441625 TARRANT TXL439.90013 

MANJU SHARMA GAS LLC 

DANIELL POLOVINA, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
2/1/2008 D208035735 TARRANT TXL439.90014 WIDOW ER GAS LLC 

JOHN L VISOR ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332034 TARRANT TXL439.90015 MARCELLA J VISOR GAS LLC 

PORFIRIO SOLIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332004 TARRANT TXL439.90016 

MARIA D SOLIS GAS LLC 

CBILL Y M CALVERY ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/ 1/2007 D207365632 TARRANT TXL439.90017 

UX NANCY K CALVERY GAS LLC 

MIGUEL OROPEZA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/ 1/2007 D207332005 TARRANT TXL439.90018 UX ANN B OROPEZA GAS LLC 

NORMA D OLIVER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207373974 TARRANT TXL439.90019 

WI DO GAS LLC 

ISMAEL G GUAJARDO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365633 TARRANT TXL439.90020 AN UNMARRIED MAN GAS LLC 

GILBERT L REYES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365254 TARRANT TXL439.90021 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

JOSE JESUS GARCIA ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

D2081 90565 TARRANT TXL439.90022 UX MARIA LAURA 
GAS LLC 

5/1/2008 
TORRES 

ASUNCION MURILLO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208128537 TARRANT TXL439.90023 
UX ARTEMIA MURILLO GAS LLC 

JANICE WITHERS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 0 207332006 TARRANT TXL439.90024 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

DAVE E BASS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332007 TARRANT TXL439.90025 MARGARET E BASS GAS LLC 

JIMMY B REXROAT ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332008 TARRANT TXL439.90026 

UX REEDA J REXROAT GAS LLC 

DOLLIED ROGERS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11 /1/2007 D20801821 6 TARRANT TXL439.90028 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

BELINDA MASON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332010 TARRANT TXL439.90030 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

EDILBERT A 
CASTELLANOS- THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207332011 TARRANT TXL439.90031 GONZALEZ ET UX ANNA GAS LLC 
GONZALEZ 
GERARDO SANDOVAL 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
D207365630 TARRANT TXL439.90032 ET UX MARIA AGUAJO 

GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 

SANDOVAL 

HORRIS E SKINNER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332012 TARRANT TXL439.90033 

UX FREIDA J SKINNER GAS LLC 

WILLIAM RONALD 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365634 TARRANT TXL439.90034 CATHEY ET UX ZONA GAS LLC 

NELL CATHEY 

GEORGIA HELEN SMITH THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332013 TARRANT TXL439.90035 A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

FERNANDO 
ARREDONDO A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

D207365635 TARRANT TXL439.90036 PERSON AND 
GAS LLC 

9/112007 
VERONICA ARREDONDO 
A SINGLE PERSON 

FLORENCIO MEDELLIN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/112007 D207332014 TARRANT TXL439.90037 

ET UX MARIA MEDELLIN GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90038 DANNY E MCKAY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365636 TARRANT 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90039 
DORIS SUE HUGHES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207409832 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90040 
LINDA M GOOD A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207432117 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

SAM TAYLOR CLAYTON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90041 ET UX RUTH ANNE GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207332015 TARRANT 
CLAYTON 
GUILLERMO GUZMAN A 

TXL439.90042 SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365255 TARRANT 
HILDA GUZMAN A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 
CORY MCCOLLUM ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90043 UX DIANA CAIN- 9/1/2007 D207365256 TARRANT 
MCCOLLUM GAS LLC 

KATHERINE MARIE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90044 MARTIN A SINGLE GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207365637 TARRANT 
PERSON 
SANTOS MONSIVAIS JR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90045 ET UX MARY BEATRICE 
GAS LLC 

9/1 /2007 D207365257 TARRANT 
MONSIVAIS 
EMMANUEL OHENE A 
MARRIED PERSON 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90046 DEALING IN HIS SOLE GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207365258 TARRANT 

AND SEPARATE 
PROPERTY 
YOLANDA GARCES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90047 A/KJA YOLANDA JAYME GAS LLC 9/1 /2007 D207373975 TARRANT 
ET VIR EDDIE GARCES 

TXL439.90048 
AGUSTIN J OROPEZA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2008 D208101591 TARRANT 
UX ANGELICA OROPEZA GAS LLC 
ARMANDO S IZAGUIRRE 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90049 ET UXSILVIA GAS LLC 1211 /2007 D208001116 TARRANT 

IZAGUIRRE 

TXL439.90050 
JESUS ORTEGA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208339523 TARRANT 
TERESA ORTEGA GAS LLC 

SEAN W MOORE ET UX 

TXL439.90051 
CHRISTINE MOORE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207332016 TARRANT F/KJA CHRISTINE GAS LLC 
RODRIGUEZ 

TXL439.90052 
DIONISIO SOLIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207332017 TARRANT 
MARIA I SOLIS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90053 LEONCIO H DAVI LA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365638 TARRANT 
UX CELIA S DAVILA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90054 JOSE ROGELIO MUNOZ THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207373976 TARRANT A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

BENJAMIN ANTOLIN ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90055 UX LAURA MEJIA 9/1/2007 D2073739n TARRANT 
ANTOLIN 

GAS LLC 

DAVID N MCCOLLUM ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90056 UX CHERISE 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207332018 TARRANT 
MCCOLLUM 

TXL439.90057 GAIL M PARMES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332019 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90058 JUANITA BRISCOE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365639 TARRANT 

WIDOW GAS LLC 

JUDITH GAYLENE THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90059 BUTLER A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207332020 TARRANT 
PERSON 

TXL439.90060 ANNA RUMMEL AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365640 TARRANT DONNA KSHUE GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90061 
DEMON PRICE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2008 D208128538 TARRANT 
MARGO S PRICE GAS LLC 

TEODORO A FRANCO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90062 ET UX YOLANDA C 
GAS LLC 

11/ 1/2007 D207404499 TARRANT 
FRANCO 

TXL439.90063 
JANET MARIE WARD ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2007 D207457282 TARRANT 
VIR JAMES A WARD GAS LLC 

TXL439.90064 JUAN B TREVINO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208133475 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90065 
JOYCE S WOODS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365641 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

GERALD E BROWDER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90066 ET UX JUDITH B 9/1/2007 D207365642 TARRANT 

BROWDER 
GAS LLC 

FIDENCIO S LONGORIA 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90067 ET UX ANGELITA M GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207365259 TARRANT 
LONGORIA 

TXL439.90068 
DAVID M LONGORIA A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365260 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90069 
PAMELA D HAYWARD A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D207373978 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90070 
NOEL ROSALES ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1 /2007 D207365643 TARRANT 
SAl DA ROSALES GAS LLC 

TXL439.90071 
GARY A CATTELL ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2007 D207365644 TARRANT 
PEGGY F CATTELL GAS LLC 

ROBERT KERN 

TXL439.90072 
WILKINSON ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207378673 TARRANT 
MARTHA RAMONA GAS LLC 
WILKINSON 

TXL439.90073A 
JUSTIN N WILSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207457283 TARRANT 
WIDOWER GAS LLC 
LINDA KAY HAND 
RUNION A MARRIED 
PERSON DEALING IN 

TXL439.90074A 
HER SOLE AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11 /1/2007 D207404500 TARRANT 
SEPARATE NON- GAS LLC 
HOMESTEAD 
PROPERTY AND 
ESTATE 
KAREN FRANCES HAND 
NAPPIER, A MARRIED 

TXL439.90074B 
PERSON FOR HER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207432118 TARRANT 
SEPARATE NON- GAS LLC 
HOMESTEAD 
PROPERTY 

TXL439.90076 
BETTY J HICKOX A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207378674 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.900n 
STACY W GREER ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207332021 TARRANT 
MELISSA E GREER GAS LLC 

MARK CAMPBELL 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90078 WALKER ET UX STACY 
GAS LLC 

9/ 1/2007 D207373979 TARRANT 
BOWMAN WALKER 

TXL439.90079 BETTY L AVERITT THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 D207404502 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

VICENTE MARTINEZ ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90080 UX CHRISTINA GAS LLC 9/ 1/2007 D207432119 TARRANT 
MARTINEZ 

TXL439.90081 
LORRAINE WHEELER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207441626 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90082 
NADA JEAN KINSEY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365261 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 
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EUGENE ERNEST THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90083 BAXTER ETUX GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207332022 TARRANT 

CHARLOTTE BAXTER 
TERREL THREATS ET 
UX ANDREANA L 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90084 THREATS F/K/A 

GAS LLC 
9/1 /2007 D207373980 TARRANT 

ANDREANA L 
WASHINGTON 

TXL439.90086 
CHARLES H FARRIS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207332024 TARRANT UX TRACY L FARRIS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90087 
GLOBAL SPECTRA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2008 D208380145 TARRANT 
INVESTMENTS LLC GAS LLC 

TXL439.90088 
BOBBY C PURYEAR ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365262 TARRANT UX LINDA S PURYEAR GAS LLC 

TXL439.90089 
CYNTHIA D WILLIAMS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D207404503 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

SHERRY L 
YOUNGBLOOD F/K/A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90090 SHERRY L HAUPERT ET 
GAS LLC 9/1 /2007 D207332025 TARRANT 

VIR LARRY D 
YOUNGBLOOD 
SANDRA KAY ROYALL 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90091 ET VIR DONALD 

GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207378675 TARRANT 

EDWARD ROYALL 

TXL439.90092 EFRAIN SAMANO ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365263 TARRANT YANET SAMANO GAS LLC 

TXL439.90093 
NELSON P PILAND ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207332026 TARRANT 
UX FLOY DENE PILAND GAS LLC 

RALPH HAROLD 
WHITLOCK A WIDOWER 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90094 AND VINA EILEEN 

GAS LLC 
1/1/2008 D208101592 TARRANT 

SHAFFTERAS 
REMAINDERMAN 
RONALD J CHANDLER A 
MARRIED MAN DEALING 

TXL439.90095 IN HIS SOLE AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208171262 TARRANT 

SEPARATE NON- GAS LLC 
HOMESTEAD 
PROPERTY 

TXL439.90096 SCOTT OPPERMAN ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/1/2008 D208171271 TARRANT 
UX LORRI OPPERMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90097 
PHILLIP D WILLIAMS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207373981 TARRANT UX LINDA J WILLIAMS GAS LLC 

SATURNINO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90098 HERNANDEZ ET UX GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207365264 TARRANT 
ANJELICA HERNANDEZ 

TXL439.90099 EVA L FLORES A WIDOW 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/ 1/2007 D207373982 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90100 
LARRY TIMBERLAKE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207332027 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

CARLOS TOMAS 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.901 01 LICERIO-GIRON ET UX 
GAS LLC 

9/ 1/2007 D207373983 TARRANT 
MA GABRIELA LICERIO 
JESUS GUERRERO ET 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.901 02 UX DARLENE A 
GAS LLC 

9/1 /2007 D207365645 TARRANT 
GUERRERO 

TXL439.901 03 ALBERTO MUNOZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1 /2007 D207365265 TARRANT 
MARIA MUNOZ GAS LLC 
RODOLFO B PORLAS ET 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90104 UX EDITHA D PORLAS GAS LLC 5/1/2008 D208195666 TARRANT 

ETUX 
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DANA DIANE DAHL A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/ 1/2007 D207365266 TARRANT TXL439.901 05 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

IMTIAZ KHAN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2007 D207378676 TARRANT TXL439.901 06 
GRACIELA KHAN GAS LLC 

JUAN MENDEZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365267 TARRANT TXL439.901 07 PATRICIA MENDEZ GAS LLC 

DETRA G THOMAS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365268 TARRANT TXL439.90108 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

EDGAR E OVERTON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332028 TARRANT TXL439.901 09 UX VICKIE OVERTON GAS LLC 

ALPHA FAYE SMITH A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D20736564£ TARRANT TXL439.90110 WIDOW GAS LLC 

HECTOR CASTILLO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
D207365647 TARRANT TXL439.9011 1 UX MARICELA H 

GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 

CASTILLO 

GLORIA JEAN BURNETT THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3/1/2008 D208071221 TARRANT TXL439.90112 A WIDOW GAS LLC 

ROBERT F KLUG ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365269 TARRANT TXL439.90113 

PATRICIA KLUG GAS LLC 

MARY GRANADOS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207332030 TARRANT TXL439.9011 5 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

JOE PRYOR ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2007 D207432120 TARRANT TXL439.9011 6 
DORA PRYOR GAS LLC 

ARTURO CARRANZA A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365650 TARRANT TXL439.90117 

WIDOWER GAS LLC 

ALEJANDRO CARRANZA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365270 TARRANT TXL439.9011 8 
ET UX ANDRES BRITO GAS LLC 

MICHAEL W GASTON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365271 TARRANT TXL439.90119 
UX OPAL J GASTON GAS LLC 

CECIL J BAILEY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365272 TARRANT TXL439.90120 JUDY K BAILEY GAS LLC 

LESLIE COLE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365651 TARRANT TXL439.90122 
STEPHANIE COLE GAS LLC 

JESSIE CROW A WIDOW THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207373984 TARRANT TXL439.90123 GAS LLC 

HALE E VAUGHN INDIV 
AND AS TRUSTEE OF 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2007 D207409833 TARRANT TXL439.90124 THE VAUGHN FAMILY 
GAS LLC REVOCABLE LIVING 

TRUST 
VERYLE V LANKFORD A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211 /2007 D207457285 TARRANT TXL439.90125 WIDOWER GAS LLC 

LLOYD E BRIDENDOLPH 
ET UX LILLIAN 
BRIDENDOLPH AND 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207365652 TARRANT TXL439.90126 TINA BRIDENDOLPH 

GAS LLC DEALING IN HER SOLE 
AND SEPARTE 
PROPERTY 

JOSE M GONZALEZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332031 TARRANT TXL439.90127 

UX MARIA C GONZALEZ GAS LLC 
ROBERT ANDREW 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207332032 TARRANT TXL439.90128 JACKSON ET UX 

GAS LLC 
GLENDA L JACKSON 
QUOC D LE ET UX IVY 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365274 TARRANT TXL439.90129 LE FIK/A HUONG 

GAS LLC 
NGUYEN 
WILLIAM A HARES ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207432121 TARRANT TXL439.90130 
SANDRA L HARES GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90131 
HOLEGARIO OLMOS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365209 TARRANT 
UX MARTHA OLMOS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90132 
FAUSTINO T DAVILA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365275 TARRANT 
UX PATRICIA DAVILA GAS LLC 

MARIA I GUZMAN F/KIA 

TXL439.901 33 
MARI E I RODRIGUEZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D20736521 0 TARRANT 
VIR ALEJANDRO GAS LLC 
GUZMAN 
THE FORT WORTH THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90134 BAPTIST INDIAN GAS LLC 
5/1/2008 D208220293 TARRANT 

MISSION 

TXL439.90135 TAPIA PROPERTIES INC THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2007 D207373986 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90136 
JACK A WITHERSPOON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207373987 TARRANT 
JR A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90137 
TOMMY E SAMUELS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365276 TARRANT 
UX ALICE SAMUELS GAS LLC 

TEDDIE A BRANNON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90138 UX KATHERINE NAOMA 

GAS LLC 
11/1/2007 D207409834 TARRANT 

BRANNON 
CHARLES RAY MCNEILL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90139 ET UX BETTY FRANCES 
GAS LLC 

11/1/2007 D207432122 TARRANT 
MCNEILL 

TXL439.90140 
PATRICK SCOTT EVANS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207457286 TARRANT 
ET UX LINDA G EVANS GAS LLC 

DERRICK K CARROLL ET 

TXL439.90141 
UX DEBRA SUE THUNDERBIRD OI L & 11/1/2007 D207409835 TARRANT 
CARROLL F/KIA DEBRA GAS LLC 
SUE ETULL 
DORIS J BROOKS A 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90142 SINGLE PERSON AND GAS LLC 

10/ 1/2007 D207365211 TARRANT 
KAREN A CEIMINSKI 

TXL439.90143 
ETHEL lONE ROBERSON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2007 D207432123 TARRANT 
A WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90144 CHARLES W RAINES ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/ 1/2007 D207365212 TARRANT 

UX ESTHER LEE RAINES GAS LLC 

TXL439.90145 
DEREK JOHNSON ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 D207365213 TARRANT 
LA TRESA JOHNSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90146 NANCY THOMPSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3/1/2008 D208071222 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

MAXIMINO CASTILLO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90147 UX MA NATIVIDAD GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207373988 TARRANT 

CASTILLO 
MANUEL D ZAMARRIPA 
ET UX JUANA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90148 ZAMARRIPA AND J ESUS GAS LLC 
211/2008 D208035736 TARRANT 

ZAMARRIPA A SINGLE 
PERSON 

TXL439.90149 REFEATER L WARREN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365215 TARRANT 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.901 50 
STARLA ANDERSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D2081 43673 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90151A W F GRAHAM A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/4/2008 D208376601 TARRANT 

MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90151 B W F GRAHAM A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/6/2008 D208376602 TARRANT 

MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90153 
ALBERT GARCIA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365216 TARRANT 
KAREN GARCIA GAS LLC 

KARREN LITTLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90154 MCKENZIE A SINGLE 9/1/2007 D207365217 TARRANT 

PERSON 
GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90154B 
JOSE E REYES AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209014094 TARRANT WIFE MARIA C REYES GAS LLC 

TXL439.90155 
MARIA E CASTRO A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 D207365218 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

GERALDO AGUILAR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90156 MONTOYA ET UX MARIA 

GAS LLC 
1/ 1/2008 D208035743 TARRANT 

AGUILAR MONTOYA 
HARRYFTSCHOERNER 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90157 ET UX VERNAS 

GAS LLC 
10/1/2007 D207404504 TARRANT 

TSCHOERNER 

TXL439.90158 
DELIA M ELIZALDE ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 7/1/2008 D208252689 TARRANT 
VIR ROLANDO ELIZALDE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90159 
MARTIN MARIN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207404505 TARRANT 
BLANCA MARIN GASLLC 

JUAN C ZAMARRIPA A 

TXL439.90160 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404506 TARRANT 
AMULFO M GARCIA A GASLLC 
SINGLE PERSON 

TXL439.90161 
HECTOR ALMANZA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D2087378679 TARRANT 
UX JUANA M ALMANZA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90162 
RAUL SANDOVAL ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207365219 TARRANT ANDRIANA SANDOVAL GASLLC 

TXL439.90163 
MARY MAE MCDONALD THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D207365220 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GASLLC 

DOYCEEDWIN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90164 GROUNDS ET UX 

GAS LLC 
10/ 1/2007 D207373989 TARRANT 

DOROTHY A GROUNDS 

TXL439.90165 MARY E HALL A WIDOW 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/ 1/2007 D207373990 TARRANT GAS LLC 

GLENDA J CASTRO ET 

TXL439.90166 
VIR JESUS CASTRO AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207378678 TARRANT JOSE ANTONIO CASTRO GAS LLC 
A SINGLE MAN 

TXL439.90167 
DAVID A HAY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1 /2008 D2082n155 TARRANT 
CHRISTINA B HAY GAS LLC 

SALVADOR SANDOVAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90168 ET UX LETITIA PEREZ 

GAS LLC 
4/1/2008 D208133482 TARRANT 

DE SANDOVAL 

TXL439.90169 
DEBRA WATSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365221 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90170 
JOSHUA E TYE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207457287 TARRANT 
CHRISTITYE GASLLC 

TXL439.90171 
TEODORA LOCKRIDGE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207441627 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90172 
LUIS A MORALES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 211 /2008 D208035737 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

DAVID M EDDLEMAN ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90173 UX DONNA K GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207365222 TARRANT 
EDDLEMAN 

TXL439.90174A OCTAVIA A KING 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

411/2008 D208143676 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90174B 
CAROLYN RICKEY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208143675 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

RODNEY LEE STEWARD THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90176 ET UX SUSAN L GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207365223 TARRANT 
STEWARD 
BETTY A HUDDLESTON 
INDIV AND AS TRUSTEE 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.901n OF THE BETTY A 

GAS LLC 
10/1/2007 D207373991 TARRANT 

HUDDLESTON REV 
LIVING TRUST 
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LEE E WEST JR A 

TXL439.90178 
SINGLE PERSON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 0207365224 TARRANT RHODERICK L JACKSON GAS LLC 
ET UX JANET JACKSON 
JOHN L GREGORY ET 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90179 UX MARGARITA 
GAS LLC 

1211/2007 D207441629 TARRANT 
GREGORY 

TXL439.90180 
FELIPE VASQUEZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 D207404507 TARRANT SOPHIA VASQUEZ GAS LLC 

JESSI E C PATRICK A/KIA 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90181 JESSI E C CLAUNCH A GAS LLC 12/1/2007 D207441631 TARRANT 
WIDOW 

TXL439.90182 
NETTIE LAUGHLIN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/ 1/2007 D207404508 TARRANT WIDOW GAS LLC 

JOHNNIE W JOHNSON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90183 ET UX MELINDA A GAS LLC 

9/ 1/2007 D207373992 TARRANT 
JOHNSON 

TXL439.90184 
FERNANDO PUGA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 0207365277 TARRANT MONICA VELOZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90185 
MARK STEPHERSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2008 D208130111 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

BETTY HAMIL TON ET 

TXL439.90186 
VI R FREDDIE HAMILTON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207365225 TARRANT 
A/KIA FREDDIE GAS LLC 
HAMILTON , JR 
MICHAEL ARNOLD 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90187 CASON ET UX NANCY 

GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207365226 TARRANT 

JANE CASON 
INITA VICKERS IND AND 
AS CO EXEC ESTATE OF 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90188 WILLARD HARRISON GAS LLC 6/1/2008 D208229574 TARRANT 
PARLIN JR AND 
NATASHA TSCHOEPE 
JACKIE S CREAMIER 

TXL439.90189 
A/KIA JACKIE S THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 0207378680 TARRANT SESSIONS ET VIR ZACH GAS LLC 
SESSIONS 
PAMELA LYNETTE FORD 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90190 ET VIR BILLY CHARLES GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207378681 TARRANT 
FORDJR 

TXL439.90191 
RAYFORD L SEARCY ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1/2008 D208324046 TARRANT 
UX ANNA SEARCY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90192 JUNA WALSTON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/ 1/2008 0 208143677 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

WILLIAM D VAN PELT ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90193 UX CATHY ANN VAN 
GAS LLC 

9/1 /2007 0207365227 TARRANT 
PELT 

TXL439.90194 
CARLETA HAGGARD A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 0207432125 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90195 
SHAWN BRADY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/ 1/2008 0208101593 TARRANT NORMA BRADY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90196 
LAVERNE GIDLEY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2007 D207457288 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 
MICHAEL A PAULIKONIS 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90197 ET UXDENISW 

GAS LLC 
9/1 /2007 D207373993 TARRANT 

PAULIKONIS 
BILLIE R WILLIAMS A 
WIDOW IND AND AS 
SURVIVING CO-

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90198 TRUSTEE OF THE 

GAS LLC 
11/ 1/2007 D207404509 TARRANT 

WILLIAMS 
FAMIL YREVOCABLE 
LIVING TRUST 
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JESUS CONTRERAS ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 0207365228 TARRANT TXL439.90199 UX JULIANA ALICIA 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 
CONTRERAS 

EDWARD SAENZ JR A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 0 207365229 TARRANT TXL439.90201 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

EDGAR REYES A 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11 /1/2007 D207409836 TARRANT TXL439.90202 LUZ RUVALCABA A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 

VIVIAN R O'BRYANT A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11 /1/2007 0 207404510 TARRANT TXL439.90203 WIDOW GAS LLC 

KENNETH MOORE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D208252685 TARRANT TXL439.90204A 

SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

RICHARD WILLIAM RANGE TEXAS 211 0/2010 0 210036888 TARRANT TXL439.90204B 
CRISWELL PRODUCTION LLC 

WILLIAM B NEWELL ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/ 1/2007 D207404511 TARRANT TXL439.90205 

UX LINDA LOU NEWELL GAS LLC 

ROSALVA RAMIREZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/ 1/2007 0 207365230 TARRANT TXL439.90206 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

BILLY JAMES 
TUTTLETON ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 D207404512 TARRANT TXL439.90207 BRENDA GAYLE GAS LLC 
TUTTLETON 

ANTONIO ALMANZA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 0 207378682 TARRANT TXL439.90208 UX DIANA ALMANZA GAS LLC 

JOHN P WOODELL ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 0 207373994 TARRANT TXL439.90209 ux GAS LLC 

BRYANT EDWARD THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
0 207376683 TARRANT TXL439.9021 0 DAVIS A SINGLE 

GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 

PERSON 
CLIFFORD W MCQUAID THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 0 207432126 TARRANT TXL439.90211 ET UX IMSOON J GAS LLC 
MCQUAID 
KURT S HARRIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365231 TARRANT TXL439.90212 GLORIA JEAN GAS LLC WHEATLEY HARRIS 

BEN PAUL GILMORE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404513 TARRANT TXL439.90213 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

FREDI COLUNGA 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2008 D208375861 TARRANT TXL439.90214 RODRIGUEZ A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

MAN 

JEWELL E BREWER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 0 207373995 TARRANT TXL439.90215 FAMILY LIVING TRUST GAS LLC 

LIBRADO GARZA JR ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 0 207441633 TARRANT TXL439.90216 
UX VICKY ANN GARZA GAS LLC 

MARCELINO POZOS ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 0 207365232 TARRANT TXL439.90217 UX MARIA GUADALUPE 
GAS LLC SANTOS 

BRYAN D LINVILLE AND 
RANDALL RAE LINVILLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D207404514 TARRANT TXL439.90218 
AS AIF FOR LOUIS GAS LLC 
LARAE LINVILLE 
OCTAVIO R GERARDO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365233 TARRANT TXL439.90219 
ET UX MARIA GERARDO GAS LLC 

KAREN L WASHINGTON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D207365234 TARRANT TXL439.90220 A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

MARTHA L HARP A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2007 D207404516 TARRANT TXL439.90221 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

FRANCISCO SORIA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D207365235 TARRANT TXL439.90222 
UX CECILIA SORIA GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90223 
J LEONEL HURTADO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365279 TARRANT 
UX NOHEMI HURTADO GASLLC 

TXL439.90224 
CESAR HURTADO ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365278 TARRANT ROSA MARTHA ORTEGA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90225 
ISRAEL MUNOZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365236 TARRANT MARIA A MUNOZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90226 REODORO GOMEZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D207378684 TARRANT 
UX RAFAELA GOMEZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90227 
DOROTHY J WATSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/ 1/2007 D207378686 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

BENJAMIN ANTOUN ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90228 UX LAURA MEJIA 
GAS LLC 

10/ 1/2007 D207365238 TARRANT 
ANTOLIN 
ESPERANZA M 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90229 CASTANEDA A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

9/ 1/2007 D207441 634 TARRANT 
PERSON 

TXL439.90230 
PEGGY J LILES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365237 TARRANT WIDOW GAS LLC 

RICKY ALDEN MALIN ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90231 UX ELLEN ELIZABETH 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207365239 TARRANT 
MALIN 

TXL439.90232 SUMMER W DEAN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365240 TARRANT 
MARLENE DEAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90233 
FRANCISCA GUERRERO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D2081 33476 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

CHARLES D SHADDOX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439. 90234 ET UX PATRICIA P 

GAS LLC 
12/1/2007 D207457289 TARRANT 

SHADDOX 

TXL439.90235 MYRA ANDRADE ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 6/1/2008 D208220294 TARRANT 
RODRIGO GUITERREZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90236 LEWIS L DAVIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D20736524 1 TARRANT MARY KATHRYN DAVIS GAS LLC 

JOAN STRIPLING A 

TXL439.90237 
MARRIED WOMAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207373533 TARRANT DEALING IN HER GAS LLC 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 
SONIA SANDOVAL INDIV 

TXL439.90238 AND AS AIF FOR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2007 D207378687 TARRANT FERNANDO SANDOVAL GAS LLC 
UNDER POA 

TXL439.90239A HENRIETTE RAWDON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2007 D207432127 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90239B 
JEANETTE SULLIVAN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207457290 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

DONALD RAY 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90241 STRIPLING ET UX JOAN 10/1/2007 D207373534 TARRANT 
STRIPLING 

GAS LLC 

JOSE VASQUEZ A 
SINGLE PERSON AND 

TXL439.90242 ELVIA VASQUEZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2008 D208375860 TARRANT 

MARRIED WOMAN GAS LLC 
DEALING IN HER 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 

TXL439.90243 
OTTO L OSBORNE ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207373535 TARRANT 
UX EDNA E OSBORNE GAS LLC 

ROBERT PAUL 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90244 RICHARDSON JR A 
GAS LLC 

11/ 1/2007 D207432129 TARRANT 
WIDOWER 
ROBERT CHARLES 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90245 BROWN ET UX PATRICIA 10/ 1/2007 D207373553 TARRANT 
ANN BROWN GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90246 
JOHNNY L O'DONLEY ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1 /2008 D208195664 TARRANT 
UX NANCY D O'DONLEY GAS LLC 

DON MAYFIELD ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90247 CHERIE J FINLEY 

GAS LLC 
4/1/2008 D208171261 TARRANT 

MAYFIELD 

TXL439.90248 
JOEL NAMBO A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207373554 TARRANT 
PERSON GAS LLC 

WENDELL A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90249 DAUGHERTY ET UX GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207404517 TARRANT 

CYNTHIA DAUGHERTY 

TXL439.90250 
MIRIAM DAVILA ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/1 /2008 D208133483 TARRANT 
JESUS DAVILA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90251 
MARIO CALZADA JR A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1 /2008 D208324047 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90252 
ERIKA GARCIA A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2008 D208361872 TARRANT 
WOMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90253 
PILAR LUJAN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207373555 TARRANT 
ANNABELLE LUJAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90254 
WANDA L SIMMONS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2008 D208344654 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

GILBERTO TORRES ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90255 UX MARIA DEL CARMEN GAS LLC 

121112007 D208018217 TARRANT 
TORRES 

TXL439.90256 
MELISSA GAYLE BOND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207373556 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TRAWlS RAY WATTS ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90257 UX PATRICIA KAY 
GAS LLC 

10/1/2007 D207404518 TARRANT 
WATTS 

TXL439.90258 
GLENDA D GUNTER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207373557 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

DONALD WAYNE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90259 HOLLADAY ET UX GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207365390 TARRANT 

GLENNA C HOLLADAY 

TXL439.90260 KAREN JACKSON 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1 /2008 D208133477 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

PEGGY SUE MEHL A/KIA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90261 PEGGY SUE MEHL GAS LLC 4/ 1/2008 D208133478 TARRANT 

YOUNG 

TXL439.90262 
H L SHOCKEY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1/2007 D208018218 TARRANT 
MARY A SHOCKEY GAS LLC 

HENRY PETERSON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90263 UXANDDREIN GAS LLC 10/1/2007 D207404519 TARRANT 

PETERSON 

TXL439.90264 
JOHN WATKINS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/ 1/2007 D207373558 TARRANT BEVERLY WATKINS GAS LLC 

URBANO VELASQUEZ THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90265 ETUX LUZ E GAS LLC 

2/1 /2008 D208128535 TARRANT 
VELASQUEZ 

TXL439.90266 JOE E LAGRONE JR ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/ 1/2007 D207409837 TARRANT 

UX RUTH L LAGRONE GAS LLC 

JIMMIE CHARLES 

TXL439.90267 CARPENTER AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207404520 TARRANT 

NANCY DEANE GAS LLC 
BREWER-CARPENTER 
JEANNE PITT 
UNDERWOOD A 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90268A MARRIED PERSON 

GAS LLC 
10/1/2008 D208380143 TARRANT 

DEALING IN HER 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 
BEYOLF BENJAMIN 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90269 GOLSON A SINGLE 

GAS LLC 
11/1/2007 D207404521 TARRANT 

PERSON 
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ANTHONY A 

TXL439.90270 CRITTENTON ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207373559 TARRANT 
BARBARA ANN GAS LLC 
CRITTENTON 
ELDON RAY STOWE 
AND NANCY DEE 
STOWE INDIV AND AS 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90271 CO-TRUSTEES OF 

GAS LLC 
10/1/2008 D208361873 TARRANT 

STOWE FAMILY 
REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST 

TXL439.90272 
LEV ATE YOUNG A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207432129 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90273 CLEMENTE C SILVA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365391 TARRANT 

UX SHAROL L SILVA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90274 
LELA L WILLIAMS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/ 1/2008 D208035740 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90275 
BARBARA ADAMS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207378688 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

CHESTER PAUL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90276 DUCOTE ET UX JANET 

GAS LLC 
11/1/2007 D207404523 TARRANT 

DUCOTE 
BOBIE JEAN TOMLISON 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90277A HAYES HANSON ET VIR 
GAS LLC 

10/1/2007 D207404524 TARRANT 
JIM M HANSON 

TXL439.90278 
EVA NADINE MARTIN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

211/2008 D208071 239 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

MARK HOWELL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90279 MCDONALD A SINGLE GAS LLC 

9/112007 D207441 635 TARRANT 
PERSON 
ALTON COLEMAN ET UX 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90280 BARBARA SMITH GAS LLC 10/1/2007 D207432130 TARRANT 

COLEMAN 
TANYA WASHINGTON A 

TXL439.90281 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2008 D208339531 TARRANT 
VIANNA ROBERTSON A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 

TXL439.90282 
LEROY DONALD ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D207365392 TARRANT 
VICKIE DONALD GAS LLC 

TXL439.90283 JAMES E FRY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/ 1/2007 D207378689 TARRANT 

BAMMA FRY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90284 
JENNY WOODS ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/ 1/2008 D208171263 TARRANT 
BRETT WOODS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90285 
MANUEL BARELA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1/2007 D207457291 TARRANT 
CHRISTINA M BARELA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90287 
THOMAS W CHURCH ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

7/1/2008 D208291019 TARRANT 
UX LINDA S CHURCH GAS LLC 

TXL439.90288 
FRANCISCO GOMEZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365393 TARRANT 
UX YESENIA GOMEZ GAS LLC 

CHARLENE A PEARSON 

TXL439.90289 
A SINGLE WOMAN AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365394 TARRANT 
CHARLES D PEARSON A GAS LLC 
SINGLE MAN 

TXL439.90290 OTTIS HILL ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208171264 TARRANT 
YVETTE HILL GAS LLC 

TXL439.90291 
DARYL BENNETT A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208220295 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90292 PATSY JEAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2007 D207432131 TARRANT 

STOCKMAN A W IDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90293 
KENDRICK CAMPBELL A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/1/2008 D20801821 9 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90294 
EVELYN L MCWILLIAMS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 0 207365395 TARRANT 
A WIDOW GAS LLC 

DONNA G MCCORD THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90295 AJKJA DONNA G GAS LLC 11/ 1/2007 0207441636 TARRANT 

HERRELL A WIDOW 
JAMES T TOUCHSTONE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90296 ET UXANNA B 5/1 /2008 0208190566 TARRANT 
TOUCHSTONE 

GAS LLC 

TXL439.90297 A 
JOSE R VALLEJO A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 0207365396 TARRANT 
WIDOWER GAS LLC 

TXL439.90298 PARODI PROPERTY L TO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/1/2007 0207457292 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90299 
ALFRED D KRAUSE ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 0207404525 TARRANT 
UX ALICIA B KRAUSE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90300 
LARRY DOWNS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 0207365397 TARRANT 
SHARON DOWNS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90301 
SANDRA J WAT KINS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1/2008 0 208324048 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90302 
SHEILA K FULLER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 0 207373560 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90303 
JOHNNY RAY KING A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 0207404527 TARRANT 
WIDOWER GAS LLC 

DONALD R JOHNSON ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90304 UX CHARLOTTE R GAS LLC 9/1/2007 0207373536 TARRANT 
JOHNSON 

TXL439.90305 
RUBEN L GARCIA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1 /2007 0207365398 TARRANT 
ASUZANA L GARCIA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90306 STEVEN L SADLER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2007 0208018220 TARRANT 

UX TOMMIE J SADLER GAS LLC 

CLIFFORD H THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90307 HARRINGTON ET UX GAS LLC 9/1/2007 0207365399 TARRANT 
EVLA L HARRINGTON 

TXL439.90308 
SAMUEL L BAUGHMAN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

7/1/2008 D2082n156 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

ALFREDA COLBERT A 

TXL439.90309 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 0207373537 TARRANT 
KENNETH MAYBERRY A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 
BILLY DON BROWDER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.9031 0 ET UX SHIRLEY 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 0 207365400 TARRANT 
BROWDER 

TXL439.90311 
BARBARA A JACOCKS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 0 207365401 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

DONALD W HICKMAN ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90312 UX PATRICIA F GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 0207365402 TARRANT 
HICKMAN 

TXL439.90313 
LLOYD D GRIMES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/ 1/2008 0 208143678 TARRANT 
WIDOWER GAS LLC 

JAMES ALLEN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90314 GREESON JR ET UX 

GAS LLC 
9/ 1/2007 0 207373538 TARRANT 

JUDY GAYLE GREESON 

TXL439.90315 
KRISTY SERRANO A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/ 1/2008 0208018221 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90316 
MARY ALICE CRIST A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/ 1/2007 0207378691 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90317 
STACY L GRAVES ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 0 207365403 TARRANT 
VIR JIM GRAVES GAS LLC 

TXL439.90318 
PAUL V MANUEL ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 D207404528 TARRANT 
JANET K MANUEL GAS LLC 
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ROBERT EDWARD 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90319 MARS ET UX ANGELA 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207378692 TARRANT 
GAIL MARS 
CLYDE C TEAGUE INDIV 

TXL439.90320 
AND AS TRUSTEE OF THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1/2007 0 207457293 TARRANT THE CLYDE C TEAGUE GAS LLC 
LIVING TRUST 

TXL439.90321 
CHARLES A SECOY ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365404 TARRANT UX MARGIE S SECOY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90322 JULIE D MITCHELL A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 0207404529 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90323 
BRENDA CARRILLO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/112007 0207373539 TARRANT VIR ARCADIO CARRILLO GAS LLC 

OPHIE L MALONE NKJA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90324 PATSY T MALONE ET 3/1/2008 0208071223 TARRANT 

VIR CHARLES E REED 
GAS LLC 

MICHAEL LOUIS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90325 MADDOX A SINGLE 11/ 1/2007 0207409838 TARRANT 

PERSON 
GAS LLC 

CLIFFORDJ 

TXL439.90326 
WILLIAMSON ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 0207365405 TARRANT 
KATHERINE H GAS LLC 
WILLIAMSON 

TXL439.90327 
JAMES ANGLE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1 /2007 0 207365406 TARRANT 
DIANA L ANGLE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90328 
STUART W LEATH A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 0207432132 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

LUZ I COTE F/KJA LUZ I 
GANN A MARRIED 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90329 WOMAN DEALING IN GAS LLC 3/1/2008 0208071224 TARRANT 
HER SEPARATE 
PROPERTY 

TXL439.90330 
ALMA ARTERBURN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/1/2007 0208001117 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90331 
RAY E COLE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1/2007 0208018222 TARRANT 
MARIA COLE GAS LLC 

BETTIE J GARRETSON A 
WIDOW, INDIV AND AS 

TXL439.90332 TRUSTEE OF THE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1111 /2007 0207409839 TARRANT 
GARRETSON FAMILY GAS LLC 
REVOCABLE LIVING 
TRUST 

TXL439.90333 JAQUITA D DUTTON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 0207365408 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90334 
DANIEL 0 SMITH ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 0207332033 TARRANT DIANA L SMITH GAS LLC 

TXL439.90335 
BRIDGET D COX F/KJA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 0207373540 TARRANT 
BRIDGET D COX-EMBRY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90337 ALFREDO PEREZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 0207457294 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

DESSIE MAY CAMPBELL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90338 REED A SINGLE 9/1/2007 0207365407 TARRANT 

PERSON 
GAS LLC 

JOHN DONALD FELLERS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90339 ET UX MARILYN 9/1/2007 0207373541 TARRANT 

ELIZABETH FELLERS 
GAS LLC 

JAMES A STEPHENSON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90340 ET UX BEVERLY A GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 0207373542 TARRANT 
STEPHENSON 
TRAVIS KELLY POWELL 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90341 LET UX JENNIFER 
GAS LLC 

10/ 1/2007 0207373543 TARRANT 
RENEE POWELL 
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GEORGE MARSHALL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90342 HILL ET UX CAROLE Y 

GAS LLC 
9/ 1/2007 D207365409 TARRANT 

HILL 

TXL439.90343 JOHN DAVID BISHOP A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207378693 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

SAMMIE LEE SULLIVAN 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90344 ET UX BRENDA 211/2008 D208035741 TARRANT 

SULLIVAN 
GAS LLC 

DENNIS D HOLLAND ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90345 UX MARTHA ANN 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207432133 TARRANT 
HOLLAND 

TXL439.90346 
SAMUEL COX ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207373544 TARRANT 
ALVERNETTER COX GAS LLC 

TXL439.90347 
LUPE F CRUZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 D207441 638 TARRANT 
WIDOWER GAS LLC 

TXL439.90348 805 KELLY LAND TRUST 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207378694 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

LARRY PAUL JACKSON 

TXL439.90349 
INDIV AND AS AIF FOR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211/2007 D207457296 TARRANT BERNICE L JACKSON A GAS LLC 
WIDOW 

TXL439.90350 SUSAN H MACKEY ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D207409840 TARRANT VIR STEVEN L MACKEY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90351 
JOSE DANIEL RIVAS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2008 D208375859 TARRANT 
UX SANDRA TORRES GAS LLC 

TXL439.90352 
GILBERT C GARCIA A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208195665 TARRANT SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

APRIL L HARRIS NIK/A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90353 APRIL L CLEWIS ET VIR GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207373545 TARRANT 
DARIN W CLEWIS 

TXL439.90354 
HARVEY A FISHER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208133479 TARRANT 
WIDOWER GAS LLC 

TXL439.90355 DIANA CANTU 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207373546 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

REI NALDO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90356 VILLAVICENCIO ET UX 

GAS LLC 
10/1/2007 D207378695 TARRANT 

JUANA VILLAVICENCIO 
JAMES BOYD THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90357 ROBERSON ET UX 

GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207378696 TARRANT 

GLORIA ROBERSON 
JANIS KEPLEY NIK/A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90358 JANIS M GILES ET VIR 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207373547 TARRANT 
BILLYW GILES 

TXL439.90359 
ROBERT WALTER LEE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 D207404530 TARRANT 
ET UX MABEL CLAIR LEE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90360 PHO VIET DINH ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2007 0207441639 TARRANT 
SA DINH GAS LLC 

TXL439.90361 CURTIS L MOVE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404531 TARRANT 
NATALIE D MOVE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90362 
ALVA FAY BURNS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211/2007 D207457297 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GASLLC 

ELLA F SANDERS A/KIA THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90363 ELLA CAMPBELL 11/1/2007 D207404533 TARRANT 
SANDERS A WIDOW 

GAS LLC 

TXL439.90364 0 L CUNNIFF ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207378697 TARRANT ZEME D CUNNIFF GAS LLC 

CHARLES WAYNE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90365 NOWELL ET UX LELIA A 

GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 0 207378698 TARRANT 

NOWELL 

TXL439.90366 LIGGIE L COOPER ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207378699 TARRANT NYLA A COOPER GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90367 
ANNAL LOPEZ ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 D207409841 TARRANT 
SIXTO LOPEZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90368 
DONALD GUY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 D207373548 TARRANT 
SHELIA GUY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90369 
BONNIE AMOS GENTRY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D208018223 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

CLAUDIA GALVAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90370 LOPEZ ET VIR JORGE 

GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207373549 TARRANT 

JAVIER LOPEZ 
PEGGY JO BAILEY ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90371 VIR CLIFTON EUGENE GAS LLC 
1/1/2008 D208001118 TARRANT 

BAILEY JR 

TXL439.90372 
STEPHAN R BLACK ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 511/2008 D208313650 TARRANT 
UX KELLIE R BLACK GAS LLC 

TXL439.90373 DON ELL CAMPBELL ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207404534 TARRANT UX LA VERNE CAMPBELL GAS LLC 

DELL RAY WILHELM A 
WIDOWER INDIV AND AS 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90374 SURVIVING TRUSTEE 

GAS LLC 
11/ 1/2007 D207404535 TARRANT 

OF THE WILHELM 
FAMIL YTRUST 

TXL439.90375 
JUAN SALAS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/ 1/2007 D207373550 TARRANT 
ALICIA SALAS GAS LLC 

PATRICIA SHEETS F/KIA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439. 90376 PATRICIA M POLLARD GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207365410 TARRANT 
ET VIR JOHNS SHEETS 

TXL439.90377 
FAYE NOWELL A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207378700 TARRANT 
PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90378 
JOHN E BROWN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207373551 TARRANT 
LASHUNDRA BROWN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90379 NICHOLAS LITILEJOHN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365411 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90380 
DON L SMITH A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2/1/2007 D207365412 TARRANT 
MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90381 
BERNICE M HANEY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207378701 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 
JOHNNIE CLINTON 

TXL439.90382 
MILLICAN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2007 D208035742 TARRANT 
CHERYL LYNNE GAS LLC 
MILLICAN 
ETHEL F/KIA ETHEL I THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90383A WILLIAMS ET VIR GAS LLC 
10/ 1/2007 D207365413 TARRANT 

GEORGE HEAPE 
BOYD ALTON ANDRESS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439. 90384 ET UX PATSY SUE GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207365280 TARRANT 

ANDRESS 

TXL439.90385 
ADELE K RUSSELL A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1/2007 D207441641 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

JAMES FRANK THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90386 BANKSTON ET UX LINDA GAS LLC 10/ 1/2007 D207378702 TARRANT 

A BANKSTON 
EDWARD T CHADWICK THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90387 ET UX BERTHA J 
GAS LLC 

11/ 1/2007 D207432134 TARRANT 
CHADWICK 

TXL439.90388 
SUE LYNN WIWAMS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207404536 TARRANT 
VIR JAMES A WIWAMS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90389 
NINA M JACKSON ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 D207373552 TARRANT 
CHARLES L JACKSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90390 
GLENDA SUE PRUETI A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207441642 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 
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ADAM J REICHARDT ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90391 UX JENNIFER L 9/1/2007 D207365414 TARRANT 
REICHARDT 

GAS LLC 

KELLY EMIL DENISON 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90392 ET UX NANCY ANN 
GAS LLC 

9/ 1/2007 D207378703 TARRANT 
DENISON 

TXL439.90393 GLADYS CLARK HOLLIE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/ 1/2008 D208143679 TARRANT ET VIR JOHNNIE HOLLIE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90394 SWEET HOME CHURCH THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/ 1/2008 D208171272 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90395 
KAY LYNNE CRUZE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207430105 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90396 ROGER D WILLET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2007 D207430106 TARRANT BEVERLY L WILL GAS LLC 

TXL439.90397 
RICK LYNN CALVIN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 D207430107 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

ROMUALDA 0 ROBLES 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90398 ET VIR ALFREDO 10/1/2007 D207458788 TARRANT 
ROBLES 

GAS LLC 

TXL439.90399 GEORGE E TABORET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2007 D207430108 TARRANT UX EMILY M TABOR GAS LLC 

BECKY L WAKEFIELD· 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90400 LOPEZ ET VIR THOMAS 
GAS LLC 

11/1/2007 D207443354 TARRANT 
C LOPEZ 

TXL439.90401 OMAR REYES 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208195667 TARRANT GAS LLC 

TXL439.90402 
CHARLES W BENEFIELD THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207430109 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90403 
LESTER D TURNER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207404701 TARRANT 
UX MARIE J TURNER GAS LLC 

TXL439.90404 ELTON H SANDERS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207443355 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90405 
KHANH TRAN A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1 /2008 D208291018 TARRANT 
MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90406 MISTY SANCHEZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404702 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90407 
BRENDA KAREN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207404704 TARRANT 
BUMPUS A WIDOW GAS LLC 

ROBERT FRANK 

TXL439.90408 
LATHAM ET UX LESLIE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/1/2007 D207443356 TARRANT LYNN LANKFORD GAS LLC 
LATHAM 

TXL439.90409 
ROBERT C LANTZER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207404705 TARRANT UX SYLVIA F LANTZER GAS LLC 

RONALD ERWIN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90410 DOUGLASS ET UX GAS LLC 11/1/2007 D207458789 TARRANT 

DENISE DOUGLASS 

TXL439.90411 
JUAN ZURITA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11 /1/2007 D207404706 TARRANT 
TERESA W ZURITA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90412 
SHARON G W EST BAEZ THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11 /1/2007 D207404707 TARRANT ET VIR VICTOR BAEZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90413 
DAVID TITTERUD ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207404708 TARRANT RUBY T ITTERUD GAS LLC 

TXL439.90414 TEODORO A REVILLA A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404709 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

CHARLES D 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90415 DAVENPORT A 11/1/2007 D207404713 TARRANT 

WIDOWER GAS LLC 

TXL439.90416 
EVELYN L SMILES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1 /2008 D208143680 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 
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KENNETH W HORNBECK 

TXL439.90417 
INDIV AND AS AIF FOR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211/2007 D207443360 TARRANT JUANITA NADINE GAS LLC 
HORNBECK 

TXL439.90418 RUBEN F HINGUANZO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2007 D207378709 TARRANT 
ET UX LISA HINGUANZO GAS LLC 

ANTONIO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90419 MONTELONGO A 

GAS LLC 
10/1/2007 D207378710 TARRANT 

SINGLE PERSON 
RONNIE LELAND WOLF THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90420 INDIV AND AS AIF FOR GAS LLC 12/1/2007 D207443363 TARRANT 
OPAL IRENE WOLF 

TXL439.90421 
ERNESTO ARRIAGA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207404714 TARRANT 
UX ERIOLDA ARRIAGA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90422 VICKIE L MAYFIELD A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 D207404715 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

GERALD E MUGGLI ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90423 UX BEVERLY SUE 
GAS LLC 

10/1/2007 D207378711 TARRANT 
MUGGLI 

TXL439.90424 
PERFECTO LARGO A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207378712 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90425 LINDA LOUISE CHAPIN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2007 D207404716 TARRANT 

ET VIR RANDY A CHAPIN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90426 
GAYLE L LACY A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207378713 TARRANT PERSON GASLLC 

TXL439. 90427 
JOHN D RODRIGUEZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207404717 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90428 SABRINA E COLEMAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404718 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

BILLY RAY JOHNSON ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90429 UXBEVERLY L 
GAS LLC 

10/ 1/2007 D207404719 TARRANT 
JOHNSON 
JOSE GUADALUPE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90430 MORA ET UX MORA GAS LLC 10/ 1/2007 D207404720 TARRANT 
MUNOZ 

TXL439.90431 
W H STROTHER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207404721 TARRANT 
WIDOWER GAS LLC 

MIGUEL ANGEL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90432 GONZALEZ ET UX 10/ 1/2007 D207378714 TARRANT 

MARIA GONZALEZ GASLLC 

TXL439.90433 GINA L BONE ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/ 1/2007 D207404722 TARRANT 

GARRY P BONE GASLLC 

TXL439.90434 
FAUSTINO DAVILA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207404723 TARRANT 
UX MARIA DAVILA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90435 
JERRY ALAN BUEHLER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1 /2007 D207404724 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90436 WILMA REED 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207430111 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90437 
ROBERT A DAVIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404725 TARRANT 
JOHNNIE DAVIS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90439 ARTHUR L BASS SA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/1 /2008 D208190564 TARRANT 
UX LINDA BASS GASLLC 

ROBERTO GUTIERREZ 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90440 ET UX PATRICIA 0 11/1/2007 D207409842 TARRANT 
GUTIERREZ 

GAS LLC 

TXL439.90441 
FOREST L BOWMAN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

7/1/2008 D208252692 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90442 J UNO REVILLA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207443364 TARRANT 
MARICELA CORREA GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90443 
BARBARA ANN WOODS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207458790 TARRANT A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90444 
PHILOWWATERS Ill ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3/1 /2008 D208133484 TARRANT 
UX ALLENA A WATERS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90445 
MARION C BROWN JR A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2008 D208339526 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

FRANK JOSIAH WRIGHT 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90446 JR ET UX SHIRLEY 10/1/2007 D207404727 TARRANT 
WRIGHT 

GAS LLC 

TXL439.90447 
BARBARA KING A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404728 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

EDWIN A SONNENBURG 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90448 JR ET UX BOBBIE L 
GAS LLC 

10/1/2007 D207378715 TARRANT 
SONNENBURG 

TXL439.90449 
JOANNE H GRISHAM A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207404729 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

WALTER RAY BINION ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90450 UX SERETHA ANN 

GAS LLC 
11/1/2007 D207404737 TARRANT 

BINION 

TXL439.90452 
OSCAR Z SANCHEZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207430112 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90453 
FRANK T HIGHTOWER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207430113 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90454 
RICHARD ZEAMAN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 D207430114 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90455 
EDGAR RIVERA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/ 1/2008 D208133481 TARRANT 
CARINA RAMIREZ GAS LLC 

MARCOS CENICEROS 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90457 ET UX JACQUELINE 
GAS LLC 

10/1/2007 D207404732 TARRANT 
CENICEROS 

TXL439.90458 
GILBERT FUENTEZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208143683 TARRANT 
UX MARIA L FUNETEZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90459 
DOROTHY N SMITH A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D207409844 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90461 
STREET CAPITAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/30/2008 D208380144 TARRANT 
RENTALS LLC GAS LLC 

TXL439.90462 
EVIE M PINKE A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 D207404734 TARRANT 
PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90463 
ALBARO BECERRA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1 /2008 D208128533 TARRANT 
UX FLOR D BECERRA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90464 
SYLVIA A RODRIGUEZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404735 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 
ROLANDO JUAREZ ET 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90465 UX SANJUANA GAS LLC 

10/1/2007 D208035744 TARRANT 
GONZALES 

TXL439.90466 
RAFAEL H MARTINEZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208101589 TARRANT 
UX RAQUEL SALGUERO GAS LLC 

TXL439.90467 
DONNIE L DAVIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/1/2007 D207458791 TARRANT LAKEISHA DAVIS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90469 JOE NELL LEE A WIDOW 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D208101588 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

GARY WAYNE MACKET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90470 ET UX PEGGY ELLA 
GAS LLC 

10/1/2007 D207404736 TARRANT 
MACKEY 

TXL439.90471 VERONICA DITTO A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207404694 TARRANT WIDOW GAS LLC 

VERONICA DITTO A 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90472 WIDOW AND MICHAEL A 10/1/2007 D207404730 TARRANT 
BRAUN A SINGLE MAN 

GAS LLC 
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RESTITUTO R 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90473 GONZALEZ ET UX 4/1/2008 D208375862 TARRANT 

NORMA GONZALEZ 
GAS LLC 

ISMAEL HERNANDEZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90474 UX EVANGELINA 

GAS LLC 6/1/2008 0 208229581 TARRANT 
HERNANDEZ 
CHARLES GREATHOUSE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90475 ET UXSALLY 10/ 1/2007 0 207430115 TARRANT 
GREATHOUSE 

GAS LLC 

WILMBER RAY 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90476 WELBORN ET UX 11/ 1/2007 0 207430116 TARRANT 

JUDITH A WELBORN GAS LLC 

TXL439.904n 
ERIC V DEWITT A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2007 0 207404696 TARRANT SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

BRENDA FREELAND 

TXL439.90478 F/KIA BRENDA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2007 0 207404697 TARRANT MARTINEZ A SINGLE GAS LLC 

WOMAN 

TXL439.90479 
ESTEBAN CRUZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211/2007 0 2081 01590 TARRANT GLORIA A CRUZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90480A 
JESUS L LUNA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208133486 TARRANT ALISHA LUNA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90480B JESUS R LUNA A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208133487 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

ROBERTO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90482 TOUCHSTONE A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

10/1/2007 0 207409845 TARRANT 
MAN 

TXL439.90483 RUBY L SMITH A WIDOW THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1211/2007 0 207443366 TARRANT GAS LLC 

JOHNNY DUANE THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90484 RAGSDALE A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

12/1/2007 0 207430117 TARRANT 
MAN 

TXL439.90485 
ROLANDO MEDINA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211/2007 0 208071 226 TARRANT UX MARIA MEDINA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90486 LA TONY A WHITE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2008 D208344657 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90487 BENNIE C BARRETT ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 7/ 1/2008 D2082n1 57 TARRANT 
UX JANICE R BARRETT GAS LLC 

TXL439.90488 JESSE NORRIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/ 1/2007 0 207404698 TARRANT BERNICE NORRIS GAS LLC 

LEONARD K MCGOWEN 

TXL439.90489 
A WIDOWER AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/ 1/2007 0 2080011 08 TARRANT LAVERNE M MCGOWEN GAS LLC 
A SINGLE WOMAN 

TXL439.90490 
MARGARET GLOVER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207404700 TARRANT WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.90491 PATRICIA PARKS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 D20830441 6 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90492 
JESUS CORTEZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207409846 TARRANT RAQUEL SANCHEZ GAS LLC 

MICHAEL LYNN GARVIE 

TXL439.90493A 
A MARRIED MAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

6/1/2008 0208252690 TARRANT DEALING IN HIS SOLE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 
CAROL A GARVIE 

TXL439.90493B REANEAU A MARRIED THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1 /2008 D208252691 TARRANT WOMAN DEALING IN GAS LLC 

HER SOLE PROPERTY 
TONYASUE 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90495 PENNINGTON A SINGLE 10/ 1/2007 020740471 0 TARRANT 

PERSON 
GAS LLC 
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ANNA FLOYD WILLIAMS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207409847 TARRANT TXL439.90496 

A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

ROBERTO GARCIA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207404711 TARRANT TXL439.90497 

UX SILVIA GARCIA GAS LLC 

PEGGIE B BRADY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1211/2007 D207443368 TARRANT TXL439.90498 WIDOW GAS LLC 

RAFAEL LUNA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/ 1/2008 D208133489 TARRANT TXL439.90499 

CATALINA LUNA GAS LLC 

MISSOURI TURNER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207378716 TARRANT TXL439.90500 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

DEBRA A DAVIDSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1211 /2007 D208001111 TARRANT TXL439.90501 

WIDOW GAS LLC 

BONNIE L COLWELL A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1/1/2008 D208001113 TARRANT TXL439.90502 

WIDOW GAS LLC 

BETTY J CAMPBELL A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1211/2007 D207443370 TARRANT TXL439.90503 

WIDOW GAS LLC 

JERRY LEE RICO ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1/1/2008 D208018215 TARRANT TXL439.90504 

MARY HELEN RICO GAS LLC 

ARTHUR KELSO ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207430118 TARRANT TXL439.90505 

KAY KELSO GAS LLC 

ALVIN RAY HURD A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207443371 TARRANT TXL439.90506 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

MELVIN A BROWN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1211/2007 D207443372 TARRANT TXL439.90507 

SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

AVELINO DAVILA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2007 D207458794 TARRANT TXL439.90508 

NORMA YAZMIN DAVILA GAS LLC 

TERRYE ELLEN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
2/1/2008 0208071241 TARRANT TXL439.90509 HEATLEY A/KIA TERRYE GAS LLC 

ELLEN ETHRIDGE 
TASHA LEONARD ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211/2007 D207443373 TARRANT TXL439.9051 0 
DAVID LEONARD GAS LLC 

BETTY SUE SNOW A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/ 1/2007 D2074301 19 TARRANT TXL439.90511 WIDOW GAS LLC 

KATHLEEN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/ 1/2007 D207430120 TARRANT TXL439.90512 

MORQUECHO A WIDOW GAS LLC 

DAN NORMAN A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208277158 TARRANT TXL439.90513 

PERSON GAS LLC 

JESUS RUIZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/ 1/2007 D207404693 TARRANT TXL439.90514 ARACELI RUIZ GAS LLC 

JOHN I LEJEUNE JR ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207430121 TARRANT TXL439.90515 UX PATTY JANE GAS LLC 

LEJEUNE 
DONALD WAYNE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207458795 TARRANT TXL439.90516 SAVAGE A SINGLE 

GAS LLC PERSON 
STEPHEN LEE TUCKER 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2007 D207443374 TARRANT TXL439.90517 ET UX LOU ANN 
GAS LLC TUCKER 

HUMBERTO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2007 D207458796 TARRANT TXL439.90518 ARREDONDO A SINGLE 
GAS LLC PERSON 

JAMES LYNN MARTIN ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/1/2008 D208195669 TARRANT TXL439.90519 
UX JANET A MARTIN GAS LLC 

RICHARD NICHOLS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2008 D208376599 TARRANT TXL439.90520 

SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

DOYCE VERNON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208128534 TARRANT TXL439.90521 MAXWELL ET UX DEBRA 

GAS LLC 
MAXWELL 
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FREDDIE CLARENCE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90522 BENNETT ET UX MARY E 

GAS LLC 
1211/2007 D207430122 TARRANT 

BENNETT 

TXL439.90523 
SARAH ANN PENSON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2007 D207409123 TARRANT 
INC GAS LLC 

TXL439.90524 
MARY SHUDER ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211/2007 D208035748 TARRANT 
CARL E SHUDER GAS LLC 
ROBERT A RASHTI AS 
TRUSTEE OF THE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90525 AARON J RASHTI 
GAS LLC 

211/2008 D208071227 TARRANT 
CHARITABLE 
REMAINDER UNITRUST 

TXL439.90526 
GARY D CARTER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2007 D208071238 TARRANT 
WIDOWER GAS LLC 

TXL439.90527 
AL MONROE A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/15/2008 D208361874 TARRANT 
MAN GAS LLC 

CHARITY CHURCH A 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90528 TEXAS NON-PROFIT GAS LLC 
10/3/2008 D208380881 TARRANT 

CORPORATION 
MARIA INEZ DEL RIO ET 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90529 VIR MIGUEL A 6/1 /2008 D2082295n TARRANT 

CAMARILLO 
GAS LLC 

GLORIA JEAN EGGERT THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90530 ET VIR WILLIAM H GAS LLC 

10/1/2008 D2083618n TARRANT 
EGGERT 

TXL439.90531 
ISAAC AGYARE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

917/2008 D208375858 TARRANT 
ANGELINA AGYARE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90532 
JOHN HERNANDEZ JR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2008 D2082n159 TARRANT 
ET UX DIANNA RUIZ GAS LLC 

LINDA JOYCE HARRIS 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90533 INDIV AND AS AIF FOR GAS LLC 9/ 1/2007 D207365622 TARRANT 
WAYLAND HARRIS JR 

TXL439.90534 
MYRA JOHANNA DAVIS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365623 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90535 JOSE FRANCO ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/ 1/2007 D207365624 TARRANT 

MARIA FRANCO GAS LLC 

TXL439.90536 
VIRGINIA RODRIGUEZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365648 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90537 JOR MUNOZ JR A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365625 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

LA WANDA 
PENDERGRAPH A 

TXL439.90538 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207433187 TARRANT 
QUENETTE RHYSION GAS LLC 
HUNTER A SINGLE 
PERSON 
DWIGHT LAMONT THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90539 HARRIS A SINGLE GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207378677 TARRANT 
PERSON 

TXL439.90540 JOE DIAZ ET UX JESSIE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365626 TARRANT 
DIAZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90541 
TERRANCE M MADDING THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365627 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90542 MARIO GALICIA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211/2007 D207441644 TARRANT 
ESPERANZA GALICIA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90543 
GENARO MARTINEZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207409848 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90544 
BILLY D HOLDER ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/ 1/2008 D208376598 TARRANT 
TERRI HOLDER GAS LLC 
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ASCENSIO TORRES ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 211 /2008 D208035745 TARRANT TXL439.90545 UX MERCEDES GAS LLC 
MORALES TORRES 
GERALD W RINEY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2008 D208375856 TARRANT TXL439.90546 MARY BRINEY GAS LLC 

BEVERLY ANN SODERS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1/19/2008 D208071228 TARRANT TXL439.90547 A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

BERTHA ROCHELLE J EE THUNDERBI RD OIL & 
3/1 /2008 D208128536 TARRANT TXL439.90549 

A WIDOW GAS LLC 

CHRISTOPHER B THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207373999 TARRANT TXL439.90550 ROBERSON ET UX GAS LLC 

SHANT AM SMALL 

EMUEL A GLENN JR ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2008 D208344655 TARRANT TXL439.90551 UX DEBRA R GLENN GAS LLC 

ADRIANA MAR ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207378708 TARRANT TXL439.90552 VIRGIL MARR GAS LLC 

DAVID ORTIZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3/1 /2008 D208133480 TARRANT TXL439.90553 ESPERANZA L ORTIZ GAS LLC 

STEVE SHANAHAN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2008 D208349471 TARRANT TXL439.90554 

SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

JOHNNIE TWINE JR ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D208195655 TARRANT TXL439.90555 UX LATONIA D TWINE GAS LLC 

ANA OLIVIA MUNOZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 6/1/2008 D208195656 TARRANT TXL439.90556 VI R MANUEL MUNOZ GAS LLC 

JOHN H DEBOSE Ill ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D208195695 TARRANT TXL439.90557 UX TARA A HOLLIE GAS LLC 

KENYA K WARNELL ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208195657 TARRANT TXL439.90558 VIR PAUL WARNELL GAS LLC 

TAIHIRAH C WILSON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D208195658 TARRANT TXL439.90559 UX EDMOND BREAUX GAS LLC 

LARRY A FERGUSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208195659 TARRANT TXL439.90560 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

JOEL I RIVERA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D208220297 TARRANT TXL439.90561 MADELINE RIVERA GAS LLC 

MARIA RIVERA A 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

6/1/2008 D208220298 TARRANT TXL439.90562 SABAS CANALES A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 

YOLANDA Y JACKSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
311/2008 D208171265 TARRANT TXL439.90563 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

WANDA P HARRIS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1 /2008 D208344656 TARRANT TXL439.90564 SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

TROY W VEST A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1 /2008 D208252686 TARRANT TXL439.90565 PERSON GAS LLC 

JOSHUA D LADD ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 8/1 /2008 D208252687 TARRANT TXL439.90566 AMBER A LADD GAS LLC 

BARRY 0 BROWNING ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2008 D208195660 TARRANT TXL439.90567 UX DEKISHA N GAS LLC 
BROWN ING 

MANUEL GUZMAN JR ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1 /2008 D208313654 TARRANT TXL439.90568 UX MARIA A GUZMAN GAS LLC 

MICHAELA 
SCHUMACHER ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 8/1/2008 D208234958 TARRANT TXL439.90569 ANGELA M GAS LLC 
SCHUMACHER 

JANET G IMAH A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/ 1/2008 D208291021 TARRANT TXL439.90570 PERSON GAS LLC 

THOMAS G HALL ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208277160 TARRANT TXL439.90571 

WENDY LHALL GAS LLC 
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CARREEN CALLEN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 0 208361875 TARRANT TXL439.90572 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

RUBEN MORALES ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 o2o82n161 TARRANT TXL439.90573 

MARIA A DIAZ GAS LLC 

J J ESUS GONZALEZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 D208313652 TARRANT TXL439.90574 

UX MARIA D GONZALEZ GAS LLC 

CARVER BURTON ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 D208339530 TARRANT TXL439.90575 

MAVIS BURTON GAS LLC 

JAIME MOLINA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2008 0 208324049 TARRANT TXL439.90576 

JANETH MOLINA GAS LLC 

RACH EL HOSLER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208252688 TARRANT TXL439.90577 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

MICHAEL A MCDONALD 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

D208313653 TARRANT TXL439.90578 ET UX RENEE I 
GAS LLC 

8/1/2008 
MCDONALD 

MANUEL J RAMIREZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 D2082n162 TARRANT TXL439.90579 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

JUAN MANUEL MUNOZ THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2008 D208375847 TARRANT TXL439.90580 

ET UX O FELIA MUNOZ GAS LLC 

WILLIE WONG ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208229756 TARRANT TXL439.90581 

LANIWONG GAS LLC 

LEOLA TAYLOR 
STIDHAM A SINGLE 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D209094410 TARRANT TXL439.90582 PERSON AND ESSIE 

GAS LLC TAYLOR ALLEN A 
SINGLE PERSON 
KATHARINE KOBAYASHI THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

7/1/2008 D208375867 TARRANT TXL439.90583 ET VIR RODGER 
GAS LLC KOBAYASHI 

DMARCUS W GRAVES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 811 /2008 D208313655 TARRANT TXL439.90584 
ET UX MARY K GRAVES GAS LLC 

SEAN TRACEY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D2082n163 TARRANT TXL439.90585 COLEMAN A SINGLE GAS LLC 

MAN 

MICHAEL L WELLS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/13/2008 D208339527 TARRANT TXL439.90586 

UX MARY W ELLS GAS LLC 

BRIDGETTE PHILLIPS A 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/13/2008 D208349470 TARRANT TXL439.90587 GLORIA PHILLIPS A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 
S N PALANIAPPA 
SUBRAMANIAN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/1/2008 D208234959 TARRANT TXL439.90588 
AMIRTHAM GAS LLC 
SUBRAMANIAN 

RUTH IE THOMAS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/ 1/2008 0 208195661 TARRANT TXL439.90589 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TODD M MARKWALD ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 0 208339529 TARRANT TXL439.90590 UXANGELA D GAS LLC 

MARKWALD 

ALGERNON E PAIGE ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 6/1 /2008 D208229575 TARRANT TXL439.90591 
UX GABRIELL Y PAIGE GAS LLC 

ANTHONY C HUNT ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/1/2008 D208234960 TARRANT TXL439.90592 UX SONJA L HUNT GAS LLC 

RESTITUTO NAVEA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/14/2008 D208339528 TARRANT TXL439.90593 UX MARIAN NAVEA GAS LLC 

GEORGE 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208195662 TARRANT TXL439.90594 KILLINGSWORTH J R A 
GAS LLC 

SINGLE PERSON 

HENRY L TALTON 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 0 208234961 TARRANT TXL439.90595 
GAS LLC 
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NAKEISHA G JACKSON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D2082n164 TARRANT TXL439.90596 

A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

WILLIE BOWEN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208291022 TARRANT TXL439.90597 ETHEL MARIE BOWEN GAS LLC 

SHARON A TAYLOR ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208291023 TARRANT TXL439.90598 VIR GERALD TAYLOR GAS LLC 

JOHN GARDNER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208324050 TARRANT TXL439.90599 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

PHILLIP C CHARLES A 
MARRIED MAN DEALING THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208195671 TARRANT TXL439.90600 
IN HIS SEPARATE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 
HARUE U YOKELEY A 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207331880 TARRANT TXL439.90601 
DANNY E YOKELEY A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 

EPIFANIO GARCIA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1 /2007 D207331881 TARRANT TXL439.90602 

RAFAELA GARCIA GAS LLC 

HOWARD W POHLMANN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1 /2007 D207331882 TARRANT TXL439.90603A ET UX CYNTHIA D GAS LLC POHLMANN 

JUANITA CHAVEZ MEJIA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/ 1/2008 D208223571 TARRANT TXL439.90604 
A SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 
EDWARD J BORDERS ET 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365616 TARRANT TXL439.90605 UX FRANCES M 
GAS LLC BORDERS 

TIMMY D BRIDGES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
21112008 D208071240 TARRANT TXL439.90606 

SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

HELEN KAFERA SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207331883 TARRANT TXL439.90607 PERSON GAS LLC 

HERMINIA H HUGHES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207331884 TARRANT TXL439.90608 

WIDOW GAS LLC 
CYNTHIA WELLS 
NEW ELL ET VI R THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207331885 TARRANT TXL439.90609 
CHARLES LAMAR GAS LLC 
NEWELL 
ROBERTCC 
BATTERTON ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207331886 TARRANT TXL439.9061 0 
MELISSA KAY GAS LLC 
BATTERTON 

STACEY L LOWE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207331888 TARRANT TXL439.90612 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

ALBERT MCCRAEET UX 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1 /2007 D207331 889 TARRANT TXL439.90613 MARILYN ELAINE 
GAS LLC 

MCCRAE 

GORIEWILLIAMS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/ 1/2007 D207331890 TARRANT TXL439.90614 

JOYCE M WILLIAMS GAS LLC 

ERNEST CHARLES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207331891 TARRANT TXL439.90615 WADE ET UX BEVERLY GAS LLC 

KWADE 

MEL YNDA SUE WESTER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207365617 TARRANT TXL439.90616 

A WIDOW GAS LLC 

NORMA EVONNE PATE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207365619 TARRANT TXL439.90617 

A WIDOW GAS LLC 

GERALD DAVID SHEETS 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207331892 TARRANT TXL439.90618 ET UX LA TRICIA SUE 
GAS LLC 

SHEETS 

FRANKE SWARM A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1 /2007 D207331893 TARRANT TXL439.90619 

SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 
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MARTHA JUDGE FISHER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90620 MARSHALL ET VIR GAS LLC 

1/1/2008 020801 821 3 TARRANT 
WILLIAM MARSHALL 
BOBBY R SINGLETON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90621 ET UX WANDA FAYE 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207331894 TARRANT 
SINGLETON 
DAVID MARTIN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90622 EDMONSON A SINGLE GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207331895 TARRANT 

PERSON 

TXL439.90623 
DORA YEPEZ A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1 /2007 D207331896 TARRANT 
PERSON GAS LLC 

THE BOLDLUCKK 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90624 FAMILY PARTNERSHIP GAS LLC 7/ 1/2008 D208291011 TARRANT 
LTD 
REG INA MBUCHANNON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90625 ET VIR BRENT JOEL GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207331897 TARRANT 

BUCHAN NON 

TXL439.90626 
MANUEL ESPINOZA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1 /2007 D207331898 TARRANT UX VIRGINIA ESPINOZA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90627 
MICHAEL TYWATER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207331860 TARRANT UX DEBRA TYWATER GAS LLC 

TXL439.90628 
ORALIO BERNAL Ill A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207331861 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90629 
MARICELA TREVINO A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207331682 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

FABIAN L CAMACHO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90630 UX ROSA MARIA GAS LLC 

12/1/2007 D207458787 TARRANT 
CAMACHO 
MARY FRANCES 
NORWINE INDIV AND AS 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90631 TRUSTEE FOR MARY 9/1/2007 D207365281 TARRANT 

FRANCES NORWINE GAS LLC 

FAMILY TRUST 
RICKY EARL BURGESS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90632 ET UX SUSAN M 9/ 1/2007 D207331 863 TARRANT 
BURGESS 

GAS LLC 

TXL439.90633 ALMARIE BARRETT A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/ 1/2007 D207331864 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

BOBBY JOE BEESLEY 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90634 ET UX BETTY JO 9/1/2007 D207331865 TARRANT 

BEESLEY 
GAS LLC 

RICHARD TORRES ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90635 UX SANDRA MONTES 
GAS LLC 

1/1/2008 D208018214 TARRANT 
TORRES 

TXL439.90636 
LESLIE D WEEKS JR ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365282 TARRANT UX MARY B W EEKS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90637 
CANDELARIO MONTES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1 /2007 D207331866 TARRANT ET UX CELIA MONTES GAS LLC 

FIDEL VI LLAVICENCIO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90638 ET UX CANDELANIA 
GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207410811 TARRANT 
VILLA VICENCIO 

TXL439.90639 JAMES E COLLINS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/ 1/2007 D207409122 TARRANT UX KATY JO COLLINS GAS LLC 

JEFFERY DEWAYNE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90640 DYER ET UXJO GAS LLC 9/1/2007 D207331867 TARRANT 

CAROLYN DYER 

TXL439.90641 HAROLD W SAUNDERS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207331868 TARRANT A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90642 CHARLIE NICKLES ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207331869 TARRANT UX CYNTHIA G NICKLES GAS LLC 
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SARAH FAY SPOMER 

TXL439.90643 
F/KJA SARAH FAYE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/ 1/2007 0 207331870 TARRANT 
MILLSAP A SINGLE GAS LLC 
PERSON 

TXL439.90644 
HERIBERTO DURAN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/1/2008 D208035746 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90645 
MADELINE C CLINTON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207331871 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

MICHAEL GARZA A 

TXL439.90646 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207373973 TARRANT 
DOROTHY M COX A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 

TXL439.90647 
KENNETH DIXON ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207331872 TARRANT 
GLENDA S DIXON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90648 
AKSON S NATANETI ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207331873 TARRANT 
UX SUDA NATANETI GAS LLC 

TXL439.90649 
DEBORAH M SMALLEY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207331874 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

ANTHONY AGUILAR A 

TXL439.90650 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207331875 TARRANT 
JESSICA MARKHAM A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 

TXL439.90651 
COLLEEN L MOORE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207331876 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90652 MILDRED lONE LOVELL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207331877 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90653 
PHILIP QUINT AS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365621 TARRANT 
RENEA QUINT AS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90654 
ROSE ANN PHILLIPS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207365620 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

GENE ROBERTSON A 

TXL439.90655 
MARRIED MAN DEALING THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207410813 TARRANT 
IN HIS SEPARATE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 
THOMAS EARL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439. 90656 WILLIAMS A SINGLE GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207331878 TARRANT 

PERSON 
CLIFFORD WAYMON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90657 O'STEEN ET UX AMIE GAS LLC 
9/1/2007 D207331879 TARRANT 

HELEN O'STEEN 

TXL439.90658 
JOSE E REYES ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2/1/2008 D208035747 TARRANT 
MARIA C REYES GAS LLC 

TXL439.90659 
BOYD A ANDRESS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/1/2007 D207365283 TARRANT 
UX PATSY S ANDRESS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90660 
JAMES LARRY EIDSON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2007 D207409849 TARRANT 
ET UX VIVIAN EIDSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90661 
AURELIA JUAREZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 D207410815 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

ALFREDO CANIZALEZ THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90662 ET UXJUANA GAS LLC 

9/1/2007 D207365284 TARRANT 
CANIZALEZ 
GEORGE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90663 PRODONOVICH A GAS LLC 10/1/2007 D207378705 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN 
MARIA PALACIOS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90664 GONZALEZ A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

5/1/2008 D208220292 TARRANT 
WOMAN 
MARIA GALLEGOS 

TXL439.90665 
NAVARRO ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/ 1/2008 D208128540 TARRANT 
VICTOR MANUEL GAS LLC 
NAVARRO 
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IGNACIO JAVIER LOYO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
211 /2008 D208190794 TARRANT TXL439.90666 ET UX REYNA LOYO GAS LLC 

JOHN L BAILEY INDIV THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2007 D207378707 TARRANT TXL439.90667 AND AS AIF FOR PATTI L GAS LLC 

BAILEY 

SHERRY LYNN POSTON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2007 D207441643 TARRANT TXL439.90668 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

WILLIAM JORDAN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2007 D207410812 TARRANT TXL439.90669 JANEY J JORDAN GAS LLC 

RONALD E ASHBY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1 /2007 D207373985 TARRANT TXL439.90670 CLARA JO ASHBY GAS LLC 

C & F VENTURES LLC THUNDERBIRD OIL & 811 /2008 D208291004 TARRANT TXL439.90671 
GAS LLC 

QUAIL RUN LIMITED LP 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/ 1/2008 D208380147 TARRANT TXL439.90672 GAS LLC 

BILLY BOYESS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208195670 TARRANT TXL439.90673 DAUGHTRY A WIDOWER GAS LLC 

IRIS M BOSLEY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1 /2007 D2074433n TARRANT TXL439.90674 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

SERGIO CARRILLO ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207373996 TARRANT TXL439.90675 UX MARIA DEL C 
GAS LLC 

CARRILLO 

TU THANH PHAM ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2007 D207433186 TARRANT TXL439.90676 CUCTHI DINH GAS LLC 

ADRIAN GONE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
211 /2008 D208101585 TARRANT TXL439.906n 

GUADALUPE GONE GAS LLC 

J A KETCHUM ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207409120 TARRANT TXL439.90678 

PAT KETCHUM GAS LLC 

N CHRISTEEN HOLT A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2007 D207409121 TARRANT TXL439.90679 WIDOW GAS LLC 

CLAUDIA M SAMUELSON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D208001115 TARRANT TXL439.90680 

A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

MICHAEL W CURVEY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2007 D207410810 TARRANT TXL439.90681 SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

JESSICA A ALANIS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/212008 D208380142 TARRANT TXL439.90682 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

ROBERT H SMITH ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207373997 TARRANT TXL439.90683 ANITA L SMITH GAS LLC 

ROY RAY JOHNSON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2007 D207373998 TARRANT TXL439.90684 UX VELMA JOHNSON GAS LLC 

LARRY ZARATE ET UX 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208128541 TARRANT TXL439.90685 SYLVIA CANAVA 
GAS LLC ZARATE 

BRIAN HOLLAND ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/ 1/2007 D207433185 TARRANT TXL439.90686 

ANGELA HOLLAND GAS LLC 
TYRONE MALONE A 
MARRIED MAN DEALING THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/18/2008 D208375853 TARRANT TXL439.90687 IN HIS SEPARATE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 

ALEJANDRA MONTANO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208291017 TARRANT TXL439.90688 

A SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

FRANCISCOJ 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1 /2008 D208190568 TARRANT TXL439.90689 SEPULVEDA ET UX 
GAS LLC MARIA SEPULVEDA 

JOHN M HYATT ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208171250 TARRANT TXL439.90690 

RETHA J HYATT GAS LLC 

LOUISE A BERKLEY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2008 D208339522 TARRANT TXL439.90691 WIDOW GAS LLC 
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GENE EDWARD GEE ET 
UX LOIS MARI E GEE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90692 AND MISTY DAWN GEE GAS LLC 
8/112008 D208324053 TARRANT 

AN UNMARRIED 
PERSON 

TXL439.90693 
REFUGIO PEREZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

811/2008 D208324056 TARRANT 
ISABEL PEREZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90694 
IGNACIO MUNOZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208190569 TARRANT 
ROSALINDA MUNOZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90695 
JUVENALJAUREQUIET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 8/1 /2008 D208324054 TARRANT 
UX BRENDA JAUREQUI GAS LLC 

TXL439.90696 
ELEAZAR OLIVAS ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

6/1/2008 D208229572 TARRANT 
EDWIGES OLIVAS GAS LLC 

AMBER N PALACIOS ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90697 VIR JUAN ROBERT 
GAS LLC 

5/1/2008 0208171251 TARRANT 
PALACIOS 
JOSE ALFONSO 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90698 BURGOS ETUX 
GAS LLC 

7/1/2008 D208291015 TARRANT 
MERCEDES V BURGOS 

TXL439.90699 TAPIA PROPERTIES INC 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

6/1/2008 D208229573 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

MARIA ELENA 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90700 RODRIGUEZ ET VIR 6/1/2008 D208229580 TARRANT 

JOEL RODRIGUEZ GAS LLC 

ROBERTO GUTIERREZ 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90701 ET UX PATRICIA 0 
GAS LLC 

7/1/2008 D208252695 TARRANT 
GUTIERREZ 
GUILLERMO GUZMAN 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90703 ET UX M GUADALUPE 7/1/2008 D208291016 TARRANT 

GUZMAN 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90704 
BENNIE A WILKINS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

6/1/2008 D208229579 TARRANT UX MARY WILKINS GAS LLC 

GUADALUPE MARTINEZ THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90705 AGUILAR ET UX 
GAS LLC 

6/1/2008 0208229590 TARRANT 
LORENZA MARTINEZ 
CHRISTINA ESQUIVEL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90706 SALAZAR A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

7/1/2008 D2082n168 TARRANT 
PERSON 

TXL439.90707 TERRY CRIDER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208133490 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90708 
MARY PEARL JONES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

7/1/2008 D208313651 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90709 
LUPE P LOPEZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

7/1/2008 D208339525 TARRANT ELIDA C LOPEZ GAS LLC 

TXL439.90710 
BOBBY V LANGLEY ET THUNDERBI RD OIL & 

811/2008 D208361881 TARRANT UX RUTH LANGLEY GAS LLC 

TXL439.9071 1 TRACY HEARD ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/29/2008 D208380141 TARRANT KRISTEN HEARD GAS LLC 

MARIA VILLAVICENCIO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90712 FIK/A MARIA A MURILLO 
GAS LLC 

7/ 1/2008 D208252697 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON 
STEVE L STANLEY AS 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90714A HIS SEPARATE 
GAS LLC 

8/1/2008 D208291 020 TARRANT 
PROPERTY 
LAURA VIRGINIA 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90714B STANLEY AS HER 
GAS LLC 

811/2008 D208291030 TARRANT 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 
GARY SEWARD COE AS 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90714C HIS SEPARATE 
GAS LLC 811/2008 D208285885 TARRANT 

PROPERTY 
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CAROL COE CARROLL 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90714D AS HER SEPARATE 
GAS LLC 

8/1/2008 0 208285883 TARRANT 
PROPERTY 
VIRGINIA COE THUNDERBIRD OI L & 

TXL439.90714E STEPPACH AS HER 8/1/2008 0 208285884 TARRANT 
SEPARATE PROPERTY GAS LLC 

ANN SMITH INDIV AND 

TXL439.90714F 
AS TRUSTEE FOR THE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/27/2008 0 208335311 TARRANT ALICE HARRINGTON GAS LLC 
REVOCABLE TRUST 

TXL439.90714G 
CAROLINE COE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1/2008 0 208415075 TARRANT 
STANLEY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90714H SYLVAN SLANG THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/15/2008 0 209000830 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.907141 JEANNE LANG THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/15/2008 0 209000094 TARRANT 
MATHEWS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90714J 
SUZANN E HAMIL TON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2009 0 209087680 TARRANT 
SCRUGGS GAS LLC 
ROBERTO R SANDOVAL 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90719 ET UX MARIA I 

GAS LLC 
5/1/2008 0208195673 TARRANT 

GONZALEZ 

TXL439.90720 
CLYDE DD PITIMAN ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 0 208171266 TARRANT UX SYLVIA PITIMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90721 
JOSE DANIEL OLIVAS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208195674 TARRANT UX ALBERTA OLIVAS GAS LLC 

JAIME S ARELLANO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90722 UX LUZMARIA GAS LLC 

4/1/2008 D208133494 TARRANT 
MARTINEZ 

TXL439.90723 FELIPE 0 VALERO ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D2081 33495 TARRANT GINA C VALERO GAS LLC 

RUDOLFO MUNOZ A/KIA 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90724 RUDY MUNOZ ET UX GAS LLC 7/1/2008 D208277154 TARRANT 
TERESA MUNOZ 
MELQUIADES MORALES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90725 ET UX DORA E GAS LLC 6/1/2008 D208294324 TARRANT 
MORALES 

TXL439.90726 
JESUS OLMOS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208133497 TARRANT THERESA OLMOS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90727 
BILLY FRED FINCHER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/ 1/2008 D208171279 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

DONALD C LOWRANCE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90729 ET UX MARGARET SUE GAS LLC 4/ 1/2008 D2081 71267 TARRANT 

LOWRANCE 

TXL439.90730 
TIMMY CLYDE COLE ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208133500 TARRANT UX DENISE COLE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90731 DONNIE L GARREn ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D2081 71278 TARRANT UX DONNA A GARREn GAS LLC 
STEVE 0 MCMURRAY ET 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90733 UX CHERYLJ 

GAS LLC 
4/1/2008 D2081 90571 TARRANT 

MCMURRAY 

TXL439.90735 
JOSE QUEZADA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

6/1/2008 D208195675 TARRANT EULALIA QUEZADA GAS LLC 

THOMAS EDWARD 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90736 WHEELER A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

4/1/2008 D208133502 TARRANT 
PERSON 
HOWARD RAY 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90737 LEMMONS ET UX EVA S 
GAS LLC 

4/ 1/2008 D208133503 TARRANT 
LEMMONS 

TXL439.90738 KNOX MACHINE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 D208304414 TARRANT COMPANY INC GAS LLC 

EXHIBIT A -PAGE 102 



LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page Entry # County 
Date Name 

CUSTOM ACCOUSTICAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D208291012 TARRANT TXL439.90739 

SYSTEMS INC GAS LLC 

CORA MAE MCCOLLUM T HUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 0 208133501 TARRANT TXL439.90740 A WIDOW GAS LLC 

ROBERT ODELL MARTIN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 D208291013 TARRANT TXL439.90741 

ET UX VICKI MARTIN GAS LLC 

AMALIK INC 
T HUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208171270 TARRANT TXL439.90742 GAS LLC 

CINDY HUERTA A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 0 208291014 TARRANT TXL439.90743 

SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

JOHN V LANGLEY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 0 208195676 TARRANT TXL439.90744 

WIDOWER GAS LLC 

AGUSTIN RIVAS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208171252 TARRANT TXL439.90746 

MARIA L RIVAS GAS LLC 

ROSA MUNOZ A 
MARRIED WOMAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208190572 TARRANT TXL439.90747 
DEALING IN HER GAS LLC 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 

ERNESTO VELA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/18/2008 D2081 71 253 TARRANT TXL439.90748 
SARA VELA GAS LLC 

CHARLES R DAGGS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208171249 TARRANT TXL439.90749 UX ALIN E DAGGS GAS LLC 

CLAYTON C HANSON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 0208171 255 TARRANT TXL439.90750 UX CYNTHIA K HANSON GAS LLC 

JOEY J DAVIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D2081956n TARRANT TXL439.90751 
BERNICE M DAVIS GAS LLC 

DEE VAUGHN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 0 208220296 TARRANT TXL439.90752 

SHERRI LEANN VAUGHN GAS LLC 

SHARON FOLKNER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 02081 71256 TARRANT TXL439.90753 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

ADVANCED CAPITAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 0 208171276 TARRANT TXL439.90754 

RESOURCES INC GAS LLC 

WILLIAM CHESNUT A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 0208190574 TARRANT TXL439.90755 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

M 0 ROBERTS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208171 277 TARRANT TXL439.90756 
SHARON ROBERTS GAS LLC 
CHARLES DAVID 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 D208304417 TARRANT TXL439.90757 OSBORN JR ET UX 

GAS LLC 
REBECCA LEE OSBORN 

ROBERT E HUTCHISON 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

6/1/2008 D208229588 TARRANT TXL439.90758 GAS LLC 

DOROTHY ANN BRYANT THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/ 1/2008 D208171246 TARRANT TXL439.90759 STURDEVANT ET VIR GAS LLC 

WILLIAM STURDEVANT 

ANDY J BOOTH ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208195678 TARRANT TXL439.90760 CHERYL Y BOOTH GAS LLC 

STAN JACOBS A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208190575 TARRANT TXL439.90761 

PERSON GAS LLC 

EDD ARNOLD CROSLEY 
AS HIS SOLE AND 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 8/28/2008 D208375852 TARRANT TXL439.90762 SEPARATE NON-
GAS LLC 

HOMESTEAD 
PROPERTY 

W V TIPPIE ET UX EDNA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208229587 TARRANT TXL439.90763 

TIPPIE GAS LLC 

DUNG TRUONG ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D208234962 TARRANT TXL439.90764 

CUC THAI GAS LLC 
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JIMMIE C BRADFORD ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D2081 71 247 TARRANT TXL439.90765 UX CLAUDIA S GAS LLC 
BRADFORD 

D & K INVESTMENTS 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208171248 TARRANT TXL439.90766 GAS LLC 

ELIAS URIBE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/16/2008 D208375851 TARRANT TXL439.90767 A DOLORES URIBE GAS LLC 

WANDALENE STORY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D2081 71 274 TARRANT TXL439.90768 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

JESUS ZAMARRIPA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208133505 TARRANT TXL439.90769 UX FRANCISCA GAS LLC 

ZAMARRIPA 
DUSTY L FAULKNER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208277165 TARRANT TXL439.90770 UX CHARLOTTE K GAS LLC 
FAULKNER 

RICHARD A BRYANT ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208133506 TARRANT TXL439.90771 UX BARBARA L BRYANT GAS LLC 

ROLDOLFO MONTES ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208133507 TARRANT TXL439.90772 UX AUGUSTA MONTES GAS LLC 

SERGIO J ALONSO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/4/2008 D208361880 TARRANT TXL439.90773 
UX ANA A ALONSO GAS LLC 

SHAMSA ENTERPRISES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/ 1/2008 D208190553 TARRANT TXL439.90774 

INC GAS LLC 

ROLANDO PEREZ ET UX 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/ 1/2008 D208133509 TARRANT TXL439.90775 GAS LLC 

ANTONIO ESPINOZA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208171269 TARRANT TXL439.90776 UX MARIA ESPINOZA GAS LLC 

SYLVIA TOVAR ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208171258 TARRANT TXL439.90777 VICTOR TOVAR GAS LLC 

ADRIAN GONE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208195683 TARRANT TXL439.90778 

GUADALUPE GONE GAS LLC 
TERRY TONE CRIDER A 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208133508 TARRANT TXL439.90779 
JASON W TONE A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 

PILAR RAMIREZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208190554 TARRANT TXL439.90780 

ERNESTINE RAMIREZ GAS LLC 

ROGER D HANSON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208171268 TARRANT TXL439.90781 

UX SHIRLEY J HANSON GAS LLC 

LENORA FAYE MORGAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208190555 TARRANT TXL439.90782 

A SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

NICHOLAS ARRIAGA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208195684 TARRANT TXL439.90783 

UX ADELA ARRIAGA GAS LLC 

JUAN CADENA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D208220290 TARRANT TXL439.90784 

BERTHA CADENA GAS LLC 

OLIVO ESPINOZA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/ 1/2008 D208171259 TARRANT TXL439.90785 ORALIA ESPINOZA GAS LLC 

HAZEL DAVIS A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208190556 TARRANT TXL439.90786 

PERSON GAS LLC 

TONY L WILLIAMS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208252693 TARRANT TXL439.90787 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

CHARLES A NELSON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208190557 TARRANT TXL439.90788 UX ALMA VELlA NELSON GAS LLC 

MIGUEL GOMEZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208171273 TARRANT TXL439.90789 

TERESA GOMEZ GAS LLC 

ROY LEE ROBINSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208171260 TARRANT TXL439.90790 WIDOWER GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90791 
THRESHA A WILLIAMS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

7/ 1/2008 D2082n169 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

RHONDA SUSAN 
KNOWLES A MARRIED 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90792A WOMAN DEALING IN 

GAS LLC 
8/1/2008 D208339520 TARRANT 

HER SEPARATE 
PROPERTY 

TXL439.90793 
NICHOLAS ARRIAGA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208195685 TARRANT 
UX ADELA ARRIAGA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90794 
JAMES T CRAIG ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208324055 TARRANT 
BETTY M CRAIG GAS LLC 

TXL439.90795 
ELENO A DIAZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D2081 95686 TARRANT 
DOMITILA SOTO GAS LLC 

TXL439.90796 
JAMES ROY PICKERING THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208133510 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90797 
ERNEST M KIRKMAN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 D208190558 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90798 
VENTURA NAJERA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/1/2008 0 208229586 TARRANT 
UX MARY NAJERA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90799 GLENN B CHRISTOPHER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 7/1/2008 D208291024 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

ABDULAHI A 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90800 MOHAMMED ET UX SEGI GAS LLC 5/1/2008 D208190559 TARRANT 
D MOHAMMED 
DOUGLAS A CARROLL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90801 ET UX ROBIN E 
GAS LLC 

5/1/2008 D208190560 TARRANT 
CARROLL 
ANTONIO CASTILLEJA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90802 ET UX JUANA GAS LLC 4/1/2008 0 208195687 TARRANT 
CASTILLEJA 

TXL439.90803 
ROGELIO CADENA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/ 1/2008 D208229585 TARRANT 
UX MARIA CADENA GAS LLC 
CHERYL LYNN 
BULLARD, VICKIE 

TXL439.90804 
BULLARD BRANNON, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/ 1/2008 D208344653 TARRANT 
ALTON ROY SELF, JR GAS LLC 
AND BRYANT 
GENEBULLARD 

TXL439.90805 
TOMAS GARCIA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 0 208195688 TARRANT 
NATALIA GARCIA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90806 
JAMES W CURRY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

6/1/2008 D208229584 TARRANT LISA CURRY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90807 
ISAAC J INGRAM ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208195689 TARRANT 
STACI R INGRAM GAS LLC 

JUAN HERNANDEZ ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90808 UX MARIA DE LOS 
GAS LLC 

5/1/2008 D208190552 TARRANT 
ANGELES 

TXL439.90809 
MANUEL A CAZAREZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/1 /2008 D208195690 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

VICTORIANO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.9081 0 HERNANDEZ ET UX 

GAS LLC 
5/1/2008 D208195691 TARRANT 

CAROLINA HERNANDEZ 

TXL439.90811 
JOHN L ELLIOTT A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

7/ 1/2008 D208291025 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90812 
DAN A THOMAS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/1/2009 D208380146 TARRANT MARRIED MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90813A 
RICHARD DICK POPE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208190576 TARRANT SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

JOEY LYNN BARNARD 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90814 ET UX JANICE DEANN 
GAS LLC 

5/1/2008 D208195682 TARRANT 
BARNARD 
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HELLEN JOHNSON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/ 1/2008 D208230618 TARRANT TXL439.90815 

HOBBS A WIDOW GAS LLC 

JOSE A OLMOS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/ 1/2008 D208234963 TARRANT TXL439.90816 MARIA A OLMOS GAS LLC 

LOVANNA BAUGHMAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208234964 TARRANT TXL439.90817 

HARVEY A WIDOW GAS LLC 

JAVIER GARCIA A 
SINGLE PERSON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208195696 TARRANT TXL439.90818 
VERONICA MADRIGAL A GAS LLC 
SINGLE PERSON 

CLAUDINE ROE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208252694 TARRANT TXL439.90819 

WIDOW GAS LLC 

TRINIDAD MAGANA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/7/2008 D208324057 TARRANT TXL439.90820 

UX ANSELMA ORTIZ GAS LLC 

ISABEL PAZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 D208324052 TARRANT TXL439.90821 

OFELIA PAZ GAS LLC 

ERNESTINE BRIDGES 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

5/1/2008 D208195681 TARRANT TXL439.90822 
GAS LLC 

RONNIE A BOSTICK ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208195679 TARRANT TXL439.90823 

UX JANA J BOSTICK GAS LLC 

JOYCE ROBERTS 
COVILL A MARRIED 

T HUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/27/2008 D208375866 TARRANT TXL439.90824 WOMAN DEALING IN 

GAS LLC 
HER SEPARATE 
PROPERTY 

JOSE M PALACIOS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208133492 TARRANT TXL439.90825 

UX MARIA R PALACIOS GAS LLC 

RODOLFO MONTES ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/1/2008 D208229578 TARRANT TXL439.90826 

UX AUGUSTA MONTES GAS LLC 

IRENE A BROWN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208171275 TARRANT TXL439.90827 

WIDOW GAS LLC 

KORENE L KUBALA A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 0208195680 TARRANT TXL439.90828 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

RHONDA LEA GANN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208277166 TARRANT TXL439.90829A 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

EDITH ILENE WANTZ 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

7/1/2008 D208277167 TARRANT TXL439.90829B DEALING IN HER 
GAS LLC 

SEPARAT E PROPERTY 
LEE ROY GANN JR A 
MARRIED MAN DEALING T HUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1 /2008 D208297161 TARRANT TXL439.90829C 
IN HIS SEPARAT E GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 

JOSE MUNOZ ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
5/1/2008 D208195672 TARRANT TXL439.90832 

ADRIANA MUNOZ GAS LLC 

ROLANDO ELIZALDE JR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/18/2008 D208375854 TARRANT TXL439.90833A 

ET UX DELIA ELIZALDE GAS LLC 

RICHARD T ANDERSEN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
4/1/2008 D208156552 TARRANT TXL439.90834A 

ET UX AVA ANDERSEN GAS LLC 

MELINDA G MARRS A 
MARRI ED WOMAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

4/ 1/2008 D208156554 TARRANT TXL439.90834B 
DEALING IN HER GAS LLC 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 
MARTHA J THOMAS A 
MARRIED WOMAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2008 D208156553 TARRANT TXL439.90834C 
DEALING IN HER GAS LLC 
SEPARAT E PROPERTY 
L E MARRSJR A 
MARRIED MAN DEALING THUNDERBI RD OIL & 

3/1/2008 D208156551 TARRANT TXL439.90834D 
IN HIS S EPARAT E GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 
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LAURA THOMAS MARRS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 311/2008 D2081 56550 TARRANT TXL439.90834E A WIDOW GAS LLC 

ELLIS JOHN NOSSER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/1/2008 D208156551 TARRANT TXL439.90834F UX GLORIA M NOSSER GAS LLC 

RICHARDT ANDERSEN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/ 1312008 0 208361878 TARRANT TXL439.90835 ET UX AVA ANDERSEN GAS LLC 

BILLIE L HERNDON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 7/1/2008 D208277171 TARRANT TXL439.90836 WIDOW GAS LLC 

SUSAN MARIE BOND ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/7/2008 D208361 879 TARRANT TXL439.90837 VIA GARAY BOND GAS LLC 

MARIA C AYALA ET VIA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
6/14/2008 0 208277172 TARRANT TXL439.90838 

RUBEN GUZMAN GAS LLC 

PATRICIA G MORELAND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 7/ 1/2008 D208324051 TARRANT TXL439.90839 A SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

BOBBY LOUIS GOODWIN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/ 1/2008 D2082771 73 TARRANT TXL439.90840 ET UX ELIZABETH GAS LLC 

GOODWIN 

CLYDE WRIGHT ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 811 /2008 0 208277174 TARRANT TXL439.90841 
GWENDOLYN WRIGHT GAS LLC 

BOBBY J WARD ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
811/2008 D208277175 TARRANT TXL439.90842 

GLENDA D WARD GAS LLC 

JOHNNIE MARIE 
GAMMAGE TURKS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 8/ 1/2008 0208277176 TARRANT TXL439.90843 
VIA GEORGE TUAKES GAS LLC 
JA 

PAUL JONES ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 0208294323 TARRANT TXL439.90844 SANDRA JONES GAS LLC 

RITA DAVIS A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
811/2008 0 208291010 TARRANT TXL439.90845 

PERSON GAS LLC 

DEVON JACKSON ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/1/2008 0 208349472 TARRANT TXL439.90846 

LA TONY A JACKSON GAS LLC 

EDDIE J MARTIN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 7/1/2008 0 208277177 TARRANT TXL439.90847 MARGIE A MARTIN GAS LLC 

JERRY L BLAKE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D208277178 TARRANT TXL439.90848 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

OLIVER W HALL ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 0208291008 TARRANT TXL439.90849 

JUDY HALL GAS LLC 

RAY H DUNN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 0 2082771 79 TARRANT TXL439.90850 JOYCE LDUNN GAS LLC 

ALAN WAREN A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 7/ 1/2008 0 208277180 TARRANT TXL439.90851 
PERSON GAS LLC 

WILLI DORA ET UX JUDY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/ 1/2008 0 2082771 81 TARRANT TXL439.90852 NELL DORA GAS LLC 

JOHNNIE L SPRUELL A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/ 1/2008 0 208291009 TARRANT TXL439.90853 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

EDDIE MAE JONES ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
0208277182 TARRANT TXL439.90854 VIR RELIFORD DARWIN 

GAS LLC 
7/1/2008 

JONES 

BOBBY SMITH A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 7/1/2008 0 208291007 TARRANT TXL439.90855 
WIDOWER GAS LLC 

JEAN BURBACH A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 02082771 83 TARRANT TXL439.90856 

WIDOW GAS LLC 

DANNY MCKAY A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
7/1/2008 D2082771 84 TARRANT TXL439.90857 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

MICHAEL W CONKLE ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2008 0208378081 TARRANT TXL439.90858A UX CAAA CONKLE GAS LLC 

VERLAN 0 CONKLE ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2008 0 208378080 TARRANT TXL439.90858B 

UX ELAINE CONKLE GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90859 
CYNTHIA BURSIAGA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

6/1/2008 D208220291 TARRANT 
VIR JUAN CADENA JR GAS LLC 

PAUL DUNN A MARRIED THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90860 MAN DEALING IN HIS GAS LLC 

8/1/2008 D208376597 TARRANT 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 

TXL439.90861 
BILL J HORN ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1/2008 D208291003 TARRANT 
SHARON P HORN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90862 
RICHARD A FULLER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1/2008 D208376596 TARRANT UX BILLIE DARR FULLER GAS LLC 

TXL439.90863A C & F VENTURES LLC 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1/2008 D208291005 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90864 C & F VENTURES LLC 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1/2008 D208291 006 TARRANT GAS LLC 

JAMES CARL TON 
GOPFFARTH A MARRIED THUNDERBI RD OIL & 

TXL439.90865A MAN JOINED PRO GAS LLC 8/1/2008 D208290999 TARRANT 
FORMA BY HIS WIFE 
SHERI A GOPFFARTH 
MICHAEL SCOTT 
MANSON A MARRIED 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90865B MAN JOINED PRO 
GAS LLC 

8/1/2008 D208291000 TARRANT 
FORMA BY HIS WIFE 
ALICIA D MANSON 

TXL439.90867 
CHRLES K MCKENZIE ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/1/2008 D208376595 TARRANT UX BETTY MCKENZIE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90868 MICHAEL V REZNIKOFF THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/1/2008 0208376594 TARRANT A SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90869 
MICHAEL WAYNE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/1/2008 D208375865 TARRANT ADCOCK A SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

SHARON I CROUCH ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90870 VIR JOHN RICHARD 

GAS LLC 8/1/2008 D208375864 TARRANT 
CROUCH 
DOUGLAS A CARROLL 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90877 ET UX RO BIN E 
GAS LLC 5/1/2008 D208190561 TARRANT 

CARROLL 
JOHN W ZERDECKI ET 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.90878 UX MARY BETH 
GAS LLC 

9/1212008 D208375863 TARRANT 
ZERDECKI 

TXL439.90879 VICKI LYNN EVANS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 8/15/2008 D208375855 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

ERNESTO VELA INDIV 

TXL439.90880 
AND AS AIF FOR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/ 18/2008 D208171254 TARRANT LORENA VELA A SINGLE GAS LLC 
PERSON 

TXL439.90881 TARRANT CAPITAL LLC THUNDERBIRD OIL & 4/ 1/2008 D208130110 TARRANT GAS LLC 

TXL439.90882 
TONY RAY YOUNG ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/ 1/2008 D208001114 TARRANT UX LORI ANN YOUNG GAS LLC 

TXL439.90883 
HOWARD E BELL JR A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

9/16/2008 D208376600 TARRANT SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90884 LARRY B STEVENSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
3/1/2008 D208143681 TARRANT SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

BILL L STEVENSON ET 
THUNDERBI RD OIL & 

TXL439.90885 UX MARY JOYCE GAS LLC 3/1/2008 D208128539 TARRANT 
STEVENSON 
MICHAEL PARNELL ET 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90886 UX LAVERNE PORTER 

GAS LLC 
8/1/2008 D20831 3649 TARRANT 

PARNELL 

TXL439.90887 JERRY TRIMBLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
8/29/2008 D208345167 TARRANT GAS LLC 
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TXL439.90888 
C F SALUSKY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/18/2008 0 2083675n TARRANT 
PATSY 0 SALUSKY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90889A 
RUSSELL J HUMPHREY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 8/22/2008 0 208297162 TARRANT 
A SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90889B LUANNE HUMPHREY 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/22/2008 0 208367575 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

AESTHETIC 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90891 LANDSCAPE, DENNIS G 
GAS LLC 

8/14/2008 0 208291001 TARRANT 
BEAN 
MAXIM 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90892 PETROCHEMICAL 

GAS LLC 
8/1/2008 0 208367576 TARRANT 

CORPORATION 

TXL439.90893 
MIKE MCKINNEY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/16/2008 0 208291002 TARRANT 
JANET MCKINNEY GAS LLC 

JOE H STEPHENS ET UX 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90894 JOYCE MARIE 
GAS LLC 

9/23/2008 D208375850 TARRANT 
STEPHENS 

TXL439.90895 
MARTHA JEAN WEBER A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/23/2008 D208375849 TARRANT 
SINGLE W OMAN GAS LLC 

THE RALPH G 
CAMPBELL AND 
JEROLEEN JOHNSON 
CAMPBELL 
FOUNDATION INC. 

RANG ER TEXAS 
TXL439.90896 (BEING ONE AND THE 

PRODUCTION LLC 
9/22/2008 0 208417801 TARRANT 

SAME ENTITY AS THE 
RALPH G CAMPBELL 
AND JEROLEEN 
JOHNSON CAMPBELL 
FOUNDATION) 
CHARLES ARTHUR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90901 SIMMMONS, A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

2/22/2009 0 209056157 TARRANT 
PERSON 
ED RAY ADERHOLT ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90902 UX DOROTHY GAS LLC 12/1/2008 0 208455659 TARRANT 
ADERHOLT 

TXL439.90903 NIR PROPERTIES 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/1/2009 0 208455660 TARRANT GAS LLC 

TXL439.90904 
JOHNNY CARROLL ET GLENCREST 

6/ 13/2008 D2083673n TARRANT 
UX DONNA CARROLL RESOURCES LLC 

JEFFERY WILLIAM 

TXL439.90905 
BRISTER ET UX ROBIN GLENCREST 3/26/2007 D209090312 TARRANT 
LYNN LOVEJOY RESOURCES LLC 
BRISTER 

TXL439.90906 
JUAN CADENA ET UX GLEN CREST 2/26/2007 D20909031 1 TARRANT 
BERTHA CADENA RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.90908A JANIS KAY PURIFOY 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/10/2009 D209090747 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90908B 
GLENN DAVID BRADLEY, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/10/2009 D209090748 TARRANT 
SEPARATE PROPERTY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90908C 
JACKIE LYNN BRADLEY, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/10/2009 D209090749 TARRANT 
SEPARATE PROPERTY GAS LLC 

PRISCILLA BARBOZA 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90911 THOMAS ET VIR LEWIS GAS LLC 3/31/2009 D209090964 TARRANT 
THOMAS 
JERRY 0 THRASHER A 

TXL439.9091 2 
MARRIED MAN DEALING THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 D209001382 TARRANT IN HIS SEPARATE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 

TXL439.9091 3 JOE RUTHERFORD 
GLENCREST 

3/19/2007 D209090313 TARRANT 
RESOURCES LLC 
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TXL439.90914 
NICHOLAS ARRIAGA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/1/2008 0 208402758 TARRANT 
UX ADELA ARRIAGA GAS LLC 

EVA G TONSING THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.9091 5 KAVANAGH A SINGLE GAS LLC 

3/12/2009 0 209076086 TARRANT 
PERSON 

TXL439.90916A CITY OF EVERMAN 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2/24/2009 0 209056165 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90917 
RODRIGO PEREZ A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2/1/2009 D209049n2 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90918 
TEMPLE OF PRAISE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2/13/2009 0 209048544 TARRANT 
MINISTRIES GAS LLC 

JOHN L GREGORY AND 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90919A WIFE MARGARITA 8 GAS LLC 
12/13/2008 0209001389 TARRANT 

JONES 

TXL439.90920A 
JAMES G GOODW IN Ill, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 0 209001402 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

JOSE E PEREZ AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90921 WIFE CHANTELLE GAS LLC 1/2/2009 D209049n3 TARRANT 

PEREZ 
GREATER MOUNT THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90922A MORIAH BAPTIST GAS LLC 2/19/2009 0209056159 TARRANT 
CHURCH 

TXL439.90923 
JOSE G LOMELI ET UX GLENCREST 3/19/2007 0209090315 TARRANT 
ANTONIA LOMELI RESOURCES LLC 

ALBERTO PEREZ ET UX GLENCREST 
TXL439.90924 CARMEN ESCOBAR RESOURCES LLC 

3/26/2007 0209090314 TARRANT 
PEREZ 

TXL439.90925 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/11/2008 0208427488 TARRANT 
GAS LLC GAS LLC 

LUMINANT MINERAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90926 DEVELOPMENT GAS LLC 2/20/2009 0209060813 TARRANT 

COMPANY LLC 

TXL439.90927 MARTIN GONE 
GLENCREST 

4/30/2007 0209090318 TARRANT RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.90928 
YONG KYU CHONG, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/ 1/2008 0208402768 TARRANT 
SEPARATE PROPERTY GAS LLC 

TXL439.90929 MARTIN GONE 
GLENCREST 

4/30/2007 0209090319 TARRANT RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.90930 
ALEC BROADUS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1/26/2009 0 209028635 TARRANT 
ASHLEY BROADUS GAS LLC 

TXL439.90931 ABRAHAM WALEY 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/21/2009 0209087685 TARRANT GAS LLC 

TXL439.90932 HAYED AHMAD 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/20/2009 0209087686 TARRANT GAS LLC 

TXL439.90933 JAY ANTI S PATEL 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/28/2009 0209090741 TARRANT GAS LLC 

FREDERICK MCCARTHY 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90934 ET UX TAMMY 
GAS LLC 

2/27/2009 0209067916 TARRANT 
MCCARTHY 

TXL439.90935 A NEW HOME 4 U INC 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2/25/2009 0209056160 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90936A 
DENA W ITIROCK ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/ 1/2009 0209014102 TARRANT 
TOMWITIROCK GAS LLC 

TXL439.90937A 
JUANITA KETCHUM GLENCREST 

3/26/2007 0 209090297 TARRANT GARRETT RESOURCES LLC 

ZONITA SUZANNE 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90938A ARNOLD A SINGLE 3/13/2009 0 209076087 TARRANT 
PERSON 

GAS LLC 
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MARILYN GA YE POTIER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90939A TINDEL, A MARRIED GAS LLC 

12/13/2008 D209001306 TARRANT 
PERSON 

TXL439.90940A 
JENNIVA GONZALEZ, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3130/2009 D209090962 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90941 A 
GABRIEL RENDON, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 D209001307 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90942A 
DAVID J JOHNSTON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1312008 D209001308 TARRANT 
UX MARY J JOHNSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.90943A 
TEX VERNON GREER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 D209001309 TARRANT 
UX MARY GREER GAS LLC 

ELIZABETH ANN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90944A KENDRICK A SINGLE GAS LLC 

12/12/2008 D209001310 TARRANT 
PERSON 
DENNIS ARTHUR 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90945A WEXLER ET UX SUSAN 

GAS LLC 
12/12/2008 D209001311 TARRANT 

ANNETTE WEXLER 

TXL439.90946A JAIME GONE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/12/2008 D209001312 TARRANT 

DULCE GONE GAS LLC 

TXL439.90947 A 
ANTONIO BORJA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3110/2009 D209076088 TARRANT 
BEATRICE BORJA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90948A 
EUYCLESS CHARLES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1017/2008 D209001313 TARRANT 
BROOKS A SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90949A 
MARK WAYNE JAMES, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 D209001313 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

ZACARIAS MUNOZ ET 
GLENCREST 

TXL439.90950A UX MA DE JESUS 4/2/2007 D209090298 TARRANT 
MUNOZ 

RESOURCES LLC 

GARY DON JAMES, 

TXL439.90951 A INDIV & AS IND EXEC OF THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1/2/2009 D209017123 TARRANT THE GERALDINE JAMES GAS LLC 
ESTATE 

TXL439.90952A 
VIRGIL MAR ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 D209001314 TARRANT 
ADRIANA MAR GAS LLC 

DANIEL VILLAVICENIO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90953A ET UX SONIA 

GAS LLC 
12/12/2008 D209001315 TARRANT 

VILLAVICENIO 
PAUL NEWTON JONES GLENCREST 

TXL439.90954A ET UX KAREN ANITA 
RESOURCES LLC 

312/2007 D209090299 TARRANT 
JONES 
MARTHA GALE 
WILLIAMS REDING, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.90955A MARRIED WOMAN 
GAS LLC 

311 /2009 D209076089 TARRANT 
DEALING IN HER 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 

TXL439.90956A 
MARIA MORALES A GLENCREST 

6/4/2007 D209093528 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.90957A 
FRANK R H GODINES ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1 312008 D209001316 TARRANT 
UX LYDIA GODINES GAS LLC 

BILL YE MARIE WAITS, 
CURTIS THOMPSON, 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90958A ALBERT THOMPSON GAS LLC 311/2009 D209087682 TARRANT 

AND DARLENE 
HUMPHREY 

TXL439.90959A 
VERGIL C VADEN AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 D209001317 TARRANT VERGILENE BRYANT GAS LLC 

TXL439.90960A DOROTHY M CARROLL 
GLENCREST 

3126/2007 D209090300 TARRANT RESOURCES LLC 

FRANK RAMIREZ ET UX GLENCREST 
TXL439.90961 A ILMA VILLAFRANCO RESOURCES LLC 

3126/2007 0209090303 TARRANT 
RAMIREZ 
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TXL439.90962A 
JOSE LUIS CARRILLO ET GLENCREST 3119/2007 D209090301 TARRANT 
UX JANE R CARRILLO RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.90963A JOE RUTHERFORD 
GLENCREST 3119/2007 D209090302 TARRANT 
RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.90964A 
MANUEL F ORTEGA AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3125/2009 D209090739 TARRANT 
HILDA HINOJOSA GAS LLC 

TXL439.90965A 
DOMINGO REYES, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 311212009 D209076090 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.90966A DANNY A TURNER 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1/ 1/2009 D209025836 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90967 A 
JESUS I ROSAS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/ 1312009 D209014101 TARRANT 
MELISSA ROSAS GAS LLC 

ALEJANDRO THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90968A VILLAGOMEZ-PENA ET GAS LLC 

11/1/2008 D208427498 TARRANT 
UX DIANE RENOVATO 
MARGARITA 
GUERRERO, A WIDOW 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90969A AND RAFAEL 

GAS LLC 
211812009 D209056172 TARRANT 

GUERRERO, JR A 
SINGLE PERSON 
LESLIE DE LA FUENTE, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.909698 DEALING IN HER 
GAS LLC 

211812009 D209056173 TARRANT 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 

TXL439.90969C 
JUAN CARLOS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 211812009 D209056174 TARRANT 
GUERRERO GAS LLC 

TXL439.90972A SHARON FAY SURAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11 /1/2008 D208427499 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

AGUSTIN BOMBELA ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90973A UXADRIANAA 

GAS LLC 
10nl2008 D208427500 TARRANT 

BOMBELA 
FRANCISCO MENDOZ 

GLEN CREST 
TXL439.90974A ET UX REMEDIOS RESOURCES LLC 

7/1/2007 D208316459 TARRANT 
MENDOZA 

TXL439.90975A 
COWTOWN MATERIALS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2008 D208427501 TARRANT INC GAS LLC 

FRANCISCO MENDOZ GLENCREST 
TXL439.90976A ET UX REMEDIOS 

RESOURCES LLC 
7/ 1/2007 D209090316 TARRANT 

MENDOZA 

TXL439.90978A D & C LEASING INC THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2125/2009 D209056163 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.90979A HUME CORPORATION 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/812008 D208427497 TARRANT GAS LLC 

TXL439.90984 
RAFAEL MUNOZ ET UX GLENCREST 

4/30/2007 D209090306 TARRANT 
PATRICIA MUNOZ RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.90985 
ELEANOR N THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2115/2009 D209076091 TARRANT 
MCCLINTOCK, A W IDOW GAS LLC 

MILDRED L LITTLEJOHN 

TXL439.90986 
A WIDOW AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12113/2008 D209001381 TARRANT BARBARA JEAN BRAND GAS LLC 
A MARRIED WOMAN 
DEBBIE HIHN 
THOMPSON AS 
GUARDIAN OF THE 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.90987 ESTATE AND PERSON 3130/2009 D209113597 TARRANT 

OF SYBIL VIRGINIA GAS LLC 

PROCTOR, A SINGLE 
PERSON 

TXL439.90988 
RODOLFO REYES ET UX GLENCREST 

4/30/2007 D209090317 TARRANT NATALIA ESPINOZA RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.90989 8 C SCHULTZ FAMILY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 D209001388 TARRANT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP GAS LLC 
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ANGELA R PLUMLEY, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3121 /2009 0209087684 TARRANT TXL439.90990 MARRI ED WOMAN GAS LLC 

JEANIE L BRYANT, A 
SINGLE WOMAN AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 0209001321 TARRANT TXL439.90991 BARBARA M STAlED, A GAS LLC 
SINGLE WOMAN 

TRACY SEALES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 1/2008 0208402760 TARRANT TXL439.90992 PISTOKACHE, A WIDOW GAS LLC 

TROY R JONES ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/12/2008 0209001322 TARRANT TXL439.90993 

TERAH L JONES GAS LLC 

MARTIN GALARZA AND 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1/2008 0209001354 TARRANT TXL439.90994 WIFE AURORA M GAS LLC 

GALARZA 

RAZA MIAN, A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1n/2009 0209014109 TARRANT TXL439.90995 

MAN GAS LLC 

JIMMY RAYMOND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/1312008 0 209001323 TARRANT TXL439.90996 PLUMLEY ET UX GAS LLC 

ANGELA R PLUMLEY 

DESRAY LLC 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 D209001324 TARRANT TXL439.90997 
GAS LLC 

PATRICK E MALONEY ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 D209001325 TARRANT TXL439.90998 
UX ELAINE MALONEY GAS LLC 

JOHN CARMANE, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2008 0208402767 TARRANT TXL439.90999 SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

OSCAR CORDERO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
3125/2009 D209090740 TARRANT TXL439.91 000 

UX BIOLA CORDERO GAS LLC 

K D RAE MARTIN, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 0209001338 TARRANT TXL439.91001 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

ORUSS FUNDING LLC 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 D209001339 TARRANT TXL439.91 002 
GAS LLC 

PAMELA K HAYES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/14/2008 0208402765 TARRANT TXL439.91003 MCGINTY GAS LLC 

PRIMERA EGLESIA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
2/2212009 0 209067908 TARRANT TXL439.91 004 

BAUTISTA DE EVERMAN GAS LLC 

HOMESTATEPROPERTY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/1/2008 D208455661 TARRANT TXL439.91 005 

INC GAS LLC 

GUADALUPE MURILLO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 0209001329 TARRANT TXL439.91006 ET UXAMPARO 
GAS LLC 

MURILLO 

RICARDO OLMOS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/1/2008 D209056175 TARRANT TXL439.91007 ESPERANZA OLMOS GAS LLC 

MARY K THOMPSON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/12/2008 D209001328 TARRANT TXL439.91008 

VIR BOB C THOMPSON GAS LLC 

DALE ERWIN, A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/30/2008 D209014095 TARRANT TXL439.91009 

PERSON GAS LLC 

NICOLASA TREJO, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/12/2008 D209001330 TARRANT TXL439.91 010 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

BILLY T SKINNER, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/12/2008 D209001331 TARRANT TXL439.91 011 

WIDOWER GAS LLC 

MATIIE LOU FELLER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1/14/2009 D209017124 TARRANT TXL439.91012 

FARRAR, A WIDOW GAS LLC 

LAURO OROPEZA, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/1312008 D209001341 TARRANT TXL439.91 013 

SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

JOSE OROPEZA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 D209001343 TARRANT TXL439.91014 
LETISIA OROPEZA GAS LLC 

DIONISIO SOLIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
2/21 /2009 D209056168 TARRANT TXL439.91015 MARIA L SOLIS GAS LLC 
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GLORIA KAY PANNILL, A 
MARRIED WOMAN IN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/12/2009 D20901 71 26 TARRANT TXL439.91 016A 
HER SEPARATE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 
CRAIG WELDON 
ANDERSON, A MARRIED THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/8/2009 0209017125 TARRANT TXL439.91 016B 
MAN IN HIS SEPARATE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 
PATRICIA LOUISE 
BARGSLEY KIRKLAND, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2009 D209067907 TARRANT TXL439.91 018 
ET VIR, MICHAEL GAS LLC 
KIRKLAND 
J D SMITH INDIVIDUALLY 
AND AS TRUSTEE OF THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/23/2009 0209087688 TARRANT TXL439.91 019 THE J D SMITH LIVING GAS LLC 
TRUST 

NOHEMI DAMIAN ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2008 0208427490 TARRANT TXL439.91020 

MAURICIO DAMIAN GAS LLC 

RODOLFO RODRIGUEZ 
A MAAR I ED MAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11 /1/2008 0208427491 TARRANT TXL439.91021 DEALING IN HIS GAS LLC 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 

WALTER DAWSON ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
11/1/2008 0 208427492 TARRANT TXL439.91022 UX MELISSA DAWSON GAS LLC 

BILLIE RASMUSSON 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/7/2009 D209067904 TARRANT TXL439.91 023 
GAS LLC 

ROJELIO MURILLO A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1/1/2009 0209014099 TARRANT TXL439.91 024 WIDOWER GAS LLC 

VIJAY CHAWLA ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2/1/2009 0209049781 TARRANT TXL439.91025 KUMUD CHAWLA GAS LLC 

JARED VAUGHN ET UX 
KATRINA VAUGHN AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/6/2009 D209067906 TARRANT TXL439.91026 YONG PUN VAUGH, A GAS LLC 
SINGLE WOMAN 
NEW BEGINNINGS REAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2008 D208455662 TARRANT TXL439.91 027 ESTATE ASSOCIATES 

GAS LLC 
LLC 
RAM MILIK A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2/1/2009 D209048545 TARRANT TXL439.91 028 PERSON GAS LLC 

AMOS M ABUGA A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3/1/2009 0 209076094 TARRANT TXL439.91029 SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

VANESSA SOUTH A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
3/25/2009 0209087689 TARRANT TXL439.91030 SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

ROGELIO MURILLO A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
2/1/2009 0 209087690 TARRANT TXL439.91 031 WIDDOWER GAS LLC 

THEODORE FORBES A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
3/1/2009 D209087691 TARRANT TXL439.91032 SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

JESUS GONZALEZ AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
2/1/2009 D209048546 TARRANT TXL439.91 033 WIFE, MARIA GONZALEZ GAS LLC 

BRENDA TAYLOR 
BAKER A MARRIED 
WOMAN JOINED HEREIN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/1/2009 D209014103 TARRANT TXL439.91 034 PRO FORMA BY MY GAS LLC 
HUSBAND, RAYMOND 
BAKER 
COMMODORE E THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/24/2009 D209087692 TARRANT TXL439.91 035 COOPER Ill A SINGLE GAS LLC 
PERSON 

DOROTHY A FLEMONS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1/30/2009 D209049n4 TARRANT TXL439.91 036 A SIGNLE WOMAN GAS LLC 
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JORGE A HERNANDEZ THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91037 AND WIFE, IDA GAS LLC 

1/1/2009 D209025837 TARRANT 
HERNANDEZ 
SALVADOR CARRANZA THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91038 AND WIFE JOSEFINA GAS LLC 
10/1/2008 D208402752 TARRANT 

CARRANZA 
JOHN C BIRD JR A 
SINGLE MAN DEALING 
IN HIS SOLE, THUNDERBI RD OIL & 

TXL439.91 039A SEPARATE, NON-
GAS LLC 

6/1/2008 D209049n5 TARRANT 
HOMESTEAD 
PROPERTY AND 
ESTATE 
RA YES J ALVAREZ AND 

GLEN CREST 
TXL439.91040 WIFE ANTINIA 

RESOURCES LLC 
7/26/2008 D208326540 TARRANT 

DOMINGUEZ 
THADDEUS ARNELL 
MCDONALD JR AKA 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91041 THADDEUS A 

GAS LLC 
12/2312008 D209014104 TARRANT 

MCDONALD A SINGLE 
MAN 

TXL439.91042 
ANTONIO OLALDE AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/1/2008 D208455663 TARRANT 
WIFE MARIA OLALDE GAS LLC 

BILLY R SCROGGINS JR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91 043 AND W IFE ANGELINE 

GAS LLC 
311/2009 D209067909 TARRANT 

SCROGGINS 

TXL439.91 044 
SHIRLEY ANN AVDEEF A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/19/2008 D209014100 TARRANT 
SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

LEROY JOHNSON JR 

TXL439.91045 
AND WIFE RENATA M THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/29/2009 D209090742 TARRANT 
JOHNSON AKA RENATA GAS LLC 
JOHNSON 

TXL439.91 046 
H MAURICE VAIL AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

319/2009 D209076095 TARRANT 
WIFE LORETTA VAIL GAS LLC 
BEVERLY JANE 
LAMPLEY INDIVIDAULL Y 
AND AS INDEPENDENT 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91047 EXECUTRIX OF THE 

GAS LLC 
217/2009 D209048547 TARRANT 

ESTATE OFMARTHA 
JANE LAMPLEY 
DECEASED 
DAVID LAGAT, 

TXL439.91048 
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1 /2008 D208455664 TARRANT 
ATIORNEY-IN-FACT GAS LLC 
FOR LANI MCCOMB 

TXL439.91 049 
ARETTA J TOWNZEN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3126/2009 D209090743 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.91050 
JENNIFER LEE WHITE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

314/2009 D209067905 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.91051 
MAURICIO G AGUILAR A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/812009 D209025838 TARRANT SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

CURTIS DUANE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91 052 CHAPMAN JR AND PAUL 

GAS LLC 
9/30/2008 D208390868 TARRANT 

WILLIAM CHAPMAN 

TXL439.91053 
RAFAEL F MAYA AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2008 D208427493 TARRANT WIFE REYNA VASQUEZ GAS LLC 

HOUDINI CALEB REYES 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91054A AND WIFE SHERRILL 
GAS LLC 

12/12/2008 D209001353 TARRANT 
REYES 

TXL439.91 054B 
JOSE E REYES AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 D209001353 TARRANT WIFE MARIA C REYES GAS LLC 

TXL439.91056 
DARREL MOSLEY AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3111 /2009 D209087693 TARRANT WIFE, CYNTHIA MOSLEY GAS LLC 
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TXL439.91057 LINDA G PROVENCE 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/1/2008 D209001332 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 058 
IV WILLIAMS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2/1/2009 D209049776 TARRANT 
PROPERTIES INC GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 059 
ANA VAZQUEZ DE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2/26/2009 D209067914 TARRANT 
VILLALPANDO GAS LLC 

KENNETH ROBERTS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91060 AND WIFE, PATSY G GAS LLC 

10/8/2008 D208402753 TARRANT 
ROBERTS 

TXL439.91061 
JACQUES DAO AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2/25/2009 D209056177 TARRANT 
WIFE CINDY N DAO GAS LLC 

J & B TROPHY CO A 
TEXAS GENERAL 
PARNERSHIP THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91062 CONSISTING OF J EANIE GAS LLC 12/12/2008 D209001337 TARRANT 
L BRYANT AND 
BARBARA M STAlED AS 
PARTNERS 

TXL439.91 063 JAN FINANCIAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1/30/2009 D209049777 TARRANT 

SERVICES INC GAS LLC 

TXL439.91064 HENRY T AING 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 11/1/2008 D209014106 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

PATRICIA C PLUMMER THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91 065A AND MICHAEL 

GAS LLC 
12/1/2008 D208455665 TARRANT 

PLUMMER 

TXL439.91 065B JOHN P MURPHY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/1/2008 D208455666 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 067 SHAWN NOBLE AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/ 10/2008 D208402754 TARRANT 
WIFE SUZANNE NOBLE GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 068 VIOLET IRENE IRVIN 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/20/2008 D209001383 TARRANT GAS LLC 

TXL439.91069 MARGARET SIDES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 D209001384 TARRANT GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 070 RICHARD KOLODZIEJ THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 D209001385 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

DORIS THOMASSON, 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.91 071 JOHN W THOMASSON 
GAS LLC 

12/1312008 D209001419 TARRANT 
JR AND PATRICIA SIKES 
DANIELA SORIA AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91 072 HUSBAND, SALVADOR GAS LLC 12/13/2008 0209001386 TARRANT 
SORIA 
MARIA MORALES AND 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91 073 HUSBAND, EMMANUEL 

GAS LLC 
2/15/2007 D209090308 TARRANT 

JIMENEZ 
JOSE GOMEZ ORTIS 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91074 AND WIFE ELDA ARMIDA 3/26/2007 D209090307 TARRANT 

BRIGIL 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91075 
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2/1/2009 D209014108 TARRANT OF EVERMAN TEXAS GAS LLC 

EVERMAN UNITED 

TXL439.91 076 
METHODIST CHURCH THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/12/2008 0 209001387 TARRANT AKA EVERMAN GAS LLC 
METHODIST CHURCH 

TXL439.91 077 
GRETCHEN DONOVAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3116/2009 D209076096 TARRANT SAMUELSON A WIDOW GAS LLC 

JAMES EDWARD BRAND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91 078 AND WIFE BARBARA GAS LLC 12/12/2008 D209001345 TARRANT 

JEAN BRAND 

TXL439.91079 
EDWARD AUSTIN BOHM THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/16/2009 D209025839 TARRANT A WIDOWER GAS LLC 
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TXL439.91080 
ABEL ESTRADA AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3/19/2007 D208275888 TARRANT 
RAQUEL ESTRADA GAS LLC 

RODNEY C LLOYD FKA 
RODNEY C GILMORE 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91081 AND WIFE BARBARA L 

GAS LLC 
1211212008 D209001346 TARRANT 

LLOYD FKA BARBARA L 
GILMORE 

TXL439.91 082 JOHNNY DOUGLAS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12120/2008 D209001347 TARRANT 

BARTON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91083 
GARY G TURMAN AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001350 TARRANT 
WIFE JUNE E TURMAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 084 WILLIAM L CARPENTER 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 0 209001348 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91085 EDITH M GOFF 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12113/2008 0209001349 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91086 
APX·NC LIMITED THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/17/2009 0209089666 TARRANT 
PARTNERSHIP GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 087 MARSHA KAY FARMER 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 0209001351 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 088 
WILLIAM G KERN AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12117/2008 D209001352 TARRANT 
WIFE JO ANN KERN GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 089 
MIGUEL L ORTEGA AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001318 TARRANT WIFE ELVIA ORTEGA GAS LLC 

TXL439.91090 
RITA WILLIAMS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001319 TARRANT 
MORGAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.91091A PASCUALA MORENO 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1/14/2009 D209025840 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

HOWARD GAIL WALLEY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91092 AND WIFE, BETTY 

GAS LLC 
1211 212008 D209001320 TARRANT 

WALLEY 
EVERMAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91093 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL GAS LLC 
2116/2009 D209048556 TARRANT 

DISTRICT 
GLORIA ENG, 

TXL439.91 094 INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3/18/2009 D209087683 TARRANT 
TRUSTEE OF THE CPC GAS LLC 
SING TRUST 
ORLANDO A RIVERO 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.91 095 AND WIFE, I DANIA 
GAS LLC 

11/1/2008 D208427494 TARRANT 
GOMEZ 

TXL439.91 096 
KEVCO JNVESTMENTS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/20/2008 D208427495 TARRANT 
LLC GAS LLC 

KIMBERLIE A MOORE, A 
MARRIED PERSON, 
DEALING IN HER SOLE, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91 097 SEPARATE, NON· 
GAS LLC 

11/20/2008 D209000827 TARRANT 
HOMESTEAD 
PROPERTY AND 
ESTATE 
TERRYAMIS, 
INDIVIDUALLY, AS 
INDEPENDENT 
EXECUTOR FOR THE 
ESTATE OF BEN FRANK 

TXL439.91098 
AMIS, AS ATTORNEY-IN· THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2009 D209076098 TARRANT 
FACT FOR KATE L AMIS GAS LLC 
A WIDOW AND AS 
TRUSTEE FOR THE BEN 
FRANKAMJS AND KATE L 
A MIS JOINT REVOCABLE 
TRUST 
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RANDY R STEVENS AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91 099 WIFE, LINDA SUE GAS LLC 

12131/2008 D209014098 TARRANT 
STEVENS 
ALBERT O'CONNOR AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.911 00 WIFE, PATRICIA GAS LLC 
1/28/2009 D209049778 TARRANT 

O'CONNOR 

TXL439.911 01 DIANE NICHOLS 
GLENCREST 3/19/2007 D209090304 TARRANT 
RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.911 02 
MARIAN JOYCE NESKY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211/2008 D208455667 TARRANT 
AKA JOYCE NESKY GAS LLC 

ROBERT EUGENE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.911 03 ONDRIZEK AND WIFE GAS LLC 

10/6/2008 D208402761 TARRANT 
MAl ANH ONDRIZEK 
WAL TEA LEROY AUEN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91104 AND WIFE, CATHY GAS LLC 
10/16/2008 D208402761 TARRANT 

SUZANNE AUEN 
JACK L CASE AND WIFE, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.911 05 CYNTHIA STREWART GAS LLC 12113/2008 D209001380 TARRANT 
CASE 
WILLIS WESLEY 

TXL439.91106 
STAFFORD, Ill AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 5/1 /2008 D208402769 TARRANT 
WIFE, LYNDA LEA GAS LLC 
STAFFORD 
MARK DALE HILL AND 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.911 07 WIFE, KIMBERLY JEAN GAS LLC 11/1/2008 D208427489 TARRANT 

HILL 
ARTHUR ELMER 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.911 08 ANDERSON AND WIFE, GAS LLC 1/15/2009 D209025842 TARRANT 

SONIA ANDERSON 
JOHN D FELLERS AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.911 09 WIFE, MARILYN E 
GAS LLC 

1211212008 D209001390 TARRANT 
FELLERS 
ARVIN EUGENE WATTS, 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.9111 0 AND WIFE MARY 

GAS LLC 
1211 212008 D209001391 TARRANT 

CATHERINE WATTS 

TXL439.91111 
JANIE TEAGUE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

8/28/2008 D208375848 TARRANT WIDOW GAS LLC 

NICHAEL NIKOVICH AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.911 12 WIFE, MERCEDES GAS LLC 1211212008 D209001392 TARRANT 

NIKOVICH 
FIDEL AGUAYO AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91113 WIFE, GUADALUPE 
GAS LLC 

3/10/2009 D209076092 TARRANT 
AGUAYO 

TXL439.91114 TROY A JONES SA AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 D209001333 TARRANT WIFE, WANDA J JONES GAS LLC 

PATSY R EVANS 

TXL439.91115 
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/6/2009 D209025843 TARRANT TRUSTEE FOR THE GAS LLC 
EVANS FAMILY TRUST 
JACKIE I BRADFORD 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.91116 AND WIFE, CHERYL R 
GAS LLC 1211212008 D209001334 TARRANT 

BRADFORD 
PATRICIA W MELTON A 
MARRIED WOMAN, 

TXL439.91117 
DEALING IN HER SOLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001335 TARRANT AND SEPARATE NON· GAS LLC 
HOMESTEAD 
PROPERTY 

TXL439.91118 
D SCOTT CROW AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12113/2008 0209001336 TARRANT WIFE, AMY C CROW GAS LLC 

TXL439.91119 
TURPIN INVESTMENTS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/20/2008 D208455668 TARRANT INC GAS LLC 

TXL439.91120 
JO A WHISENHUNT A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2009 D209076099 TARRANT SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 
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TXL439.91121 
C & H HARDWOODS INC THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/1/2009 D209025844 TARRANT 
A TEXAS CORPORATION GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 122 KIMBELL INC 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/23/2009 D209049779 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

KERRY J ENGELS AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91123 WIFE, JENNIFER 

GAS LLC 
3/18/2009 D209087687 TARRANT 

ENGELS 
MARTIN GONE AND GLENCREST 

TXL439.91124 WIFE, FRANCISCA RESOURCES LLC 
4/30/2007 D209090320 TARRANT 

GONE 

TXL439.91 125 
AMAR FAMILY FIRST THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/26/2009 D209056158 TARRANT 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP GAS LLC 

TXL439.91126 KEVIN KHORRAMI 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

211 /2009 D209025851 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

EVERMAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91127 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL GAS LLC 2116/2009 D209048555 TARRANT 

DISTRICT 

TXL439.911 28 ROBERT F DUNLAP JR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 211/2009 D209025841 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91129 JAMES G DRAKE 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12113/2008 D209001327 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91130 WILLIAM C DRAKE 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001326 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 131 
VAN-TEXAS THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

219/2009 D209048548 TARRANT 
PROPERTIES LP GAS LLC 

TXL439.91132 ABDUL K WAFAYEE 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2127/2009 D209067915 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91133 F & S CAPITAL LLC 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/22/2009 D209025845 TARRANT 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91134 ADLAI PENNINGTON 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12123/2008 0209014096 TARRANT GAS LLC 

DEANNA B 

TXL439.91135 MOTSENBOCKER AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12120/2008 D209001355 TARRANT HUSBAND DANA A GAS LLC 

MOTSENBOCKER 

TXL439.91136 
MAYRA F CARRILLO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001356 TARRANT VIR MOISES MONCADA GAS LLC 

TXL439.91137 
ROMAS AGUIRRE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001357 TARRANT ERIKA AGUIRRE GAS LLC 

TXL439.91138 
A KEITH FOX ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001358 TARRANT BOBBIE A FOX GAS LLC 

TXL439.91139 
BRENDA M BARRERA A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001359 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

CENOBIO J RESENDIZ 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXL439.91140 ET UX MARIA L 
GAS LLC 

1211212008 D209001360 TARRANT 
RESENDIZ 

TXL439.91141 
DAISY AGUAYO ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12120/2008 D209001361 TARRANT ELIAS AGUAYO GAS LLC 

TXL439.91142 
TONY AD BROWN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211 212008 D209001362 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91143 DAVID E COLBECK ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 D209001368 TARRANT UX BETTY J COLBECK GAS LLC 

TXL439.91144 
GUSTAVO C CASTRO ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12113/2008 D209001370 TARRANT UX MARIA E CASTRO GAS LLC 
PATRICIA A 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91145 WADSWORTH A SINGLE 

GAS LLC 
1211212008 D209001371 TARRANT 

PERSON 

TXL439.91146 
JOE DIAZ JR ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12120/2008 D209001372 TARRANT JESSICA DIAZ GASLLC 
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TXL439.91147 
LORRAINE HARRIS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211 212008 D209001373 TARRANT 
VIR RODNEY HARRIS GAS LLC 

WELLS FARGO BANK AS 

TXL439.91148 
TRUSTEEE OF THE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 D209001363 TARRANT 
COREY FULBRIGHT GAS LLC 
TRUST 

TXL439.91149 
JOYCE ROQUEMORE A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001364 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.911 50 
INTERNATIONAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2113/2009 D209048549 TARRANT MERCANTILE INC GAS LLC 

RAUL RODRIGUEZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91151 UX LYDIA MONTES 

GAS LLC 
1211212008 D209001365 TARRANT 

RODRIGUEZ 

TXL439.91152 HELGA MERTINS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12113/2008 D209001366 TARRANT 

SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91153 DONALD J HETLING ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
211/2009 D20901 7123 TARRANT UX MYRA HETLING GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 154 
CEDRIC CONDRY ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12113/2008 D209001367 TARRANT AMANDA CONDRY GAS LLC 

TXL439.91155 JOYCE MARIE FREEMAN GLENCREST 2126/2007 D209090305 TARRANT RESOURCES LLC 

DAVID J WELLS 
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91156A PRESIDENT OF WELLS 

GAS LLC 
2113/2009 0 209056178 TARRANT 

FRAMING 
CONTRACTORS INC 
CYNTHIA WELLS ST THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91 156B LOUIS A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

2113/2009 0209056179 TARRANT 
WOMAN 

TXL439.91158 
TERRI VOTH A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/1/2008 D208455669 TARRANT 
PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91159 SHARON K BLACK A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 0209001374 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91160 
KEITH R PENNOCK A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/112008 0208375857 TARRANT WIDOWER GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 161 MARJORIE L O'NEILL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 0209001375 TARRANT 
MATHE GAS LLC 
HOLDEN 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91162 CONSTRUCTION 

GAS LLC 
10/1512008 0 2080402762 TARRANT 

COMPANY 

TXL439.91163 
EARL C REED ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 0209001376 TARRANT SUSAN E REED GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 164 STEVEN E TINDEL ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12113/2008 o 2o9o013n TARRANT 
GA YE P TINDEL GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 165 BEST INTEGRITY THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2111/2009 0209048551 TARRANT 
INVESTORS LP GAS LLC 

TXL439.91166 
ABSOLUTE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

10/9/2008 D208402757 TARRANT DEVELOPMENT LLC GAS LLC 

TXL439.91168 
CRAIG T PHILLIPS A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/1/2008 D208402755 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 169 
KENNETH E MCGEE ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/1/2009 0209056161 TARRANT UX KENDRA MCGEE GAS LLC 

TXL439.91170 
BOB J KONG AND WIFE THUNDERBI RD OIL & 

2113/2009 0209056170 TARRANT 
MELINDA A KONG GAS LLC 

TXL439.91171 CHRISTINE JOHNSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/13/2008 0208402763 TARRANT SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91 172 JOYCE CLARK A WIDOW THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211 /2008 D208455670 TARRANT GAS LLC 
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JOSE N LEON AND THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3/9/2009 0 209076093 TARRANT TXL439.91173 ROSALINDA LEON GAS LLC 

PAUL ALAN SCHIRMER 
AND WILLIAM WARREN 
VAN DYKE, BOTH THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/18/2008 D209014097 TARRANT TXL439.91174 MARRIED DEALING IN GAS LLC 
THEIR SEPARATE 
PROPERTY 
JOHN BARBOUR, A 
MARRIED MAN DEALING THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

11/19/2008 D208455671 TARRANT TXL439.91175 IN HIS SEPARATE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 

MARION E JOHNSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3131/2009 D209090963 TARRANT TXL439.911 76 
SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

JAVIER MARTINEZ A 
MARRIED MAN DEALING THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2/5/2009 D209048552 TARRANT TXL439.91177 
IN HIS SEPARATE GAS LLC 
PROPERTY 

KEITH A JOHNSON A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/6/2008 D208042756 TARRANT TXL439.91178 

SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

MATTHEW HEDMAN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
10/2/2008 D208402764 TARRANT TXL439.91179 SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

RICARDO M GONZALES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3127/2009 D209090744 TARRANT TXL439.91 180 
A SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 
CASSANDRA L 

THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3127/2009 D209090745 TARRANT TXL439.91181 FRAULINO ET VIR DEAN 
GAS LLC D FRAULINO 

AMAR SINGH DHILLON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2/26/2009 D209067903 TARRANT TXL439.91182 
ET UX ALKA DHILLON GAS LLC 

CECILE D ROGERS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
3110/2009 D209076100 TARRANT TXL439.911 83 VRR URIEL T ROGERS GAS LLC 

GILYANA G CHAMAKI ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1/2312009 D209049780 TARRANT TXL439.911 84 UX VIOLET CHAMAKI GAS LLC 

RONTAE' ALEXANDER, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
3/24/2009 D209087694 TARRANT TXL439.91185 

SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

LUIUVA J RUIZ ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 9/30/2008 D208390869 TARRANT TXL439.911 86 
JAVIER RUIZ GAS LLC 

MAURINO MENDEZ ET 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

2/1/2009 D209025846 TARRANT TXL439.91187 UX MARIA ROSIE 
GAS LLC 

MENDEZ 
DAVID H RICO ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12/17/2008 D209001378 TARRANT TXL439.91188 
MICHELLE A RICO GAS LLC 

VIVIAN MY PHAN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
3124/2009 D209087695 TARRANT TXL439.911 89 

SINGLE WOMAN GAS LLC 

GARY LEE MEININGER 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 D209001393 TARRANT TXL439.91190 ET UX BETTY JEAN 
GAS LLC MEININGER 

BENNY DURANTE ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/12/2008 D209001394 TARRANT TXL439.91191 WENDI DURANTE GAS LLC 

TAPIA PROPERTIES INC THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
1/ 14/2009 D209025847 TARRANT TXL439.911 92 GAS LLC 

DARL RAY DANIEL ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/1312008 D209001395 TARRANT TXL439.91193 

UX LUCY P DANIEL GAS LLC 

BRYAN K BOYER ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12/12/2008 D209001396 TARRANT TXL439.91194 
THERESA A JARRETT GAS LLC 

JAMES E ALEXANDER 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

3/312009 D209067913 TARRANT TXL439.91195 ET UX DEBORA D 
GASLLC ALEXANDER 

ARLENE BYRD THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
12/12/2008 D209001397 TARRANT TXL439.91196 SHORTER ET VIR TONY 

GAS LLC F SHORTER 
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COLLETTA BELLFIELD THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91197 DARY A SINGLE GAS LLC 

1211212008 D209001398 TARRANT 
PERSON 
CAROLYN ANNE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91198 FERREL CARR ET VIR GAS LLC 
1211212008 D209001399 TARRANT 

EDDY WAYNE CARR 

TXL439.91199 
ROY DAVID MARS, ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001400 TARRANT 
UX BETTY J MARS GAS LLC 

TXL439.91200 
ROY DAVID MARS II , A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 D209001401 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.91201 
BELINDA JOHNSON, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 D209001403 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91202 
ARTHUR HARDRICK JR, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 0 209001404 TARRANT 
A SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91203 
ADOLFO SANDOVAL, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3123/2009 D209087696 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

TXL439.91204 
BARBARA D HILLIARD, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 12116/2008 0209001405 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

TXL439.91205 
ARTHUR MIL TON JR, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3119/2009 D209087697 TARRANT 
SINGLE MAN GAS LLC 

STEPHEN C RHODES ET THUNDERBIRD OI L & 
TXL439.91206 UX DARLEN JONE GAS LLC 

1/ 15/2009 D209025848 TARRANT 
RHODES 
ROBERT J TATOWICZ ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91207 UXTERESA M GAS LLC 
1211212008 D209001406 TARRANT 

TATOWICZ 

TXL439.91208 CATHY MCMINN 
GLENCREST 7/ 1212007 D209090322 TARRANT 
RESOURCES LLC 

TXL439.91209 
CLIFTON RICHARD ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211312008 D209001407 TARRANT 
UX CHERYL RICHARD GAS LLC 

ARNULFO HERNANDEZ THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.9121 OA ET UX MARIA DEL GAS LLC 1211212008 D209001344 TARRANT 

SOCORRO HERNANDEZ 

TXL439.91211 
KHOSROW SADEGHIAN THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1/21/2009 D209001407 TARRANT 
ET UX AMY SADEGHIAN GAS LLC 

LESTER G MCDOUGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
TXL439.91212 ET UX VALERIA D 1211212008 D209001408 TARRANT 

MCDOUGLE 
GAS LLC 

TXL439.91213 
SHIRLEY ANN JONES, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

1211212008 D209001409 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91214 JOHN TILLIS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
311/2009 D2090561 62 TARRANT 

ESTHER TILLIS GAS LLC 

MARIA ISABEL 
RODRIGUEZ, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91215 MARRIED WOMAN GAS LLC 
12113/2008 D209001410 TARRANT 

DEALING IN HER 
SEPARATE PROPERTY 
RICHARD CHARLES THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91216 MITCHELL JR, ET UX, GAS LLC 
1211212008 D209001411 TARRANT 

ROSA M MITCHELL 
JAMIE BRYANT THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91217 TERRELL ET UX DONNA GAS LLC 
3/11/2009 0209076101 TARRANT 

TERRELL 

TXL439.91 218 
HURK LEE BELL ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 0 209001412 TARRANT 
CAROLYN J BELL GAS LLC 

TXL439.91219 
CAROLJ HOLLIDAY, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12122/2008 0 209001414 TARRANT 
WIDOW GAS LLC 

ALLAN THOMAS 

TXL439.91220 
INGERSOLL ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

211/2009 0 209014105 TARRANT CAROLYN ELAINE GAS LLC 
INGERSOLL 
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TXL439.91221 
BALTAZAR A DEL REAL THUNDERBIRD OIL & 2117/2009 0209048553 TARRANT 
ET UX SOFIA DEL REAL GAS LLC 

TXL439.91222 RANDY STONER ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
3/1/2009 0 209048554 TARRANT 

MARIA T STONER GAS LLC 

TXL439.91223 
RONALD E LASTER ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

12115/2008 0209001415 TARRANT 
UX CINDY L LASTER GAS LLC 

TXL439.91224 
ROBER H SIGNS ET UX THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 0209001416 TARRANT 
GLENDA W SIGNS GAS LLC 

ROBBIE D CINNAMON 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91225 ET UX PATRICIA ANN GASLLC 
12113/2008 D209001417 TARRANT 

CINNAMON 
KATHLEEN A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.912.26 COURTENAY, A SINGLE 
GAS LLC 

3/1/2009 0209056176 TARRANT 
WOMAN 
MIL TON EARL HAMPTON THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

TXL439.91227 ET UX MARSHA K GAS LLC 
3/1/2009 0209067912 TARRANT 

HAMPTON 

TXL439.91228 
MICHELLE ALLARD, A THUNDERBIRD OIL & 1211212008 0209001418 TARRANT 
SINGLE PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91229 LAURA GRANADOS ET THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
3/212009 0209067911 TARRANT 

VIR RICHARDO TOLEDO GAS LLC 

TXL439.91230 
REGINA GUY, A SINGLE THUNDERBIRD OIL & 

211 /2009 0209025850 TARRANT 
PERSON GAS LLC 

TXL439.91231 
MARIA SANCEN ET VIR THUNDERBIRD OIL & 3/212009 0 209067910 TARRANT 
UNO AYALA GAS LLC 
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AMON G CARTER Ill 
TXR439.00001 TRUST ; GEORGE ANN STROUD ENERGY L TO 5/30/2006 0 206373752 TARRANT 

CARTER BAHAN 

TXR439.00002 
AMON G CARTER STROUD ENERGY L TO 10/20/2006 0 206373753 TARRANT 
FOUNDATION 

TXR439.00003 
AMON G CARTER STROUD ENERGY L TO 7/21/2006 0 206373754 TARRANT 
FOUNDATION 

TXR439.00058 
MAX M SAMPLEY STROUD ENERGY L TO 2113/2006 0 207093830 TARRANT 

EDWARD RAY 
TXR439.00059 CRAWFORD STROUD ENERGY L TO 2110/2006 0 207173094 TARRANT 

TXR439.00060 
JAMES A HANEY 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 2111/2006 0 207173095 TARRANT 

TXR439.00065 
BRIAN E MULUNS STROUD ENERGY L TO 12/6/2005 0 206095574 TARRANT 

TXR439.00066 
CALEEN L WHITE STROUD ENERGY L TO 1216/2005 0 206095573 TARRANT 

TXR439.00067 
EDWINA SUE SANFORD 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 1216/2005 0206095572 TARRANT 

RONALD WAYNE 
TXR439.00074 SELLERS STROUD ENERGY L TO 3120/2006 0 206135013 TARRANT 

EDWARD RAY 
TXR439.00075 CRAWFORD STROUD ENERGY LTD 3120/2006 0 206135014 TARRANT 

TXR439.00076 JAMES R HANEY STROUD ENERGY L TO 3130/2006 0 206135015 TARRANT 

TXR439.00077 
PATRICK PARMA 

STROUD ENERGY L TO 317/2006 0206135016 TARRANT 

AMON G CARTER 
TXR439.00090 FOUNDATION STROUD ENERGY L TO 2121/2006 0 206135017 TARRANT 

CHRISTl B 

TXR439.00095 SCARBOROUGH; JON S JOINT RESOURCES 
3115/2005 TARRANT SCARBOROUGH COMPANY 

TXR439.00096 
BNM PROPERTIES LP JOINT RESOURCES 

12124/2003 TARRANT COMPANY 

VANN CATTLE YARD 
JOINT RESOURCES TXR439.00100 INCORPORATED COMPANY 1/27/2003 0 203059608 TARRANT 

TRUST COMPANY OF 
JOINT RESOURCES TXR439.001 01 AMERICA 
COMPANY 

5/1312003 TARRANT 

VANN CATTLE YARD 
LLANO ROYALTY TXR439.001 03 INCORPORATED 
CORPORATION 

1/17/2003 TARRANT 

TXS439.S0118 
BNM PROPERTIES LP JOINT RESOURCES 

12115/2003 TARRANT COMPANY 
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AMONG CARTER Ill 
TRUST AND THE 

TXS439.00001 
GEORGE ANN CARTER RANGE PRODUCTION I 

8/1/2006 TARRANT 
TRUST AGENCY AND LP 
THE NENETIA BROWN 
CARTER TRUST 
AMON G CARTER Ill 
TRUST; GEORGE ANN 

TXS439.00002 
CARTER MINERAL RANGE PRODUCTION I 

1/11/2007 TARRANT 
TRUST AGENCY; LP 
NENETIA BROWN 
CARTER TRUST 

TXS439.00003 AMON G CARTER RANGE PRODUCTION I 3122/2007 TARRANT 
FOUNDATION LP 

TXS439.00004 
AMON G CARTER RANGE PRODUCTION I 

4/16/2007 TARRANT FOUNDATION LP 

TXS439.00005 
RUTH CARTER RANGE PRODUCTION I 

4/16/2007 TARRANT STEVENSON LP 

MEREKEN LAND AND 
RANGE TEXAS TXS439.00006 PRODUCTION 
PRODUCTION LLC 

7/1312007 TARRANT 
COMPANY 

TXS439.00102 
VANN CATTLE YARD LLANO ROYALTY 

1/ 17/2003 TARRANT INCORPORATED CORPORATION 

TXS439.90001 CHARLES MONROE, THUNDERBIRD OIL & 
9/22/2008 D208380148 TARRANT SURFACE OWNER GAS LLC 

RONALD E ASHBY ET UX 
THUNDERBIRD OIL & TXS439.90002 CLARA JO ASHBY, 
GAS LLC 

8/1 /2007 D208387438 TARRANT 
SURFACE OWNERS 

TXS439.90003 CHARITY CHURCH THUNDERBIRD OIL & 10/312008 D208455673 TARRANT GAS LLC 

Provided that with respect to the above described Lease, dated Apri l 14, 2005, from Daniel 
Massey, et al , as Lessor, to Adexco Production Co., as Lessee, and recorded as Entry 
0 205206537 in Tarrant County, Texas, such Lease is included in the Assets INSOFAR AND 
ONLY INSOFAR as such Lease is not within the Rustic Meadows Uni t described in the 
Designation of Unit dated June 24, 2009 and recorded as Entry 0 209180708 in Tarrant County, 
Texas. 
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WELLS 

W ell name County API No. 

Akins 1H JOHNSON 42-251-31034 

Albertsons 1H TARRANT 42-439-32324 

Albert sons 2H TARRANT 42-439-32429 

Albertsons 3H TARRANT 42-439-32428 

Albertsons 4H TARRANT 42-439-32635 

Albertsons 5H TARRANT 42-439-32636 

Anderton-Vigii1H DENTON 42-121-32724 

Aquilla 1H HILL 42-217-30697 

Ashley Morrow Unit 1H PARKER 42-367-34255 

Ashley Morrow Unit 2H PARKER 42-367-34401 

Bales-Griffi n 1H PARKER 42-367-34939 

Bales-Griffin 2H PARKER 42-367-35010 

Bartlett 1H JOHNSON 42-251-31886 

Basden 1 DENTON 42-121-32078 

Beard 1 TARRANT 42-439-30567 

Beard 2 TARRANT 42-439-30568 

Beard 3 TARRANT 42-439-30569 

Beard 4 TARRANT 42-439-31549 

Beard 5 TARRANT 42-439-30566 

Belle Red Oak 1H PARKER 42-367-34194 

Belle Red Oak 2H PARKER 42-367-34331 

Benbrook Town Crossing 1H TARRANT 42-439-31686 

Betsy Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31735 

Betty Farmer 1H DENTON 42-121-32892 

Blyth 1H PARKER 42-367-34239 

Boswell 1H JOHNSON 42-251-31960 

Bosweii3H JOHNSON 42-251-32125 

Boswell 4H JOHNSON 42-251-32633 

Bowie 1H HOOD 42-221-31835 

Braewood 1-H DENTON 42-121-33083 

Britton 1H ELLIS 

Britton 2H ELLIS 

Brownlee 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30520 

Brownlee 2H JOHNSON 42-251-30562 

Brownlee 3H JOHNSON 42-251-30980 

Bruner-Laramore 1H JOHNSON 42-251-33496 

Bruner-Laramore 2H JOHNSON 42-251-33763 

Buckskin Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31755 

Burleson Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30491 

Burley Matthews 1H JOHNSON 42-251-32493 

Burley Matthews 2H JOHNSON 42-251-32868 
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Cannon 1H JOHNSON 42-251-33655 

Cannon 2H JOHNSON 42-251-33656 

Cardwell Sater 1H DENTON 42-121-32558 

Cardwell-Calvert 1H DENTON 42-121-32191 

Carl Flores 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30371 

Carl Flores 2H JOHNSON 42-251-31786 

Carlton 1H ELLIS 42-139-30552 

Carlton 2H ELLIS 42-139-30551 

Carter Alcon 1H TARRANT 42-439-32121 

Carter Alcon 2H TARRANT 42-439-32127 

Carter Alcon 3H TARRANT 42-439-32128 

Carter Foundation 1H TARRANT 42-439-31138 

Carter Foundation 2H TARRANT 42-439-31407 

Carter Foundation 3H TARRANT 42-439-31766 

Carter Foundation 4H TARRANT 42-439-33010 

Carter Trust 1H TARRANT 42-439-31139 

Carter Trust 2H TARRANT 42-439-31543 

Carter Trust 3H TARRANT 42-439-31725 

Carter Trust 4H TARRANT 42-439-34064 

Carter Trust 5H TARRANT 42-439-34066 

Carter Trust 6H TARRANT 42-439-34067 

Carter Trust 7H TARRANT 42-439-34069 

Carter Trust 8H TARRANT 42-439-34068 

Chamberlain Elder 1H DENTON 42-121-32411 

Chamberlain Elder 2H DENTON 42-121-33178 

Chamberlain Elder 3H DENTON 42-121-33263 

COD Airport 11H DENTON 42-121-33438 

COD Airport 12H DENTON 42-121-33451 

COD Airport 1H DENTON 42-121-32588 

COD Airport 2H DENTON 42-121-32295 

COD Airport 3H DENTON 42-121-32676 

COD Airport 4H DENTON 42-121-32677 

COD Airport 5H DENTON 42-121-33433 

COD Airport 6H DENTON 42-121-33434 

COD Airport 7H DENTON 42-121-33130 

COD Airport 8H DENTON 42-121-33436 

Collins Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30645 

Conti Unit 1H TARRANT 42-439-31647 

Crandall 1 WISE 42-497-35747 

Cravens 1 DENTON 42-121-33187 

Crawford 1H TARRANT 42-439-31370 

Cresson Estates Unit 1H JOHNSON 42-251-32006 

Cresson Estates Unit 2H JOHNSON 42-251-32219 

Crockett-Calhoun 1H HOOD 42-221-31265 

Crockett-Calhoun 2H HOOD 42-221-31264 

Cromer 1H PARKER 42-367-33794 
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Davy 1H HOOD 42-221-31717 

Davy 2H HOOD 42-221-31718 

Defee-Creamer 1H PARKER 42-367-34292 

Defee-Creamer 2H PARKER 42-367-34522 

Delp 1H JOHNSON 42-251-31338 

Delut is 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30440 

Delutis 2H RE JOHNSON 42-251-30534 

Delutis 3H JOHNSON 42-251-31290 

Drury 1 DENTON 42-121-32605 

Dunn-Daugherty 1H PARKER 42-367-34363 

Dunn-Daugherty 2H PARKER 42-367-34406 

Dunn-Daugherty 3H PARKER 42-367-34409 

Eagle Farms A 1H DENTON 42-121-32734 

El lig 1H HILL 42-217-30681 

Emerson 1H JOHNSON 42-251-31169 

Erickson Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30754 

Everidge 1H HOOD 42-221-31226 

Everman 1H TARRANT 42-439-35042 

Everm an 2H TARRANT 42-439-35037 

Everman 3H TARRANT 42-439-35045 

Everman 4H TARRANT 42-439-35192 

Fairway 1H PARKER 42-367-34200 

Fairw ay 2H PARKER 42-367-34303 

Farmer A 1 DENTON 42-121-31710 

Farmer Russei 1H DENTON 42-121-32661 

Farmer-Madeweii1-H DENTON 42-121-32496 

Fletcher 3A WISE 42-497-36031 

Fletcher 4A WISE 42-497-36032 

Fletcher 1A WISE 42-497-35642 

Fletcher 1H WISE 42-497-36009 

Fletcher 2A WISE 42-497-35835 

Fletcher 6H WISE 42-497-36112 

Fletcher James Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30648 

Floyd Walker 1H TARRANT 42-439-32032 

Fm Acquisitions TARRANT 42-439-34041 

Fowler-Sawyer Trust Uni t 2H HILL 42-217-30531 

Fowler-Sawyer Trust Unit 3H HILL 42-217-30532 

Fred Davis 1 DENTON 42-121-33024 

Givens 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30300 

Glenn McCrary 1H PARKER 42-367-34209 

Goforth Unit 1H PARKER 42-367-34253 

Goforth Unit 2H PARKER 42-367-34414 

Goforth Unit 4H PARKER 42-367-34415 

Gonza les Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30581 

Goodman 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30310 

Graig Netherton Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30720 
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Green 1H HOOD 42-221-31801 

Green 2H HOOD 42-221-31803 

Green 3H HOOD 42-221-31803 

Green Bay 1H TARRANT 42-439-31907 

Green Bay 2H TARRANT 42-439-31924 

Griffith Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30650 

Hajek Unit 1 HILL 42-217-30671 

Halford Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31745 

Hallman-Holmes 1H JOHNSON 42-251-33063 

Harmon 1H ELLIS 

Harmon Unit 2H ELLIS 

Harp Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31744 

Harris Estate 1H PARKER 42-367-33979 

Hensley 1H PARKER 42-367-34231 

Henson Unit 1-H HOOD 42-221-31592 

Henson Unit 3-H HOOD 42-221-31659 

Hidle-Deaver 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30579 

Hobson 1H PARKER 42-367-34052 

Hooks P 1H HILL 42-217-30367 

Hooks P 2H HILL 42-217-30407 

Hooks P 3H HILL 42-217-30412 

Hooks P 4H HILL 42-217-30414 

Hooks P 5H HILL 42-217-30416 

Hooks P 690-7V HILL 42-217-30431 

Hooks P 6H HILL 42-217-30426 

Hooks P 8H HILL 42-217-30629 

Hooks P 9H HILL 42-217-30434 

Howard Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31815 

Ingle 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30400 

lngle-Moore 1H JOHNSON 42-251-32414 

lngle-Moore 2H JOHNSON 42-251-32413 

Jackson-Deaver 1H JOHNSON 42-251-31260 

Jackson-Deaver 2H JOHNSON 42-251-33081 

Jackson-Deaver 4H JOHNSON 42-251-32880 

Jones 1 DENTON 42-121-31550 

Jones 2 DENTON 42-121-31781 

Jones 3 DENTON 42-121-31819 

Jones 4D DENTON 42-121-32118 

Jones 5E DENTON 42-121-32325 

Keep A Steppin North 2H TARRANT 42-439-33771 

Keep A Step pin North 3H TARRANT 42-439-33768 

Ki lle 1 DENTON 42-121-32292 

Kofford 1H PARKER 42-367-34014 

Kofford 2H PARKER 42-367-34662 

Kring 2H HOOD 42-221-31678 

Kring 3H HOOD 42-221-31814 
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Lakes Of Birds Fort 1H TARRANT 42-439-31715 

Lakes Of Birds Fort 2H TARRANT 42-439-31716 

Lakes Of Birds Fort 8H TARRANT 42-439-31825 

Landrum Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30489 

Langston Dorothy Unit 1H PARKER 42-367-34774 

Langston Dorothy Unit 2H PARKER 42-367-34775 

Laxton Morris 1H PARKER 42-367-34349 

Laxton Unit 1H PARKER 42-367-33661 

Laxton Unit 2H PARKER 42-367-34471 

Lewis 1H TARRANT 42-439-32214 

Lewis 2H TARRANT 42-439-32591 

Liles Unit 1H PARKER 42-367-34554 

Liles Unit 2H PARKER 42-367-34558 

Litner West 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30677 

Litner West 2H JOHNSON 42-251-31002 

Lleta Lightfoot 1H RE JOHNSON 42-251-30212 

Lowell Willliams 1H (non-consent) HILL 42-217-30630 

Lowell Willliams 2H (non-consent) HILL 42-217-30631 

Lowell Will Iiams 4H (non-consent) HILL 42-217-30633 

Lowell Willliams 6H (non-consent) HILL 42-217-30635 

Lyons 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30253 

Maddox 1H PARKER 42-367-34154 

Maddox 2H PARKER 42-367-34224 

Madewell Sullivan 1 DENTON 42-121-32076 

Mansfield Partners 1H TARRANT 42-439-31396 

Mansfield Partners 2H TARRANT 42-439-31399 

Mansfield Partners 3H TARRANT 42-439-31398 

Mansfield Partners 4H TARRANT 42-439-31397 

Mansfield Partners 5H TARRANT 42-439-33453 

Mansfield Partners 7H TARRANT 42-439-33454 

Mash 1H JOHNSON 42-251-32851 

Matthews 1H PARKER 42-367-35056 

May Advertising 1H TARRANT 42-439-32790 

McCarty 1H PARKER 42-367-34807 

McDavid 1H TARRANT 42-439-31208 

McElroy 1V JOHNSON 42-251-31079 

Mereken 1H TARRANT 42-439-31140 

Mereken 2H TARRANT 42-439-31612 

Mereken 3H TARRANT 42-439-3 2284 

Mereken 4H TARRANT 42-439-32285 

Merritt Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31703 

Mesta 1 DENTON 42-121-32826 

Mitcheii1H TARRANT 42-439-30967 

Mitcheii2H TARRANT 42-439-31295 

Mitcheii3H TARRANT 42-439-33067 

Mitchell Ranch 1H HOOD 42-221-31120 
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Mitchell Ranch 2H HOOD 42-221-31131 

Mitchell Ranch 3H HOOD 42-221-31137 

M itchell Ranch 4H HOOD 42-221-31138 

Mitchell Ranch 5H HOOD 42-221-31136 

Mitchell Ranch 6H HOOD 42-221-31135 

Mitchell Ranch 9H HOOD 42-221-31421 

Mitchell Ranch lOH HOOD 42-221-31422 

Mitchell Ranch 12H HOOD 42-221-31414 

Mitchell Ranch 14H HOOD 42-221-31411 

Mitchell Ranch 16H HOOD 42-221-31435 

Mitchell Ranch 17H HOOD 42-221-31434 

Mitchell Ranch 21H HOOD 42-221-31338 

Mitchell Ranch 22H HOOD 42-221-31658 

Mitchell Ranch 23H HOOD 42-221-31657 

Mitchell Ranch 24H HOOD 42-221-31339 

Mitchell Ranch 25H HOOD 42-221-31297 

Mitchell Ranch 26H HOOD 42-221-31590 

Mitchell Ranch 27H HOOD 42-221-31526 

Mitchell Ranch 31H HOOD 42-221-31458 

Mitchell Ranch 32H HOOD 42-221-31459 

Mitchell Ranch 42H HOOD 42-221-31413 

Montanero 1H JOHNSON 42-251-31822 

Moore 1H ELLIS 42-139-30494 

Moore 2H ELLIS 42-139-30506 

Moore 3H ELLIS 42-139-30556 

Norton 1H PARKER 42-367-35057 

Novikoff 1H PARKER 

Nowlin Clyde 1H HILL 42-217-30565 

Nowlin Clyde 2H HILL 42-217-30566 

Obenchain A-1H DENTON 42-121-31749 

Obenchain A-2H DENTON 42-121-31918 

Obenchain A-3H DENTON 42-121-32790 

Obenchain B-1V DENTON 42-121-31751 

Obenchain B-2V DENTON 42-121-32031 

Obenchain B-3H DENTON 42-121-32544 

Obenchain D-1H DENTON 42-121-32186 

Obenchain D-2H DENTON 42-121-32200 

Obenchain E-1H DENTON 42-121-31761 

Obenchain E-2H DENTON 42-121-32190 

Obenchain E-3H DENTON 42-121-32849 

Obenchain F-1H DENTON 42-121-32753 

Orr Unit 1H ELLIS 42-139-30496 

Orr Unit 2H ELLIS 42-139-30495 

Orr Unit 3H ELLIS 42-139-30497 

Orr Unit 4H ELLIS 42-139-30501 

Parks 1H DENTON 42-121-33062 

EXHIBIT A-1 - PAGE6 



Well name County API No. 

Parks 2H DENTON 42-121-33026 

Pate 1H TARRANT 42-439-31366 

Pate 2H TARRANT 42-439-31417 

Pate 4H TARRANT 42-439-31419 

Pate 5H TARRANT 42-439-34164 

Pate 6H TARRANT 42-439-32126 

Pate 7H TARRANT 42-439-34148 

Pennington-Pettibone 1 DENTON 42-121-32202 

Pennington-Pettibone 2 DENTON 42-121-32238 

Poyner Horton Unit 1H PARKER 42-367-34865 

Premier Design 1 DENTON 42-121-32079 

Price Unit 10H HOOD 42-221-31521 

Price Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31512 

Price Unit 2H HOOD 42-221-31517 

Price Unit 3H HOOD 42-221-31514 

Price Unit 4H HOOD 42-221-31515 

Price Unit 5H HOOD 42-221-31516 

Price Unit 6H HOOD 42-221-31522 

Price Unit 7H HOOD 42-221-31518 

Price Unit 8H HOOD 42-221-31519 

Price Unit 9H HOOD 42-221-31520 

Props Findley Unit D 01H HOOD 42-221-31751 

Quail Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31809 

Quail Unit 2H HOOD 42-221-31810 

Quinn Springs Unit 1H PARKER 42-367-34843 

Quinn Springs Unit 2H PARKER 42-367-34841 

Qureshi Unit 1H TARRANT 42-439-32216 

Qureshi Unit 2H TARRANT 42-439-32218 

Qureshi Unit 3H TARRANT 42-439-32219 

Rail Family Trust 1H HILL 42-217-30744 

Rail Family Trust 2H HILL 42-217-30745 

Rayzor Ranch 1H DENTON 42-121-33740 

Rayzor Ranch 2H DENTON 42-121-33741 

Rayzor Ranch 3H DENTON 42-121-33742 

Red Oak 1H HOOD 42-221-31680 

Red Oak 2H HOOD 42-221-31681 

Reed-Mitchell 1H TARRANT 42-439-31069 

Reed-Mitchell 2H TARRANT 42-439-33153 

Richardson 'A' Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30509 

Richardson 'B' Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30508 

Ridlehuber 1H HILL 42-217-30715 

Robinson-Moniz 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30526 

Robinson-Moniz 2H JOHNSON 42-251-31983 

Robinson-Moniz 3H JOHNSON 42-251-31984 

Rogers Betty A 1H HILL 42-217-30435 

Rogers Betty B1H HILL 42-217-30444 
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Rosemary Rogers 1H HILL 42-217-30483 

Russell Ranch lTD Partnership 1 DENTON 42-121-32261 

Ryffel Unit 1H ELLIS 42-139-30505 

Samuel Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31743 

Sansom Park 1H TARRANT 42-439-33746 

Sansom Park 2H TARRANT 42-439-35207 

Sansom Park 3H TARRANT 42-439-31601 

Sansom Park 5H TARRANT 42-439-33747 

Sawyer John 2H HILL 42-217-30558 

Schmitz 1H TARRANT 42-439-32508 

Schmitz 2H TARRANT 42-439-32551 

Segerstrom 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30281 

Segerstrom 2H JOHNSON 42-251-31413 

Segerstrom 3H JOHNSON 42-251-31520 

Segerst rom 4H JOHNSON 42-251-33624 

Segerstrom 5H JOHNSON 42-251-33625 

Segerstrom 6H JOHNSON 42-251-33626 

Smith 1 DENTON 42-121-31748 

Smith-Braewood 2 DENTON 42-121-31917 

South Cannon 1H ELLIS 42-139-30584 

South Cannon 2H ELLIS 42-139-30583 

South Lewis 1H TARRANT 42-439-33569 

South Lewis 3H TARRANT 42-439-33632 

Stevenson 1H TARRANT 42-439-31136 

Stevenson 2H TARRANT 42-439-31777 

Stevenson 3H TARRANT 42-439-31779 

Stevenson 4H TARRANT 42-439-32794 

Stevenson 5H TARRANT 42-439-32839 

Stevenson 6H TARRANT 42-439-32840 

Stevenson 7H TARRANT 42-439-34869 

Stratton 1H PARKER 42-367-34808 

Stroud 1H PARKER 42-367-34759 

Stroud 2H PARKER 42-367-34760 

Tankersley Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31754 

Taylor Harris PARKER 42-367-33826 

TCU 1H A JOHNSON 42-251-31327 

TCU 2H JOHNSON 42-251-31297 

Tower Unit 1-H HILL 42-217-30604 

Travis Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31746 

Trimble Unit 1H TARRANT 42-439-35237 

Trimble Unit 2H TARRANT 42-439-35238 

Trimble Unit 3H TARRANT 42-439-35239 

Tucker-Campbeii1H DENTON 42-121-32600 

Tucker-Campbell 2H DENTON 42-121-33071 

Tucker-Campbell 3H DENTON 42-121-33072 

Turkey Creek 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30496 
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Turkey Creek 2H JOHNSON 42-251-30519 

Turkey Creek 3H JOHNSON 42-251-31574 

Turkey Creek 4H JOHNSON 42-251-31870 

Turkey Creek 5H JOHNSON 42-251-31575 

Turkey Creek 6H JOHNSON 42-251-31799 

Turkey Creek 7H JOHNSON 42-251-31798 

Twin Mills Unit 1H TARRANT 42-439-34826 

Twin Mills Unit 2H TARRANT 42-439-34827 

Underwood Rb Trust Unit 1H HILL 42-217-30533 

Underwood Rb Trust Unit 2H HILL 42-217-30534 

Waddle Partners 1H TARRANT 42-439-33540 

Waddle Partners 2H TARRANT 42-439-33541 

Waddle Unit A 1H DALLAS 42-113-30207 

Walker M orris Unit 1H JOHNSON 42-251-33580 

Wall Unit 1H JOHNSON 42-251-30997 

Wardlay 11H JOHNSON 42-251-32882 

Wardlay lH JOHNSON 42-251-31004 

Wardlay 2H JOHNSON 42-251-31797 

Wardlay 3H JOHNSON 42-251-32872 

Wardlay 6H JOHNSON 42-251-33502 

Ward lay 7H JOHNSON 42-251-33503 

Washington S Unit 1H TARRANT 42-439-33492 

Washington S Unit 2H TARRANT 42-439-33875 

Washington S Unit 3H TARRANT 42-439-33882 

Weaver lH PARKER 42-367-33743 

Weaver 2H PARKER 42-367-33925 

Weaver 3H PARKER 42-367-34398 

Weaver 4H PARKER 42-367-34399 

Winwood 1 TARRANT 42-439-31633 

Winwood 2H TARRANT 42-439-31619 

Winwood 3H TARRANT 42-439-32318 

Woodall Currie DENTON 42-121-31638 

Woodburn Unit 1H PARKER 42-367-34648 

Woodburn Unit 2H PARKER 42-367-34654 

Yancey lH HILL 42-217-30519 

Yancey 2H HILL 42-217-30520 
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EXHffiiT B-1 

EXCLUDED ASSETS, PART I 

1. Surface of the "Mitchell Ranch" as described below: 

The surface estate only of the fo llowing described tract ofland: 

1994.862 acres situated in the J. C. Crites Survey, Abst. No. 135· B. A. Crockett Survey Abst. 
No. 646; Nath H. Hooe Survey, Abst. No. , 272, ath H. Hooe Survey, Abst. o. 281· John 
Howard Survey, Abst. No. 716; John Howard Survey, Abst. No. 718· J. F. Kerr Survey, Abst. 
No. 724; Geo. W. Mead Survey, Abst. No. 349; R. Merritt Survey, Abst. No. 356; D. C. Miller 
Survey, Abst. No. 759, J. W. Peacock Survey, Abst. No. 854; J. W. Peacock Survey, Abst. No. 
855; W. A. Ring Survey, Abst. No. 760; J. W. Washburn Survey, Abst. No. 605; B. Wolhford 
Survey, Abst. o. 818 and theJ. M. Ybarbo Survey, Abst. o. 747, Hood County, Texas, being 
that certain tract of land conveyed to 0. . Mitchell and Son, by deed recorded in Volume 13 1, 
Page 244, Deed Records, Hood County, Texas, being a portion of the Sixth Tract, Seventh Tract, 
Tenth Tract and the Eleventh Tract and all of the First Tract, Second Tract, Fourth Tract, Fifth 
Tract, Eighth Tract, inth Tract, Thirteenth Tract, Fourteenth Tract, Fifteenth Tract and the 
Sixteenth Tract and all that certain tract of land conveyed to 0. . Mitchell, Jr. by deed recorded 
in Volume 135, Page 508, Deed Records, Hood County, Texas and being that certain tract of 
land conveyed to 0. N. Mitchell Sr. and 0 .. Mitchell Jr., by deed recorded in Volume 144, 
Page 139, Deed Records, Hood County, Texas, being a portion of the First Tract and Third Tract 
and all of the Second Tract, said 1994.862 acres being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 2" pipe found in the northwesterly line of SUNCHASE HILLS, an Addition to 
Hood County, Texas, according to Plat recorded in Slide A-261-B, Plat Records, Hood County, 
Texas; 

THENCE S.55 ° l2 '35"W, along the northwesterly line of said SUNCHASE HILLS, 1274.24 
feet to a 2" pipe found at the most westerly comer of said SUN CHASE HILLS and the northeast 
comer of HILLTOP ESTATES, an Addition to Hood County, Texas, according to Plat recorded 
in Slide A-327-A, Plat Records, Hood County, Texas; 

THENCE N.68°09'39"W, along the north line of said HILLTOP ESTATES, 419.58 feet to a 
3/8" iron found; 

THENCE N.60°05'3 1 "W, continuing along the north line of said HILLTOP ESTATES, 370.05 
feet to a 3/4" iron found at the northwest corner of said HILLTOP ESTATES and the northeast 
comer of that certain tract ofland conveyed to Beverly Hicks, by deed recorded in Volume 1424, 
Page 204, Deed Records, Hood County, Texas; 
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THENCE S.61 °13 ' 13"W, along the north line of said Hicks tract, 466.39 feet to a fence post 
found; 

THENCE S.83°19' 51"W, continuing along the north line of said Hicks tract, passing the 
northwest comer of said Hicks tract and the northeast comer of that certain tract of land 
conveyed to Christopher S. Watson et ux, by deed recorded in Volume 1733, Page 687, Deed 
Records, Hood County, Texas, and continuing along the north line of said Watson tract, in all , 
839.53 feet to an 8" steel post found; 

THENCE along the north line of said Watson tract as follows: 

N.22°0l '25"W., 67.87 feet to an 8" cedar post found; 
S.70°47'45"W., 120.68 feet to a 3/8" iron found; 
S.84 °52' 12"W. passing the northwest comer of said Watson tract and the northeast comer of 
that certain tract of land conveyed to Shawn Klent Williamson, by deed recorded in Volume 
1612, Page 99, Deed Records, Hood County, Texas and continuing along the north line of said 
Williamson tract, at 2166.57 feet passing 3/8" iron found at the northwest comer of said 
Williamson tract, in the northeasterly line of M & M Ranch Road (R.O.W. varies) and 
continuing in all , 2179.30 feet to the southwest comer of said O.N. Mitchell Jr. tract recorded in 
Volume 135, Page 508, in M & M Ranch Road; 

THENCE N.29°08'29"W., along the southwesterly line of said 0. . Mitchell Jr. tract in said 
M & M Ranch Road, 754.79 feet to a railroad tie fence comer post found at the northwest comer 
of said O.N. Mitchell Jr. tract· 

THENCE N. 61 °24;51 "E., along the northwesterly line of said O.N. Mitchell Jr. tract, 741.64 
feet to an 8" cedar post found at the southwest comer of said 0. . Mitchell Sr. and 0 . . 
Mitchell Jr. tract recorded in Volume 144, Page 139, described as Second Tract; 

THENCE N.29° 19'3 1"W, along the southwesterly line of said Second tract, 1201.57 feet to a 
railroad tie found in the south line of the Fort Worth and Rio Grande Railroad Company Right­
of-Way; 

THENCE along the south line of said Fort Worth and Rio Grande Railroad Company Right-of­
Way, generally along a fence as fo llows: 
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N.50°19'28"E, 100.00 feet; N.5 1°0l '50"E., 100.00 feet; N.49°51 '03"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.42°21 ' 12"E, 100.00 feet; N.36°55'16"E, 100.00 feet; .31°29'20"E, 100.00 feet ; 

.26°03'25"E, 100.00 feet N.l8°39'19"E, 100.00 feet; .17°29'41"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.09°53'02"E 100.00 feet; .05°45'32"E, 100.00 feet; .03°39'20"E, 100.00 feet ; 
N.03°50'04"E, 100.00 feet ; N.04°41'22"E. 100.00 feet; N.10°03 '29"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.15°26'28"E, 100.00 feet ; N.18°31'27"E, 100.00 feet; N.26°35 '00"E, 100.00 feet ; 
N.3 1°03'00"E, 100.00 feet, N. 35°12 '49"E, 100.00 feet; .40°50'20"E, 100.00 feet ; 
N.47°44'39"E, 100.00 feet; N.48°25'50"E, 100.00 feet; N.51 °29'44"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.50°58'09"E, 1522.78 feet; N.45°48 '55"E, 100.00 feet; N.45°48'55"E., I 00.00 feet ; 
N.41 °29'28"E, 100.00 feet; N.41 °20'43"E, 100.00 feet ; .39°09'55"E, 100.00 feet· 
N.37°26'15"E, 100.00 feet; N. 35°46'19"E, 100.00 feet; N.32°28'08"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.3 1°35 '54"E, 100.00 feet; N.29°28' 14"E, 100.00 feet; N.29°28 ' 14"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.29°05 '32"E, 2032.99 feet; N.30°52'56"E, 100.00 feet; N.32°38 '04"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.33°58'53"E, 100 .00 feet; N.36°56'42"E, 100.00 feet; .39°41 '04"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.41°01'59"E, 100.00 feet; N.43°35 '51 "E, 100.00 feet; N.46°52'2l"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.48°15'08"E, 100.00 feet; N.50°28'13"E, 100,00 feet; N.52°38'21"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.57°17'58"E, 100.00 feet; N.57°27'17"E, 100.00 feet; N.59°10' 12"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.62°27'41 "E, I 00.00 feet; N.64°05'55"E, 100.00 feet; N.66°03 '04"E, I 00,00 feet; 
N.68°33'56"E, 100.00 feet; N.71 °00'13"E, 100.00 feet; N.74°27'20"E, I 00.00 feet; 
N.75°25'56"E, 100.00 feet; .76°20'16"E, 1607.94 feet; .71 °44'19"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.68°42'02"E, 100.00 feet; N. 63°34'18"E, 100.00 feet; .59°32'33"E, 100.00 feet; 
N.59°27'44"E, 100.00 feet; N.50°59'03"E, 100.00 feet; N.49° 10'43"E, 100.00 feet ; 
N.40°43 ' 13"E, 100.00 feet ; N.40°43'13"E, 100.00 feet; .40°43 ' 13"E, 100.00 feet ; 
N.34°05'45"E, 100.00 feet; N.30°24'23"E, 100.00 feet; N.30°20'03"E, 688.36 feet to a railroad 
tie found in the north line of said O.N. Mitchell and Son tract recorded in Volume 131 , Page 244, 
described as Seventh Tract and south line of a tract of land owned by Richard J . Smelley and 
wife, Mildred and A. R. Smelly and wife, Pearl; 

THENCE along the common line of said O.N. Mitchell and Son tracts and Smelley tract, 
generally along a fence as follows: 

N.89°53'02"E, 2696.31 feet to a 3" steel post found; 
S.38°07'00"E, 1360.74 feet to an 8" steel post found ; 
N.59°09'57"E, 1623.79 feet to an 8" steel post found; 
S.30°19'41 "E, 4244.65 feet to a 1 0" cedar post found; 
N.76°00'31 "E, 225.81 feet; 
N.72°34'56"E, 686.89 feet; 
N .69°31 '09"E, 3 72.14 feet; 
N.69°40'04"E, 792.62 feet to a 1 0" cedar post found; 
S.24°26'25"E, 263.90 feet to a 3/8" iron found in the north line of Old Grand bury Road 
(R.OW. varies); 

THENCE along the north line of said Old Grandbury Road, generally along a fence as follows: 
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S.66°41'55"W, 710.70 feet; S.64° 16'00"W, 626.42 feet; S.64°27'06"W, 748.82 feet; 
S.64°15 '44"W, 466.86 feet; S.48°00' 16"W, 190.25 feet; S. l2°26'22"W, 513.00 feet; 
S.20°42'2l"W, 237.61 feet; S. 29°34'17"W, 150.18 feet; S.36°13 '29"W, 55.19 feet; 
S.39°20'05"W, 290. 12 feet; S.45° 11 '46"W, 366.92 feet; S. 61 °27'52"W, 223 .21 feet; S. 
60°35'40"W, 365.95 feet; S.57°53'55"E, 121.69 feet; S.46°45 ' 38"W 287.92 feet; 
S.44° ll '03"W, 334.33 feet; S.44°37' 17"E, 591.76 feet; S. 43°49'30"W, 277.69 feet; S. 
44°42'29"W, 344.59 feet; S. 44°27'43"W, 577.34 feet; S.49°3l ' 1 O"W, 69.26 feet, 
S.51°04 '3 1"W, 104.12 feet; S. 58°06'0l"W, 547.70 feet; S. 58°07'15"W, 144.03 feet; S. 
58°05'37"W, 369.8 1 feet; S.58°37'52"W, 359.75 feet to a 4" steel post found at the southwest 
corner of said O.N. Mitchell and Son tract recorded in Volume 13 1, Page 244, described as 
Fourteenth Tract, in the east line of that certain tract of land conveyed to G. K. Randle, by deed 
recorded in Volume 76, Page 210, deed Records, Hood County, Texas; 

THENCE along the common line of said 0 . . Mitchell and Son tracts recorded in Volume 131 , 
Page 244 and said Randle tract a follows: 

N.30°36'38"W, 1972.56 feet to an 8" cedar post found ; 
S.59°50'30"W, 138.00 feet to an 8" cedar post found· 
N.30°33'42"W, 3187.27 feet to a 3 "steel post found; 
S.59°20.49"W, 2734.94 feet to a 3" steel post found; 
S.30°28'47"E, 1330.44 feet to a 3" steel post found; 
S.59°06'21"W, 1620.90 feet to a 2" pipe found at the most easterly northeast comer of said O.N. 
Mitchell Jr. tract recorded in Volume 135, Page 508 

THE CE 8.28°47'01 "E, along the common line of said O.N. Mitchell Jr. and Randle Tracts, 
1598.8 1 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 1994.862 acres of land, more or 
less. 

NOTE: SELLER DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT THE ABOVE ACREAGE AND/OR 
SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULA TIO ARE CORRECT. 
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2. Certain excluded Leases: 

EXCLUDED OIL AND GAS LEASES 

LESSOR LESSEE DATE RECORDED 
Maguire Partners-Solana Range Texa Production, L.L.C. 09/29/08 D208441 805 
Land, L.P. 

Maguire Partners-Solana Range Texa Production, L.L.C. 09/29/08 D208441806 
Minerals, L.P. 

Boy Scouts of America Range Texa Production, L.L.C. 08/01/09 D209207853 

Armore-Trophy Club, LLC Range Texas Production, LLC 07/01/ 10 2010-80787 

Lake Cities Church of Christ Range Texas Production, LLC 06/14/ 10 2010-70748 

114 at Kirkwood LLC Range Texas Production, LLC 07/28/10 20 I 0-80786 

Highway 114 Prospect, Ltd. Range Texas Production, LLC 06/02/10 2010-70749 D 

The aforementioned Oil and Gas Leases have been duly recorded m the official records of 
Tarrant County, Texas. 

EX III BIT 8 -1 - PAGE 5 



EXHffiiTB-2 

EXCLUDED ASSETS, PART II 

1. The following oil and gas leases, fee mineral interests and other interests: 

LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease County Book Page or 
Date Entry 

TXL367.01640A CHARO, INC A TEXAS CORP GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/6/2004 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.01640B GARRY Z LUKER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 4/29/2004 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.01640C 
FRED BRUTON ; JANET I 

GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 
5/20/2004 HOOD 2023 789 

BRUTON 

TXL367.01640D CALVIN 0 TURNER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/27/2004 HOOD 2023 798 

TXL367.01640E KENNETH TURNER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/27/2004 HOOD 2023 801 

TXL367.01640F S MAIN ST CHURCH OF CHRIST GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 6/18/2004 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.01640F S MAIN ST CHURCH OF CHRIST GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 6/18/2004 HOOD 2023 792 

TXL367.01640G 
FOSTER'S HOME FOR GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 6/17/2004 HOOD 2360 639 
CHILDREN INC 

TXL367.01640G 
FOSTER'S HOME FOR 

GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 
6/17/2004 HOOD 2023 795 

CHILDREN INC 

TXL367.01640H LAWRENCE DALE THOMPSON GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 6/14/2004 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.01640H LAW RENCE DALE THOMPSON GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 6/14/2004 HOOD 2023 807 

TXL367.016401 CARMEL NELL MCCULLOCH GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/27/2004 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.016401 CARMEL NELL MCCULLOCH GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/27/2004 HOOD 2023 804 

TXL367.01640J BRENDA MCWHORTER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 2122/2007 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.01640J BRENDA MCWHORTER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 212212007 HOOD 2283 679 

TXL367.01640K JANICE MCGRAW XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.01640K JANICE MCGRAW XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 HOOD 2283 672 

TXL367.01640L JOSEPH M MIKOSZ XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.01640L JOSEPH M MIKOSZ XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 HOOD 2283 643 

TXL367.01640M STANLEY A MIKOSZ XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.01640M STANLEY A MIKOSZ XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 HOOD 2283 637 

TXL367.01640N JUDY K DRIVER XTO ENERGY, INC. 212212007 HOOD 2360 639 

TXL367.01640N JUDY K DRIVER XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 HOOD 2283 649 

TXL367.01640A CHARO, INC GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/6/2004 PARKER 2237 203 

TXL367.01640A CHARO, INC GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/6/2004 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.01640B GARRY Z LUKER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 4/29/2004 PARKER 2237 208 

TXL367.01640B GARRY Z LUKER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 4/29/2004 PARKER 2360 639 

TXL367.01640B GARRY Z LUKER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 4/29/2004 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.01640C 
FRED BRUTON ; JANET I 

GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/20/2004 PARKER 2237 212 
BRUTON 

TXL367.01640C 
FRED BRUTON ; JANET I 

GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/20/2004 PARKER 2597 70 
BRUTON 

TXL367.01640D CALVIN 0 TURNER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/27/2004 PARKER 2237 232 

TXL367.01640D CALVIN 0 TURNER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/27/2004 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.01640E KENNETH TURNER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/27/2004 PARKER 2237 236 

TXL367.01640E KENNETH TURNER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/27/2004 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.01640F S MAIN ST CHURCH OF CHRIST GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 6/18/2004 PARKER 2237 216 

TXL367.01640F S MAIN ST CHURCH OF CHRIST GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 6/18/2004 PARKER 2597 70 
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LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease County Book Page or 
Date Entry 

TXL367.01640G 
FOSTER'S HOME FOR 

GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 
6/17/2004 PARKER 2237 220 

CHILDREN INC 

TXL367.01640G 
FOSTER'S HOME FOR 

GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 
6/17/2004 PARKER 2597 70 

CHILDREN INC 

TXL367.01640H LAWRENCE DALE THOMPSON GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 6/14/2004 PARKER 2237 224 

TXL367.01640H LAWRENCE DALE THOMPSON GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 6/14/2004 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.016401 CARMEL NELL MCCULLOCH GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5127/2004 PARKER 2237 228 

TXL367.016401 CARMEL NELL MCCULLOCH GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 5/27/2004 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.01640J BRENDA MCWHORTER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 2122/2007 PARKER 2521 1322 

TXL367.01640J BRENDA MCWHORTER GRANDE ENERGY COMPANY 2122/2007 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.01640K JANICE MCGRAW XTO ENERGY, INC. 212212007 PARKER 2521 1297 

TXL367.01640K JANICE MCGRAW XTO ENERGY, INC. 212.212007 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.01640L JOSEPH M MIKOSZ XTO ENERGY, INC. 212212007 PARKER 2521 1316 

TXL367.01640L JOSEPH M MIKOSZ XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.01640M STANLEY A MIKOSZ XTO ENERGY, INC. 212212007 PARKER 2521 1310 

TXL367 .01640M STANLEY A MIKOSZ XTO ENERGY, INC. 212212007 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.01640N J UDY K DRIVER XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 PARKER 2521 1304 

TXL367.01640N JUDY K DRIVER XTO ENERGY, INC. 2122/2007 PARKER 2597 70 

TXL367.016400 WHIPPOORWILL BAY INC. RANGE TEXAS PRODUCTION 1/29/2009 PARKER 2690 595 
LLC 

TXL367.01640P WILLOWGLEN INC 
RANGE TEXAS PRODUCTION 1/19/2009 PARKER 2690 598 
LLC 

TXL367.01648 
THE DURANT GRANTOR TRUST RANGE TEXAS PRODUCTION, 4/25/2008 PARKER 2629 1885 
A ET AL LLC 

INSOFAR AND ONLY INSOFAR as such leases are included in (A) the Teal Unit described in 
Designation of Unit dated March 1 8, 2009 and recorded in Book 2700 Page 397 in Parker 
County, Texas and Volume 2466, Page 970 Hood County, Texas; or (B) the Butler Unit 
described in Designation of Unit dated March 19, 2009 and recorded in Book 2700, Page 403 in 
Parker County, Texas and Volume 2466, Page 976 Hood County, Texas. 

2. The fo llowing wells: 

Well name County API No. 

Butler Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31812 

Teal Unit 1H HOOD 42-221-31798 

3. The fo llowing future wells: 

RESCAT Well County 
3PUD BUTLER UNIT 2H PARKER 

3PUD TEAL UNIT 2H PARKER 
4PRB ARBUCKLE 1H PARKER 

4PRB BEDFORD 1H PARKER 
4PRB TEAL UNIT 3H PARKER 
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4. All Rights-of-Way, Personal Property and Applicable Contracts of Assignor to the extent 
primarily relating to the items set forth in I , 2 and 3 above. 

5. All rights and obligations related to the Pending Actions (as defined in the Purchase 
Agreement). 
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PART 1: 

EXHffiiTB-3 

EXCLUDED ASSETS, PART Ill 
(CONSENT PROPERTIES) 

The "Consent Properties" shall mean, co llectively, all of RTP 's right, title and interest in 
and to the following: 

(a) the oil and gas leases, fee mineral interests and other mineral interests 
described in Part II(A) of this Exhibit B-3 (such interest in such leases and mineral interests, the 
"Consent Leases"), together with any and all other rights, titles and interests of RTP in and to the 
lands covered or burdened thereby, and all other interests of RTP of any kind or character in such 
Consent Leases; 

(b) all well s (including all disposal or injection wells) located on any of the 
Consent Leases or on any other lease or lands with which any Consent Lease has been unitized 
(such interest in such wells, including the wells set forth in Part III of this Exhibit B-3, the 
"Consent Wells") and in all Hydrocarbons produced therefrom or allocated thereto; 

(c) all rights and interests in, under or derived from all unitization or pooling 
agreements in effect with respect to any of the Consent Leases or Consent Wells and the units 
created thereby (the "Consent Units'')" 

(d) to the extent that they may be assigned, all Applicable Contracts (i) by 
which any of the other Consent Properties are bound and that wi ll be binding on the buyer of the 
Consent Properties after the closing of such transaction or (ii) that primarily relate to the 
ownership, operation or development of the other Consent Properties (such Applicable 
Contracts, but only to the extent such Applicable Contracts are attributable to the Consent 
Leases, the "Consent Applicable Contracts"), including those Consent Applicable Contracts set 
forth in Part IV of this Exhibit B-3; 

(e) to the extent that they may be assigned, all Rights-of-Way that are used 
primarily in connection with the ownership or operation of any of the Consent Leases, Consent 
Wells, Consent Units or other Consent Properties, including the Rights-of-Way owned by RTP 
set forth in Part II(B) of this Exhibit B-3· 

(f) all equipment machinery, fixtu res and other personal and mixed property, 
operational and nonoperational, known or unknown, located on any of the Consent Leases, 
Consent Wells Consent Units or other Consent Properties, which are material to the ownership, 
operation or development of the Consent Leases, Consent Wells, Consent Units or other Consent 
Properties or which are primarily used or held for use in connection therewith, including, 
pipelines, gathering systems, well equipment, casing, tubing, pumps, motors, fixtures, 
machinery, compression equipment, flow lines, processing and separation facilities, structures, 
materials and other items primari ly used in the operation thereof; 

EXI!IOITB-3- PAGE I 



(g) all Imbalances relati ng to the other Consent Properties; 

(h) all non-proprietary or proprietary geophysical, seismic and related 
technical data (in each case) that (i) are owned by RTP or its Affiliates, (ii) are transferable 
without payment of a fee or other penalty to any Third Party under any Contract and which the 
buyer of the Consent Properties has not separately agreed in writing to pay, and (iii) primarily 
relate to the Consent Leases, Consent Wells, Consent Units or other Consent Properties; and 

(i) all of the fi les, records, information and data, whether written or 
electronically stored, that primarily relate to the ownership, operation or development of the 
other Consent Properti es and that are in RTP's or its Affiliates' possession, including: (i) land 
and title records (including abstracts of ti tle, title opinions and title curati ve documents); (ii) 
Consent Applicable Contract files; (iii) correspondence; (iv) operations, envi ronmental, health 
and safety, pipeline safety, production, accounting and Tax records (other than those primaril y 
relating to income or franchise Taxes), and (v) facility and well records. 

PART II(A): CONSENT LEASES 

# Lease ID Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page or County 
Date Entry 

WILLIAMSON 
ADEXCO 

1 TXL367.80401 QUARTER 3129/2004 221 5 1229 PARKER 
HORSES ET AL PRODUCTION CO 

JOINT 
2 TXL367.01212B JOHN DOBBS RESOURCES 311/2001 1926 652 PARKER 

COMPANY 

CITY OF START OF TEXAS 
3 TXL439.01502 ARLINGTON ENERGY 9/8/2006 D207289970 TARRANT 

SERVICES INC 

4 TXL113.80158 
CITY OF ADEXCO 

6/18/2007 20070246990 DALLAS 
DUNCANVILLE PRODUCTION CO 

RANGE 
5 TXL367.00007 JOHN J MILES JR PRODUCTION I 4/13/2007 2532 766 PARKER 

LP 
STAR OF TEXAS 
MINERAL 

CATALINA 
RESOURCES 

6 TXL439.01500 
RESOURCES. LTD 

LLC, A TEXAS 10/4/2005 D205295723 TARRANT 
LIMITED 
LIABILITY 
COMPANY 

7 TXL11 3.80126 
JAMES RICHARD ADEXCO 

3127/2007 20070177487 TARRANT 
ALLEN PRODUCTION CO 

VAUGHNT 
ADEXCO 8 TXL113.80296A POGUE AND 1/5/2007 20070035321 DALLAS 

NORMA L POGUE 
PRODUCTION CO 

WADDLE 
ADEXCO 9 TXL 11 3.80350A PARTNERS LTD 1/5/2007 20070035320 DALLAS 

ET AL 
PRODUCTION CO 

WADDLE 
ADEXCO 10 TXL 113.80350A PARTNERS LTD 1/5/2007 D208013546 TARRANT 

ET AL 
PRODUCTION CO 

LOU ANN KING 
CANAN 

11 TXL367.01211A 
DUBREE; 

OPERATING 1215/2003 2186 1708 PARKER WILLIAM AUSTIN 
KING 

INCORPORATED 
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# Lease iD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page or County 
Date Entry 

12 TXL367.01211 B 
JIMMIE KEITH STROUD 

7/ 1212006 2455 1592 PARKER 
PARRISH ENERGY LTD 

13 TXL367.01211 C 
GWENDOLYN STROUD 7/1212006 2455 1589 PARKER 
SUE FALLIN ENERGY LTD 

14 TXL367.01211D REX EAUSTIN 
STROUD 

7/1212006 2458 636 PARKER 
ENERGY LTD 

15 TXL367.01211 E FRED AUSTIN 
STROUD 

6/2212006 2448 295 PARKER 
ENERGY LTD 

16 TXL367.01211 F 
MARY ANN PATRICK A 

4/15/2004 2220 188 PARKER 
AUSTIN CANAN 

17 TXL367.01212A 
BOBBIE FRANCES PATRICK A 1219/2003 2175 1925 PARKER 
SISK CANAN 

NORMA NELL 
JOINT 

18 TXL367.01212C 
NEAL 

RESOURCES 317/2001 1926 656 PARKER 
COMPANY 

19 TXL367.01213A 
CLARENCE PATRICK A 

12110/2003 2175 1909 PARKER 
MATTHEW SISK CANAN 

CARMENW JOINT 
20 TXL367.01213B FOWLER; WH RESOURCES 3/16/2001 1926 643 PARKER 

SPRINGFIELD COMPANY 

CARL TON DALE 
JOINT 

21 TXL367.01213C FOWLER RESOURCES 3/16/2001 1926 649 PARKER 
COMPANY 

CHARLES LEE 
JOINT 

22 TXL367.01213D FOWLER RESOURCES 3/16/2001 1926 646 PARKER 
COMPANY 

23 TXL367.01213E JERRY L PROBST 
STROUD 

3/7/2006 2432 1649 PARKER 
ENERGY LTD 

24 TXL367.01213F 
TOMMY N STROUD 

3/7/2006 2432 1646 PARKER 
LANDERS ENERGY LTD 

25 TXL367.01213G 
STEVE P STROUD 6/8/2006 2448 298 PARKER 
MARCRUM ENERGY LTD 

26 TXL367.01214A 
BONNIE FAY PATRICK A 

1219/2003 2184 1684 PARKER 
MARTIN CANAN 

27 TXL367.01214B 
W FARRIS SISK PATRICK A 

12110/2003 2182 915 PARKER 
SA CANAN 

28 TXL367.01215 
DESKIN LOYD PATRICK A 

1219/2003 2191 1972 PARKER 
SISK CANAN 

29 TXL367.01216 
THE KIRK LIVING PATRICK A 12110/2003 2175 1903 PARKER 
TRUST CANAN 

30 TXL367.01217 
JESSIE R PATRICK A 1219/2003 2175 1920 PARKER SIMMONS CANAN 

KATHERINE M PATRICK A 31 TXL367.01218 SIMMONS 12116/2003 2180 965 PARKER 
SEYBERT 

CANAN 

32 TXL367.01220 
MARY ANN PATRICK A 1/212004 2180 959 PARKER 
AUSTIN CANAN 

33 TXL367.01221 
BOBBIE FRANCES PATRICK A 1219/2003 2175 1915 PARKER 
SISK CANAN 

CHARLES JOINT 
34 TXL367.01227 KILLINGSWORTH 

RESOURCES 121212005 2395 142 PARKER 
COMPANY 

MICHAEL GENE 
HUDSON; JOINT 

35 TXL367.01257 ROBERT GENE RESOURCES 5/3/2001 1940 769 PARKER 
HUDSON; VICTOR COMPANY 
EDMISTON 
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# LeaseiD Lessor Lessee Lease Book Page or County 
Date Entry 

BIRDIE V JOINT 
36 TXL367.01259 LANCASTER RESOURCES 3/14/2001 1926 659 PARKER 

COMPANY 
MITCHELL 

37 TXL367.01487A MARGARET GRAY ENERGY 2/1/2001 1914 757 PARKER 
COMPANY LP 

38 TXL367.01532 
MICHEAL GENE STROUD 8/14/2006 2463 197 PARKER 
HUDSON ETUX ENERGY LTD 

With respect to the leases numbered 5-38 above, INSOFAR AND ONLY INSOFAR as such 
leases are included in (A) the Miles Ranch Unit described in Designation of Unit dated 
December 10, 2008 and recorded in Book 2684, Page 1590 in Parker County, Texas; (B) the Cox 
# l H Gas Unit described in Declaration of Pool dated March 6, 2006 and recorded in Book 241 6, 
Page 350 in Parker County, Texas; (C) the Dobbs Unit No. 1-H described in (i) Designation of 
Unit dated March 8, 2006 and recorded in Book 241 6, Page 41 0 in Parker County, Texas and (ii) 
Amendment of Designation of Unit dated August 3, 2006 and recorded in Book 2463, Page 965 
in Parker County, Texas; (D) the Lake of Birds Fort Unit 80 l described in Designation of Unit 
dated September 12, 2007 and recorded as Entry D207328822 in Tarrant Coun ty, Texas; or (E) 
the Waddle Unit described in Designation of Unit dated October 20, 2009 and recorded as Entry 
200900307513 in Dallas County, Texas. 

PART II(B): CONSENT RIGHTS-OF-WAY 

Contract ID Grantor Grantee Date Book Page / County 
Entry # Name 

TXS367.00105 MARGARET GRAY 
STROUD ENERGY 

6/27/2006 PARKER 
LTD 

PART III: CONSENT WELLS 

Well name County API No. 
Cox lH PARKER 42-367-33791 

Cox 2H PARKER 42-367-34039 

Dobbs 1-H PARKER 42-367-33533 
Dobbs A 1H PARKER 42-367-33963 
Dobbs A 2-H PARKER 42-367-34100 
LOBF Unit 1H TARRANT 42-439-31826 

Miles Ranch 1H PARKER 42-367-34814 

Waddle Unit 1H DALLAS 42-113-30180 

Will iamson 1H PARKER 42-367-33618 

W illiamson 2H PARKER 42-367-33951 
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PART IV: CO SENT APPLICABLE CONTRACTS 

CONTRACT ID LAND CONTRACTS TYPE DATE COUNTY 

TXC367.00043 TRES VISTAS PA 9/8/2004 PARKER 

TXC439.00099 TLOGH LETTER AGREEMENT EX 10/4/2005 TARRANT 

TXC439.00100 TLOGH JOA JOA 10/4/2005 TARRANT 
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By: 

' 
MARY LOUISE GARCIA 

~..... .~.. &~: . . 
COUNTY CLERK 

100 West Weatherford Fort Worth, TX 76196-0401 

{~u·m~·~~~~l 
•. l ·. . . .. ------------------­·· .. : .... ~ ...... · 

HAYNES & BOONE LLP 
ONE HOUSTON CENTER 
1221 MCKINNEY 2100 
HOUSTON, TX 77010-2007 

Submitter: HAYNES & BOONE LLP 

PHONE (817) 884-1195 

DO NOT DESTROY 
WARNING- THIS IS PART OF THE OFFICIAL RECORD . 

Filed For Registration: 5/4/2011 4:14 PM 

Instrument#: 0211105438 

u 159 PGS $644.00 

0211105438 

ANY PROVISION WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTAL OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY 
BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW. 

Prepared by: OBWARO 
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( .. 
Legend Natural Gas IV, LP J. 2 7 0 6 0 5 5 Q 1 7 5 2 3 

(10 ::::0 ::KWAY SOU;;~:E 4:0:YTX 77494 (281) ~4-590 ST BO~~CO~~~E CHEC~;;NT~Gi:i~~ 
7149-00 03 / 15 / 05 TARRANT TX D205130372 12 01/ 09 / 12 
S~ATE OF TEXAS M-104766 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 
Prospect: BARNETT SHALE 

Twp Blk Sec 
Shelby Csl, A-1375 

Gr a cs : 11.6170 Net acs: 11.6170 

•• • • • • • • • 
• •••••• • • 

•••• • • • • I • 
•• • • • • • • • 

. .1: .. : 
• • 

DEPOSIT TO THE CREDIT OF : 

ACCOUNT NO. 

TOTAL AMOUNT: y 300.00 
RENTAL AMOUNT: 300.00 

BANK CHARGE : 

PAYABLE TO: 
Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F Austin Bldg 
1700 North Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 7870 1 -1495 
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~''a LEGEND 
~~~r NATURAL GAS, LLC 

kw y So t 

F-
January 17,2012 

TEXAS GENERAL LA D OFFICE 
TEPHE F. AUSTIN BLDG 

1700 NORTH Co GRESS AVE 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 7870 1-1495 

FORWARDED VI u PS CCRR 70051820 0008 3160 4429 

Re: Oi l and Gas Lease Dated March L 5, 2005, by and between State of Texas M-1 04766 
("Lessor") and troud Energy Ltd ("Lessee") recorded in 0 205 130372, Tarrant County, 
Texas. ("Lease") 
Carter Trust Unit 5TI 
Tarrar1t County, Texas 

Dear Gentlemen, 

Legend Natural Gas IV, LP is the present Lessee of the above referenced Lease, and the 
operator of the Carter Trust Unit 5H. This letter and the attached payment wi ll serve as the 
required shut-in royalty payment in accordance with the above referenced Lease. Please find 
enclosed check number 017523, dated January 12, 20 12. The amount of $300.00 is hereby 
tendered in full to meet the shut-in roya lty payment requirement. 

Please acknowledge you r receipt of the enclosed check by dating and executing this letter 
in the space provided below and returning one (1) copy in the enclosed se lf addressed and 
stamped envelope. 

Should you have any questions, please fee l free to contact me directly at (281) 644-5952 
or by email at CRauch@lng2.com. 

Yours very truly, 

Cassandra Rauch 
Manager - Land Administration & taff Attorney 

Enclosure 

Received this __ day of ____ ______ , 2012 

Texas General Land Office 

B: 

Printed Name: -----------
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LEGEND 
NATURAL GAS, LLC 

41 0 W. Grand Parkway South 
Suite 400 
Katy, TX 77494 

Legend Natural Gas, LLC 
777 Main Street 
Suite 900 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
Attn: Land Department 
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(or;mestlc Msll Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
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Certified Mail Provides: 
• A mailing receipt 
• A unique identifier for your mnllplece 
• A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years 

Important Reminders: 
• Certrfred Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail,a or Prionty MaiL:,. 
• Certrfred Mail is not available for any class of intemalronal mail. 

• NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED wrth Certrfred Mail. For 
valuables, please consrder Insured or Regrstered Mail. 

• For an additional fee. a Rerum Receipt may be requested to provide proof of 
delivery. To obtarn Return Recerpt service. please complete and attach a Return 
Recerpt (PS Form 3811 ) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the 
fee. Endorse marlprece "Return Recerpt Requested". To recerve a fee warver for 
a duplicate return recerpt, a USPSo postmark on your Certrfred Mail recerpt IS 
requrred. 

• For an addrtional fee. dehvery may be restrrcted to the addressee or 
addressee's authorrzed agent. Advrse the clerk or mark the mailpiece wrth the 
endorsement "RestnctedDel1very•. 

• If a postmark on the Certified Mail recerpt rs desired, please present the artr· 
cleat the post offrce lor postmarkmg. If a postmark on the Certrl red Mall 
receipt rs not needed. detach and affix label wrth postage and mail 

IMPORTANT: Save this rece ipt and present It when making an Jnquiry. 
PS Fonn 3P'10. AugU!.t 2" .o (R~V•''""' ) p~;N 753 -~ .()() 1047 



U NITED S TATES P OSTAL S ERVICE First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Pcild 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10 

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ~4 in this box • 

Cf2tv. 
,c:-Ee '12" D 

03111 1 0 
MF !041C.b G&~ (j lfll 
HARRIET DUNNE erc:J; L 'l 
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE i!i!]O Q 
PO BOX "12873 ~Ce 
AUSTIN TX 78711-2873 



SENDER: OOMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

CASSANDRA RAUCH 
LEGEND NATURAL GAS IV, LP 

410 W GRAND PKWY S. STE 400 

KATY TX 77494 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A Signature 

x vvt- 0 Agent 

0 Addressee 

B. Received bJ (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery 

- L-t-'Q ,J (~ 
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

I -<1 
I 9 

J 

. Se..J'fice Type 
[!] Certified Mall 

0 Registered 

D Insured Mall 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes 

2. Article Number 

(Transfer from service label) 
7007 0710 DODD 5380 4503 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 1 02595-02·M·1540 I 
I 
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T E·XA§ G E N ERA L L.L-\ND OFF li C E 
JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER 

CERTIFIED MAlL 70070710000053804503 
February 1, 2012 

Cassandra Rauch 
Legend Natural Gas IV, LP 
410 W Grand Parkway South, Suite 400 
Katy TX 77494 

Re: Texas GLO Lease No. MF104766 
Your Lease No. 7149-00 
Tarrant County TX - Shut-in royalty payment (HROW) 

Dear Ms Rauch: 

This acknowledges receipt of your check in the amount of$300.00 on January 23,2012 as shut­
in royalty payment for the referenced State lease (copy of check stub is enclosed for 
identification). Acceptance of this payment does not ensure that agreement obligations have 
been met. Our shut-in affidavit (copy enclosed) must be completed, notarized and returned to the 
General Land Office within 30 days of receipt of this letter. 

If you would like to access the affidavit form online, you may find it here: 
http ://www.glo.state.tx.us/energy/leasesales/shut-inlindex.htrnl 

Please note that the Texas Administrative Code contains the following provision at Title 31, Part 
I, Chapter 9, Subchapter C, Rule 9.36, (e). 
(e) Affidavit required. Upon receipt of a shut-in royalty, the GLO will send a shut-in affidavit to 
the party paying the shut-in royalty. The affidavit must be completed and returned to the GLO. 
Failure to complete and return the affidavit as required may result in a penalty under 
§9. 32(c)(3)(B)(iii), and/or forfeiture of the lease. 

I look forward to hearing from you within the required 30 day period with the executed shut-in 
affidavit, any assignment and the filing fee. 

Yours truly, . /( 

j~/it~ 
Harriet Dunne, CPL 
Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources 
512-475-1 579 
512-475-1543 (fax) 
harriet.dunoe(a),glo. texas. gov 

Stephen F. Austin Building • 1700 North Congress Avenue • Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Office Box 12873 · Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4CLO 

www.glo.srate.tx. us 
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~'~LEGEND .,,~~~ 
\1 NATURAL GAS, LLC 

Ms. Harriet Dunne, CPL 
Texas General Land Office 
Mineral Leases, Energy Resources 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

February 16, 2012 

Fo 

Re: Tendered Shut-in Royalties under Oil and Gas Lease for GLO Lease No. MF104766, 
Tarrant County, Texas 

Dear Ms. Dunne, 

In January, Cassandra Rauch, Manager of our Land Administration Department, sent you 
a letter and a check in the amount of $300.00 as a shut-in roya lty payment for the above 
referenced lease. Legend Natural Gas IV, L.P . purchased the majority Range Resources 
Corporation's assets in the Barnett shale and there was breakdown in responsibilit ies during the 
transition period between Range Resources Corporation's operations of the Carter Trust Unit 
and other units and the time Legend actually received the data, files and assumed operations. 

Upon our further review of the facts surrounding the drilling and completion of the 
Carter Trust Unit Well No. SH, as well as another review of the GLO Lease No. MF104766 lease, 
we now believe no shut-in royalty payment was due and owing under the Oi l and Gas Lease. 
Specifically, the Well No. SH, as drilled and completed, has never been capable of producing gas 
including in paying or commercial quantities. It produces and has produced sa lt water. As a 
result, shut-in royalty payments cannot be due and owing for the SH Well after it was shut-in 
and temporarily abandoned for production of salt water. Let me explain this position. 

Our review of the Lease reveals it does not conta in a definition of a shut-in well, 
including for the payment of shut-in royalties. We understand Texas law provides that a shut-in 
well is a well which is a completed oil or gas well capable of producing in paying quantities 
without additional equipment or repairs, but the valves through which oil or gas flow through 
said well are closed due to the temporary cessation of production for various reasons, including 
to repair or clean the well, to allow the reservoir pressure to build, or for lack of market to sell 
the produced oil and/or gas. 
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Legend, and Range Resources, its predecessor, has had and continues to have, 
production and/or operations within the Carter Trust Unit in paying commercial quantities from 
before May 19, 2006, without any cessation of more than sixty (60) consecutive days from wells 
other than the No. SH Well. This means that the Lease and ot her leases pooled in the Carter 
Trust Unit are held by such production and operations insofar as they are contained within the 
unit (if less than all of the lands covered by such leases are included in the unit), 
notwithstanding t he shutting-in of the SH Well. 

We apologize for any inconvenience we may have caused because of the confusion in 
the well being a called a shut-in well in the daily business records for the Carter Trust Unit and, 
to the extent you have been previously paid any monies for what we believed was a shut-in 
royalty payment, please either return the amount tendered or retain t he same because of 
inconvenience. If the funds are retained, Legend wil l not attempt to recoup the amount either 
through a direct payment or out of royalties attributable to the GLO Lease No. MF 104766 under 
its Oil and Gas Lease in the Carter Trust Unit. Legend will simply waive its claim to these funds. 
Should you have any questions or comments or need additional information, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at (817) 872-7840, or via email at bkutner@lng2.com. 

Sincerely yours, 

Bill Kutner 
Senior Landman 
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Refund to : 

Name: 

Address: 

Refund Request Form 
Texas General Land Office 
Texas Veterans Land Board 
P 0 . Box 12873 
Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

Legent Natural Gas, LLC 

777 Main St Suite 900 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

Comptroller Payee # 

Date: 2/24/2012 

If you have questions regarding this refund, 

please contact : 

Name: Harriet Dunne 
Attn: Cassandra Rauch 817-872-7800 Phone Number: ...:5:....:1..=2:....-4..:...7:....:5=--....:.1.=.5..:...7..::.9 ______ _ 

Date Rece1ved Reg1ster Number 
Amount 

Refunded 

1/23/2012 12706055 $300.00 

For Asset Use: 

File# MF104766 

Division: Energy Resources 

Please Type Form 

Reason for Refund 

Shut-in payment not due; other 

production is holding this lease. 

Data Control Use: 

Backed out from LockasseVLRS: 

Returned to LockasseVAdded: 

Date Refund Completed 

Control Ledger Entry: 

Warrant Number 

Requested by: Harriet Dunne Date warrant mailed:----------------

Supervisor approval: ____________ _ Printed Name: Robert Hatter 

Deputy approval*: Printed Name: Louis Renaud 

"Refunds requested for $1,000.00 or more must have Deputy approval. 

Record copy: GLO Receiver Rev 6116/2000 



File~~ 
Dace Filed: ~ ..- ~i-1 z_ 

Jerry E. Patter~mlssioner 
Bv----------~~-------



Harriet Dunne- State Lease MF104766 - shut-in royalty-Tarrant Co TX 

From: 

To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Harriet Dunne 

bkutner@lng2.com 

2/ 24/ 2012 10:10 AM 

State Lease MF104766 - shut-in royalty-Tarrant Co TX 

Page I of I 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Mr. Kutner, 
Thank you for your letter of Feb 16, 2012 wherein you explained that the shut-in royalty which we received on Jan 23, 
2012, paid under the subject lease was, in fact, not due. We accept your explanation, and have made a request for 
refund of the shut-in payment. You should be receiving that refund in about 4 weeks. 

Thank you, 

Harriet Dunne, CPL 
Manager, Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources 
Texas General Land Office 
512-475-1579 
harriet.dunne@qlo.state.tx.us 

fil e://C:\Documents and Settings\HDunne\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4F4 76 1 F ADOM I PO_... 2/24/20 12 





Refund to : 

Name: 

Address: 

Refund Request Form 
Texas General Land Office 
Texas Veterans Land Board 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

Legent:Natural Gas, LLC 

777 Main St Suite 900 

Date: 2124/2012 

Comptroller Payee # I - J.. <;o - 4 7 ;7 '?- ~ 3 c( - ~ 1 tJZJV 

If you have q uestions regarding this refund, 

please contact: 

Name: Harriet Dunne 
Attn: Cassandra Rauch 817-872-7800 ~

JEC Eli~fED Fort Worth, TX 76102 

FEB 24 2012 I ------------'--'--

Phone Number: 512-475-1579 
~~~~~~------------

Date Received Register Number 
Amount 

Refunded 

"" 1/23/2012 12706055 $300.00 

For Asset IJse: ·~ .~:...?lt'; M,,~~~ ~ :ao.,..;; ".\-.. .;..;.'"": . . 

File # MF104766 

Division: Energy Resources 

Requested by: Harriet Dunne 

Please Type Form 

Reason for Refund F ~Eei!I~E9 
Shut-in payment not due; other MAR 0 5 2012 
production is hold ing this lease. 

AC COUNTS PAYABLE 

q (r I ; ,_ ,_rj ~ ~ I 
!:[. I 2-Cr S U ' tf I b 

.«(.,1 /""}./ ~i~ /t 7--

~ Uv \ 

Data Cont rol Use: 
~ ~ " ~· i8 ~ -· . r$Tfi~f~~ - ~ fiii: :'l'i,: · ~~~" .. . 

Backed out from LockasseVLRS: ----------------------------­

Returned to LockasseVAdded. 

Date Refund Completed: 

Control Ledger Entry 

Date warrant mailed : L..H....lo..IL.!O.c...:..I1..L......L.h..l....-U=--+-..... ? ...:..C-'I'-'"( ..... < ___ _ 

Supervisor approval: /~ 2 /z <( /12. Printed Name: 
---+~~~~~~----~-----

Robert Hatter 

Deputy approval*: Printed Name: Louis Renaud 

•Refunds requested for $1,000.00 or more must have Deputy approval. 

Record copy: GLO Receiver Rev. 6/16/2000 






